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Madam, 
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This is in reference to the Consultation Paper on "Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in 

respect of IGI A irport, New Delhi for the 1st Regulatory Period (01.04 .2009 to 31.03 .20 14r 

issued by the Authority on 3'd January, 2012. 

At the outset, we would like to place our sincere appreciation to the Authority for giving us 

an opportunity to submit our comments and suggest ions to the subject consultation paper. 

We have carefully studied the consultation paper and our response to the same is enclosed 

for your kind consideration. 

We request the Authority to consider our submissions while finalizing tariff order in respect 

of DIAL In case the Authority may require any further clarifications, we would be glad to 

provide the same. 

Yours sincerely, 

Forpelhi International Airport Private Limited 

4ll/0 ~ 
S[d~al h ' ap ur
 
fefiief Financial Officer - Airports)
 

Encrosed: Response to Consultation Paper No. 32/20 I 1-12 on Determination of Aeronautical
 
Tariff for' st Regulatory Period (01.04.2009 - 31.03 .20 r4) IGI Airport. New Delhi along-with
 
annexures referred therein.
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{ INTRODUCTION 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 'Authority' has come out with a 

Consultation Paper No. 32/201 1-12 on Determination ot Aeronautical Tariff in respect 

of IGI Airport, New Delhi for the l sr Regulatory Period (01.04,2009 - 31.03.2014) on 

3rd January, 2012. 

We appreciate th e Authority for a deta iled and elaborate analysis laid out in its 

consultation paper. We welcome the steps taken by the Authority to invite comments 

and suggestions from the stakeholders on the tariff proposal submitted by us and 

hereby present our comments in the following sections. 

The consultation process had invited stakeholders to present written evidence, DIAL by 

way of evidence is also submitting exp ert opinions of Prof. Mart in Cave, Dr. Harry Bush, 

Prof. Jayanth Varma, Leigh Fisher, KPMG Management Consultants, KRTPL Amarchand 

& Mangaldas & Suresh A. Shroff & Co" Advocates & Solicitors etc. in support of this 

submission. 

We request the Authority to favourably consider our submissions while finaliZing the 

tariff Order of IGI Airport, New Delhi. 
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II.	 DEVIATIONS FROM CONCESSION AGREEMENT 

At the outset we appreciate Authority's acknowledgement of the provisions of SSA and 

OMDA while determining the tariff of IGI Airport. However, we submit that the 

Authority has not completely taken cognizance of the provisions in the aforesaid 

agreements and have made certain deviations that are contrary to the provisions of 

OMDA. We again request the Authority's to reconsider the deviations made and ensure 

that the terms and framework for tariff determination in case of IGJ Airport is carried out 

in accordance with the provisions of the SSA read with the provisions of OMDA. It is also 

pertinent to mention that the provisions of the SSA and OMDA W.r.t tariff determination 

formed key and central components of the bidding. The investment decisions were 

accordingly undertaken in respect of IGf Airport 

Further, the AERA Act 2008 itself mandates the Authority to consider the concession 

offered in their totality and not in isolation. Para 54 of the said Consultation Paper 

highlights the fact that the Ministry of Civil Aviation IMoCA) has advised the Authority 

to consider OMDA and all the Project Agreements as listed in clause r.r of OMDA as 

"concession offered" by the Central Government in terms of Section 13 (I) fa) (vi) of the 

AERA Act. Therefore, it is requested that the Authority be guided by the provision of 

OMDA and SSA. 

Deviation from the provtslons of the Concession Agreement: 

Inter-alia, there have been the foJ/owing deviations from the concession agreement 

I.	 Treatment of cargo handling: 

1.1 . Authority has treated revenues from Cargo handling as Aeronautical for the 

period DIAL was undertaking direct handling of Cargo Inot concessioned out) . 

This treatment is contrary to the provisions of OMDA where Schedule 6 clearly 

lists Cargo handling as Non Aeronautical Service. 

1.2.	 Further, the Authority has not applied the above approach consistently. While 

on one hand, the Authority has considered Cargo handling revenues as 

Aeronautical, on the other hand Cargo has been treated as Non-Aeronautical 

for the purposes of calculating the Hypothetical Asset Base. 

1.3. The aforementioned approaches are self-eontradicting and should be rectified 

by taking uniform stand that is clear, consistent and unambiguous. We are of 

the view that based on concession agreement Cargo must be treated as Non 
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Aeronautical even during the period it was being operated by DIAL. In case the 

Authority is constrained to treat Cargo as Aero for the year of determination of 

HRAB, it should adopt a consistent approach on its treatment of Cargo for 

computation of HRAB. 

2.	 Quality. 

2. I . Authority has proposed additional penalty and quality provisions over and 

above mandated In concession agreement. We state that the provisions for 

maintaining service quality and penalty, if any, for non-eompliance is explicitly 

stated in OMOA and thus proposing additional parameters, monitoring 

mechanism and penalty is contrary to the concession documents and a double 

whammy for OrAL. 

2.2. We have provided our detailed response in a separate chapter on Service 

Quality in the later part of this document. 

3.	 CP/-X 

3. r. The methodology of calculation of CPI-X as given in SSA has not been 

appropriately followed. 

3.2.	 SSA rays down the mechanism of application of CPI index while determining the 

tariff. SSA warrants that the calculation of the X factor should be independent 

of any cpr adjustments at the first stage. Thereafter, CPI based inde xing should 

be carried out on the base airport charges after adjusting for the vatoe of X so 

derived at stage one. 

We therefore request the Authority to reconsider its proposed approach in light of the 

aforesaid facts and be guided by the provision of OMDA and SSA for determining tariff 

of IGI Airport. 

In addition we would also like to highlight instances of other sectors wherein it was 

held that the ioteQrity and sanctity of the concessions needs to be adhered. We are 

citing such judgements, pronouncement and Instances for the perusal of the Authority 

as Annexure A. 

Summary 

The tariff fixation exercise should be conducted by Authority so as to be compliant with 

the principles enshrined in the OMDA and the SSA while preserving the integrity and 

sanctity of these contracts. The tariffs should be determined ;n a manner which 

recognizes the rights and does not in any manner encroach on it. 
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III.	 EXPERT OPINIONS 

Given that this was the first full-fledged tariff determination exercise of a major private 

airport of complex nature; to bring an expert advice on the table we sought opinions 

from independent and globally renowned regulatory experts. Thus as part of this 

submission we are also submftrlng opinions from the following: 

1.	 Prof. Martin Cave, Current Deputy Chairman of the UK Competition 

Commission 

2.	 Dr. Harry Bush, Ex-Regulator of the Civil Aviation Authority of the UK 

3.	 Prof. Jayanth R Varma, 11M Ahmedabad 

4.	 Leigh Fisher, Aviation Consultants 

5.	 KPMG, Management Consultants 

6.	 Credit Analysis and Research Ltd (CARE) through their advisory subsidiary 

Ka/ypto Risk Technologies Private Limited (KRTPLJ . 

7.	 Amarchand & Mangaldas & Suresh A. Shroff & Co., legal Counsel 

The backgrounds of the above experts are as follows: 

1.	 PROF. MARTIN CAVE, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE UK COMPETITION 
COMMISSION 

Martin Cave is currently Deputy Chairman of the UK Competition Commission. 

Prof. Martin has held professoriat posrnons in the last dozen years in the economics 

department of Brunei University, where he was also deputy vice chancellor, at 

Warwick Business School in the University of Warwick, and in the Law Department 

at the london School of Economics. 

Prof. Martin Cave is a visiting professor at Imperial College BusinessSchool 

He is a Regulatory Economist specialising in the communications and transport 

sectors. He is also co-author or co-editor of the Oxford Handbook of Regulation 

(Oxford University Press 20 JOJ and Understanding Regulation (Oxford University 

Press 20 1')_ He has also conducted several independent regulatory reviews for UK 

government ministers in 2008/9 and also chaired a committee set up to advise the 

UK Secretary of State for Transport on airport regulation. 

In 2003/4 he has also advised the UK Civil Aviation Authority on price controls for 

airports in the South East of England. 
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He has provided commentary on the Consultation Paper and specifically on the 

following issues: 

• WACC; 
• Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base; 

• RAB; 
• Traffic forecasts; 

• Non-aeronautical revenue forecasts; and 

• Calculation of CPIX 

Opin ion received from him is submitted as Annexure B 

2. DR. HARRY BUSH, EX-eHAIRMAN OF THE UK COMPETrTlONCOMMISSJON 

Dr. Bush was a regulator in UK Civll Aviation Authority; the oldest regulatory 

authority, .He spent eight years on the board of the UK (ivll Aviation Authority as 

Group Director Economic Regulation, responsible for the Authority's economic 

output and in particular its price controls on designated airports and air traffic 

control. 

He was responsible for the setting of pr ice controls for Heathrow, Gatwick and 

Stansred and also, in two regulatory CYCles, for price controls on NATS En Route Ltd 

(NERLI, the UK's provider of en route air traffic services. 

Dr. Bush was a senior civil servant. He spent 23 years in the UK Treasury, dealing 

with issues relating to implementation of PPPs. privatization and economic 

regulation. 

In all above cases the determination of the WACC (and within that the cost of 

equity] was a key part of the overall decision. 

Dr. Bush has provkred comments and opinion on hIgh level assessment from a 

requtatory perspective of the approach to the cost of equtty In AERA's recent 

proposal for price caps to apply to DIAL 

Opinion received from him issubmitted as Annexure C 

3. PROF. JAYANTH R. VARMA FROM 11M-AHMEDABAD 

Prof. Varma is currently Professor in the Finance and Accounting Area at the Indian 

Institute of Management, Ahmadabad where he teaches courses in capital markets, 

fixed income and corporate finance. He has been the Dean of the Indian Institute 

of Management, Ahmadabad for three years. 

PROF. VARMA did his post-graduation in management from 11M Ahmadabad 

where he was awarded a Gold Medal for scholastic performance. Subsequently, he 
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obtained his doctorate in management from the Indian Institute of Management. 

Ahmadabad. He is also a qualified cost accountant. 

Prof. Varma was a full time Member of SEBI for a year and part time member of 

SEBI for three years. He has been the Chairman of the Secondary Markets Advisory 

Committee and several other committees of SEBI. 

He has also been Chairman of several commtttees set up by the Forward Markets 

Commission and the Ministry of Finance and Company Affairs. Prof. Varma was a 

member of the Raghurama Rajan Committee on Financial Sector Reforms and is 

currently a member of the Financial Sector Legislative Reforms Comm ission. 

Prof. Varma is currently a director on the Board of Jnfosys BPO Limited (a suostorary 

of Infosys Technologies Limited), and of Onmobile Global Ltd . He has also been a 

Director on the Board of Axis Bank Umlted and of Punjab National Bank. 

Prof. Varma has carried out extensive research in the field of Indian financial 

markets and finance theory. 

Prof. Varma ' current research interests are principally in the area of fihanciaJ 

markets including equity. debt. currency and derivative markets . He is also 

interested in broader issues related to the financial sector as also in mathematical 

modelling and computer simulation. 

Prof. Varma has provided opJnlon on the methodology adopted for determining 

cost of equity; 

• Risk Free Rate 

• Usage of Leveraging in estimation of Equity Beta for cost of equity and 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital /WACq 

Opinion received from him is submitted as Annexure D. 

4. LErGHFISHER 

Leigh Fisher has provided a report on methodology for estimation of Cost of Equ 'ty 
and traffic growth. 

Opinions received from them on cost of equity and traffic forecast are submitted as 
Annexure E and Annexure F respectively. 
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5.	 KPMG 

KPMG have provided an independent point of view on treatment of specific 

elements of capira/ and operating expenditure for deterrnrnation of Regulatory 

Asset Base (RAB) and basis for proposing a fair rate of return. 

Opinion received from them is submitted as Annexure G. 

6.	 CREDrrANALYSIS AND RESEARCH LTD THROUGH ITS SUBSIDIARY KALYPTO RISK 
TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE L1MrrED. 

CARE is India 's second largest credit rating agency and is majority owned by 

IDBI Bank [25.79%1
 
Canara Bank [22.81%1
 
State Bank of India (9.61%)
 
Federal Bank (6.20%)
 

CARE has provided a report on treatment of Refundable Security Deposits. 

Opinion received from them is submitted as Annexure H. 

7.	 AMARCHAND, MANGALDAS SURESH & SHROFF (AMSS) 

AMSS is renowned legal firm of impeccable credentials. They have provided Legal 

opInion on : 

aJ Service Quality 

b) Consideration of efficient cost in valuation of Hypothetical Asset Base 

Opinion received in this regard is being submitted as Annexure f. 
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IV.	 COSTOF EQUITY 

At the outset we recapitulate that DIAL, in its SUbmission, had based its request of the 

cost of equity of 24% on a logical and well-supported report of Leigh Fisher. The 

Authority has used the study undertaken by NJPFP for Its approach on Cost of Equity 

based on which it has proposed a cost of equity of 16%. The computation of cost of 

equity proposed to be adopted by the Authority. based on the study of NIPFP suffers 

from various lacunae and infirmities. We are bringing to the attention of the Authority 

these issues along with various other facets as follows: 

1.1. Risk free rate : Methodology 

r.2. Selection of Betas 

r.3. Equity Risk Premium 

r.4. Levering and De-levering methodology based on market value of equity.
 

1,5. Indicative Cost of Equiry at time of bidding.
 

1.6. Other issues 

1.6. I. Comparative Risk of airports vis-a-vis other sectors. 

1.6.2. Residual value of assetsat end of concession. 

1.6.3. Expectation of investors. 

1.6.4. Stabilization of interest cost not confirmed. 

r. I. Risk free rate IRFR/ 

The Authority has considered the recommendation of Na[ional Institute of Public 

Finance and Policy (NJPFPJ who have considered an average yield of past 10 years 

Government of India bonds as nominal risk free rate at 7.35%. In the aforesaid report, 

NIPFP have taken a simple average of ten years nominal GOI bond yields from 200 J 

and 2010. We have evaluated the aforesaid approach and have the following 

observations: 

a]	 It is not appropriate [0 use the nlstorlc nominal figures [under historic 

inffationary conditions), especially where these do not provide an appropriate 

indicator of forward-rooking risk free rate. Inflation index have moved quite 

erratically during period under consideration and therefore the underlying risk 

free rate should not be, in any case, Influenced by such abnormal anomalies. To 

consider an example, in case, we go by [he recommendations of NlPFP of 7.35% 

as nominal risk free rate and considering inflation forecast of 7%, [he resultant 

real risk free rate is 0.33% rBased on Fisher's formula) . This is erraticarJy low 

compared to real risk free rate sugges[ed by Varma and Barua 12.60%) and UK 

Regulators 2.50%. 

.- _._._ _._~---:-,---=-:::---:-:- -=-=-- ----::----=c-:-:- --_._ -_._-.- - - - - - ­
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b)	 The risk free rate estimate incorporated in CAPM assessments of the cost of
 

equity, is usually based on establishing a forward looking rate for the expected
 

return on Government debt. which in turn is then used as a proxy for the return
 

on a notional risk free investment.
 

c) Opinion of Prof. Jayanth R. Varma from 11M Ahmedabad:
 

Prof Jayanth RVarma, has opined the following on Risk Free Rate:
 

':4ERA s consultant proposes to estimate the risk free rate of return by 
taking the arithmetic average of the daily yield on 10-year government 
bonds over the period January I, 2001 to December 31, 20 10. In my 
opinion, this averaging is completely inappropriate. For computing the 
cost of capital on any given date, what is relevant Is the risk free rate 
prevailing on that date, and not the average ofwhat the rate has been In 
the past. 
The cost of capital is used to discount future cash flows, and the past is 
completely irrelevant except in so far as it provides some qotae to the 
future. In the case of a market determined bond yield, the yield at any 
point of time represents the msrket's expectation of what the average 
interest rate will be dUring the life of the bond (Pius appropriate risk 
premia). Since long term interest rates already represent an average of 
expected future short rates, a further averaging of these rates does not 
make anysense. 
Moreover, an average of past bond yields Is a purely mathematical 
construct devoid of any economk signIficance. By contrast, the long 
term interest rate is the risk free cost of capital today; It is the rate that 
would have to be paid today to finance a risk free project, and Is 
therefore economicallyhighlymeaningfulandrelevant 
A case could also be made that interest rates of maturities longer than 
ten years might be appropriate If airport assets have an average 
economic life exceeding ten years. Ten year yields might be used for 
estimation purposes because of their greater liquidity, but it mIght be 
appropriate to adda small term structure spread ofsay 25 basispoints to 
rettect the longer average economic life of the assets. ~ 

d)	 Opinion of Leigh Fisher: 

Leigh Fisher, in their opinion, has commented the following on Risk Free rate: 

"The risk free rate estimate incorporated in CAPM assessmentsofthe cost 
of eqotty; is usually based on establishing a forward looking rate for the 
expected return on Government debt, which in tum is then used as a 
proxy for the return on a notional risk free investment. 
AERA is intending to calculate a nominal cost ofcapital and it is therefore 
appropriate that a risk free rate should be calculated in nominal terms. 
However, thIs does not mean that It is best practice simply to use the 
tustortc nominal ngures {under historic InflatIon conatttons]. where these 
do not provide an appropriate Indicator of what a forward looking rIsk 
free rate would be. 

In general we would expect the nominal risk free rate to take account of 
two factors: 

._----:-=-=-=--=------~---,--------------------,---- ---- -
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•	 An underlying real rate ofreturn; 

• A forward looking inflation rate. 
This reflects the fact that it is more realistic to assume that the real rate of 
return is consistent over time, rather than to assume that Investors have a 
consistent view of the nominal rate and would, by implication, feel 
equallysatisffed with (say! a nomme! 996return if inDatlon were at 596 as 
they would be if the same 996 nomInal rate were offered and the 
inflation rate l-Vere 1596. 
As a result, If government debt costs are to be used as a proxy for 
nominal risk free rates, it is important that the inflation expectations at 
the time are taken into eccouru - so as to establish the best estimate level 
for a forward looking nominalbenchmark." 

Summary 

a.	 We submit that Authority consider the average nominal risk free rate for the 

underlying period. Thereafter, the same should be adjusted for average inflation, 

prevalent during the same period to arrive at the real risk free rate, so as to 

remove any inconsistency or anomaly in any of the variables. The real risk free 

rate so arrived should be indexed with the forecasted inflation to arrive at the 

forvvard-Iooking nominal risk free rate . This approach has also been endorsed by 

Prof. Varma and LeIgh Fisher. 

b.	 A key issue here is consistency. The inflation rate considered for arriving at the 

nominal risk free rate should be consistent with other aspects of regulatory 

calculations and in particular financial forecasts. The risk free rate of 7.35% 

recommended by NIPFP, would effectively Imply a real risk free rate of 0.330/0 by 

application of 7% inflation, Which is very low real risk free rate by any 

comparable standards. 

c.	 The Authority Is requested to consider the risk free rate of 8.3% which has been 

used by Leigh Fisher in their report and based on the valid principles enunciated 

above based on which the cost of equity of 24% was worked out. 

'.2. Selection of Betas 

NIPFP has produced an estimate for airport beta based on the average from a sample of 

25 companies. Having calculated this average, it has then reduced the figure by a 

mitigation factor linked to a possible stabilisation mechanism derived from the 

application of a User Development Fee (UDF). However, there remain significant 

problems with beta assessment of NIPFP, which mainly related to: 

aJ Source and quality of NIPFP beta estimates. 

bJ The complete rejection of the evidence of higher betas for airports in emerging 

economIes. 
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aJ	 Source and qualityof NJPFP Beta estimates; 

a. 1. The NIPFP paper derives the betas used in its cost of equity estimates from 

evidence provided to the New Zealand Commerce Commission rNZ 

Cornrnisston] by the Strategic Finance Group tSFGJ (acting for Air New 

Zealand). While such evidence is potentially relevant. it is important to note 

that it was provided by an interested party whose assessment may not be fully 

balanced. What is more important from the Authority's perspective is the view 

taken by the New Zealand Commission to this submission. Significantly more 

weight could have been placed on the SFG submission had it been endorsed by 

that NZ Regulator. 

a.2. New Zealand RegUlator did not rely on the submission of SFG while making 

their final assessment of cost of equity for New Zealand Airports. The relevant 

extract from the NZ Commission's paper. on the evidence provided on beta by 

SFG which have been relied by NIPFP. are as follows:­

'E8.27 SFG[the Strategic Finance Group) (for Air NZ) increased the size 
of the comparator sample (from that used by the Commission in its Draft 
Reasons Paper). Using the same approach as outlined by the 
Commission SFG concluded that the Commission 's estimate of beta was 
overstated and a more appropriate asset beta value was in the order of 
0.5 
E8.28 In its cross-submission NZZA [New Zealand Airports Association) 
supplied an expert report from PWC which critiqued Air NZs expert 
reports on the asset beta. 
E8.29 PWC found two technical errors in the SFG analysIs, a gearIng 
adjustment that was not consistent with the Commtsstorrs approach and 
anomalies in a number of SFG's beta estImates. PwC considered that 
remedying these errors alone would raise the asset beta estimate using 
SFG's preferred method and Air NZ's preferred sample from 0.50 to 
apprOXimately O. 70. PwC also disagreed with SFG'sestimation ofequuy 
betas using a very tonq period ofobservations, and using its preferredset 
ofcomparable entities generated an asset beta estimate ofapproximately 
070 (this is comparable to the asset betas derived by the Commission 
and Europe Economics) . The Commission IdentIfied similar technical 
issues with the NZIER [New Zealand Institute for Economic Research 
acting for the Board ofAirline Representatives New Zealand] and SFG 
expert reports on the asset beta analysIs.' 
Source: New Zealand Commerce Commission Input Methodologies (Airport 

Services] Reasons Paper. December 2010 

a.3. This	 failure to accept the evidence on beta provided by SFG to the NZ 

Commerce Commission raises serious questions about the reliance that NIPFP 

has placed on it and the role it is now playing in Authority's regulatory 

assessment for DIAL . The betas of SFG. which has been relied upon by NIPFP, 

has significantly less credibility than the final set of betas used by the NZ 

regulator themselves following their close examination of the evidence from all 
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sources. It is the NZ Commission's final betas, which had been used by Leigh 

Fisher in its own report. 

a.4.	 It should also be noted that the set of comparators adopted by the SFG for Air 

New Zealand submission include companies which were not directly involved 

in operating and managing airports. Brief additional information on the 

companies concerned, taken from the SFG/Air New Zealand evidence, is shown 

below, together with possible reasons why NZ Commerce Commission 

regarded them as non-eomparable to Auckland. 

LF Assessment of ! 
Possible Reasons 

Company SFG Description 
forANZ 

Rejection 

0.4 

High-Tech Park 

Beijing Airport The Company is primarily engaged Not	 involved in 

airport
 

Co Ltd (600463;
 

in the development and sale of 

land and leasing of standard ownership or
 

China)
 management 

involved in the management of 

properties and the construction 

and bUilding business. Other 

activities include the provision of 

consultancy services. 

rDerichebourg 

factories . The Company is also 

0.7 Derichebourg provides airport Involved in 

. (DBG; France) services inCluding runway airport services 

assistance, passenger assistance, and handling 

coordination and control of ) rather than 

stopovers. aircraft cleaning. airport 

logistics and baggage handling. ownership or 
I 

management
 

Dynacorp
 OynaCorp International Inc. Involved in
 

International
 (DynaCorp International) is a support services
 

IDCP; USA)
 provider of specialized , mission primarily to the 

critical professional and support US Government 

services outsourced by the United rather than the 

States military, non-military United ownership and 

States governmental agencies and management of ! 

foreign governments. The major civil 

Company's expertise is in law airports 

j enforcement training and support, 
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Infratil 

MultiplUS SA 

fMPLU3; Brazil) 

security services, base and logistics ,­ ­

operations, constructIon 

management, aviation services 

and operations, and linguist 

services. It also provides logistics 

support for all of its services. The 

Company's customers include the 

United States Department of 

Defence (000), the United States 

Department of State (DoS). foreign 

governments, commercial 

customers and certain other 

United States federal, state and 

local government departments 

and agencies. Revenue from the 

United States government 

accounted for approximately 96% 

of total revenue during the fiscal 

year ended April 3, 2009 (fisCal 

2009) . 

-The Company is listed on the New 1 Substantial 0.0 

Zealand Exchange and owns proportion of 

airports In New Zealand and , holdings 

Europe as well as erectrtctty, waste I related 

not 

to 

to energy and port investments in airports 

New Zealand and Australia . 

Mult/plus provides royalty program ' Activities entirely 0.3 

management, administrat ion and unconnected 

operation services for customers of with the 

its commercial partners. operation or 

management of 

'-______ . 
airports

---1. .1 - _ 

In the current circumstances it is incorrect for NIPFP to rely upon the SFG report which 

had included the above non-airport companies (including one entity which for some 

strange reason has zero beta I -which together make up a fifth of its sample. 

- _.. 
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as As mentioned above, the New Zealand Regulator, having considered the 

evidence of SFG finally did not accept the SFG report and produced its own set 

of betas based on a sample of 25 international airports [which did not include 

any of the companies noted above]. A list of these companies with the 

, Commerce Commission's own description is shown below together with its 

determination of the monthly betas - the approach to betas used in the Leigh 

Fisher report fNIPFP also uses monthly betas). 

r---­
Monthly

Company 
Commerce CommISsIon 

Country 
BetasDescrIption 

l.OBAerodrom Ljubljana Slovenia Operates Ljubljana airport, 

providing a range of airport and
 

ground handling services
 

Aeroporto di Firenze
 0.59 

provides services to airlines, 

retailers and other 

concessionaires 

Aeroports de Paris 

Manages Florence airport andItaly 

0.69 

near Paris and provides air 

transport related services and 

business related services 

Manages all of the civil airports France 

._- - ­
Airport Facilities 0.32 

facilities at Haneda airport 

(Tokyo City). and manages 

Narita airport facilities 

Japan Manages and leases airport 

1----- - - - - - --­
0,74Airports of Thailand Thailand Operates Bangkok airport and 

the main provincial airports, and 

provides services to airlines, 

retailers and other 

! concessionaires
 

Auck land
 0,75
 

International Airport
 

New Zealand I
j 

Operates Auckland airport and 

I provides a range of services to
 

(AIAL)
 airlines, retailers and other 

concessionaires 

Australian 0.76
 

Infrastructure
 

Australia Principally owns a number of 

Australian provincial airports 
I 

Beijing Capital 1.02
 

International Airport
 

Provides both aeronautical and China 

non-aeronautical 

services at Beijing airport 
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0.78Manages, maintains andF/ughafen Wien Austria 

operates Vienna airport, 

providing terminal. air-side andI 
ground-side services
 

F/ughafen Zurich
 0.49Operates Zurich airport,Switzerland 

providing flight operation and 

security services and leasing 

airport facilities to commercial 

entities 

Fraport 0.62Operates Frankfurt airport,Germany 

providing traffic and terminal 

management, ground handling, 

security and facilities 

management services 

Gemina 0.49Operates Rome airportsItaly 

(Flumlcinoand Ciampino]. 

providing airportrights, 

handling, security, retail and 

parking services 

J..-.,.- - - - - - - - I- --------+--=-- - ---:----,----- --:-- -;----;--------:-+ --;-:;:--:;--!
1.04Operates international airportsGrupo Aeroportuario Mexico 

In the northern and central 

regions of Mexico, provIding 

aeronautical and non­

aeronautical services 

Operates airports in the Pacific 0.64 

and central regions of Mexico, 

provid ing air transport support 

and commercial services 

Grupo Aeroportuario 

Del Centro Norte 

Manages airports in southern 0.85
 

del Sureste
 

Mexico 

Mexico, proViding a range of
 

airport and commercial services
 

Guangzhou Baiyun
 Operates Guangzhou Baiyun 0.56
 

International Airport
 

China 

airport, providing ground. 

passenger, aircraft 

maintenance, food and space 

rental services 
__ ____---l _ 
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Hainin MeHan China Operates Hainan MeHan airport, 1.29 

International Airport providing airfield, terminal 

facilities, ground handling, 

passenger, cargo, retail and car 

parking services 

Kobenhans Denmark Owns and operates 0.39 

Lufthavne Copenhagen airport providing 

services to airlines and 

concessionaIres 

Japan Airport Japan Manages and maintains 0.58 

Terminal passenger terminals and airport 

facilities at 

Haneda and Narita airports 

MAP Group Australia Owns Sydney airport and stakes 0.66 

rn some other airports 

Malta International Malta Manages Malta airport, 0.47 

Airport prOViding aircraft landing / !, 
parking, ground handling and 

concessionaire services 
---l-,----,------I -=-----...,------:----~-_t·---=---I

SAVE Italy Operates Venice airport, 0.82 

providing airport, infrastructure 

management and retail services 

Shanghai 0.70 China Operates Shangha i airport, 

International Airport providing air traffic control. 

terminal management, ground 

handling and space rental 

services 

Shenzhen A irport Operates Shenzhen airport, 0.82China 

providing ground operation. 

logistics and space rental 

services 

Xiamen Internat ional Operates and maintains GaoqTI- ' 0.75 

Airport 

China 

airport, providing air transport ! 

support, space rental. logistics 

and car parking services 
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a.6. While clearly there are arguments as to	 which report to be preferred, logically 

the report compifed by an expert and relied upon by an independent regulator 

after detailed examination of the evidence, would normally be preferred over 

the one submitted by an interested commercial party and not relied upon by an 

independent regulator - parncuiarty where there are significant issues around 

the relevance of some of the betas as reported by the SFG. Leigh Fisher has 

adopted the beta set of companies finaJly used by NZ Commerce Commission in 

its evidence to the Authority together. We suggest strongly that these should 

be preferred to the list N/PFP has derived from the SFG report. 

a.7. Sense check of NIFPF betas: NJPFP have not done a sense check of the asset 

beta adopted by them. Asset Beta of 0.40 as proposed by NIPFP for Delhi 

Airport and also the beta of 0.50 proposed by the Authority are not even 

comparable to the betas of matured airports of the UK (Heathrow 0.47 and 

Gatwick 0.52). The beta proposed by the Authority is also lower than beta of 

0.60 assessed oy'tne CAA for NERL's monopoly provision of en route air traffic 

control services. 

b}	 The complete rejection of the evidence of higher betas for airports In emergIng 

economies 

Leigh Fisher divided the sample of airports betas as used by the NZ Commerce 

Commission into 'emerging ' and 'mature' markets. This reflected the fact that the 

betas of the two groups are different and that Indian airports had more in common 

in	 terms of general characteristics (and, as a result risk) with other airports in 

emerging markets than those in Europ ean, Australasian and mature markets. 

The difference between emerging and mature countries betas in the full 25 airport 

New Zealand Commerce Commission sample is shown in the chart below - which 

uses the monthly betas approach applied in the Leigh Fisher study [and also in the 

SFGjAir New Zealand cited by NIPFPj. The evidence suggests that although there is 

a degree of overlap, there appear to be two distinct groups. The averages for the 

two groups are significantly different - 0.84 for emerging economy airports and 0.63 

for mature economy airports. This fact is evident from the table below: 
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"I Monthly Betas 
1.08 
0.59 
0 .69 
0.32 

0.74 
0.75 
0.76 

1.02 
0.78 
0.49 
0.6 2 
0.49 

1.04 
0.64 
0 .85 
0.56 
1.29 

0.58 
0.39 
0.66 
0.47 
0.82 

Aerodrom lJ!:lb'ja:~n.:::a:--_. -I­ -+_---:"'~ 

Aeroporto di Firenze 
Aeroports de Paris 

Grupo Aeroportuarto del Centro Norte 
Grupo Aero ortuario del Pacifico 

AIAL 

BeUing Capital Intemational Airport 

Airport FacilJtles 

Gemina 

Australian Infrastructure 

Air orts of Thailand 

Guangzhou Bai n International Airport 

Flughafen Wien 

Hainarn Meifan International Airport 

Gru 0 Aero ortuario del Sureste 

Flughafen Zuerich 
Fraport 

SAVE 

Japan Airport Terminal 
KobenhavnsLufthavne 
MAP Group 
Malta International Air ort 

Shan hai International Air ort 
Shenzhen Air ort 
Xiarnen Internationa l Air 

All emerging market airports have a beta of above O.5.A Mann-Whitney U test applied 

to the values support the hypothesis that the distributions are different at a 95% 

significance level . 

Betas - Airports In Emergingand Mature Markets 

: .. ­ --

i ...-. 

rl r.~~ ~ l t, ' I 
. f,!I.. ~.. 

Source New Zealand Commerce Commission 
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Additionally, it is also seen that 

a.	 The logic of using service quality standards to compare and adopt betas, which 

is a designator of systemic risks, is irrogical. 

b.	 The logic of using UDF as risk mitigation tool and as a factor to evaluate beta has 

been completely misunderstood by NIPFP. UDF, in the context of Authority's 

approach is a passenger fee and not a revenue balancing/enhancing tool . 

c.	 The large sample size to estimate the beta by including the non-airport 

companies is further distorting the results of NIPFP. 

c/	 OPJNION OF DR. HARRY BUSH, Ex Regulator of eM.. UK 

Dr.	 Harry Bush, in his opinion has also highlighted the aforesaid infirmities. We 

reproduce an extract of the opinion of Dr Harry Bush hereunder which is self­

explanatory: 

~ .......... there could be significant reservations about the NIPFP's approach to 
assessmentofthe beta. 
........ NIPFP's argument for broadening the comparator list beyond emerging 
markets is to eliminate the 'bias' that such a restricted list entails but if that 
involves downplaying of the comparisons that investors would themselves 
make, It risks identifying a beta - and a cost of equity - that is not 
commensurate with the risks involved 

Given India's state ofeconomic development airports In emergIng markets look 
to be an important and distinct reference point in any full analysis. Their betas 
are lIkely to be impacted by broadly similar factors, in particular (significantly) 
higher rates of economic growth and income elasticity ofdemand than in more 
mature markets, both of Which would tend to increase the susceptIbIlity of 
airport revenue andprofitability to economic fluctuation. 

WhIle there might be discussion about the relative relevance ofdifferent airports 
in anylist, a wholesale move to excluding such consiaereuons and moving solely 
to an alternative basis for comparison requires very clear identification of factors 
which are relevant to the risks which the beta is attempting to measure. 

In this respect the NIPFP's Identification of size and ASO scores as reasons for 
broadening the pool of comparators do not appear to bear dIrectly, to any 
sIgnificant degree, on the systematic risk to which airports are subject. In 
particular, ASQ scores largely reflectpassengerperceptions ofservice qualityand 
emtuence. Airports with sImilar betas may have vel)l different ASQ scores and 
wce versa. They do not relate directly to the risk that Investors bear. 

Some factors might in my vIew: tend to suggest a hIgher beta for Delhi than 
some comparators. For example, the high degree of competition for transfer 
traffic which has developed across the MIddle Eastand As,a may have an effect, 
as in economic downturns reduced transfer traffic may disproportionately 
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impact the less well established and competutve hubs. This could suggest a 
higher beta for Indian airports compared to some other emerging market hubs. 

The operational leverage implied by the Government's high share of revenues 
might also be a factor arguing for a higherbeta. 

There may be other; different factors which might argue for either higher or 
lower betas and affect the weight to be attached to any particular average of 
emerging market betas or to any indivtdual comparators. But using emerging 
market airport betas as a higher reference point alongside other approaches, in 
the sort ofrange discussed earlier in this note, would create a clearer framework 
for a regulatoryjudqment about the appropriate level of beta and the risks to 
investment that might be involved in any choice. 

It is sometimes useful to perform a cross check of the results that emerge from 
regulatory considerstton. The result of NIPFPs approach, even as amended by 
AERA,. is that Delhi suport's beta is assessed to be in the same region as those 
whIch the UK regulatory authorities determined as applying to Heathrow and 
Gatwick (0.5 compared to 0.47 and 0.52 respectively) and to be lower than that 
assessedbythe G4A for NERL smonopolyprovtston ofen route air traffic control 
services (0.6). 

It also results in a cost ofeqUity broadly similar, possioty below, those applying to 
the mainstream of Indian infrastructure/utilities. These are strongly 
countermtuutve results. 

Heathrow and Getwic« operate in one of the worlds most mature aviation 
markets SUbject to significant capacity constraints, factors which would both 
tend to dampen the response of traffic to economic volatility. The NERL result 
depended to an extent on the operational leverage to which the business was 
judged to be subject a factor which is also present in the Delhi case. ~ 

d}	 OPINION OF PROF. MARTIN CAVE, CURRENT DEPUTY CHAIRMAN, COMPETITION 

COMMISSION, UK 

Prof Martin Cave in his opinion has also highlighted the various incongrUities in the 

NIPFP report relied upon by the Authority. 

" 18 The following suggest that an asset beta estimate of around 0.60 for 
airports in developed countries would be in line with expectations: 

The New Zealand Commerce Commission has estimated asset betas for 
New Zealand airports to be 0.60, which is in line with previous estimates 
undertaken by the Commission. 

The Bnttst: Civil Aviation Authority (CM) has estimated the asset betas 
for airports other than Gatwick and Heathrow to be 0.6 I . 

19 An asset beta estimate of around 0.60 for airports in developed countries 
would therefore be in line WIth expectations, as two regulators have 
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independently reached vel)/ similar conclusions. As discussed elsewhere in this 
paper; in my view a higher figure is appropriate for a developing country such as 
India. 

20 A sense check would also be likely to reveal that 0.50 is too low in respect of 
DIAL The UK CAA has esttmstedan asset beta for HeathrowAirport in London 
at 0.47. Heathrow Airport is one of the largest and busiest international airports 
in the world, Which suggests that the asset beta estimate for DIAL should be 
much higher than the 0.47 estimate for HeathrowAirport. 

This result is not, of itself- a criticism ofSFG Consulting's attempt to compile a 
larger sample set to increase statistical robustness of the asset beta estimate. 
However, it is relevant to any residual discretion of the regulator that the asset 
beta estimate is lIkely to be underestimated On thIs basis, an estimate ofat least 
0.70 and probably hIgher (In the 0.75 to 0.85 range} would be wIthIn 
expectations. ThIs is in line with the est/metes produced in reliance on the New 
Zealand Commerce Commission's analysis, once the dIstInction between 
developIng and developed countrIes Is taken Into account 

As mentioned above, using the Commissions data set ispreferable because it is 
more up to date than the SFG Consulting data, is larger, and has the additional 
credib,lity ofendorsement byan independent regulator and Its expert advisors. 

However, it is also relevant to note that both the SFG Consulting and New 
Zealand Commerce Commission data sets include both developed and 
developing countries. The table shows that the average (mean} beta of 
observations taken from Western Europe, the Umted States, Australia, New 
Zealand and Japan is 0.56 whereas the average of observations from other 
countries is 0.86.(1} In my vie~ this is consistent with the observation that 
macroeconomic shocks are likely to be strongly transmitted to the airportsector 
In a period ofhIgh tramc growthf2j. Conversely, developed countnes are likely 
to face lower risk, which explains this result. 

Therefore, the available data is likely to underestimate asset betas for Indian 
airports. due to the inclusion of airports from developed countries. On thIs 
footing the appropriate beta esttmate Is at least 0.70 andprobably higher - In 
the 0.75 to 0.85 range. ~ 

Summary 

a.	 The beta used in NIPFP report is not reliable, inter alia. due to the following reasons; 

i.	 Betas cited by NIPFP (which were from the SFG report for Air New Zealand) 

have not been considered by the New Zealand Commerce Commission. 

Instead the Commission had carried out its own Independent analysis and 

estimated the beta. 

ii.	 The sample of betas in NJPFP report also includes companies which are 

irrelevant to the ownersrup and management of airports. 

b.	 Based on the Betas adopted by NZ Commerce Commission in their final report, the 
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betas of developing countries (Monthly average) i.e. 0.84 is close to our submission 

of 0.80 and the same should be used for the purpose of cost of equity 

de termination. 

c.	 The above conclusion has also been endorsed by Dr Harry Bush, Professor Martin 

Cave and Leigh Fisher. 

d.	 We request the Authority to consider the asset beta of 0.80 for DIAL for computing 

the Cost of Equity, which was used to compute the cost of equity of 24%. 

1.3. Equity Risk Premium 

The NIPFPreport relies on the work of eminent Professor Damodaran in its derivation of 

the equity risk premium. In evaluating risk premium for individual countries, Professor 

Damodaran advocates the adoption of an approach, which ;s based on using the equity 

risk premium for a well -established mature economy market (for example the United 

States) and adjusting for relative country risk. 

Leigh Fisher, in their report also cited Darnodaran's estimate of the equity risk premium 

for India, alongside other evidence derived directly from the Indian historic record in its 

own evidence on the cost of capital. Damodaran preferred approach used the following 

formula: 

Country Equity Risk Premium - Country default spread X standard deviation 

equity/standard deviation bond. 

The principle behind this is that the country's default spread is an indicator of the risk 

inherent in the country as expressed by its relative debt price, with the ratio of the 

variance of equity and bond which factors this up for the relative risk of country equity 

and country debt. Damodaran notes the volatility of measures of the standard 

deviation ratio across countries and time and tends to use an averaged ratio. He 

comments; 

'In 20 I I, for instance, there were 33 emerging markets, where both the equity 
market volatility and the government bond volatility numbers were avaIlable, at 
least for 100 trading days..Jn« median ratio, across these markets, of equity 
market volatility to bond price volatIlity was approximately 1,88.We apply this 
median ratio to compute country risk premiums for all the countries.' 
Source EqUl~Y Risk Premiums: The 20II Edtttor: Asnwstn Demodsrsn 20 I I 

Damodaran nevertheless notes however that on his website, he continues to use the 

figure of r.5 reflecting the historic value of this ratio. 

Damodaran also discusses methods based simply on the country default spread and 

equity market risk ratios but concludes 
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'We believe that the larger country risk premiums that emerge from the last 
approach (the approach cited here] are the most realistic for the immediate 
future, but that country risk premiums will decline over time. Just as companies 
mature and become less risky over time, countries can mature and become less 
risky as well ' 
Source Equity Risk Premiums: The 20 I 1Edition Ashwath Damodaran 20 I I 

In our evidence we cited Damodaran's latest avaJiable application of this methOdology 

to India which used a mature market equity risk premium of 5% [based on a forward 

looking rather than historic approach), the 1.5 standardised multiple and a default 

spread of 2.4 to give an equity risk premium of 8.6% (Source Country Default Spreads 

and Risk Premiums July 201 1 Ashwath Damodaranj. It would, of course be possible to 

use as an alternative estimate for mature market equrty risk premium - such as the 

4.3 10kgeometric rate for the US employed by NIPFP. It would also be possible, on the 

other hand, to use the most up to date estimate of relative equity volatility of ' .88 along 

with default spread of 2.4 as noted by Damodaran. If these two adjustments were 

combined the resulting answer would be 8.82%. (4.31% + 2.4% X l.881. 

RiskPremium·NIPFP Approach 6:71 % 
Risk Premium-Corrected 

4.31 % 2.40% 1.80 8.82%
NIPFP Approachusing 

NIPFP's estimate of 6.71% does not correctly follow the preferred Damodaran 

methodology in full. It instead uses a lower value of 4.3 1% for the mature market risk 

premium based on one assessment of US historic figures and adds a defaUlt spread of 

2.4% which is not factored [adjusted) up by relative volatility (as specified in 

Darnodaran's preferred methodorogy) as discussed in the foregoing para. NIPFP has not 

followed the complete approach and does not follow the recommendations of 

Damodaran methodology in full and the result thereof is flawed. 

In the Leigh Fisher report submitted in our earlier filing, the equity risk premium 

estimated by Damodaran is compared with results from other sources to SUbstantiate a 

risk premium of 9%. 

SummaI)' 

a]	 The approach stated by Prof. Damodaran, which NlPFP has also cited, has not 

been correctly applied. NJPFP has omitted the application of the adjustment of 

standard deviation (equity market volatility to bond price volatility ratio) to the 

Country Default Spread . This correction itself will lead ERM of 8.82% which is 
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closer to 9% ERP submitted by us. 

b)	 Therefore the Authority is requested to consider the Equity Risk Premium IERP) 

of 9%, as submitted by us, based on a scientific and methodological calculation 

in its computation of Cost of Equity. 

1.4. Levering and Delevering methodology based on market value of equity 

NIPFP has used the market value of DIAL equity for the purpose of calculating cost of 

equity. There are the fol/owing inherent flaws in the methodology adopted by NJPFP in 

using the above methodology: 

1.	 NIPFP have used the Market Value of DIAL equity to calculate equity beta but 

Authority has not adopted the same treatment while calculating WACC. 

2.	 The source relied by NIPFP for the market value of equity had, in ailliketihood, 

estimated a probable regulatory outcome to determine the market value. As 

such there is an inherent circularity in this process; thus making the approach 

flawed . 

3.	 Market value of equity by an analyst in the case where a stock is not listed can 

have varying range and therefore cannot be a reliable basis for tariff 

determination. 

The AuthorIty therefore, should use the book value of DIAL's equity and the same be 

applied consistently for determination both the equity beta as well as the WACC. 

4.	 OPINION OF LEIGH FISHER: 

'tn principle, the debt and eqUity in CAPM calculations (and cost of 
capItal calculations in general} should be based on market value. 
However in many applications the accounting values are used- etner in 
the interests of simplicity and stability, or because there are no direct 
ways of ascertaining the values of the debt or eqouy concerned ­
especially for forward looking estimates. : 
In the case of Deihl; the airport is only one ofa wide range ofassets in 
GMRs portfolio and there is no directly available market value for it. We 
have not seen the basis of the analyst's valuation employed by NIPFP. 

However, for a valuation based on projected earnings (such as this 
purports to be} four factors are Itkely to apply:­

•	 There will be a range ofpotential valuations in the market - very 
possiblya wide range; 

•	 The valuation ofDelhi ISlikely to be onlya limitedportion ofa sum of 
the parts ' valuation: The amount of effort applied to valuing the 
airport in Isolation will rettect this; 

•	 The valuation will inevtrably need to make assumptions about the 
aeronautical revenue Which the airport will earn -introducing a 
circularity for regulatorypurposes: 
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•	 The valuation will also need to make an assumption about the cost of 
equity (which may, or may not be right! again reflecting a circularity 
- especially as this cost of will imply assumptions on the debt/equity 
ratio. 

In short any market value adopted in these circumstances will inevitably be 
imprecise. potentiallycorueruiousandcircular. 

It is clearly essential that the same weightings ofdebt and equity are used in 
both the equity determination and the WACC It is entirely Inconsistent, for 
example, to use a market based estimate for the debt/equity ratio for the 
cost ofeqUity in isolation anda higheraccounting basedestimate ofgearing 
for the WACC calculation. Such an approach would both lead to a lowering 
of the cost of eqUity (by minimising the debt/equity ratio for re-Ievering 
purposes! and to a lowering of the importance ofeqUity in the WACC in the 
overall calculation. In consequence, it would be likely to lead to a significant 
underestimate of the final WACC Two consequences arise from this: 

•	 It is likely to be highly misleading to compare the cost of eqoay' in 
different determinations unless the debt/equity ratio has been 
corrected for,' 

•	 If the regulator decides to use an accounting rather than a market 
based value for the debt equuy ratio for the purposes of calculating 
the WACC /tnus avoiding the regulator needing to endorse and 
defend a specific valuation for the company! the cost of equity 
proposed WIll need to be correspondingly based on an accounting 
based approach. "' 

S.	 OPINION OF PROF. JAYANTH RVARMA 

Prof Varma in his opinion also highlights the fallacies of the equity market value 

based approach that is used to determine Cost of Equity proposed by the 

Authority. Some of his observations are reproduced herein : 

';4ERA 5 consultant applies the market value leverage ratio (instead of the 
book value ratio! to re-tever the asset beta into an eqUity beta. In theory 
this makes eminent sense, because book valuesare an accounting fiction 
with no economic significance. 

However, it is important to be completely consistent in this regard. If 
market value weights are used to determine eqUity betas, it Is absolutely 
imperative that market value weights be used also for computing the 
weighted average cost of capital. Using market value weights in one 
place and book value weights In the other produces results, which are 
manifestlyabsurd. 

But If anybody were to attempt a hotchpotch of taking fa! the market 
value based equity beta and cost ofequity, and fb! applying book value 
leverage in computIng the weIghted average cost of capital he would 
end up with the absurdity. 
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While the use of market values Is theoretically the best approach, a 
consistent use of book value leverage might be a tolerable 
approximation under certain conditions. However, mixing the two 
approaches is an absolute disaster. 

TheAEM gUidelines that define the FRoR as a weighted average cost of 
capital do not explicitly mention whether the gearing lor leverage; ratio 
is based on book value or market value weights, but It is apparent from a 
reading of the entire gUidelines, that book value weights are intended. If 
this reading is correct, then the choice of market value weights for 
levering the beta and computing cost ofeqouy' is completely indefensIble 
and inappropriate. Despite the theoretical merit of the market value 
approach, there might be practical advantages to the use ofbook values 
consistently everywhere. 

Since DIAL is an unlisted company; the determination ofthe market value 
ofequity i~ highly problematic. In fact, the purported market value used 
by the consultant is merely an analyst opinion and not a true market 
price. There are issues of transparency; otyectMty and fairness In a 
regUlator using an estimate ofan analyst who bears no accountability to 
the regulator at all. The analyst estimate of the market value of eqUity 
would lexplicitly or impliot/y/ be based on some projected earnings or 
cash flows. These earnings or cash flow estimates would be based on 
some assumption about the tariff that would be fixed by A ERA. There is 
an inherent circularity in the requeuor setting the tariffusing an analyst's 
estimate of the market value of equity land therefore the analyst's 
estimate of the tariff that the regulator would set}. It would be akfn to a 
snake trying to swallow its own tall. 

It is evident that when FRoR /s applied to the Regulatory Asset Base 
IRAB}. the book value ofMB is used There is no logical inconsistency in 
using market values in both steps of computing FRoR, and then using 
book value to compute RAB. This is because the RAB is not the totality of 
assets of the company and the cost of capital is for the whole company 
Yet, there is probably an appeal of simplicity which might lead to a 
regulatory preference for using book values in all three steps Itwo steps 
in computing FRoR and the third step in computing RAB}. For these 
reasons, / would like to be pragmatic about this and state that AERA 
would be perfectly justified in taking one of the following two 
eoproecttes: 

•	 Compute FRoRusing estimatedmarket value ofequityat lxJth 
stages Iffrst to estimate eqUity beta and cost of eqUity; and 
second to compute the gearing ratio for computing FRoRjbut 
use book value ofassetsto compute RAB. 

•	 Use book values for all three purposes (ffrsf to estimate equity 
beta and cost ofequity; second to compute the gearing ratio 
for computing FRoR;and third to compute RAS}. 
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The first approach Is theoretically sound and the second is practIcally 
feasible, and without being dogmatIc about it, I am of the opinion that 
all thIngs considered, the second approach is on balance more 
appropriate In the present regulatory framework. 6 

6. OPINION OF PROF. MARTIN CAVE 

Prof. Martin also reiterates the lacunae in the approach taken by NIPFP. Extracts 
from his opinion are as under; 

"NIPFP's approach to calculating leverage seeks to determine actual 
leverage with reference to actual debt (in accordance with figures 
provtdea by DIALJ and an estimate of the market value of eqUIty as 
presented in a recent Bank ofAmerica/Merrill Lynch report in respect of 
GMR Infrastructure, a member of the DIAL joint venture consortium.( IJ 
AERA has adopted this approach. 

Calculating actual leverage With reference to the market value of equity 
is a very challenging approach in the case ofan unlisted airport business. 
Reliance on the book value ofequity; in my experience, may vel}' well be 
preferable. \.0th all Its imperfections, it may be a more objective measure 
of the value ofeqalty. The problem With market value ofequity estimates 
is that they may fluctuate over time and differ from one estimator to 
another. 

The potential inaccuracy of the market value of equity estimate used by 
the NIPFP is highlighted by the number of conflicting ana/jlsts' estimates 
available. Notably, Bank of Americe/Merrtn Lynch has even revised its 
equity estimate in October 201 I to Rs 4755 crores.p] down from Rs 
5316 crores in August. Even more confusingly, another analyst report 
estimates that DIAL has a negative value of equity./3j These significant 
divergences are indicative of the lack of robustness surrounding the 
single estimate relied on byNIPFP 

This risk ofan inaccurate estimate of the value of equity is heightened in 
this case because there is no evidence that NIPFP has taken appropriate 
steps to ensure the robustness of the market value of equity' estimate 
used to calculate leverage. The estimate used is an independently­
preparedestimate, which provides some credibility. However: 

a single estimate may not be sufficiently robust unless the 
relevant methodology is SUbject to critical examination inclUding 
testing ofall relevant data and assumptions. There is no evidence 
that this type ofscrutinyhas been undertaken in this case,' 

•	 the most effective means of achieving such scrutiny is for the 
methodology to be made avaIlable to submitters for scrutiny after 

1'1 The Bank of America report does not appears to have been made avalfable as part ofthe 
current consultation process. nor is it publicly available. For that reason it is difficult to derive 
comfort on the l/sefulness of th e report tor regularorypurposes. 
PIBank ofAmcrica,/Memll Lync/l "GMR Infr.:'1srrUelUf I? LId '( 16 oaooer 2011) at page S. 
P]UNP Paribus ·' (ji\·m Infrastructure" (5 I k cclIl Jn:r 20 II) at page 3. 
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AERA has reached an initial VIew that any data or assumptions 
retea on are reasonable,'and 

•	 in the absence of such close scrutiny- statistical robustness can 
only be achieved with a significantly larger sample set. In this 
respect, reference to just a handful of additional data points 
would add to the robustness of the market value of equity 
estimate. 

If sufficient robustness cannot be sttsinea In respect of the estimate of 
the market value of equity, then it may be more appropriate to adopt a 
nominal/rather than an actual) leverage assumption. A nominalleverage 
figure does not purport to provide an accurate estimate of actual 
leverage, but in appropriate circumstances it can provide a workable, 
non-arbitrary leverage assumption on which to base the cost of equity 
calculation. 

In this case, there is a principled basis on which a reasonably robust 
nominal leverage assumption can be produced. The book value ofequity 
for DIAL Is an objective estimate of the value ofequity that has not been 
produced for regulatory purposes. At provides a consistent and 
reasonable basis to found an assumption of leverage, and is not 
Inherently skewed towards a higher or lower value. On that basis, the 
amount of debt and the book value of equity can be used to produce a 
meanIngful nominal leverage assumption. If the process for determining 
the market value of equity is not made available to interested parties, 
then adoption ofa nominal leverage based on the book value of equity 
ispreferable. ~ 

7. MARKET VALUATION OF DIAL'S EOUITY BYOTHER ANALYSTS: 

We are enclosing two reports similar to the report of Bank of America used by 

NIPFP as Annexure J. These reports are by; 

• UBS: Values DIAL equity at NIL. 

• BNP Paribas:Value s DIAL equity at negative 

This clearly goes on to prove that the valuation by analysts are SUbjective and 

can lead to erroneous and unreliable results. Thus. placing reliance on these 

SUbjective reports for the purpose of an objective fixation of cost of equity for the 

critical purpose of fixation of tariff is incorrect. 

Summary 

<1 . Using Market Varue of equity for the purpose o f leveraging and deleveraging 

beta and using book value of equity for computation of WACC is inconsistent 

and incorrect. 

b. The book value of equity for DIAL provides a con sistent and reasonable basis to 
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form an assumption of leverage, and is not inherently skewed towards a higher I 

or lower value. 

c.	 Leigh fisher in their report on cost of equity submitted along with tariff proposal 

had used book value of equ'ty [based on which cost of equity was worked out 

at 24%) to compute the equity beta and WACC and request the Authority to 

accept the same. 

d.	 This approach has been endorsed by International experts like Leigh Fisher, Prof. 

Martin Cave and Prof. Jayanth Varma 

1.5. Indicative Cost of Equity at time of bidding 

At the time of bidding of Delhi Airport, the indicative cost of equity used to 

determine the WACC for bidding purposes was 22.8%. The bidders in their 

evaluation, considered this critical factor. 

1.6. Other Issues 

The following additional issues related to cost of equity and debt are as under: 

1.6.I. Comparative Risk ofairports vis-a-vis other sectors. 

The Authority in its consultation paper has stated that: 

246. During several discussions with the merchant bankers, requtetea entities, 
mutual funds etc; it has been suggested that the Authorlt;y should benchmark 
Its proposed return on eqUIty wHh the returns given byotherseaoret regUlators. 
Otherwise, the airport sector WIll be perceived as less attractive for investment, 
which will not be in the long term interest of the sector. In this background, an 
attempt has been made to review the RoE in other sectors. 

247. Central Electricity RegUlatory CommIssIon (CERCj, in its Terms and 
Conditions of Tariff RegulatIons for 2009-14 Issued on 20.01.2009, vide 
regUlatIon 15, computes the RoE at the base rate of 15.5% in the manner 
indicated therein. The Authority, has noted that in its regulatory framework the 
Corporate Tax is being allowed as a cost pass through and the RoEon CAPM. 

248. It is understood that State Electricity RegUlatory Commissions normally 
constder 1696 as cost ofequity in respect ofatstnoutton companies. 

249. In the Port sector. the TariffAuthorityofMi!/or Ports (TAMP) is understood 
to be Using 16% as return on equity. Ho wever, the model of tariffdetermination 
of TAMP is understood to be different - TAMP finalizes and announces the tariff 
upfront and then bids out with revenue share as the decision or selection 
parameter. 

250. In case ofNational Highways, the NHAI is also understood to determine the 
toll upfront. In a recent report, a Committee headed by Shri B.K. Chaturvedl; 
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Member. Planning Commission has stated that Equity IRR ofupto 18% may be 
acceptable for certain types ofprojects. 

While the principle approach of comparing the returns with other sectors is fine, in 

practice this approach would not do justice unless we compare the risks associated of 

airports with those in other sectors. The Authority in the aforesaid analysis has not 

considered relative higher risk of airports, asa factor, in proposing the cost of equity. 

As part of our tariff filing we had submitted a co st of equity determination for Indian 

airports as prepared by KPMG under aegis of Association of Private Airports Operators 

(APAOI. The report carried an analysis of the risks faced by Airports Vis a Vis other 

utilities. 

;Traffic Volatility 
MultI Sector Revenue 
!Revenue Collection 
Regulatory Risk 

Self Performance 
Performance of cther stakehotders 
Capital Cycle Risk 
Political Risk 

-------. -:-::~--=----,--,---___:_:___c:_:_____,_____:_-__=------ - - - -,-----:--:-:-- ---=--:---- ---:--:-:---:­
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v., 

Similar conclusion was reached by eM UK in their comparison of the risks. 

Inlernat:ona'
 

arocrts
 Airines 
0.83050 

Starsted 
061 

~OUrG8: CAA report on the economic regulalion or airports 

This clearly goes on to show higher risks of airports vis-a-vis other utilities. 

a)	 It wirr also not be out of place to mention that CERC in its Draft 'CERC (TermS and
 

Conditions for Tariff determination from Renewable Energy Sources]
 

Regulations, 2012 ' have proposed a rate of 20% for tlrst 10 years and 24% return
 

on equity from 11 t h year onwards.
 

o]	 Comparing returns and risks between sectors (KPMG AnalysIs) 

In its opinion KPMG also raises certain other fundamentaUssues, which need to 

be considered while comparing returns and risks between sectors. KPMG has 

analysed the return and risk of other sectors vis-a-viz airport. An extract from 

their opinion is as follows: 

In case of power sector. ir bas been observed that actual return available to an 
equuy investor is more than 16% because The equity invested is oar cepreciated 
while calculatmg return. It 1I:l!; been illust rated with a sunple example: 

J	 Equity iavesuneur of IT\'R. 1000crore in a powerproject 1& expected 10 yield 
rue followiuz returns: 

HealN o\\, Gat\';,ck 
047 0.52 

~~J ~ti,!iUIH()~ )-e!r ~r~· 2~1Il· j;ear·1~jO~ Y~irf 
Equity investment (1.000) 

Y-o--y return 160 160 160 
Depreciarion on 
equity component 

34 34 34 

Cash flows for equity (100U) 194 194 194 
I:mR 19..3.3% 

,	 .. .. .. .. .ho .e. Fa. .be sak~ of bU\'U) . only -4 yUH !u\~ bt t:l lt pre,,;nu QUllhe , ~b l t .bo. e. Ho\~e.~ . l lIIll.!J 

!ppr o ~ch b31 ~ ~do;; le ~ (or enIi.re '>0 ~~rs 
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·quity invesunenr of Th'R 1000 crore ill an airport project is expected (0 yield 
the followin renuns: 

690 34 5 0 

113 58 :3 

34 34 34 

147 92 37 
15.65% 

o 
1000 

(l 00) 

I • . 

Y-o-y rerum 

RAE for 
e pnryc ibution 

Depreciation ou 
equity componenr 
Cash flo\'..:-s..:.fi'::""01-· -eql-----:l i-ty-+----,. ~~-f -------,--, ,,.... I ----=,-i-----=-=-i 

£IRR ' 

'.6.2. Residual Value of assets at end of concession. 

In case of DIAL it is a fixed period contract and the assets [Transfer Assets 

according to OMDA) will be transferred at end of concession to AAI and no 

appreciation will accrue to promoters on these assets. This is different from other 

sectors where investments are owned by the private entity and at end of 

concessIon its market value accrues directly to the shareholders. 

Hence, there needs to be a distinction made between the investments made in 

other sectors which continue to be owned by shareholders where the increase 

in market value of the business accrue to shareholders and a concession like 

DIAL where this does not happen. 

For example. in case of a power plant owned by GMR rat Cnennal] there is 

provision of payment of residual value at the end of the contract to GMR 

through a formula based on depreciated replacement cost. Thus at end of 

contract, a part of the appreciation in the value of assets accrues to GMR over 

and above the Equity Return. However no such proviso exists in case of 

concession agreement of DIAL. 

ThuS it's not a fair comparison when we compare the cost of equity for airports 

with that in other sectors. Therefore in fight of the aforementioned facts, the cost 

of equity for DIAL needs to be higher. 

Similar conclusions have been reached by KPMG. The relevant extract from the 

report has been depicted below; 

Ownerslup of Assets: Assets. including l:tllo. are owned by the pnvare developer 
in CJ!>c of power S<'CiOf At the end of life of'rhe powerplant. pnvare oevelopercan 
sell these asset'>. mctudiug land. at the m..asker value. This IS expected !O increase 
the returns to equity investor. 
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J.6.3. StabilizatIon or Interest cost not confirmed. 

The Authority has disallowed an increase in interest costs for the purpose of 

computation of WACC. The interest rates have increased over the past three 

years . While there have been stray reports of peaking of interest rate cycle, these 

are yet to be substantiated and there have also been reports to the contrary. As 

such there ;s no rationale for disallowance of a reasonable proposed Increase in 

interest costs during the requlatory period . 

Summary: 

RIskFree Rate 

We submit that Authority consider the average nominal risk free rate for the 

underlying period. Thereafter, the same should be adjusted for average inflation 

prevalent during the same period to arrive at the real risk free rate so as to 

remove any inconsistency or anomaly in any of the variables. The real rate so 

arrived should be indexed with the forecasted inflation to arrive at the forward­

looking nominal risk free rate. This approach has also been endorsed by Prof . 

Varma and Leigh Fisher based on which cost of equity of 24% was worked out. 

Using simple historic average of risk free rate is not correct as it is vitiated by the 

vagaries of past inflation. The Authority should consider the risk free rate of 8.3% 

which has been used by Leigh Fisher in their report. 

We request the Authority to consider the betas submitted by us and take 0.80 as 

the asset beta. The betas used in NIPFP report are not reliable; 

a. NZ Commerce Commission carried out its own independent analysis and the 

betas adopted in their final report are more credible. Betas cited by N/PFP 

(whiCh were based on SFG report for Air New Zealand) have not been 

considered by the New Zealand Commerce Commission. 

b. The sample of betas in NJPFP report also includes companies which are 

apparently irrelevant to the ownership and management of airports. 

c. Betas used by NZ Commerce Commission of the developing countries 

(Monthly average) i.e. 0.84 is erose to our submission of 0.80 and the same 

should be used for the purpose of cost of equity determination. 

EqUitY RIsk PremIum 

EqUity Risk Premium (ERP} of 9% filed by us is based on a scientific and 

metnodoloqical calculation and the Authority should accept the same. The 

approacn advocated by Prof. Damodaran, has been accepted by NIPFP but not 

been applied correctly. NIPFP has omitted the application of standard deviation 

Response to AERA Cons. Paper No. 32/20' 1-12 Page 34 Delhi International AIrport Private Umlted 



J )
 

,--- - --,----- ,----- ----,- - - _. - _..__ ---,--------:-----=---~~~-, 

(equity market volatility to bond price volatility ratio] to the Country Default 

spread. This cqrrection itself will lead ERM of 8.82% which is close to the number 

submitted by us. 

CQosi$ent usage of Gearing in computing cost of equitY and WACC 

a.	 The methodology of using market value of equity for levering and de-levering 

and thereafter using book values of equity to compute WACC is incorrect. In our 

subm ission we had used book value of equity to compute the equity beta and 

WACC and shall request the Authority to accept the same. 

b.	 This approach has been endorsed by international experts like Prof. Martin Cave, 

Leigh Fisher and Prof. Jayanth RVarma. 

BIdcost of equity 

Bidders in their evaluation considered the indicative cost of equity of 22.8% during the 

privatization of Delhi Airport. 

Other factors 

a.	 Authority should also give due credence to other factors fike high risk profile of 

the airport industry. lack of any appreciation in the value of underlying assets 

and higher returns in other sectors like Power while comparing with other 

sectors for a holistic comparison. 

D.	 We also request the Authority to reconsider its pos ition w.r.t interest cost of debt 

and provide a reasonable increase. 

We had proposed a cost or equJty of 24% based on a scientific and systematic CAPM 

methodology duly endorsed by independent experts and professionals In the field. 

I ConsIdering the aforesaid, we request the Aut~.rity to consider a cost of equity of 24%. 
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V. aUASI EaUITY 

The Authority has accepted the approach as outlined in the OMDA and SSA in respect 

to	 the revenues (currently lease rentals) from Non Transfer Assets [NTA) to be kept 

outside the regulatory purview of tariff determination. However, the upfront deposits 

generated from the same lease agreements, used for part financing the project cost, 

have not been allowed any return whatsoever. 

I, It is evident from the above arrangement that cash flows from NTA's, used in 

financing of the Aeronautical RAB, have to be considered on arms-length basis. 

Assigning zero return to such deposits disregard their economic significance and 

their intrinsic cost and In effect tantamounts to providing a J 00% cross subsidy in 

the tariff determination when zero cross subsidy is envisaged on the concession 

documents from NTA. This aspect had been clearly highlighted in our earlier 

SUbmissions, which, however, has not been given due considerations, contrary to 

provision of the concession agreement. 

ii.	 Had DIAL on its part could have invested this money In any other venture, it would 

have earned a return and was not under any compulsion to structure the rand 

monetization to receive large security deposits which it did in the larger interests of 

ensuring requislte funds to ensure timely completion of the expansion and 

modernization project. 

iiI.	 We have provided our detailed response to the observations of the Authority as 

under: 

al Authority's Argument 

As regards DIAL 5 argument that this amount was available to DIAL to be used 
as it wished- and without the requirement ofusing it for the airport project. this 
appears to be a matter of interpretation of the covenants of SSA and OMDA, 
which is in the domain ofGol and AAI. However, it is observed from the records 
that the DIAL have been consistently projecting RSD as a distinct head in the 
means offinance andseparate from equity. 

DIAL Response 

The OMDA and SSA do not discuss Refundable Security Deposits (RSD) as a 

source of financing . However it is clear that the revenues from NTA should not 

be used for cross subsidizing the aeronautical Charges. It is also clear that RSDs 

have been used for funding the modernization and up gradation project of 

Delhi Airport. PrOViding a zero return on these funds, thus in spirit tantamount 

to cross SUbsidizing the aeronautical charges which is not the intent of the 

OMDA and SSA. The depiction by DIAL of RSD as a distinct head separate from 

equity is a presentation issue and this does not change the nature of deposits as 
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being quasl-equtry or funds having the underlying element of equity. It is also 

important to note that lenders, majority of who are public sector banks, have 

treated RSD as quasi-equity for the purpose of Debt -Equity covenant of lenders. 

b)	 Authority's Argument 

Further, DIAL has been permitted to levy DF after exhausting all other means of 
finance including RSD. The Authority has separately stated that It will permit DF 
onlyas a measure of last resort. Therefore, DF wouldnot have been permitted to 
DIAL in case If would have applied a ready source of finance like RSD for any 
other purpose. In this light, th e argument that RSD amount was available to 
DIAL to be used as it wished can at best be termed as hypothetical. 

DIAL Response 

No doubt DIAL has used the RSDs for funding the Delhi Airport project and 

sought and obtained DF for the shortfall that could not be met from any other 

sources. However this does not imply that DIAL should not be permitted any 

return on these funds. 

•	 We had taken equity to maximum extent possible and are allowed a 

return on them. 

•	 We had taken debt to maximum extent possible and are allowed a 

return on the same. 

•	 We had taken deposits to maximum extent possible; however we are 

not being allowed any return on the same.
 

This treatment is not appropriate.
 

c)	 Authority's Argument 

26 I . The cost of this amount to DIAL is zero as the security deposits are interest 
free. 
Further, SSA contemplates a return on RAB on WACC basis, which has been 
defined therein as under: 
"WACC = nominal post-tax weighted average cost of capital- calculated using 
the marginal rate ofcorporate tax" 
Thus, WACC has to be calculated by taking into account the cost of each 
component ofcapital- which in the case ofRSDis zero . In this light, the Autnonty 
is not persuaded to consider RSD as quasi-equity and proposes to consider its 
actualcost, ie., zero for computation of WACC 

DIAL Response 

The argument that a zero interest depo sit has no inherent cost is incorrect and 

fallacious. By this argument we will be building the fallaCious logic that equity 

should also not be allowed any return since it has no designated or promised 

return. Further, DIAL could had invested the RSD into alternate avenues which 
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would have enhanced the bottom line and reserves, which could have been 

used for distribution of dividends and/or capitalization of reserves i.e for creation 

of further equity capital. Therefore, RSDs are akin to equity and should get 

equity-benchmarked returns . 

Iv.	 KPMG Report -Return on Deposits in other Infrastructure sectors 

KPMG has assessed other sectors where a return on the investment ;sallowed, even 

if they are funded from deposits. The relevant extract from the report isas under; 

a) Compressed Natural Gas ,5; Natural Gas: 

"PNGRB, in its guidelines, has clearly acknowledged that security deposits 
would form part of the company's liability and it should not be reduced 
from the total capital employed while determining the network tariff 
Further the guidelines allow the entity to earn a reasonable rate of return 
on entire Capital Employed. Relevant extract from the regulation are stated 
below: 

•	 Entity may collect refundable interest free security aeposit as specified 
under the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing 
Entities for Laying, BUIlding, Operating or Expanding City or Local Natural 
Gas Distrttuuion Networks) Regulations, 2008. Such deposit is towards the 
safe-keeping of the meter and is to be refunded in full to the domestic PNG 
customer in case ofa dis-connection. Further, since the amount collected as 
Interest-free refundable security deposit shall exist as a liability In the books 
of accounts of the entity, the same shall not be reduced from the total 
capItal employed while determining the network tariff. ~ 

•	 The reasonable rate ofreturn shall be the rille ofreturn on caoiral emplq,ved 
equal tQ fourteen Percent POst-tax considering the rate of return on long­
term risk-free Government sectmties and the need to inceruivue investments 
in creation ofCGD infrastructure 

b)	 Ports: TAMP Guidelines 

•	 "Return WIll be allowed on Capital Employed (ROCE), both for Major Port 
Trusts and Private Terminal Operators, at the same pre-tax rate, fixed in 
accordance with the capitalAsset Pricing Model (CAPMj. " 

'Conclusion: The Authority has proposed to provide zero returns on 

capitalized airport esset funded rhrough RSD. However, It is eviaeru that 

there is an opportunity cost essocisted with RSD in terms of the forgone 

lease rentals. Also, lenders have treetea tne RSD funding as part of 

promoters contribution (quasi-eqUlty), therefore, RSD utilised to fund the 

capex is expected to have risk inherent to that associated with equity. 

AdditionallY- there are examples from other infrastructure sectors where 

- --- - - _ .__..-­
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regulator provides return on the capital employedby the Concessionaire and 

does not consider the cost ottunds wtnte calculating tariff." 

v.	 Opinion of CARE (CredIt Analysis and Research Limited) 

We had appointed CARE to give us an opinion on the treatment of the RSD. CARE 

through their advisory SUbsidiary Kalypto Risk Technologies /PI Ltd gave us an 

independent opinion on the treatment of return to be allowed on RSD. They have 

opined as under: 

The relevant extract from their report isas follows: 

'tn light of these facts. the amount mobtusca through RSD exhibits eqUIty like 

features and as such qualifies for being treated as quasi equity and thus being 

eligible for close to equity returns.: 

Summary 

a.	 Assigning zero return on the amount invested from RSD tantamount to cross 

subsidization of acronauncar charges, which is against the provisions of OMDA 

and SSA. 

b.	 RSD have opportunity cost which needs to be acknowledged in the form of 

equity denominated returns. 

c.	 The Authority has permitted OF as funding of last resort. However that does not 

conclude that the RSDs carry no cost. 

d.	 Regulators in other sectors have recognized a fair rate of return on RSO and 

allowed a return on capital employed irrespective of its source . 

e.	 The above has been ratified by independent opinions from KPMG and CARE 

IKRTPLj. 

We request the Authority to allow a return eqUivalent or close to the cost of equny on II

the RSD. 
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VI. TRAFFIC FORECAST 

As part of the tariff submission, DIAL had commissioned an independent traffic forecast 

for IGJ Airport from the Madras School of Economics IMSE forecast) . The MSE forecast 

used up-to-date advanced time series techniques and examined" the short run as well as 

long run relationship between air-travel demand and other economic teaors". with a 

key objective being to "compere the results across various benchmark studies already 

existing for India." 

The consultation paper does not adopt the forecasts of MSE. Instead, it proposes to use 

traffic forecasts derived from historical data; specifically, 10 year CAGR figures for 2001­

02 to 2010-1 I . The Authority's dismissal of the MSE forecast is based on two premises: 

•	 Firstly, there were variations between the MSE forecasts and long term 

historical trends as calculated by AERA; and 

•	 Secondly, comments by Professor N.R. Bhanumurthy were critical of the 

model. 

We have the following submissions in this context 

J.	 Forecast proposed by the Authority are much higher than the forecasts done by 

Independent ProfessIonal bodies: 

Tariff growth proposed by the Authority in the Consultation Paper is substantially 

higher than the MSE forecast and other comparable recent forecasts (SUCh as those 

undertaken by ACt Mott McDonalds. and MSE/. 

T. T.	 Background of ACI Forecast: 

ACI requested DKMA to undertake a study to evaluate the current profile of traffic in 

India and determine its likely future evolution during the next six years. The report 

presents an unconstrained passenger traffic development at a country level 

covering 20 10-2015 and passengers are split into domestic and international. 

Passenger traffic forecast report of ACI attached asAnnexure K. 

J.2. Background of Mott MacDonald Forecast 

DIAL as part Master Pfanning exercise, required under the OMDA, had to carry out a 

traffic study for IGI Airport. DIAL assigned Mott MacDonald to undertake an 

independent traffic study for lGI Airport. This study was the basis of Master Planning 

required under the OMDA. This study has stood the test of time as has proved 90% 

accurate so far, which is as good as it can get, for a traffic forecast. Their base case 

Response to AERA Cons. Paper No . 321201 1-12 Page 40 Delhi Internatlonaf AIrport Private Umfted 



forecast and the comparison of the same with actual traffic is reproduced for a ready 

reference: 

Traffic Projections by Mott vIs Actual achieved 
3S 

30 ' 

33 

Relevant extracts of the forecasts of passenger traffic and ATM's from the Mott 

MacDonald report isattached as Annexure L. 

1,3. Background of ICAD Forecast; 

Airport Authority of India had also appointed ICAO to carry out traffic forecast study 

and establish traffic demand over next 20 years from 201 I for the National Capital 

Region (NCR) . This is one of the most recent and an independent and credible 

forecast carried out on behalf of AAIjGol by the foremost aviation body. 

1.4, Comparison of forecasts: 

A comparison of the forecasts done by independent bodies with that assumed by 

the Authority is given in the fOllowing charts . These charts highlight the significant 

variances between the forecast used for the tariff determination by the Authority 

and those provided by independent and reputed organizations. It is important to 

note that the forecasts by all these independent and reputed organizations 

marginally vary among themselves but significantly vary as a group with the 

forecast of the Authority which raise questions over reliance on historical trends for 

its proposed traffic forecasts without considering current factors impacting traffic. A 

comparison of the traffic forecasts is given hereunder for an instant appreciation: 

Comparative forecasts set out in graphical form as under 
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1.4. t. Comparison of Domestic Passenger Forecast 
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1.4.3. Comparison of Domestic ATM forecast: 

Domestic ATM Traffic Growth 
16.0% 

14.0% 13.4% 13.4% 

12.0% 10.6% 10.6% 

2012·13 2013-14 

10.0% 

8.0"10 

6.0% 

4.0"10 

2.0% 

0.0% 

r; MSE Base Case 

llllCAO Base Case 

: AERA Forecast 

t~ Matt Base Case 

1.4,4. Comparison of International ATM rorecast: 
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Faced with such a significant variations, best practice w ould suggest that the 

Authority give due credence to comprehensive submissions provided by 

stakeholders and experts, particularly where these subm issions reflect commercial 

experience in the relevant field. 

2. Methodological forecasts are better than simplistic historical average: 

2.1. Authority has projected the traffic growth based on historical data. However 

this approach fails to consider the various dimensions influencing air traffic 

growth. Mere historical data alone w ill not substantiate th at the future growth 

._---- - _...._... .... . • -_._ - ----- ­
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would be the same. Many studies worldwide reveal that air travel is influenced 

by economic, social and geo-politicaJ factors which are dynamic and change 

over a period of time. The study carried out by various civil aviation 

organizations like ACI, & aircraft manufacturers like Boeing & Airbus 

incorporates various parameters to derive the growth of air travel. 

2.2. Global & regional economic turmoil: In the recent past most of the regions of 

the World are facing severe economic turmoil due to financial instability and 

high inflation. This would inffuence the emerging countries GOP, trade, tourism, 

employment and travel. Hence the traffic projected by Authority excludes these 

very important parameters. 

2.3. MSE report: Historical data were also analysed by the MSE to oversee the 10 

years' time series data from 2000-2009 to substantiate their predicted growth 

with forecast ing model. So the model very well fitted the forecast while 

comparing with '0 years period historical data 

2.4. Further, there are material issues with h istorical trend analysis which are likely 

to favour the use of a more sophisticated forecast model in this instance : 

2.4. , .	 First, historical trends are overly simplistic As discussed in the MSE 

forecast, predictions are subject to a degree of risk and uncertainty. Air 

traffic volumes are affected by a variety of influences including fares, 

income levels and external events, and although these determinants 

cannot be fUlly accounted for, forecasts should at least attempt to address 

the major influences. The simplistic nature of historIcal trend analysis 

glosses over these factors, relying only on historical information which may 

have limited relevance to forecasting future events. 

2.4.2.	 Second, historical data incorporates transient one-off events that have 

significantly affected past traffic but are unlikely to recur. 

As a resuft, there are issues in treat ing the proposed forecasts as reasonable . 

3. A high base cannot sustain high growth percentage: 

The traffic growth percentage as forecasted by the Authority is based on a low base 

of the year 2001 . The same growth cannot be sustained on a higher base. The 

current base on which these growth levels are being projected are almost 

impossible to achieve . A comparison of these bases is being presented herein: 
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3. f. Comparison of Passenger base numbers: 
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4.	 Cargo growth 

Recent traffic trend in cargo handling shows that negative growth has started . 

Cargo registered negative growth during the last two quarters over the previous 

years. 

This is evident from the graphs produced herein. It is well known historical 

precedence that a slowdown in Cargo is a pre-eursor of slowdown in economy and 

passenger growth. As such there are clear signs of an imminent slowdown in 

passenger and ATM growths. Authority is requested to give due credence to these 

factors. 

4.1. The deClining trend in Cargo growth at IGI Airport. 

DeIhl Airport: Domestic Freight Traffic Growth 
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4.2. This trend is replicated in Global air freight as well: 
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4.3. It is an Internationally accepted fact that Cargo growth signals a trend In 

passenger traffic as evkrenr from this graph: 
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Source: lATA monthly traffic report. 

5.	 Band: 

AERA has lard down the following as regards to traffic band: 

422. The Authority, In Its Order No. 13/2010-11 dated ,2.0,.20", had stated 
that the forecast correction mechanism wIll provide a useful tool for sharing the 
risk between stakeholders in the light of variations in traffic forecasts and help to 
minimize the need to re-open the tariff determination in light oftraffic variations 
and that the system sttoukt-be symmetrical with the upper and lower band 
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percentages being equal The Order envisaged that as part of the tariff 
determination process, the Airport Operators would be required to provtde 
proposals for the values ofthe bands, supported by ev/dence for the rationale of 
such bands and that the Authority will revIew the operation of the bands and 
determine the final bands for the tariff determination. The Authority had also 
clarified that any variation outside of the bands will be shared equally between 
the Airport Operator and users. 

423. The Authority has noted that DIAL has not indicated any Traffic Band while 
forecasting for traffic projection. Therefore, in normal course, it would be 
assumed that DIAL is not seeking any corrections in respect of traffic forecast 
errors. However, as discussed herein above, the Authority proposes to use 10 
year CAGRfigures instead offigures projected byDIAL. The proposed figures are 
substantially higher than the DIAL projections. Therefore, it is possible to argue 
that traffic risk mayhave enhanced due to the proposed action of the Authority 
In this light the Authority has consiaerea proposing a symmetrical band of say 
(+/-/5% of the forecast percentages. • 

In this regard we submit as under: 

The band represents the risk that an Airport Operator is willing to shoulder. In 

practice the band can be provided once the Airport Operator has more visibility on 

the traffic forecast being used for the tsriff determination and the true up 

mechanism . Hence our not submitting a band in the application for tariff 

determination may not be construed as DIAL not seeking an error correction. 

We have no objection to the traffic band of (+/-)5% of forecast percentages proposed 

by the Authority. 

6.	 PAX/ATM error. 

Traffic Projected by AERA: The projected traffic growth as indicated by Authority has 

inconsistency in the passenger ; aircraft: ratio . Going forward, one would expect 

that the airlines would attempt to improve load factors and operating efficienc ies to 

stay buoyant in a very aggressive ; competitive environment. Therefore there is no 

way the PAX; ATM ratio would decline as the Authority projected figure highlights. 

On the contrary, this ratio is bound to show an increase year after year. In the case 

of domestic, the passenger; aircraft ratio also appears to be over optimistic. Another 

important factor is fleet rationalization. The airlines may use med ium sized aircraft in 

the domestic sectors instead of small sized aircraft. and secondly airlines may 

rationalize the routes and also increase the roads by curtailing the frequencies of an 

aircraft: as domestic airlines have been doing, off late. 

...,...-:,..--=--~~~~--:----=---:-:-----,-...,...,--~' -------
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7. COMMENTS OF LEIGH FISHER: 

'tt is Leigh Fishers VI(:'W that it is a mistake to pay too much attention to historic 
tramc performance as this is distorted by the highly regulated nature of the 
Indian domestic market and also the non-rational behaviour of some of the 
airlines in the market, including provision ofexcesscapacity in the past. 

The Indian market is immature in terms ofdemand and in terms of the way it is 
served Of key concern In the Indian market at present is the chronic 
unprofitability of most airlines operating domestic routes. The traditional 
solution for chronic unprofitabllity is for weaker airlines - to withdraw capacity 
and fares to rise - has not happened. 

This means that the airline capacity market is out of step with the market, as 
there is an 0 versupplyofcapacity, Which in turn has led to an oversttmotetion of 
demand by low fares due to airlines wishing to fill seats. Capacity growth 
projections should be treated WIth caution, for if there is anysoftness in demand, 
airlines may cut capacIty below what is currentlyplanned 

An examination of past performance suggests a rapidly maturing market. In 
Leigh Fishers Vlel-1/, the Impact of deregulation has now passed through the 
system and the market nowhas a much more mature relationship to GOP. 
In eaaiuon there is a price factor at playas well as some posutve impact from 
capacity constraints at Mumbai that mayor maynot continue. 

It is not posslote to derive the price directly from air fares as no data is avaIlable 
but in certain years there is evidence that there was a price factor at work in 
terms ofettner increases in fares or cuts in capacitydue to profItability issues. 

In addition in the last year or so, constraints on airfield capacity at Mumbai 
appear to be driving some traffic to New Delhi. 

....Jn addition, in 2010-11, Leigh Fisher expect that there has been a positive 
boost to traffic at Delhi due to congestion/lack ofcapacity at Mumbai which has 
forced Air India in particular to reroute capacity via Delhi rather than Mumbai as 
evidenced by their decision to make New Delhi IGIA their roo. Without 
adjusting for these factors (capaCIty. price and congestion at Mumbai), It is 
unlIkely that any forecast willbe reliable. 

Signlflcant risks stili east to any forecast. These Include the risk ofairline closure, 
especially in the domestic market and the risk of lower capacity and demand, 
due to the current global shuatlon. Network csrriers are struggling across India 
and Kingfishers situstion remains volatile despite recent efforts to improve the 
debt situation. 
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8.	 COMMENTS OF PROF. MARTIN CAVE 

'The MSE forecast remains the most attractive option with respect to traffic 
forecasting. There are numerous concerns with A ERA 's forecasts - particularly 
their variation from other benchmarks, their application of historical trend 
analysisand the use ofa low 2001-02base - and adopting them would present 
a clear difficulties. I recommend that the final Tariff Determination adopt the 
methodologies andfigures asset out in the MSEforecast. " 

Summary 

a.	 The traffic forecast of the Authority. based on historic growth, is significantly 

higher than the scientific and analytical forecasts of independent reputed 

organizations and thus needs to be corrected to realistic levels. 

b.	 A methodological forecast is better tnana simple historical average . 

c.	 A higher base cannot sustain a higher growth. The base year for current year 

was a year when the traffic growth was negatively impacted and as such this 

will result in a higher CAGR. 

d.	 Cargo forecast is high considering the growth trend of Cargo as seen for the last 

few quarters, which has turned negative. 

e.	 Cargo generally is a precursor for the trend in passenger and ATM growth. As 

such based on the negative growth of cargo traffic we need to rationalize our 

forecast downwards. 

f.	 Apart from the study undertaken by MSE, the Mott MacDonald forecast used at 

the time of Master Planning has been tested over a period of past 5 years and 

proven to be an accurate forecast. 

g,	 The overall declining GOP forecasts, the news of various cancellations of aircraft 

orders by Airlines etc. lATA and airline bodies also echoed this during the 

consultation meeting called by the Authority on January IS tfl 2012 . Therefore, 

the same needs to be reduc ed to realistic levels. 

It is an earnest request to the Authority not to use forecast based on 10 year CAGR and 

use the forecast of MSE or Matt MacDonald submitted by us for determination of rarfff 

for IGI Airport in this control period. 
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VII. REGULATED'ASSET BASE 'lR~BJ 

The issues related to RAB are classified under the foHowing heads: 

I . Hypothetical Regulated Asset Basecalculation: 
i. Efficient Operation and Maintenance cost
 
ii, Cargo be treated as Aero
 

iii. Classification of Cute Counter charges as Aeronautical 
2.	 Other issues: 

The Revised RAB mix should be applied in place after incorporating 
disallowances of DF order. 

ii. Future capex 

I. Hypothetical RAB 

A. Background: 

The Schedule I of State Support Agreement (Sovereign Agreement signed by DIAL witt: 

and on behalf of The President of India by the Government of India 'Got' through 

Ministry of Civil Aviation 'MoCA'I requires that in computing the initial asset base of 

DIAL, the values of the Aeronautical Assets in the books and the value of Hypotlletical 

Regulatory Asset Base (HRAB) is to be aggregated. 

The HRAB shall be computed using the then prevailing tariff and the revenues, 

operation and maintenance cost corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical Services at 

the Airport during the financial year preceding the date of such computation. 

From the 4th year after the Effective Date , the Aeronautical Charges are to be 

determined in accordance with the formula set forth in Schedule I of the SSA. 

The Schedule J lay down a comprehensive mechanism and formulae for determination 

of the Target Revenue. One of the components in the determination of the Target 

Revenue is the Regulatory Asset Base [RAB) pertaining to the Aeronautical Assets. The 

mechanism set forth in the SSA for the computation of the Regulatory Base of 

Aeronautical Assets in any given year is based on the following formula: 

RBj .. RB~l- OJ + II 

The RAB of the Aeronautical Assets in any year (RBJ) is the Regulatory Base for the 

immediately preceding year (RB~d. SUbject to negative adjustment on account of 

depreciation (D,) and positive adjustment on account of investments in the relevant year 

(III· 
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Schedule I of the SSA specifies 'RBo' as follows: 

(i/ the Book Value ofthe AeronauticalAssets in the books ofthe .JVC and 

(Ii) the 'hyp oth et ical regulatory base ' computed using the then prevailing tariff and 

the revenues. operation and maintenance cost, corporate tax pertaining to 

Aeronautical Services at the Airport, during the financial year preceding the date of 

such computation 

RBo is the Regulatory Asset Base at the start of the regulatory period. DIAL was 

mandated under the Schedule 6 of the SSA to levy the existing AAI charges defined as 

Base Airport Charges 'SA C in Schedule 8 of the SSA for the in itial period of two years 

from the effective date (May 3rQ 2006). BAC was AAI Charges for Aeronautical Services 

and was continued at the same level by AAI when handling IGI Airport operation 

directly. 

There are 3 critical issues related to determination of HRAB: 

1.	 Efficient Cost: The Authority, based on the principle of efficiency, should 

consider only efficient costs in calculation of HRAB. 

2.	 Cargo Classification: While we are of the view that based on the Concession 

agreement Cargo must be treated as Non Aeronautical even during the 

period it was being operated by DIAL, in case the Authority is constrained to 

treat Cargo as Aero for the year of determination of HRAB, it should adopt a 

consistent approach on its treatment of Cargo for computation of HRAS. 

3.	 Cute Counter Charges : Cute Counter Charges are Non Aeronautical as these 

are rental charges. However in case Authority is constrained to treat it as 

Aero, the effect of the same needs to be reflected in valuation of HRAB. 

B.	 Our submIssIon on valuation of HRAS 

Aero Revenue [Aj 
Lal'!d'{'g Charge s
 
Park JfJg & HOUSing Charges
 
Passenger Servfce Fees
 
Baggage X'Ray Reve nue
 
10'L/ l'!e X-Ra y Revenue
 
Fue t Tn r ooqrip ut: R.evenue
 

Aero Expenses [B) 

less : Expenses Not Conisdered [C) 
DI'; L Manpo\··..er Cost 
R;;m ~'ay 1 1.- 29 opersooos & Ma,nrenance C05t 

Eliqible Expenses [ o = e - C] 

434 
244 

13 
85 

4 

15 
72 

385 

82 
81 

1 

304 
Aero EBI0 1'A(A -DJ 130 
W :"CC ' 11.60% 
Hypothetical Asset BaS>e 1,119 
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We had submitted to the Authority that in the year 2008-09 there was an overlap of 

manpower costs of AAI staff as well as DIAL staff. From a valuation point of view the 

manpower cost of only AAI staff for the relevant period is considered (Operational 

Support Cost) to result in a fair valuation. The manpower cost of DIAL staff has been 

excluded as the AAI staff was mandated to support the working of existing terminals 

for that period While the DIAL staff was getting oriented and trained. 

Staff Costs at DIAL (in Rs. Cr.) 
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C.	 Stand taken by the Authority 

1.	 Authority has taken a view that in terms of the State Support Agreement. 

HRAB is to be computed taking into account the following factors : 

Ii) Revenues at prevailing tariffs in the year; 

(ii) Operation and Maintenance cost; and 

(iii) Corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical Services at the Airport. 

2.	 Authority believes that the State Support Agreement does not make any 

reference to efficient operation and maintenance costs. Instead, it is 

referr ing to the prevailing, i.e., actual cost of operation and maintenance. 

3.	 Authority further believes that accordingly, there is no mandate under the 

State Support Agreement to exclude the manpower cost of DIAL staff from 

the operation and maintenance costs while calculating Hypothetical RAB. 

D.	 Legal opinion on Efficient Cost: 

We have obtained an opinion from AMSS on the treatment of operating cost by the
 

Authority in the calculation of Hypothetical Asset Base.
 

The relevant extract of AMSS opinion is as under:
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'tn terms of Articles 6. I . I , 6. 1.2 and 6. 1.4 of the OMDA, AAI is required to 
provide, and DIAL is reqotrea to avail of operations support from AAI for a 
period of 3 years from the Effective Date under the OMDA. Further, during this 
three year period, all General Employees of AAI, were required to continue 
working at the Airport. On or prior to the end of the said 3 y ears period, DIAL 
was required to make an offer to at least 60% of such General Employees to 
become emptoyees of DIAL and such General Employees would be eruttted to 
accept or reject the ssta offer, at the their sale discretion. The relevant provisions 
are set out below: 

6.1. I For a period of3 (three) years from the Effective Date (herein referred to 
as the 'Op eration Support Period'], AAI shallpro VIde operational support to the 
JVC through the General Employees in the manner and SUbject to the terms 
provtaeaherein (such support is hereinafter referred to as "Operation Support"). 
The estimated annual Operation Support Cost .... asper the break-Up in Schedule 
23. 

6. /.2 (i) General Employees shall be retained at the Airport for the 
duration of the Operation Support Period by the AAI and shall be dealt with in 
the manner provided herein. In order to provide Operation Support, AAI shall 
procure that the General Employees perform such functions and undertake such 
duties, and in such capacities, as may be required byJVC SUbject to comp lian ce 
with Applicable Law and the existing terms of employment of such employees. 
For the limited purposes ofprovision of Operation Support, the AAI shall act for 
and on behalf of the JVC and shall direct the General Employees to undertake 
such functions and duties as may be reasonably directed byJVC 

6.1.4 At any time during the Operation Support Period but not later than three 
(3) months prior to the expiry of the Operation Support Period, the JVC shall 
make offers (on terms that are no less attractive in terms ofsalary, position, etc, 
than the current employment terms of such employees) of employment to the 
General Employees that It wants to employ Provided however that JVC shall be 
required to make offers to a minimum of 60% of the General Employees (as 
reduced for retirements, transfers, death and any fractions to be rounded off to 
the nearest whole number). Any offers already made and accepted during the 
Operation Support Period WIll be counted for the purposes of such minimum 
number of offers. The General Employees shall have the option ofaccepting or 
declining the offers within one month. The General Employees accepting the 
employment offers of the JVC upon reSigning from AAI. shall cease to be AAI 
employees from the date of acceptance of the offer or completion of the 
Operation Support Period, as applicable. The JVC shall be the new employer for 
these employees on terms and conditions mutually agreed between the JVC 
and such employees. Provtaea however that if less than 60% of the General 
Employees (as reduced for retirements, transfers, resignations and death and 
any fractions to be rounded off to the nearest whole number) accept the offers 
of employment made by the jVC then the JVC shall pay to AAI Retirement 
Compensation for such number of General Employees as represent the 
difference between 60% of the General Employees (as reduced for retirements, 
transfers, death and any fractions to be rounded off to the nearest whole 
number) and the number ofGeneral Employees accepting offers ofemployment 
made by JVC inclUding cumulatively the offers made and accepted during the 
OperationalSupport Period 
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1.1. It is therefore clear from the foregoing that the General Employees ofAAI were 
mandatorily required to continue to work at the Airport for a maximum period 
of3 years from the Effective Date. However, at the end of3 years, there was no 
guarantee as to the number ofthe AAI GeneralEmployees who would become 
employees ofDIAL Therefore, in the absence ofemployment ofa separate staff, 
there may have been a possibility that upon the expiryof3 years, DIAL may not 
have had adequate staff to run the Airport, let alone meet the subjective and 
objective qualitystandards asprescribea under the OMDA. 

1.2. Therefore, effectively In	 order for DIAL to ensure continuity In the avaIlabIlIty 
and the operations of the Airport, after the expiry of the 3 year period (that Is, 
after the year 2008-09/ it was Imperative for DIAL to employ its own staff in 
additIon to the AAIstaff. However, these addItional DIAL staffcould not be saId 
to be necessary for the Airport, since the existIng ItAI General Employees were 
alreadyproviding allAeronsuttcstServtcesat the Airport. 

1.3. Further,	 since the existing ItAI General Employees was the entire set of 
employees at the Airport at the time ofthe takeover ofthe Airport by DIAL, It Is 
clear that it was only that extent ofstaffthat was necessary or pertained to the 
actual provision of Aeronsottce! Servtces at the Airport. This being the case, 
given that the computation ofHypothetical RAB is based on the operations and 
maintenance costs pertaining to the Aeronautical Services, it would not be 
appropriate to lnctude the cost ofDIAL sstaff in calculating the same, since such 
staff were not necessary to provide the Aeronautical Service, but were only 

. necessary to ensure continued operations. 

On account of the foregoIng proposItion and positions, It would not be 
appropriate to include the cost of both AAI staff and DIAL stBffas part of the 
operations and maintenance expense in computing HypothetIcal RAB, and only 
those StBff, (that is the ItAI StBffj should be treated as part of the costs that 
actuallypertained to the provision ofAeronauticalService. M 

E.	 Cargo ClassIfication: 

1.	 In our tariff filing , we had computed an amount of Rs. T, 119 Crores as the 

value of HRAB as described on page 53. 

In our cafculation we had assumed Cargo as Non Aeronautical as per the 

classification mandated by concession agreement However the Authority is 

treating the revenue from direct cargo handing prior to concessioning as 

Aeronautical revenue . 

For the year 2008-09, DIAL was directly operating cargo activity. In such a 

case, the value of HRAB needs to be suitably adjusted. Detailed working of 

the same, as per SSA formula, is as follows: 
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The Aero revenue will be as under 

Income FY 2006-09 As Per FllIng Revised 

Amount 

Landing & Parking 257 Crs 257 Crs 

Passenger Service Fee-FaciJitation 85 Crs 85 Crs 

Baggage X-ray & In-line X-Rayincome 19 Crs 19 Crs 

Fuel Throughput Income 72 Crs 72 Crs 

Cargo Handling Income - 2 J2 Crs 

Total Aeronautical Revenue 434 Crs 645 Crs 

The revIsed aero expenses calculation Is as under: 

Total Expenses 

FY 2008-09 

AsPer 

Filing 

Revised 

Amount 

Total Expenses A 445.31 Crs. 445.31 Crs, 

Less Aero Expenses 

(cargo expenses treated as aero) 

B '5035 Crs. 

Balance Expenses to be allocated C=A-B 44503' Crs, 429 096 Crs. 

Aeronautical Cost Allocation Mix % 0 86.5% 86.5% 

Allocated Aero Expenses E= CXD 385023 os. 371.95 Crs. 

Add Pure Aero expenses 

/ cargo expenses treated as aero) 

B - 15.35 Crs 

Aeronautical Costs F-E+B 385.23 Crs 387.30 Crs 

Less: Excluded Costs 

(DIAL Manpower & R/w 29/11 o&m cost) 

G 81.56 Crs 81.56 Crs 

Balance H-F.{3 303.68 os 305.75 as 

-304 Crs. -306 Crs. 

The revtsed calculation of HRAB is as under: 

Details Tariff filing Revised 

Aero Revenue 434 Crs. 645 Crs. 

Aero efficient costs 304 Crs. 306 Crs. 

Aero EBIDTA 130 Crs, 339 Crs. 

WACC 11.60% 11060% 

HRAB I, I 19Crs 2,928 Crs. 
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2. Authority, In its consultation paper has dealt with this issue as under: 

198. DIAL, vide their emet! dated 07.12.2011, have stated that "Besides 
the regular aeronautical revenues like landing, parking and housing fee, 
passenger fee, we had constaerea fuel farm royalty as aeronautical for 
the first tariff filing. From discussions, It appears that wnue the Authority 
is treating the concession fee received by DIAL from cargo 
concessionaires as non-aero, it is considering treating the revenue of 
DIAL from direct cargo handing prior to concessioning as DIALs 
aeronautical revenue. Given this premise, for the year 2008-09, DIAL was 
directly operating cargo activity. In such case the value of Hypothetical 
RAB needs to be revised " 

199. Based on the above submissions DIAL have proposed revision of 
hypothetical RAE,as under: 

Particulars TariffFiling Revised 

Aero Revenue 434 crs 645 crs 

Aero efficient Costs 304 us 306 crs 

WACC 11.60% 11.60 

HypotheticalA%et Base t.! ! 9 Cr 2, 928 crs 

200. It is observed that the solely the Hypothetical Asset Base is to be 
determined in line with the SSA provisions as there is no provision in this 
regard in the Act. As already indicated in para 61 above, the Authority 
proposes to take the fol/owing spproecn towards determination of tariffs 
for aeronautical services providea by DIAL - ie. be gUided by provisions 
of the SSA read with the provisions of OMDA and other agreements as 
far as these are consistent with provisions of the Act; and wherever 
possibte, have recourse to principles of tariff determination contained in 
its Airport Order and Guidelines. As per the Schedule 6 of the OMDA, 

Cargo handling and Cargo Terminals are -Non Aeronautical services. 
Further, as per the scneaote I of the SSA (refer para 176 soove), the 
book value of -Aeronautical AsselS' in the books of the .JVC and - .... 
prevailing tariff and the revenues. operation and maintenance cost, 
corporate tax pertaining to AeronauticalServices at the Airport.....shall be 
considered for computation ofhypothetical RAE. 

20!. In view of the above, the Authority is not persuaded to accept this 
latest proposal for revision ofhypotheticalRAB. 

It Is our humble submission that the Authority is adopting a contradictory stand in 

the treatment of Cargo and we request the AuthorIty to adopt a consistent 

approach in respect of treatment of Cargo. 
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3. Opinion of Prof. MartIn Cave 

': HRAB calculation suggests an intention to ensure a fair and 
reasonable commercial valuation of the aeronautical assetsat the time of 
concession. The certainty afforded by a relatively fixed tormuts, coupled 
with a calculation based on actual revenues and costs (a basis for 
determining commercial value/ provides an objective basis for the 
determination of the HRAB by lifT7Jting the influence of ertntrsuy' tsaors 
after the concession has been granted, and promoting consistent 
treatment. " 

Treatment ofcargo revenue 

I	 AERA has taken the view that revenues from cargo handling 
ought not to be included in the calculation of aeronautical 
revenue for the purposes of the HRAB. AERA has reached this 
view based on the fact that DIAL is not directly prOViding cargo 
handling services directly in the current financial year. Cargo 
handling services are currently provided by Celebi Delhi Cargo 
Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd by way ofconcession. 

2	 In my WeltY, this approach is appropriate, but only If cargo 
revenue is consistently treated as ooo-seronsunce' revenue 
throughout the tariff calculation. If, however. revenue from cargo 
handling is treated as part of the aeronautical asset base, then 
that decision must be reflected in a consistent treatment ofcargo 
revenue in the HRAB. 

3	 This approach is also consistent wttr: the fair value approach 
implied by the HRAB cstcuteuon. The HRAB ought to be defined 
consistently with the ongoing treatment ofsuch revenues, as this 
resects the actual commercial value of the relevant 
assets. Excluding from the HRAB the revenues (and costs/ 
generated by services treated as aeronautical skews the valuation 
of the aeronautical assetsaway from a fair commercial valuation. 
Thisresult ought to be avoided 

It is concerning to note, therefore, that despite its approach to the 
HRAB, AERA :> approach in respect of determining aeronautical 
revenues for the current regulatory period is to treat cargo 
handling services as integral to the management ofaeronautical 
assets (see draft Tariff Determination, paragraph 403 (viii}' AERA 
notes that it is usual practice to treat revenue arising from any 
aeronautical services as aeronautical revenue, presumably 
because It cannot be proviaed without the use of aeronautical 
assets. 

Further the draft TariffDetermination states tnst: 

•	 the revenue received by DIAL from the cargo services 
during the part period of2009-10 (when DIAL themselves 
were providing the services/ may be treated as 
aeronautical revenue; and 
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•	 the revenue and costs relating to cargo screening, which is 
still carried out by DIAL- ought to be treated as 
aeronautical 

This reasoning potentially compromIses the consistent treatment 
of assets that the HRAB ought to promote. While I understsnd 
that DiAL 1"preference is tor cargo revenues to be treated as non­
aeronautical revenues on a consistent basis,myprincipal concern 
is that a conststentapproach be adopted. 

Treatment ofstaffemployment costs 

The HRAB raises a question in respect of the treatment of staff 
employment costs. There is an argument that some costs 
associated with the "aouote up " ofstaff(the result of the terms of 
the concession agreement entered into with the Government) 
might be legitimately excluded from the calculation of 
aeronautical operation and maintenance costs in the HRAB. I 
understand that there was some considerable overlap ofAAI staff 
and DIAL staffduring the 2008/09 financialyear due to the need 
to the requirements of the concession agreement to retain a 
significant proportion ofexisting staff (in the order of60%) for an 
imtial period following concession. However, AERA has rejected 
this argument and declined to exclude these additionalstaffcosts 
from aeronautical operation and maintenance costs in the HRAB. 

AERA5 reasoning is that the HRAB refers to "p revailing " (meaning 
actual) costs rather than "efficient" costs. In AERA:S- viellY, 
therefore. it appears that the only grounds on which a reduction 
on operating costs might be justified is to apply an efficient 
operator standard but such an approach is excluded by the 
definition of the HRAB. 

In my vteliY; such costs ought to be excluded. Again, It is useful to 
bear in mInd the aim of achIeving a faIr commercial valuation of 
seroneutket assets through the HRAB. A fair valuation wI/I only 
be achieved if the aaual costs genuInely associated With the 
operation of aeronautical aaMties are included in the HRAB 
cetanstton. These costs must be understood as the commerctst 
costs of operating those assets. The exogenous stiJff costs 
associated with the concession andare notan integral part ofthe 
operation of the aeronautical assets. They cannot realistically be 
considered a commercial cost associated with the operation of 
tttose assets. ThiS is evident in the fact that such costs are a one­
off resulting from the timing of the concession award to DIAL 
and is not a cost that will be incurred in future. These costs are 
therefore better understood as resulting from contractual 
arrangements that are conceptually separate trom the 
commercial operation of aeronautical assets Their mauston can 
therefore be expected to artificially inflate the costs of operating 
aeronauticalassets. andprevent a fair commercial valuation. 
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AccordIngly, It Is, In my vtelM, mistaken to conceive of the 
exclusion ofsuch costsas a question ofefficiency. The incurrIng of 
such costs Is not related at all to the extent to which commercial 
activities are undertaken in a cost-etttciertt manner. The relevant 
question is whether such costs may be properly considered costs 
ofoperating the aeronautIcalassets. Where the goal Is to arrive at 
a faIr commercial value, such costs must be excluded as they do 
not relate to the operation of the assets on an ongoIng 
commercialbasis. 

4. KPMG opinion 

KPMG have also expressed their opinion on considering duplicate 

manpower co st while making valuation of HRAB. Extract of KPMG remarks 

are as under; 

"Condusion: Duplication ofmanpower ismaximum in FY2009 because it 

is the last full financial year in the OSP. Il/so, duplication of manpower 

cost is not a recurring cost. For the purpose ofcalculation ofHR/18, only 

the sustainable manpower cost. ie. the manpower cost related to MI 

staff may be considered. /1dditionally, a consistent approach may be 

adopted for treating ofcargo revenue." 

F. Cute Counter Charges; 

CUTE Counter charges are Non-Aeronautical in nature as they are akin to 

rentals. However if Authority is constrained to treat them as Aero, the relevant 

revenues for 2008-D9 need to be included to compute HRAB. The revised 

cacuiarton based on our filing, after considering the aforementioned issues, will 

stand at Rs. J, r42 Crores up as per the fOllowing calculation: 

Figuresin R ~ . Crores 
I Hypoth ericCl I RAU (considerlng .CUTE Charges asAero] I 2008·09 
Aero Revenue rAJ 436 

Landlng Charges 244 
Parking & Housing Charges 13 

Passeng er Servtce Fees 85 
Baggage X-Ray Revenue 4 

In-Une X-Ray Revenue 15 
Cute Counter Charges 3 
Fuel Throughput Revenue 72 

Aero Expenses lBI 385 

Less; Expenses Not Conisdered [CJ 82 
DIAL Manpower Cost 8 1 

Runway 11/29 Operations & Maintenance cost I 

Eligible Expenses rD-B-C] 304 
Aero EBJDTA [A·DJ 133 
W ACC * 11.60% 
Hypothetical Asset Base 1,142 
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II. OFOrder dis-allowances and details of future capex 

The foJ/owing are additional issues related to RAB: 

I .	 The revised RAB rnlx needs to be applied after incorporating disallowances of 

DF order. 

2.	 Future capex 

l .	 The revised RABmix needsto be applied after Incorporating disallowances of DF 

order. 

DIAL, in its initial submis sion dated June 20 lh 20' r, had submitted the allocation 

of assets duly certified by our statutory aud itors MIs Brahamayya & Co. The 

allocation of the assets was carried out and based on the information available 

after considering the terminal area allocation exercise which was carried out MIs 

Jacobs Consultancy. 

14t1lAuthority had issued the DF Order dated November 20 I r in which Rs. 

79.49 Crores fRs. 96.99 Crores less Rs. 17.50 Crores allowed as operating 

expenditure) were disallowed from the project cost pertaining to Apron, R/w 1a­
28 and escalation for reinforcement. In addition to the above ols-auowance. a 

sum of Rs. 107. J4 Crores was further dis-allowed by the Authority which on 

account of cost of Gross Floor Area IGFA) 8,652 Sq. Mtrs of retail area in 

Terminal 3 (Excluded Areal. 

Post this development, the position taken by the Authority excluding the capital 

cost of the Excluded Ar ea as was analysed. Accordingly, we submitted the 

following for the consideration of the Authority; 

•	 Firstly, since in the Authority had dis-allowed the capital cost of the Excluded 

Area. any revenue generating from the said Excluded Area would not be 

used for th e purpose of cross-subsidy. 

•	 Secondly, the asset allocation exercise as referred above was based on the 

terminal area allocation exercise carried out MIs Jacobs Consultancy, 

submitted as part of our initial submission, which did not envision any dis­

allowance in terminal area. 

In light of the above development, MIs Jacobs Consultancy also revised their 

area allocation report, duly considering the view of the Authority with respect to 

th e Excluded Area. The impact was evident only in respect to Terminal 3 which 

has been depicted by comparison with the initial SUbmission. 
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_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _= ~1-

Terminal AeronautIcal Aeronautical 
Area %-Initlal Area %-Revfsed 

Terminal 3 82.32 84.07 
Terminal IA 96.00 96.00 
TerminallC 75.00 75.00 
Terminal I D 83.00 83.00 
Terminal I IA.C & D) 84.00 84.00 
Termina12 84.20 84.20 
Overall Weighted Average 82 .70 84.10 

The Statutory Auditor thereafter issued the revised asset allocation certificate,
 

after considering the revised area allocation report of Mjs Jacobs Consultancy.
 

which was submitted to the Authority.
 

The overall split of asset in percentage for Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical is
 

depicted as under;
 

Scenario Aeronautical, Non Aero 

Initial submission 89.25% 10.75% 

Post dis-allowance 90.69% 9.3 J0/0 

AERA has dealt wIth the Issue as under: 

OF Disallowances - DIAL submitted a certificate from its Auditor on the 
revised allocation of assets into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical 
Assets considering the disallowances in the OF order However; the 
disallowances in the OF Order is directly attributable to non-aeronautical 
services, in the Gross Floor Area of T3 does not impact the use of such 
dual-use or mixed-use assets. The other costs disallowed, i.e., RS.23.82 
crores (Apron Area) and Rs.37.50 crores (Rehabilitation of Runway 10­
28) are directly attributable to aeronautical assets. Hence, it is felt that a 
disallowance in GFA of T3 may not necessarily result in a chang e in the 
allocation percentage towards aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets. 
It isproposed to go by the initial allocation of89.25% for 

AERA Observation: However, the disallowances In the DF Order is 

directlyattributable to non-aeronautfcalservices- In the Gross Floor Area 

ofT3 does not Impact the use or-such dual-use orrmxea-ase assets. 

DIAL Response: 

We humbly submit for the consideration of the Authority that the issue of 

change in asset mix has not been clearly understood. It is evident from the 

forgoing section that. the based on the position taken by the Authority, not 

considering the Excluded Area. has resulted in the change in the area allocation 

for Terminal 3 by 1.75%. The sequential impact on the mixed asset pertaining to 
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Terminal 3 would also undergo change and therefore change to the overall 

RAB. The Authority has not acknowledged the resultant impact on area 

allocation with respect of Excluded Area in Terminal 3 as pronounced by the 

Authority itself. We therefore aga in request the Authority to reconsider its 

proposed position, in light of the aforementioned facts and adopt the revised 

asset mix. The revised asset allocation certifi cates from our statutory auditor in 

this context have already been submitted to the Authority. 

2. OpinIon of Prof. Martin cave 

"The RAB should reflect the actual capital expenditure incurred by DIAL 
during the redevelopment of the airport. As SUCh, AERA should not apply 
the same disallowances as adopted in the OF Determination which relied on 
benchmarking and estimates from ElL, and should insteadgive weight to the 
actual cost figures provtaea by DIAL. 

AERA should exempt the Excluded Area, from which DIAL is already 
prevented from recovering Its proper economic costs. from the pool of 
revenue share assets considered for the purpose ofselling the cross-suosiay 
from non-aeronautical revenues. 

Should AERA apply the same disallowances as adopted in the OF 
Determination to the determination of the RAB, then It must update the 
division of aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets consistently and in a 
manner which reflects the final allocation ofassets. ,. 

3. Future and Maintenance Capex details 

DIAL had earlier submitted to the Authority details of Maintenance Capex of Rs . 

64.79 Crores and Rs. 78.92 (rores for the years 201 '-12 and 2012-13 

respectively. However Authority has considered Rs. 48 .86 Crores and Rs . 78.92 

Crores for the respective said years. 

The detail of Future Capex for FY 201 J-12, FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 were not 

submitted to the Authority earlier as the Authority did not seek the same. We 

hereby further submit the details of Maintenance Capex for the FY 20 J3-14 and 

Future Capex for years FY 20 I r-12, FY 20 r2-13 and FY 2013-14 as Annexure M 

for the consideration of the Authority. The following table gives a summary: 

(figure in crores) 

Submitted b DIAL 180,83 200.2693.08 

Considered by the Auhtority 48.86 78.92 

Difference 200,2644.22 101.91 

Capex details submitted in Annexure 366.6365.77 97.88 
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Summary 

a.	 The cost of DIAL manpower for the purpose of computation of HRAB needs to 

be excluded on commercial and fair valuation principles. This has also been 

opined by Prof Martin Cave. 

b.	 Cost of DIAL manpower need to be also excluded from a legal point of view, as 

these costs were not pertaining to provision of Aeronautical Services. AMSS has 

clearly opined on this. 

c.	 While our request to the Authority is to treat Cargo as Non Aeronautical for the 

period it was being handled directly by DIAL. However in case the Authority is 

constrained to treat Cargo, during the period it was not concessioned out, it Is 

requested that the Authority adopt a consistent approach for this treatment for 

the purpose of computation of HRAB. This has also been endorsed by Prof. 

Martin Cave. 

d.	 Cute Counter charges are, in our oprmon, rentals and the same are Non 

Aeronautical. However jf the Authority decides to treat them as Aeronautical 

then the same must be consistently followed include incorporating the same 

While determining the value of HRAB as well. 

e.	 The Authority is requested to consider the Change in RAB due to allocation mix 

after considering the disallowance as per the OF Order. This will be a fair 

treatment and does not put DIAL in doublejeopardy. 

f.	 The details of future capex as well as maintenance capex are submitted herewith 

and the same may please be considered as part of RAB for tariff determination 
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I 

I VIII. SERVICE.QUAUTY 

J. AERA Act, 2008 and provisions of concessIon agreement 

l.l. OMDA prescribes fixed objective and subjective service quality standards, and 

also lays down the mechanism of penalty & fines in the event of a failure by 

DIAL to meet such service quality standards. 

1.2. Authority has evaluated the said position and concluded in paragraph 456 and 

457 as follows : 

456 . The Authority is conscious that an argument which can be raised 
against the rebate mechanism could be that since OMDA itself provides for 
penalty mectisrusm in the event ofdefault in respect of qualityparameters, a 
separate rebate mechanism as part of tariff would tantamount to penalizing 
the default twice. However, It has been the stated position of the Authority 

that the penalties contemplated in the concession agreements/contractual 
arrangements are contractual requirements whereas fixation of tariff 
commensurate with the quality of service is a statutory requirement. 
Therefore, the system ofreducing tariff in case ofdefault in quality ofservice 

is a system which implements the mandate ofthe Section !3f ')/a) of the Act. 

451. In Vlt'W of (he above the Authort~v proposes to Use the rebate 
mechanism as li7dicqted in Order NO./J/20 10-1 I datcd 1201.201' and the 

GUIdelines dated 28,02.2QW£Uhe case ofDIAL as well. 

, .3. AERA Act 2008 in its preamble sets out the scope and coverage of the AERA 

Act as also the scope of the Authority's powers and functions there under, The 

preamble of the Act provides: 

'A n Act to provide for the establishment of an Airports Economic 
Regulatory Authority to regulate tariff and other charges for the 
aeronautical services rendered at airports and to mom/or performance 

standards of airports and also to establish Appellate Trib.unal to 
ecfudicete disputes and dispose of appeals and for matter connected 
therewith or tnc/aerue! thereto. " 

Further, in terms of Section 131;) (d) of the AERA Act, the Authority has been 

vested with the function: 

fd) to monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, 

continuuy and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central 
Government or any authorityauthorised by It In this behalf; 

From reading of the aforesaid provisions of the AERA Act, it is clear that the 

jurisdiction and functions of Authority is limited to monitoring the performance 

standards relating to quality. continuity and reliability of service as have been 

specified by the Central Government or any authority authorized by the Central 
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Government in this behalf, including under the Operations, Management and 

Development Agreement dated April 4, 2006 . This position is also supported by 

the terms of the State Support Agreement between DIAL and the Government 

of India, which provides, in principle 7 in Schedule 1, that: 

~ ..in undertaking Its role AERA will morutor: pre-set performance in 
respect to service quality performance as defined in the Operations 
Management Development Agreement IOMDAI and revised from time 
to time. " 

104.	 Accordingly, on a combined reading of the terms of the AERA Act , the OMDA 

and the State Support Agreement, it is clear that the role and jurisdiction of the 

Authority is limited to monitoring compliance by DIAL of the. service quality 

standards prescribed under the OMDA, and the prescription of any new 

services standards or going beyond monitoring methodologies prescribed in 

OMOA is not envisaqed . 

1.5. We note that while Section 13( I j(aJ(ii) of the AERA Act permits the Authority to 

consider the services provided, its quality and other relevant factors in 

det erm ining the tariff, there is no explicit power vested with the Authority to 

prescribe any penalties under the AERA Act in the event of a failure to meet 

service quality requirements. While the Authority has sought to term the 

mechanism of penalties for failure to meet services quality requirements as a 

'rebate' on the tariff, the same is essentially in the nature of a penalty, since 

there is no correlation between the cost of services not provided and the rebate 

imposed and instead a pre-determined rebate is imposed in all cases. 

r.6. We would further note that even in the event that Section 13(1HaJ(ii} is 

interpreted as giving the Authority the power to impose penalties in the event 

of a failure by DIAL to meet service quality requirements, this consideration has 

to be balanced with the considerations in Section 13(I j(al/vil and (vii). In this 

regard , it is pertinent to note that the Authority has in the Consultation Paper, 

and specifically in paragraph 61thereof already accepted the position that it is, 

in determining tariff to be guided by the terms of the State Support Agreement 

and the OMDA. Specifically, paragraph 61 of the said Consultation Paper 

provides as under: 

6 I. In view ofthe: 

liJ provisions ofSection 131 II lallvil and Ivlil of the Act;"and 

M the fact that with respect to evolving Its regulatory philosophy and 
epproecn for economic regulation ofAirport Operators to give effect to 
its mandate under the Act; the Authority had undertaken extensive 
consultations with stakeholders, carefully perused all submissions, views 
and opinions expressed by stakeholders and had issued Its Order No. 
!3/20 10-1I dated !2th January 20 ! I in the matter; 
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the Authority proposes to adopt the following approach towards 
determination oftariffs for aeronautical services providedby DIAL: 

Ii) Be guided byprovisions of the SSA read wut: the provisions ofOMDA 
and other agreements as far as these are consistent with provisions of 
the Ace and 

IIi) Wherever possible, have recourse to principles of tariff determination 
contained in Order No. 13/2010-1 I dated 12th January 201 I and 
Guidelines embodied in Direction No. 5/2010-1 I issued on 28th 
February 20 I I . 

1.7. Further, in term s of the OMDA, and specifically Articles 9.1.1. and 9.1.2 thereof, 

there is already a set prescription for damages in case of a failure by DIAL to 

meet the service quality requirements as set forth therein. In this regard, Articles 

9.1. I and 9.1.2 of the OMDA provide as under: 

9. I. I Ie) Default: 

At any time after the expiry of two (2) Years after Effective Date, in the 
event that the Airport has not achieved ISO 9001:2000 certification, the 
JVC shall produce an action plan within 30 days that sets out how it wIll 
address the deficiencies and these imtiatives shall be immediately 
implemented. 

Should the JVC fall to produce such an action plan within 30 days or If 
the Airport lor anypart thereof) continues not to achieve ISO 9001:2000 
certification, tor further 6 months from the date of submission of action 
plan or falls to maintain the certification at any time during the Term after 
having achieved certification, the JVC shall thereafter pay to the AAI 
2.5% of the monthly Revenue [prior to default) for every month- that the 
Airport does not achieve or memtsin ISO 9001:2000 certification, as the 
case may be, as liquidated damages provided however that the total 
liquidated damages payable hereunder shall not exceed 15% of the 
monthly Revenue /prior to default). 

9. 1.2 Ie) Default 

At any time after the JVC is obligated to achieve and maintain a 
particular Oojective Service Ouality Requirement, in the event that the 
immediately succeeding quarterly report show that the Airport lor any 
part thereof) is rated below the respective Objective Service Quality 
Requirement, the JVC WIllachieve the particular Objective Service Qualiry 
Requirement WIthin 30 days of the last submitted quarterly report. 

Should the JVC fall to achieve the above, or If the Airport lor any part 
thereof) continues to perform below the targets mentioned in Schedule 
3, the JVC shall pay to the AAI 0.5% of the monthly Revenue [prior to 
defaUlt) for every month, that the standards are below any of the 
oo/ecttve Service Quality Requirements, for each such performance area, 
as liqUIdated damages provided however that the total liquidated 
damages payable hereunder shall not exceed 1.5% of the monthly 
Revenue Iprior to defaUlt). 
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1.8. In view of the Authority being required to take the terms of the State Support 

Agreement and the OMDA into consideration for determining tariff and in view 

of the OMDA read with the State Support Agreement already providing for a 

mechanism for penalties for failure to achieve service quality requirements, we 

note that for Authority to have taken into consideration the terms of the OMDA 

and the State Support Agreement, the Authority should not only take into 

consideration the service quality requirements. but also the penalties for failure 

to meet service quality requirements as set forth therein. Any penalties 

prescribed by the Authority for failure to meet the said service quality 

requirements would effectively tantamount to the Authority not taking into 

consideration the terms (including penalties) of the OMDA and therefore would 

not be consistent with the AERA Act. 

2.	 Monitoring: 

2.1.	 It is submitted that the methodology laid down by Authority is too complex and 

the intervals of the measurements are too stringent to be practically 

implemented. 

2.2.	 The ultimate intent of the concession agreements is delivering superior 

passenger service by ensuring both Subjective Service Quality parameters (ACl­

ASQI & Objective Service Quality parameters /OSQ-OMDA Sch3jwhich is 

addressed by very well established and a comprehensive system to measure, 

monitor, control and report the performance against set standards for both ASQ 

& OSO parameters. The methodology followed ;s detailed below: 

3.	 Existing Monitoring practice [OSo- OMDA); 

•	 23 parameters are monitored 

•	 Sample covered: 9500 sampre/ouarrer 

•	 Monitoring Mechanism 

•	 Measurement is proportionately divided into lean & busiest hour of days 

(It covers all days of the week] 

•	 Daily monitoring for facilities related passenger touch points 

•	 Data is collected either through independent third party assessments or 

objective data sources 

•	 There exists an internal report & review mechanism at predefined 

intervals/appropriate levels 

•	 Performance score is calculated for every month& complied on quarterly 

basis for reporting to AAJ as per the OMDA requirement. 

This has resulted into continuous compliance/improvement respectively for OSO 

and ASO parameters. 
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The OMDA provides clear and objective mechanism of monitoring. The Authority has 

itself laid out the principle that it wiIJ"Be guided byprovisions ofthe SSAread with the 

provisions of OMDA and other agreements as far as these are consistent with 

provisions of the Act': The adoption of monitoring mechanism enshrined in OMDA 

wifi be in line with this principle and will ensure the monitoring is done in a practical 

and feasible manner without costs and effort over and above that prescribed by the 

Concession documents. 

Summary 

In terms of Section 13{lj (d) of the AERA Act the Authority has been vested with the 

role of monitoring the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and 

reliability of service as may be specified by the Central Government or any authority 

authorised by it in this behalf. Further, Authority is also requested to consider the 

provision of the SSA, which clearly lays down that Authority, shall only monitor the 

standards as prescribed in OMDA and not impose any additional service quality 

standards and penalties which may be double jeopardy for DIAL. Thus the Authority is 

requested to continue with the methodology as prescribed under OMDA for 

compliance, monitoring and penalties for non-conformity. 
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IX. NONAERONAUTICAl REVENUES 

We draw the attention of the Authority to various inconsistencies in approach adopted 

while considering the Non Aeronautical revenue for ecast, specifically in relation to 

Scenario 3 as proposed by the Authority. These inconsistencies have been explained on 

the broad level in this section and are further supported by detailed fact s (revenue 

head-wlse] in Annexure N. 

The Authority in the consultation paper has proposed three scenarios of non­

aeronautical revenues which are as under: 

Scenario 1 -As per the (Actuars upto 2010- r 1, base year for future projections 

2010-1 I, further projections as per DIAL's forecast) . 

Scenario 2 - Actual revenues for the FY 2009-] 0 & FY 20 10-1 1and forecast for 

future years are done on FY 20 I 0-1 I as base and traffic growth as proposed by the 

Authority. 

Scenario 3 - Taking the audited numbers of the base year 2008-09 and thereafter 

forecasted from FY 2009-10 to 2013-]4. In this a comparison is done between the 

audited numbers of FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-1 1 with the forecasted numbers of FY 

2009-10 and FY 2010-11 based on traffic growth as proposed by the Authority. In 

the proposed methodology. where ever the actual number are higher than the 

projected numbers, the higher numbers is considered for that financial year and 

thereafter, the same is taken as base number for the future revenue forecast. 

Authority has proposed to consider the revenue projection as per Scenario 3. Our 

observations on the proposed approach are as under; 

Forecasting for hIstorIcal year when audited numbers available: The financials of 

the year FY 2009-10 and FY 20] 0-1 I are already audited and the non­

aeronautical revenues are part of these audited financiars. To take hypothetical 

numbers for the h istorical years when the actual audited numbers are available 

is erroneous. It is akin to setting aside actual numbers and using hypothetical 

numbers for tariff determination which not only puts OrAL in a disadvantageous 

position as it cannot recover these hypothetical revenues . Given that the 

Authority has taken the actual audited costs of the year FY 2009- 10 and FY 

2010-11 for the purpose of tariff determination, it should also take the audited 

revenue for the historical audited years. If a higher revenue numbers are taken 

compared to the actual audited revenue it implies that 30% of the difference 

(which shall never be realised) is used to cross - subsidize aeronautical revenues; 
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when in reauty that revenue will never accrue to DIAL. The following shows the 

extent of "Hypothetical" revenue that the Authority has used for higher cross 

subsidization: 

8 LOll 133,92 

54.'1 5 264 6 4/. .55 61 ,84 

9.5S 27,'}9 27,99 

2(d 7 030 10,09 29 .9 5 
7.9.94 29 .94 

31 .19 3 r .19 ·11.16 q 1.16 

18.96	 18 .96 11.06 l.I.53 
.l 06 3.36 0.30 7.0" 7.0-1 

'1.72 12.1 5 , .'13 ' .13 13.79 

19.86 

10.47 

6.66 

13.00 r '1 .43 1.'13 
132.14 132.14 
37 .74 37.14 

It js clearly eyldent that In case of past historical years, additional revenue of 

almost Rs. J 50 Crores has been consjdered by Authority. which will never be 

recouped bY DIAL 

II.	 Variation In historical year revenues; Based on the Authority's request we had 

submitted detailed reasoning of the variations in the individual revenues 

achieved In the past period. It was brought to the notice of the Authority that 

there have been changes on account of change in business models of certain 

individual revenue streams, change in the level of revenue shares from the 

previous contracted level considering the current market scenario, etc. 

However the methodology proposed by the Authority ignores the business 

realities and dynamics, which were the basis of our submissions. Therefore, we 

again request the Authority to consider such submissions and be guided by the 

actual audited revenues of historical financial years and consider the changes in 

contracting terms and actual business dynamics which are very pertinent in a 

tariff determination exercise. 

III.	 Apparent inconsistencies; Considering the cross-subsidization [30%1 of non­

aeronautical revenue as proposed in scenario 3, the value so arrived does not 
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reconcile with the value considered as cross-subsidy in computing the target 

revenue as presented in the following table : 

Non-Aeronautical Revenues 2009· 10 2010-11 2011-12 

-

2012-13 20'3-'4 

Scenario 3 494.65 686 .89 835.25 985.50 , 145.65 

Cross Subsidization 

(as per scenario 3) 

/48.39 ' 206.07 250.58 295.65 343.70 

Cross Subsidization 

(taken for calculation) 

148 206 264 328 404 

We understand that, as the numbers for the FY 2009-10 and FY 20 J0-] I are 

same in the both cases and the difference is only from the FY 20/ 1-12 onwards. 

this might be due to escalating non-aeronautical of scenario 3 by inflation. There 

are revenue streams with long-term contracts where escalation on account of 

iriflation is factored in the concession term. Therefore taking inflation agaIn will 

be equivalent to escalating twice for same reason. The Authority Is requested to 

please 1001< into this aberration and rectify such errors. 

IV.	 Forecasting for future year: A forecast of numbers for future years should 

invariably consider the latest base numbers as they represent the current trends 

and will result in forecast numbers being closer to the actual realized numbers 

for future years. The Authority Is requested to give credence to the fact that the 

Airport Infrastructure from FY 2008-09 to FY 2010-1 I has undergone significant 

change. Therefore projecting revenues based on growth dr ivers without 

considering actual realities will not provide credible revenue forecast. 

V.	 Inconsistency in base year; Normally. while forecasting the base on which 

forecast are carried out is fixed. However in Scenario 3. against individual 

revenue streams there is continuous shifting of the base year. The base of FY 

2008-09, as stated in the consultation paper. is not fixed . The same is illustrated 

for individual revenue streams as under: 
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- - - -

Changing Base Year for project on 

Revenue 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012·13 2013·14 

Duty Free 2009-10 2009-10 2009-10 2009-10 2009-10 

Advertisement 2008-09 2008-09 2008-09 2008-09 2008-09 

Retai I/Duty Paid 2oo9~10 2010-11 2010-11 zcio.n' 2010-11 , 

Car Parking 2008·09 2008-09 2008-09 2008-09 2008·09 

Foreign Exchange - zoro-n, 2010-11 201Q.l11 201D-l1 
FStB and t.ounge 2009·10 2010:11 2010·11 201o-U 1120i 0.11 ~ 
Telecom 2009-10 2009~10 2009·10 2009·10 2009·10 

Radio Taxi 2008-09 :2010-11 2010-11 2010-11 2010-11 

Other Commercial Income 2008·09 2008-09 2008-09 2008·09 2008-09 

ASC - - 2010-11 2010· 11 201Q,11 
Transit Hotel - - 2010-11 2010011 2010 -11 

Flight Kitechen Royalty 2008·09 2010-111 2010..11 2010-11 2010-11 

Land Space and Hangar 2009-10 2010-U 1'2010·11 2011Hl 201Q:! 11 

Ground Handling 2009·10 2010·11 2010-11 2011).11 zoio-n 
Bridge Mount Equipment - 1 ~201O- 1 1 2010;11 2010-U 2010:-11 
Into Plane - 2010· 11. 2010·11 2010- 11 2010 ·11 '. 

VI. In some revenue streams (like land, space and hangar, airport service charges 

elc.) revenue are escalated additionally by traffic growth apart from contracted 

escalation. Linking growth in these revenues by traffic forecast is not correct, as 

these revenues are not linked with the traffiC growth. 

VII. Based on the scenario 3 proposed by the Authority, there is a variation of 40% 

(amounting to Rs. l, 103 Crores) in Non-Aeronautical revenues, except Cargo, for 

the entire control period. Such high variations are almost impossible to achieve. 

(fig. in R5. trores) 

~~]rscenartol1~Stenilrl ci 3 ("' lth CP lr jl ~' -. - { 
.. 

n· ero venues ; . ,y", ...... ,~ .• , • ·c, ', . 

~'~~'[l_' ~ J ) of CP. ~ prol1osed by ~uJhorHv · ',Absolute VariaCi!! !! i . _.~ '!a.~/!Jnce ! 
Duty Free 46%278.12 607.18 885.30 

86%Advertisement 201.28 436.11 234.83 

4%6.83 Retail/Dulv Paid 182.27175.44 

256%Cur Park ing 211.21 151.8459.37 

· 12% For eign Exchange _. ·23.17194.26 171.09 

11%F& B and lounge 27.43 257.76 285.19 
Telecom 105% 73.92 77.93151.85 .. . ­

33%Radio Taxi 35.16 4ti.80 11.64 
145%Other Commerci al Income 48.3381. 5733.2" -

6.44ASC 17%37.09 43.53 

Transit Hot el 34% 1.96 5.84 7.80 .­
Flight Kitchen Rov!l!ry 14.29 10%145.44 159.73 

35%land Space and Hangar 239.946$7.87 927.81 

33%Ground Handling 70.54 213.38 283 .92 

Bridge Moun t Equ ipment - lD.77 ·55%8.69 19.46 

0.05 1%Into Plane 4.68 4.73 

Total 1,102.68 40%2,784.92 3,887.60 

-:------:--:-::::-:-:::----=---:-:--=-=-=-=-:-:-:-=-----:-=-----=-=:---::--::~----:-:---:""':":"'"---:-::-:----:---;-;--;:--~ 
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There Isa huge varIation of 40% In the non-aeronautlcal revenue as can be seen 

from the above table. More than 75% of the variation of Rs. I 102 Crores is 

arIsing out of the Authority's aggressive forecast in respect of Duty Free, Land 

Spaceand Hanger, Advertisement and Car Parking. 

o	 High 'year-on-year' growth proposed by the Authority on three accounts 

(increase in revenue due to traffic growth, increase in revenue due to increased 

penetration and increase by cpr i.e. considered @ 7%1 is diff icult to sustain. 

Existing revenue of FY 2010-1 1 is targeted to more than double in span of three 

years i.e. by FY 2013-' 4. Growth of this magnitude is highly aggressive and 

impractical and needs to be moderated. 

VIJI. Treatment of Cargo handling revenues: 

•	 In line with recent trends, Cargo tonnage has seen sharp declines, which 

has also impacted revenues. This Authority is requested to moderate the 

Cargo tonnage growth. 

•	 Authority has also not considered the fact that there are different 

revenue shares for different operators. Going forward, the cargo thruput 

will be shared by both operators and because of lower revenue share of 

the green field operator, the concession revenues to DIAL will reduce 

even if the revenue of the respective cargo operator are increasing. 

Authority has not appropriately considered th is fact. 

•	 Further, there is significant high variat ion of 34% in the revenue forecast 

for future year as compared to Scenario I of the Consultation Paper. 

Forrowing table depicts the variance: 

(fig . in Rs. Crores) 
.-~ ..-- I

TIl 'Cargo .Scenll~ £!: l f?~~f ~.ls~n~r.l~ 3(~ith -Il '%Varlarloll 

_ _. __ _ ~i.j ,.; .. .CPI) propo~Qd by 

2011-12. 

~ ~~e r1u ~_1	 - ­
19oA. 

2012-13 

154.67 130.37 
35% 

2013-14 

128.47 172.87 

4E% 130.83 1.93.48 

34%Total 521.02389.67 

"This includes cargo sceeening revenue of Rs. 18.13 crores, Rs. 20.30 acres andRs. 22.72 
cratesfor year 2011 ·12, 2012 -13 and 2013-14 respectively which is considered as aero­

nautical revenue by the Authority 

IX.	 Treatment of CUTE Counter revenue: Cute Counter charges are akin to rentals 

and should be treated as Non Aeronautical for the purpose of computing cross 

subsidy. 

X.	 Change in business envlronment not considered: 

•	 Advertisement: In case of Advertisement, revenue share has undergone 

significant change from earlier 70% to currently 55%. This is based on 

competitive bidd ing process and should be given due credence . 

1 , 
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•	 Mufti-Level Car Park jMLCPj; In our initIal filing dated 20.06.201 1, we had 

appraised the Authority regarding change in the concession model in 

case of Car Park. The Authority while determining revenue forecast has 

not considered the same. We again reiterate that before Terminal 3 

commissioning, both the terminals were served by surface car parks. The 

management of the car park was outsourced and the same was on 

revenue share model. However, post commissioning of Terminal 3, a 

new MLCP was constructed by the concessionaire. The MLCP involved 

heavy capex and considerIng the same the revenue share was 

accordingly lower. 

Of late with more and more passengers and airport/airlines staff using 

Airport metro, the negative impact on the revenues of car park ing is 

clearly visible. Therefore, Authority is requ ested to consider the ground 

realities and business consideration before finalizing the revenue 

forecasts. 

XI.	 Fuel Thruput Charges: The Authority has forecasted the revenue from fuel 

thruput charges after indexing the same with CPI Inflation. We would like to 

bring to the notice of the Authority that the revenue forecast submitted by us 

was in nominal terms i.e. after factoring in the inflation allowed as per the 

contract. Additionally, the methodology of forecast of fuel thruput is not clear 

even if we apply proposed ATM growth of the Authority. It appears that 

Authority has applied some additional variable over and above the forecasted 

ATM growth and inflation for arriVing at the revenue forecast of Fuel Thruput. 

This aspect needs further clarification and correction, If any. 

XII.	 Revenue from 8,652 Sq. Mtrs of retail area disallowed as per DF Order: As 

submitted earlier vide our letter ref: DfALj20 l 1-12/Fin-Acc/ 1583 dated 

November ISlh 20 I I, the revenue from the commercial area of 8,652 Sq. mts. 

disarrowed in CIP/office area should not be used for the purpose of computing 

cross subsidization. A certificate from statutory auditors to this effect for revenue 

accrUing from these areas as well as the calculation of projected revenues based 

on the above have already been submitted to the Authority. The above revenue 

should not be used for the purpose of cross subsidization as this puts DIAL in 

double jeopardy. 

XIII.	 Expert opinion of Prof. Martin cave 

'The Draft Determination proposes a different approach to forecasting 
non-aeronautical revenue. It treats the 200B-{)9 figures as a baseline for 
forecasting FY 2009-/0 to 2013-/4, as adjusted by historical growth rates 
andan increase to reflect higher penetration. 
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/Is with traffic forecasts, /lER/I has considered a range ofapproaches to 
forecast non-aeronautical revenues and is proposing to select the 
approach which is significantly different. The graph at paragraph 375 of 
the draft TariffDetermination Illustrates thIs disparity: by2013-14,AERA S 
forecast is Rs314 and Rs 242 crores more than the other two scenarios 
considered. 

The size of this variance should- at a minimum raise questions over two 
aspects of/lER/I 's proposed approach to forecasting ofnon-aeronautical 
revenue: 

the useofa 2008-09 base, as discussed below; and 

the use of its proposed traffic forecasts as an escalation factor 
over time. 

The draft Tariff Determination's justification for its proposed decision to 
select the highest ofthe three approaches is that airports should strive to 
generate higher non-aeronautical revenue, and its proposed approach is 
the highest of all forecasts. However; this neglects the important reality 
that while airports do strive for higher revenues, forecasts should rettect 
the most lIkely sctust outcome: not merely an overlyoptimistlc target 
The draft Tariff Determination has simply presumed that the highest of 
the possible forecasts Is the correct one. 

Actual figures should be used where possitue 
The draft Tariff DeterminatIon proposes to -forecast'" non-seronsattcst 
revenue for 2009-10 and 2010-11. However; aaual figures are readily 
available for these years. The use of forecasting when aaual results are 
available would seem somewhat counter-intuitlve, and this proposed 
epproea: Is notJustlffed In the draft Tariff Determination. 

This leads to the unorthodox outcome of /lER/I retrospectively 
"forecasting" non-aeronautical revenues of Rs 495 crores for 2009-10 
When the actual figure was Rs 605 crores. There is an equally implausible 
variation between the forecast and actual figures for 2010-1 I, which 
sees 2010-11 figures being 'rorecsst: as Rs 687 crores when the actual 
figure was Rs 599 crores. Effectively, even though non-aeronautical 
revenue actually decreased slightly between 2009-10 and 2010-11, the 
proposed forecasts include a massive 38.8% increase over the same 
period. 

/Is a resutt, the forecasts for 2011 -12 to 2013-14 are subject to excessive 
inflation, as they IJuild on from the overstated20I 0-11 "forecasts': 

These excesses will be further exacerbated by the application of the CPI 
from the start date {2008-09}. Given that the CPIIsapproximately 796, this 
will have a material Impact on the 2009-10 and 2010-11 "torecests: The 
likely result Is that the variance between these "tarecssts" and the ectus! 
figures will become even greater. 
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Another disadvantage ofAERA 5 proposed approach is that it does not 
recognise significant changes that occurred in the 2009-10 and 20 I 0-11 
years. As one example, car parking re venues in 2010-11 dropped 
sigmficantly as a result of the concessionaire incurring the entire capex 
for a multi-level car park: car parking revenues dropped from Rs 26.1 
crores in 2009-10 to Rs 10.1 Crores in 2010-1 I. However, the proposed 
'forecast" for carparking in 2010-11 increases up to Rs28 95 crores. This 
is plainly contrary to actual events. 

VIde DIAL s 20 June 20 I I subrrnsston. I understand non-aeronautical 
revenue from T3 is expected to stsbaise after the 201 1-12 period, and the 
revenue forecasts should reflect this. 

Recommendations 
In light of the above issues with the proposed Scenario 3 - particularly 
the use of retrospective forecasting for years 2009-10 and 20 10-11 and 
the use of passenger growth forecasts based on historical trends - I 
recommend that AERA adopt Scenario I for the purpose of tariff 
determination. This should be read in cooiurctton with my 
recommendations in relation to traffic forecasting. 

Alternatively, shouldA ERA decide to use passenger growth trends based 
on tustorics! trends, I recommend that AEIV1 adopt Scenario 2 for the 
purpose of tariff determination. While I continue to harbour strong 
concerns at the use of historical trends to forecast passenger growth, 
Scenario 2 at least has the advantage ofusing actual figures where these 
are available Ii.e., for 2009-10 and 2010-11). It therefore represents a 
more accurate base for subsequent forecasts. " 

Summary 

a.	 In our tariff proposal. we had provided reasonable forecast revenue based on a 

credible methodology. The forecasts were computed based on the latest trends 

clocked in FY 20 10- J I in which the New Terminal 3 was commissioned with aJl other 

terminals operating as against FY 2008-09 proposed as base year by Authority in 

which Terminal 3 was not commissioned. The methodology considered the safes 

generated of respective revenue streams during the period [Dec. 20 I 0 to March, 

201 I) which was grossed up by passenger thruput during the corresponding period 

so as to remove any anomaly of seasonality to arrive at annualized sales valu es. 

Thereafter these values were enhanced by 5% p.a. considering growth in 

penetration. Finally. on the application of weighted average revenue share of the 

respective revenue streams, revenues were forecasted from FY 2011-' 2 onwards. 

b.	 The methodOlogy proposed by the Authority has number of deficiencies and 

limitations as discussed aforesaid section. These include ignoring business realiti es, 

hypothetical non-aeronautical revenue numbers higher than achieved actuars, overly 

aggressive growth targets. forecasting contractual based revenues like land and 

space on basis of traffic. shifting base, etc 
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c. We request the Authority to kIndly reconsider their approach and consider our 

submission In respect to projecting Non Aeronautical revenues which have been 

generated based on duly supported auditor certificate for sales data and respective 

revenue shares. 

d. We would like to submit that the target of 40% set by the Authority in respect of Non 

Aeronautical revenues other than cargo and 34% in case of cargo revenue 

forecasted for future years Is overly aggressively. The growth of Non-Aeronautlcar 

revenues Is reachIng a saturation level and such aggressive targets are unlikely to be 

achieved. Imposing such huge and unrealIstic targets puts DIAL in a 

disadvantageous positron in the tariff determination exercise. 
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X. DJSCOUNT AND.COU£CTON CHARGES 

The non-discriminatory discount for timely payment on landing charges wa s part of the 

BaseAirport Charges as given in Schedule B of State Support Agreement. Based on the 

same principles, we had proposed a non-discriminatory discount for the healthy growth 

and acknowledging existing industry practtce. It is requested that the Authority should 

allow this discount: 

I. For honoring the concession agreement. 

2. To ensure healthy growth of Industry and thereby safeguarding viability. 

We acknowledge Authority's acceptance of allowing collection charge son rSFjUOF.
 

On the similar lines, Authority is requested to approve the collection charges on OF as
 

the same was mandated under the Order of MaCA and has been accordingly incurred
 

by DIAL.
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XI. PRJCING 

We request the Authority to approve an upfront incr ease (one-time) followed by CPI 

Inflation thereafter w.e.f April 1Sl 20 J2. The equated increase [equat annual increase) as 

propos ed by the Authority will lead to shortfall in the FY 20' 2-13 and significantly 

impact debt servicing and liquidity and viability of DIAL. Further it will lead to a huge 

increase in Aeronautical Charges in fast year /FY2013-14) of the control period. The rate 

card in the last year of the control period (FY 20 J3-14). based on the equated annual 

increase as proposed by the Authority. would works out to approx. six times the 

Aeronautical charges at the current level. As such the smoothening as proposed by 

Authority Is in fact imposing prke shock on the users towards the end of the Control 

Period. 

The Consultation Paper Jays down the following as regards to rate card: 

438. Thus, SSA contemplates that DIAL would be free to impose charges within 
the overall price cap subject to conditions stated therein. In view of this, for the 
present the rate card proposed by DIAL is placed for stakeholder consultation 
WIth the caveat that the charges proposed would be, in-principle, reduced 
proportlonatelvln line with the final decision of the Aumonty in respect ofprice 
cap and disposal ofobjections, ifany, that may be received from stakeholders on 
the grounds mentioned in the setaPrinciple 10 ofthe SS.ll. 

In respect of the above observation of the Authority, we have already appraised the 

Authority that the proportioning of the rate card: 

1) Can be done only in case of upfront increase (one-time) ; 

21 The proportioning is not going to be the same as the ratio been the X factor 

submitted and the X factor proposed because of the various reasons. 

The copy of our letter is given as Annexure 0. Therefore it is submitted that while the 

principle of proportioning of Rate Card is appropriate. it may be applied in such a 

manner to ensure achieving the target revenue {based on final approved 'X' factor] as 

an end result. 

Summa/y I 

j 
It is earnestly requested to Authority to approve an upfront one time increase which will I 

be in the interests of preserving the debt servrcinq ability. llquidity and viability of DIAL II 

and also will not impose an accentuated price shock in second year . It is also submitted : 

that appropriate care needs to be taken in proportioning of the rate card to ensure 

target revenue . 
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------- --- --- ------
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XII. CP~X 
.	 I 

We wish to state that the position taken by Authority that the (PI adjustment is part of 

the X factor is incorrect and the correct position under the State Support Agreement is 

that the (PI minus X adjustment is to be made to the ·AC'. Authority's approach of 

calculating X factor including the effect of (PI is contrary to the provisions of SSA and is 

flawed due to the following facts; 

•	 Based on the approach suggested by the Authority, the value of X factor has 

been determined by equating the present value (PV) of the target and the 

actual/project revenues. (PI value ·is thereafter extracted from the value of X. In 

the present case, Authority has arrived at 341.63% as the equating factor for 

matching the PV of target and actual projected revenue. Out of the above 

equating factor, Authority has subsumed (PI value of 7% and residual value of 

334.63% as the value of X. If thIs approach was preferred approach, there 

appears no reason why CPI based indexing is stated in the SSA in the first place. 

Therefore, It would be not be logical to claim CPIas part of equalising factor. 

•	 Secondly, the Authority while aggregating the target revenue from 5 building 

blocks has considered indexing only 2 blocks with inflation viz. Operation and 

Maintenance costs and Non-Aeronautical revenues. The Authority has not 

indexed the remaining 3 building block i.e. (Return on RAB, Depreciation and 

Taxes) . Therefore, effectively with the proposed approach of the Authority, the 

value X factor is getting eroded due to partial buildup of (PI in two building 

blocks which is then fully stripped in overall revenue while de-indexing. 

•	 Thirdly, it is also difficult to understand how the Authority has interpreted that 

(PI has been mandated to be allowed only on Operation and Maintenance 

Costs and Non-Aeronautical revenues and not any other building blocks in the 

SSA. 

•	 Opinion from Prof. Martin Cave 

'VIAL has proposed that a CPI adjustment to the overall tariff (that is, a CPI 

adjustment is applied after the tariff has been calculatedj to reflect the effects 
of inflation on the overall tariff. This is an orthodox approach that would be 
expected to be applied Price controls based on the CPIX formula are 

designed to replicate the discipline provided by market forces, by 

accommodating general inflationary trends (via the indexation of prices to 
the CPlj and then taking account ofpotential productivity growth above that 
prevaIling in the economy as a whole, via the firm-specific x: These dual 
objectives are most simply and transparently best reflected by adjustments to 
tariffs. 

It is therefore surprising that A ERA has rejected DIAL sproposal and appears 
to have bUIlt inflation adjustments into specific components of the bUIlding 
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blocks rormots!'! Such an approach misunderstands the purpose of the CPI-X 
adjustment. h focuses myopIcally on aspects of the costs and revenues ofthe 
regulated business, where the focus should be on the overall potential for 
profits. This wider approach provides the necessary incentives for regulated 
firms to seek productivity gains, and both costs and revenues ought to be 
understood on this wider basis. I understand that thIs approach is also 
inconsistent with DIAL 5 interpretation ofthe concession agreement. 

Recommendation 
I recommend that AERA accept DIAL S proposed tariff-wIde inflation 
adjustment as more consistent with the CPI-Xapproach to price control that 
has been adopted N 

Summary 

CPI Is tariff add-on to cover Inflation and in this methodology the efficient way Is to 

determine X factor without considering inflationary increases and only considering real 

increases in costs whIch provides an unadulterated X factor bereft of inflation. 

Thereafter the CPI inflation coverage on actual year on year basis is provided which 

ensures transparency and ease of computation. It Is request that the Authority should 

first arrive at AC1 as defined SSA without Inflation and thereafter give the CPI inflation 

separately. 

II ) Specifically . operating costs and sharing of non-aeronautical revenue. 
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XIH. OPERATING EXPENS'ES 

Authority should consider the effect of change to the cost allocation mix based on 

disallowance of the OF Order. The rationale of change in the allocation percentage has 

been explained in earlier section on page 6 r and page 62. 

Revised AllocationAllocation %~ , Cost·Heads 
I 

% Submitted by 
''',.•1· ....-:;: ... s~bn1lt!cibY. D~L_.~~- - I .. ':11.. ___ DIAL. - .- .. 

91.44%Staff Cost 89.79% 

71.11%Administrative & General Expenses 70.28% 

100.00%Electricity & Water Charqes 100.00% 

93.31%Operating Expenses 91.89% 

88.78%Airport Operator Fee 87.54% 

90.69%Properly Tax 87.54% 

We accept the Authority's proposal of treating VRS payments as operating cost in lieu of 

amortization as proposed by DIAL. Further. we shall also like to clarify that VRS 

monetization referred by the Authority over the concession period is for period of 60 

years land not 30 as mentioned in Consultation Paper) 

We request the Authority that the manpower cost of Inllne Baggage screeners should 

either be allowed as an operating cost in the tariff determination or a clear direction be 

given In this regard so as to allow the same operating cost while determining the PSF­

Security charge. 
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I 

'XIV. VIABUlY IS,SUEr 

Based on our earlier submtsston to the Authority, we request the Authority to ensure 

and maintain IGI Airport's viability as has been enunciated In the AERA Act. We submit 

our cash flow position for the Authority perusal and humbly state that at the even with 

the proposed increase by the Authority, DIAL Airport would still be in cash deficit. 

I.	 Cash Flows with assumption as per the Consultation Paper 

fTarlff/TrafficjOpexjRevenuesl-Upfront Increase (334.63%) 

Cash Flow Sta t e men t Flat/ res in {{[;. Cr ores 

Quill 1 QlJin J Q u ill 1 

I I 

Pront A Ite r Thx (1 , 03 9) 2 2 4 4 9 0 
eaa: 

420 411 410Depreciation & Amorti zation 
Change III Wor king Capital (970) (334) (105) 
Deferred Tax Uabilltyl(Asset)
 

J fJEre,,!se. / (Qecr e ase..J.!!:!....J!t...Drkin g CaDital Lpan
 
1 ~) 300 795 

Increase I ( Dec r ease ) In Rupee Term Loan 
cash froRi 0 rational activities 

146 79 (183) 
(39) (137)Increase I ( Decr e a se) In eCB 

(600)
 
Short Term Loan Orawdown
 
Short T e r m Loan Repayment 

BOt) ( t ; ;10) 

8arid e Loan 8g<1lnS,LOF 1,22:1 B 
312Qlsh from finan(;....o activities 1569 849 

Decrease I (Increase) in Maintenance & Future ceoe« (49) (79) 
(570)
 

1ncreasel(Decrease) in CWIP
 
Decrease I (Increase) in Fixed Assets 

196 
82 

ca.h from Investln I!Ictlvltles 
Incr!!E2f!../J DecreC! se ) in t.eese De"""" ""SIt5 _"'=-­

79)342 

627] 483rrent P,QrlOd Cw.htlows	 (36:1. 

(582) 
Cash Surplus/deI/cit during the year (361 ) 
Opening Balance	 406 

483 
Cash & Bank Balances 4 5 ~9 

Free Cash Flow	 (1,637) 222 795 

EBIDTA (1 7) 1, 280 1,598 
Less: Tax 56 123 
Amount a"ailable from Debt service (17) 1,224 1,475 

Debt 5er"lce 
- Interest Pa y m e nt 602 685 5 75 
- Pr lnciple Repayment 839 320 

602 1,524 895 
DSCR Ratio (0.03) 0.80 1.65 

It is evident from the above statem ent that DIAL would face serious hardships in 

meeting its covenants under the financing agreement, which require a minimum DSCR 

of ' .20 to be maintained. 
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II. Cash Flows with assumption as per the Consultation Paper 

ITariffjTraffic/OpeX/Revenues}-Equated Annual Increase (148% YoY) 

Cash Row Statement 

(600) 

EBJOTA (17) 522 2,328
 
Less: Tax - - 259
 
Amount available from Debt service (17) 622 2,060
 

Debt service
 
- I nt erest payment 602 585 575
 
-Principle Repayment - 839 320
 

602 1,524 895 
DSCR. Ratio (0.03) 0.41 2.30 

tJ' Of) 

rCUr r e n t Period Cifs/lflDws (361.) , (:L062) 7.13 

Opening Balance 405 45 (1,017) 
Cash Surptus/dettctt durIng the year (351) (1,052) 713 
~tI. & Bank Balances rtn c), uauta Investments) -- 45 (1017) (304) 

ft is evident from the above statement that under the Equated annual increase 

scenario [which has been proposed by the Authority), DIAL would not be able to 

even manage to run its day-to-clay operations. The debt servicing ability of DIAL. 

during 2012-13 is seriously impaired wherein the DSCR drops to 0.41 against the 

covenant under the financing agreement which require a minimum DSCR of '.20 to 

be maintained. 
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W.	 Cash Flow wIth AssumptJon as per DIAl filing with aero charges being increased @ 

334%
 

Cash Row Statement
 

Profit A (fer Tax	 (1,114 (87) (2) 
MQ;. 

Depreciation & Amortizstion
 
Chsnoe in Worki Ca ital
 

Cash from operational activities 
Increase j(Decrease) in Rupee Term Loan
 
Increase /(Decrease) in ECB
 
Short Term Loan Orawdown
 (600) 

800 (896) 
Briff, e toen 8. ainst OF ! 22] 8 8 

O!!f>h from financ ~g;!vtt~5 .1.§.13 f747 (112) 
'Decre-ase / (In crease) in Maintenance & Future Capex (93) (181) (200) 
Decrease / (Increase) in FIxed Assets (570) 
tocreese/toecresse) in CWlP 196 
Increase Ii Decrease) in Lease De sits 82 

cash from investlna activities (385 (181J f21JO 

'enrrant PorlDd CiJ!1hflows ' (624 867)1 75 · 

Opening Balance 406 (218) (1 ,085) 
Cash Surplus/deficit during the year (624) (867) 75 
Cash & Bank Balances (In cludlno liquid investments) C2Un (1 085) (1 010) 

Based on the realistic assumptions submitted by us, the liquidity and viability of DIAL 

continues £0 be impaired at the proposed increase of 334% on one time basis. This 

requires that the Authority may please re-consider their assumptions and work out a 

higher reasonable increase based on our submitted assumptions and points raised in 

this response . 

N. Lenders concerns-Lenders have also raised their concern against the proposed 

equated annual increase. A letter in this respect received from Mis canara BanI< (lead 

consortium Rupee lender) is given as Annexure P for the perusal of the Authority. 

Canara BanI< states: 

MBased on step up increase by In tariffproposed by AERA with effect from t" 

April20 !2, its impact on businessplan will be as under. 

Delhllnternatlona!AuportPvt Ltd (DIAL) will not have adequate profits to meet 

the financial covenants and debt servicIng requIrements as per the financing 

documents" 

V.	 ErosIon of DIAl shareholders Net-warth-It is clearly evident from the chart depicted 

below that DIAL has incurred losses due to pending revision of aeronautical 

revenues which are not in line wl£h costs. The losses over the last financial year and 

also the expected losses in current financial year will eroded the net worth of DIAL 

by over 50%: 
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DIAL's PAT (In Rs. Cr.) 

5729 -2 3 20 

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 y 

-450 

-93 0 

Therefore, In light of the aforementioned facts, we requestthe Authority to consider 
the upfront Increase to ensure the viability of DIAL 
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>N. Id% INCREAsE IN BASE AIRPORT CHARGES 

As part of the said Consultation Paper, the position adopted by the Authority is set out 

at paragraph 433 of the Consultation Paper, as under: 

This issue has been discussed in aetst! in the para 30 to 38 above. There is 
nothing on record, presently, to change the views earlier taken by the Authority. 
Further, as brought out in the section relating to sensitivity analysis. the draft 
determination is resulting in X factor of(-) 280.36 %, which would result in a one­
time increase of 287.36% (on account of CPI-X) in the airport charges on tst 
February 2011, over and above the 10% increase (whiCh DIAL received on totn 
February 2009) in Base Airport Charges. Alternatively. considering an equated 
Increase for each of the years in the requtetory' period, the X factor becomes (­
J71.95% which would result in increase of 18. 95% (on account of CPI-X) in the 
airport charges on tst February 2011, over and above the 10% increase (which 
DIAL received on 16th February 2009) in Base Airport Charges. In Vlt'W of the 
proposed increase in tariff, the Authority further feels that the issue ofallowing a 
10% year-on-year increase in Base Airport Charges, as claimed by DIAL, has 
become an issue ofacademic interest only 

The issue pertaining to 10% increase in Basic Airport Charges was the subject matter of 

chalfenge before the Appellate Authority - Airport Economic Regulatory Authority 

Appellate Tribunal. The Appellate Authority, by its Order dated May I llh 20 I 1 

remanded the matter back to the Authority for a fresh consideration, to pass a reasoned 

order. 

The relevant parts of the Order are extracted below: 

:On perusal of the impugned order, we find that the Regulatory Authority has 
taken note of various stands of the parties and has in paragraph 9 summarized 
Its opinion. There is no independent discussion on the various stands of the 
parties. In a case of this nature, It was imperative for the RegUlatoryAuthority to 
indicate reasons in short ofits conclusions. 

Mere mention that It has considered the rival stands Isnotsufficient. 

Therefore, witttou: expressing any opinion on the merits ofthe case we' set aside 
the impugned order and remit the matter to the RegUlatory Authority to pass a 
reasoned order after grant ofopportumty to the parties for hearing and to place 
further materials, Ifany. " 

The Authority also made an application I.A. No . J I / 20 I 1. praying that 

Direct/PermIt the Applicant-Respondent to not restrict Itself to the issue of 10% 
but proceed to undertake the entire tariff determination within a period of 16 
weeks." 

This prayer was not accepted by the Appellate Autnoruy in Its Order dated 
19.10.20 II, which only extended time. 

On the Issue of 10% increase (In SAC). the Consultation Paper (at para 433; 158), 
states as under: 
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There Is nothing on record presently to change litem earlier taken by the 
Authority. " 

In this aspect. we wish to state that the aforesaid matter is sub-judiCe and pending 

decision before the Hon'ble AERAAT. Notwithstanding, we reiterate our earlier stated 

position that the Aeronautical charges shall be set by the Authority after giving due 

adjustment of 10% increase in the Base Airport Charges as contemplated in the 

Schedule 6 of the SSA. Even though this provision does not have any bearIng In the 

current tarift' determInation but the same will be relevant for future tariff determinations. 
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XVI. TRUE UP
 

We understand that the Authority proposes to only consider the following items for 

true up : 

1.Within Control Period 
a.	 Actual CPI as against CPI used for tariff determination 

b.	 Variation in actual traffic compared to lower band or upper band forecasted las 

the case may be) 

c.	 Mandated costs incurred due to directions Issued by regulatory agencies like 

DGCA; 

d.	 Change in per unit rate of costs related to electricity and water charges as issued 

by the respective regulatory agencies; 

e.	 Statutory operating costs related to fees, levies, taxes and other such charges by 

Central or State Government or local bodies 

2. Between Control Periods 

a.	 Impact of change in rate of tax on corporate income as computed in the forecast 

b.	 Difference between realized return on Regulatory Base adjusted at the end of 

the Control Period for IiJ actual capital expenditure as reviewed by the Authority; 

and (ii) actual disposal values as reviewed by the Authority and forecast return 

on Regulatory Asset Base forecast at the beginning of the Control Period. 

We also note the proposal of the Authority to true up the items of within Control Period 

only in next Control Period considering the fact that there are only two years remaining 

in the current Control Period. Further, we request the Authority to elaborate the truing 

up mechanism in its final order. 
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I
 

XVII. CONCLUSION 

In the light of the above, it is submitted that the tariffs should be fixed in accordance 

with submi ssions set out above and the evidence [expert opinion) submitted by DIAL. 
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, XVIII. UMITEDRESPONSE 

The present reply of DIAL is limited to issues which have a possible bearing on the 

determination of tariff of DIAL Some of the general issues raised in the Consultation 

Paper are not being addressed at present as they are not likely to affect tariff 

determination of DIAL in view of the principles applicable to it under the concession 

agreements, 

The response being filed by DIAL should be considered in relation to the specific Issues 

identified by DIAL in this response. DiAt, craves leave to file further response to the 

Consultation Paper if so deemed necessary, to assist the Authority on the various issues 

including those that have not been presently addressed by DIAL. 
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XIX. LIST OF ANNEXURES 

No. Description of Annexure 

A Case study of legal pronouncements and judgement by Indian Courts on 

adherence to the Concession Agreement 

B Expert opinion from Prof. Martin Cave 

C Expert opinion from Dr. Harry Bush on cost of equity 

D Expert opinion from Prof Jayanth RVarma on cost of equity 

E Leigh Fisher analysis of cost of equity. 

F Leigh Fisher comments on traffic forecast 

G KPMG analysis of Return on RSD and Hypothetical Asset Base. 

H CARE report on treatment of RSD. 

Opinion of Mis Amarchand Mangaldas on; 

a. Service Quality 

b. Valuation of Hypothetical Asset Base 

J UBS and BNP Paribas reports of the market valuation of equity of DIAL. 

K Traffic report of ACI 

L Traffic report of Matt McDonalds /Relevant extract/ 

M Detail of maintenance and future capex 

N Deta iled Non Aeronautical revenue stream-wise write-up. 

o Letter to Authority regarding proportioning of the Rate Card. 

P Letter from Canara Bank 
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ANNEXURE A
 

(Judicial Pronouncements & Instances) 



Judicial Pronouncements & Instances
 

I.	 Freedom to contract must be respected 

I .	 The freedom to contract is part of the public policy of India and is guaranteed under 

Article J 9( 1)(g). This right cannot be curtailed or restricted in any manner. The 

Supreme Court in GheruJaJ Parakh vs, Mahadeodas AIR 1959 SC 781 has accorded 

great weight to the integrity and sanctity of the contract and held that: 

"tne primary duty of a Court of Law is to enforce a promise which the parties 

have made and to uphold the sanctity of contracts which form the basis of 

society..." 

ITC Limited v. State of Uttar Pradesh (2011) 7 SCC 493: 

U ... absoJutely necessary to protect the sanctity of contracts and transfers an 

effort should always be made to save the concluded transactions/transfers " 

2.	 The integrity and sanctity of contracts [l.e.. the SSA and the OMDAJ have to be 

upheld. A regulator should take steps which protect the sanctity of contracts. This has 

been given utmost importance by the Courts, which have held that 

MTNL vs. TRAI reported in AIR 2000 Del 208: 

"The Authority may ray down guidelines regarding those arrangements, 

provided the guidelines are not contrary to the terms of a license or a policy 

taken by th e Government.... The Authority has also provided that its Regulation 

will prevail over 'all licenses. Thus, in fact the Authority has varied the terms and 

conditions of license. The Authority has overridden provisions in a contract 

between the parties and affected the rights created by the license. The 



authority has, in purported exercise of power under Section 1I(IJrd). converted a 

recommendatory functions into directory power. Jt is for the Government to 

decide what are to be the terms and conditions of a license to a service 

provider. The Authority cannot either directly or Indirectly vary the terms and 

condItions, which are laid down by the Government in a license to a service 

provider. 'What it cannot do dJrectly, it cannot do indirectly. ,. 

Sweet & Maxwell Ltd. v Universal News Services Ltd., [19641 2 a.B. 699 

"The overriding puollc policy to be applied by the COUrts is the preservation of 

the sanctity of contracts..." 

On Demand Information Pic and Another v Michael Gerson (Finance) Pic and 

Another, [20031 I AC. 368 

"As a matter of general contract law the court must respect the sanctity of 

contracts." 

NiranJan Shankar Golikari v. Century Spg. And Mfg. Co. Ud., (1967) 2 SCR 378: 

"In such a case the general principle of freedom of trade must be applied with 

due regard to the principle that public policy requires for men of full age and 

understanding the utmost freedom of contract.. " 

3.	 AERA is the sectoral regulator. The OMDA and the SSA are binding contracts. Rights 

have accrued and vested under the same. Giving sanctity to pre-existinq agreements 

is an essential feature of the requtatory process. 



4.	 The regulatory philosophy is to respect the integrity and sanctity of contracts. This 

regulatory philosophy is enshrined in Section 13 of the AERA Act, which inter alia 

dears with the tariff fixation process. Section 13( I) ra)(vi) of the AERA Act provides that: 

"r3{ l) The Authority shall perform the folJoWing functions in respect of major 

airports, namely­

{aj to determine the tariff for the aeronautical services taking into 

consideration ­

(vi) the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or 

memorandum of understanding or otherwise;" 

The OMDA gives right to operate, maintain, develop, construct and manage the 

airport. Based on this other agreements have also been executed namely SSA, SHA 

and SGSA, lease deed etc. OMDA is the principal agreement and all other 

agreements, are based on it. The agreements are inextricably linked and have to be 

considered as a whole and in totality constitute 'concessions' offered by the Central 

Government. 

S.	 The scheme of the Act is evident from the above provisions of Section 13, which 

prescribe an obligation on AERA to fix tariffs "taking into consideration" the 

concession agreement while fixing tariffs , The obligation to take into consideration 

the concession agreement [i.e., the OMDA and the SSA] under Section 13 of the AERA 

Act has to be read in the context and framework described above. 

6.	 The powers under Section 13 of the AERA Act respect the freedom to contract under 

DIAL's contracts. The settled principles of requlatory jurisprudence and the provisions 

of Section 13 give due regard to the contractual arrangements. Accordingly, the 

integrity and sanctity of the SSA and the OMDA should be protected. 



II. Position under other reguratol)' enactments 

This is consistent with other regulatory enactments, which reflect the regulatory 

philosophy of the country. 

Electricity 

r.	 Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 is consistent with this philosophy and provides 

that tariffs contractually agreed through a competitive bidding process shall be given 

sanctity to and shall be accepted by the Electricity Commission: 

63. Determination oftariffbybidding process 

Notwithstanding anything contained in section 62, the Appropriate 

Commission shall adopt the tariff if such tariff has been determined through 

transparent process of bidding in accordance with the gUidelines issued by 

the Central Government 

Telecom: 

2.	 Similarly, in the telecom sphere, TRAI as the regulator respects the freedom to 

contract. In its judqment dated 27.4.2005 [in BSNL vs. TRAI, Appeal NO.1 I of 2002J, 

the TDSAT held that: 

(a) Service providers under the TRAI Act, 1997 have to frame a Reference 

Interconnect Offer (RIO) which is a standard form of contract. BSNLhad prepared a 

RIO. The TRAI (regulator as the telecom sector) had given a direction to BSNL to 

amend/change its RIO. This was challenged by BSNL before the TDSAT. The TDSAT 

by a judgment dated 27.4.2005 [BSNL vs. TRAI, Appeal No . r I of 2002] quashed the 

direction and upheld the freedom to contract, on the ground that the freedom of 

service provider to enter into mutual negotiations and agreements with other 

service providers in the matter of interconnection has to be given due recognition 



--

and should not be undermined. The TRAI filed an appeal to the Supreme Court ­

but no stay was granted. 

(b) The freedom to contract was recognized and upheld by the Adjudicatory Body. 

A Regulator should respect the contractual commitments. 

AERA should. as part of the tariff process, follow the settled principles [which are 

consistent with regulatory precedents]. 

III. OMDA and SSA confer vested rIghts. which cannot be taken away 

r.	 DIAL has acquired vested rights under the OMDA and the SSA on execution of the 

agreements; these vested rights cannot be denied/ diluted, that too retrospectively, 

2.	 It is a settled legal principle that rights which have vested in a person cannot be taken 

away as these rights are indefeasible. In J.S. Yadav v. State of Uttar Pradesh (201 I) 6 

SCC 570, it was held that 

'2/.	 The word "vest" is normally used where an immediate fixed right in present or 

future enjoyment in respect of a property is created. WIth the long usage the said 

word "vest " has also acquireda meaning as "an absolute or indefeasible right':.. 

Thus, "vested right" is a right independent ofany contingency" 

3.	 Accordingly, rights which have vested in DIAL under the SSA and the OMDA are 

indefeasible and non-derogable. The exercise of powers by a statutory body should be 

in conformity with law/ legal principles and should promote/ ensure 'certainty and 

clarity qua settled rights of stakeholders such as DIAL. The vested rights arising out of 

the OMDA and the SSA should be respected. 



_-] 16 ­

4.	 The Supreme Court in its judqment dt. 20.1.2012 Vodafone IntI. Holdings Ltd. vs. 

Union of India rSLP(C) No . 26529/ 201 OJ held that: 

"3. Case in hand is an eye-opener of what we lack in our regulatory laws and 

what measures we have to take to take to meet the various unprecedented 

situations, that too without sacriflcing national interest. Certainty in law in 

dealing with such cross-border investment issues is of prime importance, 

which has been felt by many countries around the world and some have 

taken adequate regulatory measures so that investors can arrange their affairs 

fruitfully and effectively. " 

5.	 Certainty reqoires that pre-existing contracts (OMDA and SSAI have to be respected. 

Uncertainty is contrary to the rute of law and will also negatively impact private 

investment, which is essential for development of the airport sector. 

6.	 Regulatory decisions must bear a rational nexus and be consistent with the 

legis,rative/ government policy. The policy w .r.t. airport infrastructure recognises the 

need for development of strong airport infrastructure and modernisation of airports, 

the substantial capital investment required for this purpose and the need for 

attracting private capital and investment. The Policy on Airport Infrastructure of India 

issued under the aegis of the Ministry of Civil Aviation states: 

"Both the reasons of bridging the yawning gap in resources as also to bring in 

greater efficiency in management of airports, the participation of private 

parties (including foreign ones! is a must. Government will take all possible 

steps to encourage such participation." 

7.	 Pursuant to this policy, bidding was conducted for private participation in the 

management maintenance and operation of the Delhi Airport. The bidding was 

based on the forms of the SSA and OMDA that were provided prior to bidding. The 



OMDA and the SSA form the basic fabric based on which orAL submitted its bid and 

has thereafter made substantial investments in the development of the airport 

infrastructure. The policy of the government and the contracts are the framework 

within which stakeholders discharge theJr respective functions - these provide the 

fundamental basis on which tariff fixation under Section 13 can be conducted. 

Conclusloo 

tn view of the above, the tariff fixation exercIse has to be conducted by AERA in a 

manner which Isconsfstent with the prindples/ rights enshrined/ protected under the 

OMDA and the SSA - integrity and sanctity of these contracts must be respected. 
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trouc lo 

1	 I, Martin Cave,am a Visiting professor at Imperial College BusinessSchool and, since 

January 2012, a Deputy Chairman of the UK Competition Commission. I have held 

professorial positions in the last dozen years in the economics department of Brunei 

University, where I was also deputy vice chancellor , at Warwick BusinessSchool in the 

University of Warwick, and in the Law Department at the London School of Economics. I 

am a regulatory economist specialising in the communications and transport sectors. I am 

the co-author or co-editor of the Oxford Handbook of Regulation (Oxford University Press 

2010) and Understanding Regulation (Oxford University Press 20111.1 have conducted 

several independent regulatory reviews for UK government minIsters and in 2008/9 I 

chaired a committee set up to advise the UKSecretary of State for Transport on airport 

regulation. ln 2003/4 I advised the UK Civil Aviation Authority on price controls for 

airports in the South East of England. 

2	 Delhi International Airport Ltd (DIAL) hassought my independent advice on various 

aspects of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA)'s draft 

"Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in respect of IGI Airport, New Delhi for the 1st 

Regulatory Period" (Tariff Determination). 

3	 This paper is not intended to provide comment or cover every aspect of the Tariff 

Determination, but does touch on issues which are significant. 

r I omments 

4	 I make comments on the following six issues discussed in the draft Tariff Determination; 

•	 WACC; 

•	 hypothetical regulatory asset base; 

•	 project costs disallowed from the RAB; 

•	 traffic forecasts; 

•	 non-aeronautical revenue forecasts; and 

the calculation of CPI-X. 



Execu .iv surm 1ary of ecomrne a ions 

WACC: Asset beta 

estimate 

WACC: "Sense 

Check" 

WACC:The 

calculatlon of 

leverage 

HRAB: Treatment of 

cargo revenue 

HRAB: Treatment of 

staff training costs 

RAB disallowances: 

Aeronautical assets 

AERA:(al adopts a data set to calculate the 

assetbeta which was ultimately not 

adopted by the regulator in questlon: and 

(bl appears to take no account of the 

difference between developed and 

developing nations in determinlng the asset 

beta. 

AERAdoes not apply any "sense check" to 

the outcome of its WACCdetermination. 

AERAhas attempted to calculate actual 

leverage with reference to the market value 

equity and actual debt . 

AERAhas concluded that revenues from 

cargo handling ought not to be included In 

the calculat ion of aeronautical revenue for 

the purposes of the HRAB. 

AERAhas dedined to exclude additional 

employment costs (which appear to be the 

result of a "double up" due to the terms of 

the Concession Agreement) from 

aeronautical operation and maintenance 

costs in the HRAB. 

AERAhas disallowed capital expenditure 

totalling Rs.96.99 crores in relation to 

aeronautical and mixed-use assets from the 

RABon the basis that the expenditure was 

excluded from the allowable project cost in 

t he OFDetermination. 

AERA should adopt an asset beta estimate 

of at least 0.70, and probably in the range of 

0.75 to 0.85 to reflect that India Is a 

developing nation, based on the New 

Zealand Commerce Commission's asset beta 

data set adopted in substitution for the 

inferior estimate (which NIPFP chose to 

adopt). 

It is good practice for regulators to 

undertake some form of "sense check" to 

ensure that Its asset beta estimate makes 

sense for the industry Involved. An estimate 

of at least 0.70 and probably higher (in the 

0.75 to 0.85 range) would be within 

expectations. 

Becauseestimates ofthe market value of 

equity vary so Widely, a preferable approach 

would be to determine leverage by using a 

nominal leverage assumption based on the 

book value of equity. 

The HRABought to be defined consistently 

with the ongoing treatment of such 

reven ues, as this reflects the actual 

commercial value of the relevant assets. As 

such, cargo handling revenues should be 

treated asnon-aeronautical revenues 

consistently throughout the tariff 

calculation (or alternatively as aeronautical 

revenues throughout). 

Where the goal Is to arrive at a fair 

commercial value, costs which do not relate 

to the operation of assets on an ongoing 

commercial basis ought to be excluded. As 

such, any costs relating to the "double up" 

of staff genuinely associated with the 

requirements of the concession agreement 

during the 2008/09 financial year should be 

excluded. 

The RABshould reflect the actual capital 

expenditure incurred by DIAL during the 

redevelopment of the airport. Assuch. 

AERAshould not apply the same 

disallowances as adopted in the Of 

Determination, which relied on 

benchmarking and estimates from Ell, and 

should Instead give weight to the actual cost 

figures provided by DIAL 



RAB disallowances: 

Non-aeronautical 

assets 

RAB disallowances: 

Mixed -use assets 

Traffic forecasts 

Non-aeronautIcal 

revenue forecasts 

CalculatIon of CPI-)( 

AERAhas disallowed 8,652 ml (being 

designated as a food court and reI ail area 

on the CIP, hotel and office levels) from the 

RABand from the allowed project cost used 

in the DF Determ ination for the purpose of 

setting the development fee (Exduded 

Area). 

AERA'sconclusion on disallowances from 

the RABhas not been ccnslstenttv 

accounted for in the adjustment of the ratio 

between aeronautical and non-aeronautical 

assets. 

AERAhas rejected the MSEforecast, based 

on advanced modern time series 

techniques, and proposed to adopt traffic 

forecasts derived from historical data, 

resulting in figures significantly higher than 

contemplated by the MSEforecast and 

other comparable forecasts. 

AERAhas considered a range of approaches 

to forecast non-aeronautical revenues and 

is proposing to select the approach which Is 

signiflcantly different to those presented, 

eschewing actual figures in favour of 

forecasts and Ignoring the significant 

changes which occurred In the 2009-10 and 

2010-11 years. 

AERAhas built inflation adjustments into 

specific components of the buildIng blocks 

formula. This focuses only on some aspects 

of the costs and revenues of the regulated 

business, whereas the focus should be on 

the overall potential for profits. 

AERAshould exempt the Excluded Area. 

from which DIALis already prevented from 

recovering Its proper economic costs, from 

the pool of revenue share assetsconsidered 

for the purpose of setting the cross-subsidy 

from non-aeronautical revenues. 

Should AERAapply the same disallowances 

as adopted in the DF Determination to the 

determination of the RAB,then It must 

update the division of aeronautical and non­

aeronautical assets consistently and in a 

manner which reflects the final allocation of 

assets. 

The MSEforecast remains the most 
attractive option with respect to traffic 
forecasting. There are numerous concerns 
with AERA'sforecasts - particularly the ir 
variation from other benchmarks, their 
application of historical trend analysis and 
the use of a low 2001-02 base - and 
adopt ing them wou ld present a clear 
difficulties. I recommend that the final Tariff 
Determination adopt the methodologies 
and figures asset out in the MSE forecast, 

In conjunction with my recommendations 

on traffic forecast ing, AERAshould apply . 

DIAL's projections (Scenario 1, as per the 

draft Tariff Determination). Alternatively, 

should AERAcontinue to rely on passenger 

growth trends based on historic data (about 

which I stl/I harbour strong concerns). AERA 

should adopt Its Scenario 2. 

I recommend that AERA adopt a tariff-Wide 

inflation adjustment as more consistent 

with tile CPI-X approach to price control. 

This provides the necessary Incentives for 

regulated firms to seek productivity gains. 



omrn so WAC 

5	 AERA's decision on the WACC is set out in paragraphs 206-209 of the draft Tariff 

Determination. That decision draws heavily on an expert report commissioned by AERA 

from the National Institute of Public Finance and Policy (NIPFPl on estimating the cost of 

equity for private airports in India. That report is set out in Annex IV to the draft Tariff 

Determination. 

6	 I address three aspects of AERA's decision here : 

the methodology for determining the asset beta estimate; 

the need for a "sense check" in respect of the asset beta estimate; and 

the calculation of leverage . 

Asset beta estimate 

7	 AERA's approach to estimating the asset beta is set out at paragraphs 242-245. It consists 

of two components - the generation of a data set on airport asset betas, and the use of 

those data to form a view of the cost of capital to DIAl. 

8	 In relation to the first task, AERA's consultants have unfortunately chosen to rely for its 

basic data set on third party information without independently ensuring the robustness 

or accuracy of that data set. 1 That third party information Is analysis undertaken by 

Strategic Finance Group Consulting (SFG Consulting), whi ch was commissioned by Air New 

Zealand in 2010 in the context of a New Zealand regulatory proceeding in respect of 

airports. 

9	 There are a number of reasons to suggest that use of the SFG Consulting data set is prima 

facie inappropriate : 

The SFG Consulting analysis was commissioned by an Interested party to a 

particular regulatory proceeding (an airline customer of the regulated airports) . 

•	 NIPFP fail to acknowledge that the SFG Consulting analysis was subject to 

stringent criticism and critique when it was exposed for public comment by other 

interested parties in the relevant regulatory proceeding, including from expert 

firms such as PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). This criticism identified significant 

methodological flaws in the SFG Consulting analysis, incl uding issues with data 

points included in the sample set and with the calculation of asset betas withi n 

that sample . In summary, PwC'sconclusions were : ~ 

We found twa technical errors in the SFG analysis, a gearing 

measurement that was not consistent with the {New Zealand 

I NIPFPhas deliberalely removeda smallnumber 01estrnaies from Ihedataset 0Il1he basis01 a lackof comparability. tmake no cornmenl at llus 
aspect of NIPFP's melhodology. 
'PricewalerhouseCOOpers (Auslralia) 'Analysis of airport assai betas' (August20101at page2. 



Commerce] Commission's approach (which SFG appeared to 

intend to implement] and anomalies in a numberofSFG's beta 

estimates. Remedying these errors alone would raise the asset 

beta estimate using SFG's preferred method ... [rom 

opproximotety 0.50 to approximately O.70. We also disagree with 

SFG's estimation of equity betas using a very long period of 

observations and provide our preferred set of comporable entities, 

the use of which generates an asset beto estimate that is 

materially the some as our re-worklnq ofSFG's analysis (that is, 

opproximately 0.70). 

•	 While this criticism, com missioned by another interested party, is not 

disinterested, NIPFP ought to have drawn AERA's attention to such criticism Dr 

addressed these methodological issues as part of its own analysis. At the very 

least it would be expected that NIPFPexplains why it disagrees with those 

criticisms if it is to adopt the SFG Consulting data set. 

Most pertinently, when the decision was made by the New Zealand Commerce 

Commission, the relevant impartial and independent regulatory decision maker, 

the Commission agreed with submitters that there were significant flaws with the 

SFG Consulting analysis. On that basis, the Commerce Commission declined to 

endorse the SFG Consulting analysis, and produ ced its own analysis on which its 

final decision was based. In my view AERA ought to be extremely cautlous in 

adopting analysis drawn from a particular regulatory proceeding that was rejected 

by the relevant regulator, 

The New Zealand Commerce Commission's statement in respect of the SFG 

Consult ing analysis on which NJPFP so heavily relied is worth setting out in full :" 

PwCfaund two technical errors in the SFG analysis, a gearing 

measurement that was not consistent with the Commission's 

approach and anomalies in a number ofSFG'sbeta estimates. 

PwC considered that remedying these errors alone would raise the 

asset beta estimate using SFG's preferred method and Air NZ's 

preferred sample from approximately 0.50 to opproximotety 0.70. 

PwCalso disagreed with SFG's estimation of equity betas using a 

very long period ofobservotions and using its preferred set o] 

comparable entities, generated on osset beta estimate of 

opproximoteiy 0.70 (this was also comparable to the asset betas 

derived by the Commission and Eurape Economics). The 

Commission identified similar technical Issues with the NZIER [a 

research organisation] and SFG reports on the asset beta 

analysis, (emphasis added) 

3 CommerceCornmrsson (New Zealanc) 'Input M e l~odcl09ics (AllportServces) Reasons Paper" (December2010) al paraE8.29 



If AERA intends to rely on a recent data set drawn from a previous regulatory 

decision , the appropriate data set ought to be the sample set adopted by the New 

Zealand Commerce Commission in that proceeding, which formed the basis for its 

regulatory decision making in December 2010. The Commerce Commission's data 

set, which NIPFP does not appear to have considered as an option, has the benefit 

of being the decision of an impartial and independent decision maker following a 

process where a number of competing views were expressed. It includes a larger 

number of samples (27) than the SFG Consulting data set, is the most up-to-date 

data set available from the regulatory proceeding, and has been subject to close 

scrutiny by the Commlsslon's independent, expert advisors. 

•	 Even if the Commerce Commission 's data set is not used, the Commerce 

Commission's position strongly suggests that it may be inappropriate to adopt the 

SFG Consulting analysis without subjecting it to much closer scrutiny. 

10	 Turning now to the process of drawing inferences from the data set, I am aware that, in its 

submissions, DIALhas presented Its own estimates of the cost of equity, which it 

continues to support. But my comments are concerned with how AERA might work within 

its own preferred framework, having given careful thought to replacing NIPFP's flawed 

data and analysis with the better data and analysis employed by the New Zealand 

Commerce Commission . 

11	 The following table compares the SFG Consulting data with the data endorsed by the New 

Zealand Commerce Commission. 

Aerodrom Ljubljana Slovenia 1.08 0.88 

Aeroporto dl Flrenze Italy 0.59 0.34 

Aeroports de Paris France 0.7 0.69 0.71 

Airport Facilities Japan 0.32 0.37 

AlrpOI1S ofThaliand Thalland 0.74 0.69 

Auckland Airport New Zealand 0.3 0.75 0.79 

Australian Infrastructure Australia 0.76 0,65 

Beijing Capital China 0.4 1,02 1.19 
International AlrpOI1 

Deerichebourg SA France	 0.7 

Dyncorp International USA	 0.6 

Flughafen Wien Austria	 0.5 0.78 0.59 

Flughafen Zuerich Switzerland 0.5 0.49 0.25 

Frankfurt!Fraport Germany	 0.4 0.62 0,60 

Gemina Italy	 0.5 0.49 0,25 

Grupo Aeroportuario del Mexico	 1.0 1.04 0.82 
centro Norte 



Grupo Aeropcrtuarto del Mexico	 0.64 0.74 

Pacifico 

GrupoAeroportuario del Mexico 0.7 0.85 0.51 

Sureste 

Kobenhavns Luftavne Denmar1<	 0.7 0.39 0.30 

Guangzhou Baiyun China 0.2 0.56 0.54 
International Airport 

Halnan Mellan China 1.29 0.62 
lnternatlonel AIrport 

Infratil NewZealand 0 

Japan Airport Terminal Japan 0.6 0.58 0.72 

MAPGroup Australia 0.6 0.66 0.61 

Malta International Malta 0.47 0.39 

Airport 

Multlplus SA Brazil 0.3 

SAVE Italy 0.9 0.82 0.54 

shanghal intematlonat China 0.2 0.70 0.73 
Airport 

Shenzhen AIrport China 0.2 0.82 0.84 

Singapore AIrport Singapore 0.8 

XIamen International China 0.2 0.75 0.74 

Airport 

Mean 0.51 0.72 0.62 

Medllln 0.50 0.70 0.62 

12	 A comparison demonstrates that the Commerce Commission data set 

•	 Adopts a different set of comparable entities (albeit with some overlap). 

Importantly, some asset beta estimates included in the SFG Consulting analysis 

have been removed for comparability (for example Infratil has been removed as it 

is an investment firm wlth Interests that are wider then airports) even though 

NIPFP has included these estimates after its own comparability assessment. 

•	 Adopts a more refined approach to the estimation of the asset betas for the 

entitles in the sample set. Notably, the Commerce Commission's estimates are 

neIther universally higher nor lower than those produced by the SFG Consulting 

analysis, which suggests that there is no inherent upwards or downwards bias in 

the Commerce Commission's approach. 

13	 A simple average of the data set above suggests that the asset beta estimate for DIAL 

should be at least 0.62, or (using the monthly data endorsed by NIPFP) 0.72. Relevantly, 

both the median and the mean are consistent with each other (within 0.02) In each case. 



14	 As mentioned above, using the Commission's data set is preferable because it is more up 

to date than the SFG Consulting data, is larger, and has the additiona l credibility of 

endorsement by an independent regulator and its expert advisors. 

15	 However, it is also relevant to note that both the SFG Consulting and New Zealand
 

Commerce Commission data sets include both developed and developing countries. The
 

table shows that the average (mean) beta of observations taken from Western Europe,
 

the United States, Australia, New Zealand and Japan is 0.56 whereas the average of
 

observations from other countries is 0.86.4 In my view, this Is consistent with the
 

observation that macroeconomic shocks are likely to be strongly transmitted to the
 

airport sector in a period of high traffic growth". Conversely, developed countries are
 

likely to face lower risk, which explains th is result.
 

16	 Therefore, the available data is likely to underestimate asset betas for Indian airports, due 

to the inclusion of airports from developed countries. On this footing the appropriate beta 

estimate is at least 0.70 and probably higher - in the 0.75 to 0.85 range. 

Sense check 

17	 It is commonplace and good practice for regulators to undertake some form of "sense 

check" to ensure that its asset beta estimate makes sense for the reality of the industry 

involved. The aim of such a check is not necessarily to suggest an alternative of the 

estimate itself, but to ensure that any approximations or assumptions involved in the 

estimation methodology do not skew results significantly, result ing in an Inappropriate or 

unreasonable estimate of asset beta . If a sense check reveals a result that is out of line 

with expectations then it will be necessary to revisit the methodology. This is an example 

of good regulatory practice, and is necessary as a result of the comple xity of the task 

faced by the regulator. 

18	 The following suggest that an asset beta estimate of around 0.60 for airports in developed 

countries would be In line with expectations: 

The New Zealand Commerce Commission has estimated asset betas for New 

Zealand airports to be 0.60, which is in line with previous estimates undertaken by 

the Commission. 

•	 The British Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) has estimated the asset betas for 

airports other than Gatwick and Heathrow to be 0.61. 

19	 An asset beta estimate of around 0.60 for airports in developed countries would therefore 

be in line with expectations, as two regulators have independently reached very similar 

conclusions. As discussed elsewhere in this paper, in my view a higher figure is 

appropriate for a developing country such as India. 

• These figures are based off lheNewZealand CommerceComrmsson'smonlhly bela eSlimaledataset, andso comperewilh a meanacrossall cata 
points 01072. 
, SeethedaIs presented inpares 68etseq below 



20	 A sense check would also be likely to reveal that 0.50 is too low in respect of DIAl. The UK 

CAA in 2007 estimated an asset beta for Heathrow Airport in London at 0.47. Heathrow 

Airport is one of the largest and busiest international airports in the world, which suggests 

that the asset beta estimate for DIALshould be much higher than the 0.47 estimate for 

Heathrow Airport. 

21	 AERA may also want to consider the Implications of adopting a mistaken figure for the
 

cost of capital. Too Iowa figure runs the risk of choking off investment in the airport
 

sector, with serious detriment not only for the air travel sector but also for the whole
 

economy . Too high a figure increases landing fees, and has a small effect on demand for
 

air travel, based on the proportion of ticket prices accounted for by landing charges. It
 

also benefits the public and private sector shareholders in the airport. But the multiplier
 

effect on the economy is likely to be smaller.
 

22	 This result is not , of itself, a criticism of SFG Consulting's attempt to compile a larger 

sample set to increase statistical robustness of the asset beta estimate. However, it is 

relevant to any residual discretion of the regulator that the asset beta estimate is likely to 

be underestimated. On this basis,an estimate of at least 0.70 and probably higher (in the 

0.75 to 0.85 range) would be within expectations. This is in line with the estimates 

produced in reliance on the New Zealand Commerce Commission's analysis, once the 

distinction between developing and developed countries is taken into account. 

Leverage 

23	 NIPFP's approach to calculat ing leverage seeks to determine actual leverage with 

reference to actual debt (in accordance with figures provided by DIAL) and an estimate of 

the market value of equity as presented in a recent Bank of America/Merrill Lynch report 

in respect of GMR Infrastructure, a member of the DIALjo int venture consortium." AERA 

has adopted this approach. 

24	 Calculating actual leverage with reference to the market value of equity is a very 

challenging approach in the case of an unlisted airport business. Reliance on the book 

value of equity, in my experience, may very well be preferable. With all its imperfections, 

it may be a more objective measure of the value of equity. The problem with market value 

of equity estimates Is that they may fluctuate over time and differ from one estimator to 

another. 

25	 The potential inaccuracy of the market value of equity estimate used by the NIPFP is 

highlighted by the number of conflicting analysts' estimates available. Notably, Bank of 

America/Merrill Lynch has even revised its equity estimate in October 2011 to Rs 4755 

crores.' down from Rs 5316 crores in August. Even more confusingly, another analyst 

• The BankofAmerica repo ~ does nOl appears 10 nave boon madeavaitable aspart01 Ihecurranl ccosuaaron process, nor ISil publiclyavailable. For 
that reasonil isdifficult to derivo comtort onIt\eusefulness ofthe report (orregul alOlY purposes 
, BankorAmencall.lelTll! Lynch 'GMR Infraslruclure Ltd" (IGOctober 2011 ) at page 5 
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report estimates that DIALhas a negative value of equitv." These significant divergences 

are indicative of the lack of robustness surrounding the single estimate relied on by NIPFP. 

26	 This risk of an inaccurat e estimate of the value of equity is heightened in this casebecause 

there is no evidence that NIPFP has taken appropriate steps to ensure the robustness of 

the market value of equity estimate used to calculate leverage . The estimate used is an 

independently-prepared estimate, which provides some credibility. However: 

•	 a single estimate may not be sufficiently robust unless the relevant methodology 

is subject to critical examination, including testing of all relevant data and 

assumptions . There is no evidence that th is type of scrutiny has been undertaken 

in this case; 

•	 the most effective means of achieving such scrutiny is for the methodology to be 

made available to submitters for scrutiny, after AERA has reached an initial view 

that any data or assumptions relied on are reasonable; and 

•	 in the absence of such close scrutiny, statistical robustness can only be achieved 

with a significantly larger sample set. In this respect, reference to just a handful of 

additional data points would add to the robustness of the market value of equity 

estimate. 

27	 If sufficient robustness cannot be attained in respect of the estimate of the market value 

of equity, then it may be more appropriate to adopt a nominal (rather than an actual) 

leverage assumption . A nominal leverage figure does not purport to provide an accurate 

estimate of actual leverage, but in appropriate circumstances it can provide a workable, 

non-arbitrary leverage assumption on which to base the cost of equity calculation. 

28	 In this case, there is a principled basis on wh ich a reasonably robust nominal leverage 

assumption can be produced. The book value of equity for DIALis an objective estimate of 

the value of equity that has not been produced for regulatory purposes. It provides a 

consistent and reasonable basis to found an assumption of leverage, and is not inherently 

skewed towards a higher or lower value. On that basis, the amount of debt and the book 

value of equity can be used to produce a meaningful nominal leverage assumption . If the 

process for determining the market value of equity is not made available to interested 

parties, then adoption of a nominal leverage based on the book value of equity is 

preferable. 

29	 However leverage is determined, it is critical that the chosen value of equity (market value 

or book value) is applied consistent ly. This was the approach taken by NIPFP. However in 

the draft Tariff Determination AERA has applied the market value to establish the asset 

base, yet has used the book valuation in the calculation of WACC. 

Recommendations on WACC 

30	 AERA ought to amend its approach to determining the WACCby: 

' BNPParibus 'GMR lnlraslrueturs' (5 Oecsrnber 201 1) al page 3. 



adopting an asset beta estimate of at least 0.70, and probably in the range of 0.75 

to 0.85 to reflect that India is a developing nation, which "IS consistent with a 

"sense check" of the estimate, based on the New Zealand Commerce 

Commission's asset beta data set and in substitution for the inferior SFG 

Consulting estimate; 

adopting a more robust approach to determining leverage by using a nominal 

leverage assumption based on the book value of equity; and 

31	 Whether or not AERA amends it approach to determining WACC, leverage should be
 

applied consistently.
 

m ents n hy at etical regu latory asse base 

General comments - the purpose of the HRAB 

32	 In applying the formula for determining the hypothetical regulatory asset base (HRAB), it 

is useful to bear in mind the likely purpose of the HRAB. In divining that purpose, two 

features appear to be relevant. 

33	 First, it is relevant that the HRAB is required to be determined in accordance with a 

prescribed formula . Reference to a fixed formula militates against gaming (on the part of 

the regulated firm) and opportunism (on the part of the regulator). Second, the terms of 

the prescribed formula are themselves notable. Those terms refer to the book value of 

the aeronautical assets at the time of concession and the prevailing revenues and costs 

involved with managing those assets. 

34	 In the present case, these features of the HRAB calculation suggest an intention to ensure 

a fair and reasonable commercial valuation of the aeronautical assets at the time of 

concession. The certainty afforded by a relatively fixed formula, coupled with a calculat ion 

based on actual revenues and costs (a basis for determining commercial value) provides 

an objective basis for the determination of the HRAB by limiting the influence of arbitrary 

factors after the concession has been granted, and promoting consistent treatment . 

35	 This understanding is consistent with the established view that RAB calculations are a 

legitimate means of determining and recording a fair value for regulated assets." In these 

contexts, fair value may be defined as "the amount for which an asset could be exchanged 

between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction" . 10 As this 

definition indicates, a fair value is a fair commercial value. 

36	 Consistent with this approach, it would be expected that application of the HRAB 

calculation should ensure that: 

The treatment of all revenues and costs ought to reflect the commercial 

treatment of the relevant assets. Revenues and costs ought to be excluded from 

• See. fOf example ,Dsloille (AuslraJia) 'Delerminlng (hefair value 01 Auslra ~a 's water inlrastruclureassets' [March 2010) at page 6 
,. AUsiralian Accounting Slandard AAS8 118 al para 6 



the HRAB if they are not considered to be aeronautical assets (though that 

conclusion Itself ought to proceed on a principled basis). 

Only those revenues and costs genuinely associated with the operation of the 

aeronautical assetsshould be included in the calculation. Inclusion of exceptional 

revenues and costs would tend to over- or under-state the commercial value of 

the aeronautical assets, in turn over- or under-compensating DIALrelative to a fair 

valuation. 

37	 From this perspective , two aspects of AERA's application of the HRAB calculation invite 

comment : 

•	 AERA's treatment of cargo revenue; and 

AERA's treatment of staff training costs. 

Treatment of cargo revenue 

38	 AERA has taken the view that revenues from cargo handling ought not to be included in 

the calculation of aeronautical revenue for the purposes of the HRAB. AERA has reached 

this view based on the fact that DIAL is not directly providing.cargo handling services in 

the current financial year. Cargo handling services are currently provided by Celebi Delhi 

Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd by way of concession. 

39	 In my view, this approach is appropriate, but only if cargo revenue is consistently treated 

as non-aeronautical revenue throughout the tariff calculation. If, however, revenue from 

cargo handling is treated as part of the aeronautical asset base, then that decision must 

be reflected in a consistent treatment of cargo revenue in the HRAB . 

40	 This approach is also consistent with the fair value approach implied by the HRAB 

calculation . The HRAB ought to be def ined consistently with the ongoing treatment of 

such revenues, as this reflects the actual commercial value of the relevant assets. 

Excluding from the HRAB the revenues (and costs) generated by services treated as 

aeronautical skews the valuation of the aeronautical assets away from a fair commercial 

valuation. This result ought to be avoided . 

41	 It is concerning to note , therefore, that despite its approach to the HRAB, AERA's 

approach in respect of determining aeronautical revenues for the current regulatory 

period is to treat cargo handling services as integral to the management of aeronautical 

assets (see draft Tariff Determination, paragraph 403 (Vii)). AERA notes that it is usual 

practice to treat revenue arising from any aeronautical services asaeronautical revenue , 

presumably because it cannot be provided without the use of aeronautical assets. 

42	 Further the draft Tariff Determination states that: 

•	 the revenue received by DIAL from the cargo services during the part period of 

2009-10 (When DIALthemselves were providing the services) may be treated as 

aeronautical revenue; and 



•	 the revenue and costs relating to cargo screening, which is still carried out by 

DIAL,ought to be treated as aeronautical. 

43	 This reasoning potentially compromises the consistent treatment of assets that the HRAB 

ought to promote. While I understand that DIAL's preference is fo r cargo revenues to be 

treated as non-aeronautical revenues on a consistent basis, my principal concern is that a 

consistent approach be adopted. 

Treatment of staff employment costs 

44	 The HRAB raises a question in respect of the treatment of staff employment costs. There 

is an argument that some costs associated with the "double up" of staff (the result of the 

terms of the concession agreement entered Into with the Government) might be 

legitimately excluded from the calculation of aeronautical operation and maintenance 

costs in the HRAB . I unde rstand that there was some considerable overlap of AAI staff and 

DIALstaff during the 2008/09 financial year due to the requirements of the concession 

agreement to retain a significant proportion of existing staff (in the order of 60%) for an 

initial period following concession. However, AERA has rejected this argument and 

declined to exclude these additional staff costs from aeronautical operation and 

maintenance costs in the HRAB. 

45	 AERA's reasoning Is that the HRAB refers to "prevailing" (meaning actual) costs rather 

than "efficient" costs. In AERA's view, therefore, it appears that the only grounds on 

which a reduction on operating costs might be justified is to apply an efficient operator 

standard, but such an approach is excluded by the definition of the HRAB. 

46	 In my view, such costs ought to be excluded . Again, it is useful to bear in mind the aim of 

achieving a fair commercial valuation of aeronautical assets through the HRAB . A fair 

valuation will only be achieved if the actual costs genuinely associated with the operation 

of aeronautical activities are included In the HRAB calculation. These costs must be 

understood as the commercial costs of operating those assets. The exogenous staff costs 

associated with the concession are not an integral part of the operation of the 

aeronautical assets. They cannot realistically be considered a commercial cost associated 

with the operation of those assets.This is evident in the fact that such costs are a one-off 

resulting from the timing of the concession award to DIAL, and are not costs that will be 

incurred in future. These costs are therefore better understood as resulting from 

contractual arrangements that are conceptually separate from the commercial operation 

of aeronautical assets. Their inclusion can therefore be expected to artificially inflate the 

costs of operating aeronautical assets, and prevent a fa ir commercial valuation. 

47	 Accordingly, it is, in my view, mistaken to conceive of the exclusion of such costs as a 

question of efficiency. The incurring of such costs is not related at all to the extent to 

which commercial activities are undertaken in a cost-efficient manner. The relevant 

question is whether such costs may be properly considered costs of operating the 

aeronautical assets. Where the goal is to arrive at a fair commercial value, such costs must 



be excluded as they do not relate to the operation of the assetson an ongoing 

commercial basis. 

Recommendations on HRAB 

48	 In my view, determining the HRAB in a manner consistent with its apparent underlying 

purpose requires : 

treating cargo handling revenues as non-aeronautical revenues consistently 

throughout the tariff calculation (or alternatively asaeronautical revenues 

throughout); and 

•	 excluding any costs relating to the "double up" of staff genuinely associated with 

the requirements of the concession agreement dur ing the 2008/09 financial year 

from the calculation of operating and maintenance costs. 

Comm ts n 'oj ct costs r isal l wed from th RA 

49	 Determining the RAB is a critical component of price cap regulation. As part of 

determining th e RAB applicable to DIAL, AERA has applied a series of disallowances 

adopted in Its Order No 28/2011-12 in relation to the allowable project cost used to set 

the development fee levied to fund the redevelopment of Delhi airport (OF 

Determination) . The relevant capital expenditure relates to investment in and 

enhancement of both aeronaut ical and non-aeronautical assets, as part of the airport's 

redevelopment. 

50	 This paper does not consider the merit of those disallowances in the context of the OF 

Determination . However, it is crucial that AERA appreciates the particular task at hand 

and the importance of the RAB determination on efficiency and incentives going forward. 

A regulatory decision to deny incurred capital expenditure from the RAB at this stage 

creates "stranded assets" from which regulated entities cannot properly recover their 

investment. This increases the riskiness of investment, raises the cost of capital, and can 

lead to economic inefficiency; any such policy should be approached extremely cautiously 

by any regulator. 

51	 However, should AERA persist in excluding the capital expenditure disallowed in the DF 

Determ ination from the RAB, then it must update the ratio it applies in allocating rnlxed­

used assets to reflect the final ratio between DIAL's aeronautical and non-aeronautical 

assets. 

Aeronautical assets 

52	 AERA has disallowed capital expenditure totalling Rs. 96.99 crores in relation to 

aeronautical and mixed-use assets from the RAB on the basis that the expenditure was 

excluded from the allowable project cost in the OF Determination. AERA has never 

questioned the merit of these particular aeronautical investments, but simply rejected 

DIAL's reported, actual costs in favour of benchmarking and estimates. 
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53	 It is beyond the scope of this paper to consider the merit of the decision to exclude the 

recovery of these actual costs by DIAL through the development fee. However, regardless 

of the outcomes of the DF Determination, It Is appropriate to reconsider whether the 

assets should be excluded from the RA8. 

54	 Regulatory intervention relating to capital expenditure is never easy, For example, the 

eM described the challenges of approving or disallowing proposed capital expenditure by 

airports for the purpose of economic regulat ion as follows:" 

Such an approach would require the regulator to "second-guess" 

monagement decisions at periodic review points with Jess information and 

responsibility than the airport management, increasing regulatory risk and 

possibly removing incentives for the regulated business to optimise 

projects Included in the regulatory capitol programme. 

55	 The challenges of assessing (and penalising] incurred capitaI expenditure are even more 

significant because a decision to disallow certain assets from the RAB creates "stranded 

assets" which may undermine economic efficiency, creating the risk of : 

a loss in allocative efficiency because airport charges may not reflect the actual 

economic costs incurred in the provi sion of these services; 

•	 a loss in dynamic efficiency because: 

where a company is prevented from recovering the costs of its 

investments, future investment may be deterred as investors and funders 

factor in the risk that their ability to earn an adequate return on the 

investment may be impaired; 

there is no indication of how the stranded assets might be returned to the 

RAB in the future (reflecting the "benefit-sharIng" of efficient invest ment 

inherent in a regulatory control period model, it is appropriate that any 

penalties for any investment considered " ineff icient" should also be 

lim ited); and 

•	 productive efficiency may be undermined where the regulatory risk (that DIAL 

risks under-recovery on its investments) might result in a compensatory premium 

to DIAL's cost of capital. 

56	 Accordingly, irrespective of it s findings in the DF Determination, AERA should be slow to 

exclude actual, incurred capital expenditure from the RAB. 

Non-aeronauticaIassets 

57	 AERA has also disallowed the inclusion of 8,652 m1 (being designated as a food court and 

retail area on the (IP, hotel and office levels) from the RA8 (Excluded Area), Again, this 

" CM 'Economic RE!9ulallonand Capllal Expandilure' c cnsuuanon Paper (January 2001) atpara(J.lO). 



reflects AERA's earlier decision to disallow the investment in the Excluded Area for the 

purposes of setting the development fee.12 

58	 AERA's previous decision relied on stakeholder submissions that the area "need not have 

been built" and that similar services were available in the arrival and departure levels. 

59	 DIAL does not contest that the investment in the Excluded Area should not be included in 

the aeronautical RAB. The assets are clearly non-aeronautical. However, it seems illogical 

in a case where AERA decides to deny DIAL the ability to recover the cost of the Excluded 

Area, that the revenues from the Excluded Area are counted in the calculation of non­

aeronautical revenue for the cross-subsidy. 

60	 To deny cost recovery of the Excluded Area, either through inclusion in the RAB or 

th rough inclusion for the purposes of the development fee, but to count revenue derived 

from the Excluded Area for the purposes of non-aeronautical revenues not only is 

inconsistent but means DIAL is penalised twice for its investments decision: once through 

the exclusion of the investment from the allowable project cost and secondly through the 

30% revenue contribution towards the aeronautical tariff. 

Mixed-use assets 

61	 If the capital expenditure disallowed in the DF Determination remains excluded from the 

RAB, then it is necessary to revise the ratio for allocating mixed-used assets to reflect the 

final allocation of aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets. 

62	 Where AERA makes an adjustment to the allocation of assets, either through a 

disallowance or otherwise, it is importa nt that the effect of the change in allocation is 

reflected through the inter-related components of the tariff determination. Accordingly, 

the total asset base should be reduced from Rs 12,415.63 crores (as provided in the 

auditor's certificate provided to AERA and dated 15 June 2011) to Rs 12,211.49 crores 

(assuming the full OF disallowance of Rs 204.14 crores). 

63	 Division of the new total between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets should then 

be as follows : 

Rs 11,074.29 crores Rs 1,137.20 crores Rs 12,211.49 crores 

90.69% 9.31% 100% 

64	 DIAL provides confirmation of this allocation from its auditors, Mis. Brahmayya & (0., 

dated 18 November 2011. The classification of assets has been conducted in accordance 

with the concept document which has been consistently applied by the auditor. and was 

accepted by AERA at [116J of the Tariff Determination. 

11AERA. 'In lhemaher of levy01 De'llliopmeni Feeby Delhr lnlemalionalAirportlPjUd at IGIAlrpCfl NewDelhi Delerminalion.Order No. 28!20 11 ·12' 
(November 2011) al pages 27• 29 



Recommendation 

65	 The RAB should reflect the actual capital expenditure incurred by DIAL during the 

redevelopment of the airport. As such, AERA should not apply the same disallowances as 

adopted in the OF Determination, which relied on benchmarking and estimates from ElL, 

and should instead give weight to the actual cost figures provided by DIAL. 

66	 AERA should exempt the Excluded Area, from which DIAL is already prevented from 

recovering its proper economic costs, from the pool of revenue share assets considered 

for the purpose of setting the cross-subsidy from non-aeronautical revenues. 

67	 Should AERA apply the same disallowances as adopted in the OF Determination to the 

determination of the RAB, then it must update the division of aeronautical and non­

aeronautical assets consistently and in a manner wh ich reflects the final allocation of 

assets. 

C m nts 0 tr ffic fo recasts 

Background 

68	 As part of the consultation, DIALhas commissioned an independent traffic forecast for IGI 

Airport from the Madras School of Economics (the MSE forecast). The MSEforecast used 

advanced modern time series techn iques and examined "the short run as well as lang run 

relationship between air-travel demand and other ecotiomlc factots", with a key objective 

being to "compare the results ocross various benchmark studies already existing for India." 

69	 The Draft Determination does not adopt the forecasts obtai ned through the MSE forecast. 

Instead, it proposes to use traffic forecasts derived from historical data; specifically, 10 

year CAGR figures for 2001-02 to 2010-11 . AERA's dismissal of the MSEforecast is based 

on two premises : 

•	 first, there were variations between the MSEforecasts and long term historical 

trends as calculated by AERA; and 

second, comments by Professor N.R. Bhanumurthy were critical of the model. 

Summary 

70	 I have some concerns with the traffic figures proposed in the draft Tariff Determination. 

Most importantly, they appear to be substantially higher than the MSEforecast and other 

comparable forecasts (such as those undertaken by Mott MacDonald, SH&Eand DIAL 

itself) . This significant variance should, at a minimum, raise some questions over AERA's 

decision to rely on historical trends for its proposed traffic forecasts. 

71	 Faced with such a significant variation, best practice would suggest that a regulator should 

err on the side of caution by giving appropriate weight to comprehensive submissions 

provided by stakeholders and experts, particularly where these submissions reflect 

commercial experience in the relevant field. 
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Forecast comparisons 

The degree to which AERA's fore casts exceed the results produced by detailed forecast 

models is particularly striking in graphical form. I set out below three graphs comparing 

the AERA and MSE forecasts for passenger volume, ATMs and cargo. In the interests of 

space, I have combined sub-categories where possible. The passenger forecast 

comparison also includes passenger forecasts produced by DKMA for Airports Council 

lnternational:" again, AERA's forecasts are markedly higher. 
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73	 It Is immediately evident that the AERA forecasts are substantially higher than those 

produced by MSE. Of particular note is the fact that, in all three of the graphs, the 

forecasts become increasingly divergent over time - as the graphs show, by 20·25% in a 

two-three year timeframe, which is an unusually large divergence. 

74	 While the above graphs depict only the AERA and MSE forecasts, I note also that the MSE 

forecast references a number of other traffic forecasts, such as those undertaken by Mott 

MacDonald , SH&Eand DIAL itself. While I have not reviewed these other forecasts beyond 

what is included in the MSE comparative analysts. and note that the studies may not be 

exactly comparable, AERA's proposed figures are, or are close to, the highest of the 

projections for each metric compared in the MSE forecast . That alone is enough to raise 

questions, 

75	 J understand that the draft Tariff Determination acknowledges the substantial variat ion 

between the AERA and MSEforecasts (although not the progressive divergence). Indeed, 

this is given as a factor in dismissing the MSEforecast. However, AERA does not explain 

why , when faced with a substantial variation, it has assumed that one alternative 

(historical trends) is more appropriate than the other. 

76	 In considering the competing forecasts , weight should be given to the unique experience 

of DIAL as an airport operator. Like any airport operator, DIAL faces strong commercial 

incentives to ensure its forecasts are as accurate as possible, Airport capital expenditure is 

large, lumpy and long-term, and forecasts are a critical part of many airport business 

decisions. The draft Tariff Determination does not appear to recognise DIAL's non­

replicable forecasting perspective. 



77	 Further, there are material issueswith historical trend analysis which are likely to favour
 

the use of a more sophisticated forecast model in this instance:
 

•	 first, historical trends are overly simplistic: asdiscussed in the MSEforecast, 

predictions are subject to a degree of risk and uncertainty. Air traffic volumes are 

affected by a variety of influences including fares, income levels and external 

events, and although these determinants cannot be fully accounted for, forecasts 

should at least attempt to address the major influences. The simplistic nature of 

historical trend analysis glossesover these factors, relying only on historical 

information which may have limited relevance to forecasting future events. 

second, historical data incorporates transient one-off events that have 

significantly affected past traffic but are unlikely to reoccur. 

78	 As a result , there are likely to be difficulties for AERA in treating its proposed forecasts as 

reasonable. A substantial disparity between a range of different forecasts suggests a 

conservative approach; instead, AERA risks adopting a clear outlier. 

The use of 2001-2002 as the beginning year is distortionary 

79	 AERA has proposed to use 10 year CAGR figures, to be calculated over the period 

commencing 2001-02 and ending 2010-11. As with all percentage change calculations, the 

choice of starting point is critical. The draft Tariff Determination does not deta il why a 10 

year period was chosen, other than noting that it includes both "depressed" and 

"buoyant" years and referring to AERA's previous Order No.28. 

80	 In this instance, the 2001·02 figures are an inappropriate starting point, as they include 

the immediate repercussions of the September 2001 terror attacks. The negative effects 

of 9-11 on the aviation industry were felt globally, and they were felt most strongly in the 

twelve months following the attack. lATA has estimated that 9-11 cost airlines three years 

of growth. l' Global passenger traffic (tonne kilometres performed) declined by 2.7% in 

2001; one of only two years since 2000 in which global passenger traffic declined ." 

81	 The use of a non-representative, low base means that the size of the percentage growth 

in subsequent years is disproportionately inflated. Using that inflated percentage to 

forecast figures for years 2011·12 to 2013-14 is unlikely to lead to accurate results. 

82	 The outlying nature of the 2001-02 figures is immediately obvious when illustrated 

graphically . The graph below shows the appreciable decrease in both domestic and 

International passenger numbers from 2000·01 to 2001-02, before recover ing. In addition, 

I note that total freight carried also decreased in 2001·02, although I have not shown that 

drop on the same graph for reasons of scale. 

1C lATA. "The Impact01 Seplember 112001 onAvialion". t=./..:- ... ~, - 'J :i1S'","~I"'.I!P ,~~r: '/Ii;;1ll'~ -U:_~J.:!!:..Il'iJ 
"Ib<d 



83 

Effect of 9·11 on Passenger Numbers 
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The following chart shows total passengernumbers from 2000-01 to 201D-11, with lines 

added to show the effect of using the 2001-02 figures as a starting point: the stope is 

significantly steeper as compared to that from a 2000-01 starting point, highlighting the 

significant effects of the September 2001 terrorist attacks on air traffic in the following 12 

months . 
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84	 The United Kingdom Civil Aviation Authority has discussed the effects of these "derna nd 

shocks".16 It noted that "they are likely to affect forecast accuracy [or the years during and 

immediately[of/awing the shock", The accuracy of historical trend-based forecasts that 

use a "demand shock" year as a base, are likely to be similarly affected , The graphical 

analysis present above is consistent with that conclusion. 

Recommendations 

85	 In light of the above issues, the MSEforecast remains the most attractive option with 

respect to traffic forecasting. There are numerous concerns with AERA's forecasts· 

particularly their variation from other benchmarks, their application of historical trend 

analysis and the use of a low 2001-02 base - and adopting them would present a clear 

difficulties. 

86	 I recommend that the final Tariff Determination adopt the methodologies and figures as 

set out in the MSEforecast. 

" eM , "CM reference 10 IheCompetition Commission lor Sl~nsted Airport'(April 20081al PBOJ6 278 



87	 In addition, and as a min imum , 2001-02 is a clear outlier and should not be used as the 

initial year for a CAGR calculation . This serves to highlight the inherent shortcomings of 

using historical trend analysis. If AERA does use a historical trend analysis using CAGR 

(which I strongly believe is not advisable in any case), then a different year should 

certainly be used. This alone will not, however, achieve the level of robustness that can be 

achieved by using the MSE forecasts. 

.om nts Or n n-- er na tical r ve Ie f recas s 

Background 

88	 DIAL has forecast the total turnover in FY2011-12 for non-aeronautical revenue such as: 

•	 car parking, entry ticket and left luggage facility revenue;
 

advertisement revenues;
 

duty free and duty paid;
 

•	 F&B and lounge revenue; 

•	 radio taxi;
 

foreign exchange concessionaires; and
 

•	 telecom . 

89	 DIAL's projections were based on an annualized turnover of four months, this being the 

period during which all three terminals were operational. The FY2011 -12 forecast figure 

was then adjusted for future traffic growth and a 5% p.a. increase to reflect higher 

penetration. 

90	 The Draft Determination proposes a different approach to forecasting non-aeronautical 

revenue. Ittreats the 2008-09 figures as a baseline for forecasting FY 2009·10 to 2013-14, 

as adjusted by historical growth rates and an increase to reflect higher penetration. 

Summary 

91	 As with traffic forecasts, AERA has considered a range of approaches to forecast non­

aeronautical revenues and is proposing to select the approach which is signi ficantly 

different. The graph at paragraph 375 of the draft Tariff Determ ination illustrates this 

disparity: by 2013-14, AERA's forecast is Rs 314 and Rs 242 crore s more than the other 

two scenarios considered . 

92	 The size of th is variance should, at a mi nimum, raise questions over two aspects of AERA,s 

proposed approach to forecasting of non-aeronautical revenue : 

the use of a 2008-09 base, as discussed below; and 

the use of its proposed traffic forecasts as an escalation factor over time. 



93	 The concerns (discussed earlier in this paper) regarding the suitability of AERA's proposed 

traffic forecasts will be magnified if those forecasts are also used in relation to non­

aeronautical revenue. As the discrepancy between AERA's Scenarios 1 and 2 shows, 

applying the inflated traffic forecasts results in a difference of Rs 72 crores by 2013-14­

even where the same baseline (2010-11) is used. 

94	 The draft Tariff Determination's justification for its proposed decision to select the highest 

of the three approaches is that airports should st rive to generate higher non-aeronautical 

revenue, and its proposed approach is the highest of all forecasts. However, this neglects 

the important reality that while airports do strive for higher revenues, fore casts should 

reflect the most likely actual outcome: not merely an overly -optimistic target. The draft 

Tariff Determination has simply presumed that the highest of the possible forecasts is the 

correct one. 

Actual figures should be used where possible 

95	 The draft Tariff Determination proposes to " forecast" non-aeronautical revenue for 2009­

10 and 2010-11 . However, actual figures are readily available for these years. The use of 

forecasting when actual results are available would seem somewhat counter-intuitive, 

and this proposed approach is not justified in the draft Tariff Determination . 

96	 This leads to the unorthodox outcome of AERA retrospectively "forecasting" non­

aeronautical revenues of Rs 495 crores for 2009-10 when the actual figure was Rs 60S 

crores. There IS an equally implausible variation between the forecast and actual figures 

for 2010-11 , which sees 2010-11 figures being "forecast" as Rs 687 crores when the actual 

figure was Rs 599 crores, Effectively, even though non-aeronautical revenue actually 

decreased slightly between 2009-10 and 2010-11, the proposed forecasts include a 

massive 38.8% increase over the same period. 

97	 As a result, the forecasts for 2011-12 to 2013-14 are subject to excessive inflation, as they 

build on from the overstated 2010-11 "forecasts ". 

98	 I note that some of the "forecasts" for 2009-10 and 2010-11 set out in Scenario 3 match 

up with the actual figures for these vears." However, many of them do not." It is not 

clear from the draft Tariff Determination why this different treatment has been applied to 

various elements of non-aeronautical revenue. Effectively, the draft Tariff Determination 

appears to use different base years for various elements of non-aeronautical revenue 

without justifying or explaining how It has selected the various base years. 

99	 These excesses will be further exacerbated by the application of the (PI from the start 

date (:2008-09). Given that the (PI is approximately 7%, thi s wi II have a material impact on 

the 2009-10 and 2010-11 "forecasts " . The likely result is that the variance between these 

"forecasts" and the actual figures will become even greater. 

" Including' Pubsc Admission Fee: F&B Income and Lounges: BridgeMoonled Equipmenl; Relall, Foretgn E~change ; Land. Space and Hangar, Airpo.1 
Service Charges,TransuHotel, Grcund HaMlingand lntoPlane Service , 
,. Including(lorone orbolh 01 2009-10and 2010·11): FlighlKilchen Royally;Advenosslllenl; Telecom: RadioTaxi, CarPalk, Cargo Revenue; and 
Ol/let Commerdaurcome 



100	 Another disadvantage of AERA's proposed approach is that it does not recognise 

significant changes that occurred in the 2009-10 and 2010-11 years. As one example, car 

park ing revenues in 2010·11 dropped significantly as a result of the concessionaire 

incurring the entire capex for a multi-level car park: car parking revenues dropped from Rs 

26.1 crores in 2009-10 to Rs10.1 crores in 2010-11. However, the proposed "forecast" for 

car parking in 2010-11 increases up to Rs 28.95 crores. This is plainly contrary to actual 

events. 

101	 Vide DIAL's 20June 2011 submission, I understand non-aeronautical revenue from T3 is
 

expected to stabilise after the 2011·12 period, and the revenue forecasts should reflect
 

this ,
 

Recom mendatlons 

102	 In light of the above issues with the proposed Scenario 3 - particularly the use of 

retrospective forecasting for years 2009-10 and 2010-11 and the use of passenger growth 

forecasts based on historical trends -I recommend that AERA adopt Scenario 1 for the 

purpose of tariff determination. This should be read In conjunction with my 

recommendations in relation to traffic forecasting. 

103	 Alternatively, should AERA decide to use passenger growth trends based on historical 

trends, J recommend that AERA adopt Scenario 2 for the purpose of tariff determination. 

While I continue to harbour strong concerns at the use of historical trends to forecast 

passenger growth, Scena rio 2 at least has the advantage of using actual figures where 

these are available (l.e., for 2009-10 and 2010-11). It therefore represents a more 

accurate base for subsequent fo recasts. 

Com ents on t tr tme t CPI- a justme ts 

104	 Finally, f comment briefly on the calculation of CPI -X adjustments. DIALhas proposed that 

a CPI adjustment be applied to the overall tariff (that is, a CPI adjustment be applied after 

the tariff has been calculated) to reflect the effects of inflation on the overall tar iff. This is 

an orthodox approach that would be expected to be applied . Price controls based on the 

CPI-X formula are designed to replicate the discipline provided by market forces, by 

accommodating general Inflationary trends (Via the indexation of prices to the CPI) and 

then taking account of potential productivity growth above that prevailing in the economy 

as a whole. via the firm-specific 'X'. These dual objectives are most simply and 

transparently best reflected by adjustments to tariffs. 

105	 It is therefore surprising that AERA has rejected DIAL's proposal and appears to have built 

inflation adjustments into specific components of the building blocks formula ." Such an 

approach misunderstands the purpose of the CPI-X adjustment. It focuses myopically on 

aspects of the costs and revenues of the regulated business, where the focus should be on 

the overall potential for profits. This wider approach provides the necessary incentives for 

regulated firms to seek productiVity gains, and both costs and revenues ought to be 

" S~lflC all y. operating COS!$ and shanng of non-seronautkal revenue 



understood on this wider basis. I understand that this approach is also 'Inconsistent with 

DIAL's interpretation of the concession agreement. 

Recommendation 

106	 I recommend that AERA accept DIAL's proposed tariff-wide inflation adjustment as more 

consistent with the CPI -X approach to price control that has been adopted. 
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ANNEXURE C
 

(Expert Opinion of Dr. Harry Bush) 



Harry Bush CBMA DPhll FRAeS 

22 Montagu Square 

London 

WIH2lF 

bar!y,I,pushl@gmall,com 

18 January 2011 

Dear Madhukar 

Comments on Regulatory Approach to Detennlnatlon of Cost of Equity 

Attached as requested are my comments on the regulatory approach to the determination of the 

cost of equity, in response to the consultation paper from AERA on Deteremlnatlon of Aeronautical 

Tariff In respect of IGI Airport for the 1st Regulatory Period . 

Yours sincerelv 

Dr Harry Bush 



R' GlJLt\T YAPPROACH TO 0 ;1' ~HM I NA ' ON OF COST OF EQUIT Y 

In rouucrio 

I have been asked by Delhi International Airport (DIAL) to provide a high level assessment from a 

regulatory perspective of the approach to the cost of equity in AERA's recent proposal for price caps 

to apply to Delhi Airport for the period 2009/10 to 2013/14. I have not attempted a point by point 

analysis. There are clearly a number of detailed, though important issues, relating to the calculation 

of the cost of equity (and, indeed, the determination of the WACC more broadly) which are being 

dealt with in separate advice. My focus in this note is on how regulators best approach assessment 

of the cost of equity required by investors, bearing in mind the interests of users not only in the 

price they pay in the short term but also in the delivery of the service and investment required into 

the future. 

In formulating this advice I draw on my experience both as a senior civil servant and a regulator, I 

spent 23 years in the UK Treasury, dealing in particular with issues relating to implementation of 

PPPs, privatlsation and economic regulation . Subsequently, I spent eight years on the board of the 

UKCivil Aviation Authority as Group Director Economic Regulation, responsible for the Authority's 

economic output and in particular its price cont rols on designated airports and air traffic control. In 

this role I was responsible for the setting of price controls for Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted and 

also, in two regulatory cycles, for price controls on NATS En Route Ltd (NERl), the UK's provider of en 

route air traffic services. In all cases the determination of the WACC (and within that the cost of 

equity) was a key part of the overall decision. 

Deve loping a regulatory app -oacl 

There are two features of the WACC determination which make for particular difficulty in its 

treatment in price controls. First, the capital intensive nature of airports means, as the AERA 

document makes clear, that determination of the allowed WACC, and of the cost of equity within 

that, is highly material to any pricing review. This is the more so where a step change in capital 

expenditure means that the base to which the WACC is applied has expanded significantly. 

Second, again as the AERA document recognises, the CAPM methodology generally used to assess 

WACC can give rise to a wide var iation of outcomes. dependent on the assumptions used and the 

analysis conducted . In this sense CAPM is more a framework for assessing evidence, and making the 

necessary regulatory judgements, than a formula that can be automatically applied. The result is 

inevitable uncertainty about what the 'right' (or more accurately the 'best and most appropriate') 

answer actually is. 



, This combina tion of materiality and uncertainty has two particular implicatjons. It bears on how a 

regulator should assemble and assess the evidence but also on how it seeks to balance conflicting 

pressures in the resulting judgment. 

Turning first to assembly and assessment of the evidence, it seems to me important to recognise 

explicitly the uncertainty applying to almost all of the factors in CAPM so that stakehold ers are clear 

what the range of possible or reasonable outcomes is, and therefore what options are open to the 

regulator. Typically, in the UK, this has been done through construction of ranges for individual 

elements in CAPM, adding up to a composite range within which the regulator can posit ion its 

judgment. Such an approach adds to tra nsparency in a number of ways. First, it reflects numerically 

the uncertainty that is univer sally understood to obtain . Second, it enables the regulator to take due 

account of all the evidence provided rather than plumping for a single opinion which, no matter how 

expert, will it self be based upon assumpt ions of varying strength and certainty, but where that 

variability is effectively submerged. Third, the use of ranges for individual CAPM components will 

more clearly indicate where the area for regulatory judgement on WACC lies and, depending on how 

individual component ranges cluster around that , what weight might be attached to any particular 

points within the range. 

Of course, this approach may not be the only way to understand the degree of uncertainty around 

WACC estimation, but whatever technique is applied a degree of explicit recognition of this 

uncertainty is useful. This is because the regulator needs to understand and explain how its 

judgment bears on the interests of investors and users and what risks it may be running in relation 

to future investment in the industry. This is because the cost of equity - and the WACC more 

generally - is key to assuring investors that returns will be forthcoming for the investment 

undertaken that are commensurate with the risks that investors have borne . Failure to allow 

sufficient returns runs the risk of disincentivising investment, not only in the company concerned but 

in the industry more generally, and effectively attempting to force investors to make new capital 

expenditure where they perceive that each investment is losing them money is unlikley to lead to 

acceptable outcomes for and any of the parties involved. Recognition of this risk has meant that UK 

utility regulators have historically tended to aim up with in CAPM ranges to ref lect the greater 

adverse impact for consumers from lower than desired investment in the future relative to a price 

increase now. This is because absence of - or delay in - investment w ill mean that capacity and 

services that consumers want will not be available and, in the airport case, that will result in higher 

prices for air traffic services as the scarcity rents arising from constrained capacity are reflected in 

the market clearing fares charged by airlines (even if airport charges themselves are capped). 

The potential for adverse longer term effects needs, therefore, to be weighed against the short term 

price advantage that may result from lower allowed returns for investors. This is the more so where 

future prospects for economic growth or (as in the UK case more usually) a history of 

underinvestment mean that significant, ongoing investment is likely to be required. In such cases the 

future detriment from disincentivising timely investment could be substantial and continuing. 

Indeed, there is a risk of cutting across the broader policy objective of encouraging private capital in 

the first place where this has, in part at least, been motivated by a desire to stimulate investment 

that the public sector has practically been unable to deliver. 
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, None of this is to downplay the interests that users naturally have in lower prices, simply to suggest 

that the apparent trade-off between users' interests and those of investors is a lot less stark where 

appropriate account is taken of users' longer term interests in capacity and service being available . 

In such circumstances, users' interests might well be better served by a higher allowed cost of equity 

than its short term price impact would suggest. Put simply, it is in users' interests that that the cost 

of equity should not be excessive, but it is in all parties ' interests that it should be enough. 

It is apparent from the AERA document that consideration has been given to the short term impact 

on airport charges of different costs of equity but somewhat less evidence of the weight to be 

attached to the longer impacts of setting the cost of equity too low . Any future decision could be 

improved through greater and more explicit assessment of this balance, recognising the underlying 

economic reality that investment decisions (not only in respect of Delhi airport but for the Indian 

airport sector more generally) are made by private sector actors in a world where relative capital 

mobility means that investment opportunities are compared across countries and sectors. In this 

sense the objective of the regulator is to find that sweet spot where incentives provided to investors 

are suffic ient, but no more than sufficient, to br ing forward the investment that will be required by 

users. That means attach ing due weight to that evidence that is most relevant to the decisions that 

investors will in practice be making (a point which bears particularly on some of the evidence 

relating to the cost of equity dealt with below). But it may also mean recognising that the 

uncertainties around evidence and behaviours means that the sweet spot may be difficult to 

determine, and that a property cautious judgement is one best placed to secure investment and 

long term sustainable benefits for users, even if at the expense of short term price advantage . The 

minimum cost of capital that a properly prudent investor needs to undertake an investment to meet 

the needs of users may very well not be the answer that can be secured from anyone mechanistic 

calculation. 

Assessin tJ e cos t of eq ui ty 

It is not my intention in this short note comprehensively to analyse AERA's approach to determining 

the cost of equity. But some of the points I have underlined above about assessment of evidence 

and better recognising and dealing with uncertainty seem to me to apply particularly to the 

derivation of an asset beta for Delhi airport. 

Assessment of risk, and the associated derivation of betas in the absence of direct market 

observation, is inherently difficult and uncertain and, as a result, calls for assessment of evidence 

from a number of different angles. This is certainly how regulators in the UK have sought to proceed . 

In the airport cases, the existence of BAA trading data upto the point of takeover by the FeroviaHed 

consortium in 2006 provided something of an anchor. Not so with NERL, the provider of air traffic 

control, which had never been traded and where there were no other private sector operators to 

serve as comparators . However, in both cases the CAA(and for airports the UK Competition 

Commission as well) considered evidence in respect of utilities, airlines as well as other airport 

operators. The objective was to position the three regulated airports both in relation to one another 



but also in relation to relevant comparators, reckoning that airports carried significantly more risk 

than utilities but less than airlines . We also made use of airport comparators but found, as is also 

apparent from the NIPFP report, that there was significant varia bilitv in airport betas . This meant 

that these comparators had to be handled with care, focussing on those likely to be more realistic 

comparators and attaching less weight to outlying observations that could not be adequately 

explained. We did not consider any simple averaging of what would lnevltablv have been an 

arbitrary list but rather sought to exercise informed judgment on how comparators should best be 

used. This meant recognising, for example, that Frankfurt was a more appropriate comparator for 

the specific case of Heathrow than Auckland New Zealand. 

In my view, against this background, there could be significant reservations about the NIPFP's 

approach to assessment of the beta. There are issues, I understand, around the provenance of the 

airport beta list and the relevance of some of the entities on the list . But leaving those issues aside. 

there does seem to me a broader point about the merits of focussing on those airports that are likely 

to be most relevant to the Indian situation . NIPFP's argument for broadening the comparator list 

beyond emerging markets is 10 eliminate the 'b ias' that such a restricted list entails but, if that 

involves downplavlng of the com parisons that investors would themselves make, it risks Identifying 

a beta - and a cost of equitv - that is not commensurate with the risks involved. 

Given India 's state of economic development. airports in emerging markets look to be an important 

and distinct reference point in any full analysis. Their betas are likely to be impacted by broadly 

sim ilar factors, in particular (significantly) higher rates of economic growth and income elasticity of 

demand than in mare mature markets, both of which would tend to increase the susceptibility of 

airport revenue and profitability to economic fluctuation. While there might be discussion about the 

relat ive relevance of different airports in any list, a wholesale move to excluding such considerations 

and moving solely to an alternative basis for comparison requires very clear identification of factors 

which are relevant to the risks which the beta is attempting to measure. In this respect the NIPFP's 

identification of size and ASQscores as reasons for broadening the pool of com parators do not 

appear to bear directly, to any significant degree, on the systematic risk to which airports are 

subject. In particular, ASQ scores largely reflect passenger perceptions of service quality and 

ambience. Airports with similar betas may have very different ASQscores and vice versa. They do 

not relate directly to the risk that investors bear. 

Some factors might, in my view, tend to suggest a higher beta for Delhi than some comparators. For 

example, the high degree of competition for transfer traffic which has developed across the Middle 

East and Asia may have an effect, as in economic downturns reduced transfer traffic may 

disproportionately impact the less well established and competitive hubs. This could suggest a 

higher beta for Indian airports compared to some other emerging market hubs. The operational 

leve rage implied by the Government's high share of revenues might also be a factor arguing for a 

higher beta 

There may be other, different factors which might argue for either higher or lower betas and affect 

the we ight to be attached to any particular average of emerging market betas or to any individual 

comparators. But using emerging market airport betas as a higher reference point alongside other 

approaches, in the sort of range discussed earlier in this note, would create a clearer framework for 



a regulatory judgment about the appropriate level of beta and the risks to investment that might be 

involved in any choice. 

It is sometimes useful to perform a cross check of the results that emerge from regulatory 

consideration . The result of NIPFP's approach, even as amended by AERA, is that Delhi airport's beta 

is assessed to be in the same region as those which the UK regulatory authorities determined as 

applying to Heathrow and Gatwick (0.5 compared to 0.47 and 0.52 respectively) and to be lower 

than that assessed by the CAAfor NERL's monopoly provision of en route air traffic control services 

(0.6). It also results in a cost of equity broadly similar, possibly below , those applying to the 

mainstream of Indian infrastructure/utilities. These are strongly counterintuitive results. Heathrow 

and Gatwick operate in one of the world's most mature aviation markets subject to significant 

capacity constraints, factors which would both tend to dampen the response of traffic to economic 

volatility. The NERL result depended to an extent on the operational leverage to which the business 

was judged to be subject, a factor which is also present in the Delhi case. As for other 

infrastructure/utilities, their sensitivity will depend on the precise operational or franchising 

characteristics involved. However, airports are usually judged to be significantly more risky than 

entities where , to a greater or lesser extent, the scope for substitution is more limited. [ would 

therefore expect that, as we found in the UK, and other things ( in particular debt/equity ratios) 

being equal, airports to have rather higher costs of capital than infrastructure/utilitles generally. 

C O)) clusion 

AS noted above, I have not attempted a comprehensive reassessment of the cost of equity -let alone 

the WACC - to be applied to Delhi airport. Rather, I have sought to identify how the regulatory 

judgment might best take account of the inevitable uncertainties around estimation, and how the 

risks to investment - and therefore users' interests in the longer term - might be better factored 

into the equation. 

This is not an easy task. As a relatively new regulator AERA has the advantage of developing its 

approach and policles afresh. However, its freedom of manoeuvre may be rather less than this 

implies. This contrasts with my experience at the CM where I inherited a significant history of past 

decisions. However, that had the correspond ing advantage that, over time , clear understandings of 

what investors could reasonably expect - and the conditions under which they were prepared to 

invest - had built up. Effectively, Investors had become familiar with - and accepting of - a well­

established eM approach . The credibility this gave meant that during my t ime we had latitude to 

innovate, for instance on service quality and capex incentives, which was derived from the 

reputation that had been built up generally but with investors also, and a perception that if they 

behaved reasonably investors could expect to make returns that corresponded realistically to the 

risks they faced. The current regulatory consideration therefore has to be seen in the context of the 

longer term development that will be possible as investor experience and regulatory credibility is 

built. The challenge is to build the confidence needed from all parties to lay that firm foundation for 

the future. 
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Cost of capital methodology for private airports
 

Prof. Jayanth R. Varma 

1 Background 

The Airport Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA) is mandated by the Airport Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India Act 2008 to determine the tariff for aeronautical services . The AERA has accordingly framed 
the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for 
Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011. An important clement in the fixation of tariff under these guidelines is the 
Fair Rate uf Return (FRoR) applied 10 the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) or FRoR>!oRAB . The guidelines provide 
that FRuR is 10 be computed as a weighted average of the cost of debt and the cost of equity, and also that (he 
cost of equity is to be determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). 

AERA engaged a consultant to prepare a study report on estimating cost of equity for private airports in India, 
and proposes to use the methodology recommended in this study report fur I1xing the tariff Ior Delhi 
International Airport Limited (DIAL). DIAL has approached me to provide my opinion on two specific issues in 
Iheconsultant's study report 

• Usage of market value of equity in computation of cost of equity 

• Estimation of the risk free rate of return 

This note presents my opinion on these two issues. 

2 Risk free rate of return 

AERA's consultant proposes to estimate the risk free rate of return by taking the arithmetic average of the daily 
yield on IO-year government bonds over the period January 1, 2001 10 December 31, 2010. In my opinion, (his 
averaging is completely inappropriate . For computing the cost of capital on any given dale, what is relevant is the 
risk free rate prevailing on that date, and not the average of what the rate has been in the past. 

The cost of capital is used to discount future cash flows, and the past is completely irrelevant except in so far as il 
provides some gulde to the future. In Ihe case of a market determined bond yield, the yield at any point of time 
represents the market's expectation of what the average interest rate will be during the life of the bond (plus 
appropriate risk premia). Since long term interest rates already represent an average of expected future short 
rates, a rurther averaging of these rates does nOI make any sense . 

Moreover, an average of past bond yields is a purely mathematical construct devoid of any economic 
significance. By contrast. the long term interest rate is the risk frcc cost of capital today: it is the rate that would 
have 10 be paid today to finance a risk tree project, and is therefore economically highly meeningtul and relevant. 

A case could also be made that interest rates of maturities longer than ten years might be appropriate if airport 
assets have an average economic life exceeding ten years. Ten year yields might be used for estimation purposes 
because of their greater liquidity, but it might be appropriate to add n small term structure spread of say 25 basis 
points 10 reflect the longer average economic life of the assets. 

3 Leverage or gearing ratio 

AERA's consultant applies the market value leverage ratio (instead of the book value ratio) to relever the asset 
bela into an equity hera. 1n theory, [his makes eminent sense, because book values are an accounting fiction with 
no economic significanee . However, it is important to be completely consistent in this regard. 

rrmarket value weights are used to delermine equity betas, it is absolutely imperative Ihat market value weights 
be used also for computing the weighted average cost of capital. Using market value weights in one place and 
book value weights in (he other produces results which are manifestly absurd. 
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It is easiest to see why this is so in an idealized Modigliani -Miller (MM) setting where there are no taxes and no 
capital market imperfections and debt is default free. As is well known. in the MM setting, the cost of capital 
does not depend on leverage at all. Suppose therefore. thai R] (and R,1l ~ 10%. R", - HI = 5% and f3A = l. 
The cost of capital for the unlevcrcd firm is 10% + 1.5% = 15%. In the MM setting , the cost of capital for the 
levered firm is also 15%. Consider a firm with book value leverage of O.R and market value leverage of 0.6. 11' we 
apply market value leverage consistently. we get/h = 13 ..11(1 - 0.6) = 2.5. 
RE = Rf + f3c(H". - Hf) == 10% + 2.5 * 5% = 22.5%. The weighted average cost of capital is given by 
W ACC = DARE + 0.6R D = 0.4 * 22.5% + 0.6 ~ 10% = 15% as required by the MM theorem. If we apply 
book value weights consistently. then also we gel the same end result: I3E == .BAI(l - 0.8) == 5, 
HE: = Hf + /idR,n - Rf) = 10% +.'5.5% == 35% and 
W ACe == 0.2Rs +0.8R D = 0.2 * 35% + 0.8 * 10% = 15%, again as required by the MM theorem. But if 
anybody were to attempt a hotchpotch of taking (a) the market value based equity beta and cost of equity. and (b) 
applying book value leverage in eomputi ng the weighted average cost of capital. he would end up with the 
following absurdity: W ACe = 0.2R£ + 0.8RD = 0.21< 22.5% + 0.8" 10% = 12.5%. This purported result 
would violate the MM theorem , and would imply that the project has an implied beta of only 0.5 instead of 1.0. 

The above example shows that while the use of market values is theoretically the best approach, a consistent use 
of book value leverage might be 1I tolerable approximation under certain conditions . However. mixing the two 

approaches is an absolute disaster. The AERA guidelines that define the FRoR as a weighted average cosI of 
capital do not explicitly mention whether the gearing (or leverage) ratio is based on book value or market value 
weights. bUI it is apparent from a reading of the entire guidelines . that book value weights are intended . If this 
reading is correct. then tile choice of market value weights for levering the beta and computing cost of equity is 
completely indefensible and inappropriate, 

Despite the theoretical merit of the market value approach. there might be practical advantage s to the use of book 
values consistently everywhere: 

•	 As mentioned earlier. probably the AERA guidelines already contemplate the use of book value weights 
for computing FRoR and there might be some reluctance to amend these guideline s. 

•	 Since DIAL is an unlisted company, the determination of the market value of equity is highly problematic. 
In fact, the purported market vnlue used by the consultant is merely an analyst opinion and not a true 
market price. There are issues of transparency. objectivity and fairness in a regulator using an estimate of 
an analyst who bears no accountability 10 the regulator at nIl. 

• The analyst estimate of the market value of equity would (explicity or implicitly) be based on some 
projected earnings or cash flows. These earnings or cash flow estimates would be based on some 
assumption about the tariff that would be fixed by AERA. There is an inherent circularily in the regulator 
selling the tariff using an analyst's estimate of the market value of equity (and therefore the analyst's 
estimate of the tariff that the regulator would sell . It would be akin to a snake trying to swallow il~ own tnil. 

•	 It is evident that when FRoR is applied to the Regulatory Asset Ease (RAB). the book value of RAB is 
used. There is no logical inconsistency in using market values in both steps of computing FRoR, and then 
using book value to compute RAE . This is because the RAB is not the totality of assets of the company 
and the cost of capital is for the whole company . Yet, there is probably an appeal of simplicity which might 
lead to a regulatory preference for using book values in all three steps (tIVO steps in computing FRoR and 
the third step in computing RAB). 

For these reasons. J would like to be pragmatic about Ihi.~ and state that AERA would be perfectly justified in 
taking one of the following two approaches: 

•	 Compute FRoR using estimated market value of equity at both stages (first (0 estimate equity bela and COst 
of equity; and second to compute the gearing ratio for computing FRoR) but use book value of assets to 
compute RAE. 

•	 Use hook values for all three purposes (first to estimate equ ity betu and cost of equity: second to compute 
the gearing ratio for computing FRoR; and third (0 compute RAB). 

The first approach is theoretically sound and the second is practically feasible, and so Twould 110t like 10 be 
dogmatic about the ehoice between the two approach es. 
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RESPONSE TO NIPFP ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF EQUITY. 

Introduction 
Following AERA 's release of its consultation paper 'Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in 
respect of IGI Airport, New Delhi for the 1st Regulatory Period', LeighFisher has been asked to 
comment on the evidence produced for AERA by the National Institute of Public Finance and 
Policy (NIPFP) on Estimating Cost of Equity for Private Airports in India. 

NIPFP's report , like that of LeighFisher, employs the standard form of the Capital Asset Pricing 
Model (CAPM) . This paper examines each component of the approach reported by NIPFP and 
considers its suitability for use in equity determination in India. It identifies: 

One area - the risk rate - where NIPFP fails to follow best practice ; 

One area - betas - where the evidence source cited by NIPFP is flawed; where they have 
disregarded important evidence on relative levels for airports in emerging and mature 
markets ; and where they have made inappropriate adjustments to data (which have 
subsequently been rejected by AERA ftself); 

One area - the equity risk premium - where NIPFP has failed to follow the approach 
recommended in the source they have cited without noting this fact; and 

One area - the levering and delevering formula - where there is a danger that NJPFP has 
used a debt equity ralio incompatible with that applied by AERA. 

As an overall result we have significant concerns about the use of NIPFP's paper as evidence 
on the cost of equity for Delhi International Airport . Since the effect of each (individually and 
collectively) of NIPFP's departures from best practice is to reduce the cost of equity, there is a 
specific danger that this will lead to an estimate which is excessively low. 

The remainder of this paper goes through the individual elements of the NIPFP approach to 
calculating the cost of capital in detail. 

Risk Free Rate 
The risk free rate estimate incorporated in CAPM assessments of the cost of equity, is usually 
based on establishing a forward looking rate for the expected return on Government debt, which 
in turn is then used as a proxy for the return on a notional risk free investment. 

AERA is intending to calculate a nominal cost of capital and it is therefore appropriate that a risk 
free rate should be calculated in nominal terms. However, this does not mean that it is best 
practice simply to use the historic nominal figures (under historic inflation conditions) , where 
these do not provide an appropriate indicator of what a forward looking risk free rate would be. 

In general we would expect the nominal risk free rate to take account of two factors: 

An underlying real rate of return; 

A forward looking inflation rate. 

This reflects the fact that it is more realistic to assume that the real rate of return is consistent 
over time, rather than to assume that investors have a consistent view of the nominal rate and 
WOUld . by implication , feel equally satisfied with (say) a nominal 9% return if inflation were at 5% 
as they would be if the same 9% nominal rate were offered and the inflation rate were 15%. 

Response to NIPFP Estimate of the Cosl of Equity 
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As a result, if government debt costs are to be used as a proxy for nominal risk free rates, it is 
important that the inflation expectations at the time are taken into account - so as to establish 
the best estimate level for a forward looking nominal benchmark . 

For the avoidance of doubt. the objective is not to produce a forecast of Government interest 
rates in their own right, it is to produce an estimate of the underlying risk free return. The use of 
government interest rates provides a proxy for these. 

In the case of the LeighFisher study, the headline average interest rate of 7.9 % calculated by 
LeighFisher was adjusted for average inflation over the same period (of 5.6%) to produce an 
average real interest rate of 2.2%. This was then taken as a proxy for the real risk free rate. The 
resulting real rate was then converted to a forward looking nominal rate by incorporating 
forecasts of inflation. The LeighFisher estimate of the nominal risk free rate employed 
projections for forward looking inflation of 6% produced by the Survey of Professional 
Forecasters . This projected inflation rate was somewhat higher than actual inflation over the 
historic period used for calculating the real rate- leading to a correspondingly higher figure for 
the nominal risk free rate of 8.3%. The risk free rate derived in this way is, of course, 
dependent on inflation forecasts (as the best a proxy for inflation expectations) and so the 
regulatory conclusion should take account of the best inflation forecasts available at the time of 
the decision. A key issue here is consistency: the inflation rate implied by the risk free rate 
calculation should match that used in other aspects of regulatory calculations and in particular 
financial forecasts. 

NIPFP have not applied the approach set out above. but have taken a simple average of ten 
year nominal bond rates between 2001 and 2010, without adjustment, and proposed that this 
should be used to represent forward looking nominal rates. No attempt has been made to allow 
for the difference between past and forward looking inflation rates. In doing this, NIPFP has 
derived a nominal risk free rate estimate of 7.35% based on the past, which , with future inflation 
rates forecast at 6% ( as projected the Survey of Professional Forecasters) would be 
consistent with a real risk free rate estimate of 1.27% . 

It should also be noted that debt costs may react very strongly to major financial crises. These 
may lead to sharp short term increases in individual countries if currency risk is seen as 
increasing, but may alternatively lead to falls if the Government embarks on a policy of credit 
easing. Where the effects have been global. there may well be distortions to interest rate 
structures - even in countries where the direct impact of the crisis has been less major . 

The period taken by LeighFisher - the longest for which information was available - covered 
both periods of high and low real interest rates, which to a certain extent offset each other. 

The 2001 to 2010 period taken by NIPFP is dominated by the impact of the most significant 
global financial crisis since the Second World War, between 2008 and 2010, when Indian 
interest rates were at unsustalnably negative levels. There is a strong case for omitting this 
period, and (to avoid an imbalance) omitting also 2001 when real interest rates were high. 

Response to NIPFP Estimate of the Cost of Equ~y 2 
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This leaves the period 2002 to 2007 when real rates were relatively consistent and unaffected 
by crisis. Over these 5 years real interest rates, were 2% (based on nominal interest rates of 
6.9%). Using the 6% inflation rate forecast cited earlier this would give rise to a forward looking 
nominal risk free rate of 8.1 %. 

These nominal and real forecast risk free rates can be compared with: 

The current yield nominal yield on Indian 10 year bonds of 8.2% (the lowest rate slnce 
August 10 2011); 

Long term historic real rates on Indian bonds estimated by Varma and Barua, which are 
equivalent to 2.6% real for the period 1991 to 2005 (9.5% nominal); 

Estimates of long term risk free rates in the UK produced for UK regulators by Smithers and 
Co of 2.5%: 

Repeated use of estimates between 2% and 3% by UK regulators though a lower rate of 
1.75% has recently been used for the NERL en route charges determination . 

These comparisons suggest that. at forward looking inflation rates of 6%. the real interest rate of 
1.27% implied by the NIPFP approach is excessively low. 

Betas 
NIPFP has produced an estimate for airport beta based on the average from a sample of 25 
companies. Having calculated this average, it has then reduced the figure by a mitigation factor 
linked to a possible stabilisation mechanism derived from the application of a User Development 
Fee. We note that AERA has not accepted this NIPFP adjustment - a position which we would 
endorse. However, there remain significant problems with other aspects of NIPFP 's beta 
assessment related to; 

The source and quality of NIPFP beta estimates 

The complete rejection of the evidence of higher betas for airports in emerging economies 
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Source and Quality of NIPFP Beta Estimates 
The NIPFP paper derives the betas used in its cost of equity estimates from evidence provided 
to the New Zealand Commerce Commission by the Strategic Finance Group Consulting Group 
(acting for Air New Zealand) . While such evidence is potentially relevant, it was provided by an 
interested commercial party to a regulatory deliberation . The weight that should be attached to it 
needs therefore to take proper account of that regulator's view of the evidence . Significantly 
more weight could be placed on it had it been endorsed by that regulator and reflected in its 
regulatory conclusions. 

In practice. however, the comments of the regulator fall far short of an endorsement. The
 
Commerce Commission's (CC's) views on the evidence provided on beta provided by the
 
source used by NIPFP were as follows:
 

"E8.27 SFG {the Strategic Finance Group] (for Air NZ) increased the size of the
 
comparator sample (from that used by the Commission in its Draft Reasons
 
Paper) . Using the same approach as outlined by the Commission SFG
 
concluded that the Commission's estimate of beta was overstated and a more
 
appropriate asset beta value was in the order of O. 5
 

E8.28 ln its cross-submission NZZA {New Zealand Airports Association} supplied an
 
expert report from PwC which critiqued Air NZ's expert reports on the asset
 
beta .
 

E8.29 PWC found two technical errors in the SFG analysis, a gearing adjustment that
 
was not consistent with the Commission 's approach and anomalies in a number
 
of SFG's beta estimates. PWC considered that remedying these errors alone
 
would raise the asset beta estimate using SFGJs preferred method and Air NZ's
 
preferred sample from 0.50 to approximately 0.70. PwC also disagreed with
 
SFG's estimation of equity betas using a very long period of observations, and
 
using its preferred set of comparable entities generated an asset beta estimate
 
of approximately 0.70 (this is comparable to the asset betas derived by the
 
Commission and Europe Economics). The Commission identified similar
 
technical issues with the NZIER [New Zealand Institute for Economic Research
 
acting for the Board of Airline Representatives New Zealand} and SFG expert
 
reports on the asset beta analysis ."
 

Source : New Zealand Commerce Commission Input Methodologies (Airport Services) Reasons Paper . 
December 2010 

This failure to accept the evidence on beta provided by the SFG, raises serious questions about 
the weight that NIPFP has placed on it and the role it is now playing in AERA's regulatory 
assessment. It would appear to have less credibility than the final set of betas used by the 
requlators themselves following their close examination of the evidence from all sources . It is 
the Commerce Commission's final betas which have been used by LeighFisher in its own 
evidence. 

We should also note that the set of comparators adopted by the Strategic Finance Group/Air 
New Zealand is in some aspects unusual. In particular we have not previously seen use made 
of Derichbourg . Dyncorp, Multiplus or Beijing Airport High Tech Park (as distinct from Beijing 
Capital International Airport) for airport regulation comparisons, and companies such as Infratil 
have wide non-airport interests . Interestingly, SFG's own original report makes clear that each 
of these companies was considered by Air New Zealand as specifically not comparable to 
Auckland International Airport . 

Brief additional information on the companies concerned , taken from the SFG/Air New Zealand 
evidence, is shown below, together with our view of possible reasons why Air New Zealand 
regarded them as non-comparable to Auckland . 
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Company SFG Description	 LF Assessment of
 
Possible Reasons
 
for ANZ Rejection
 

Beijing Airport The Company is primarily engaged in the development Not involved in airport
 
High-Tech Park Co and sale of land and leasing of standard factories , The ownership or
 
Ltd (600463; Company is also Involved in the management of management
 
China) properties and the construction and building bus iness.
 

Other activities include the provision of consultancy 
services . 

Derichebourg Derichebourg provides airport servIces including	 Involved in airport 
(DBG; France)	 runway assistance , passenger assistance, coordination services and handling
 

and control of stopovers , aircraft cleaning, logistics and rather than airport
 
baggage handling. ownership or
 

management 

Dynacorp DynaCorp International Inc. (DynaCorp International) is Involved in support
 
Internat ional a provider of specialized, mission critical professional services primarily to
 
(DCP; USA) and support services outsourced by the United States the US Government
 

military, non-military United States governmental rather than the 
agencies and foreign governments, The Company's ownership and 
expertise is in law enforcement training and support, management of major 
security services, base and logistics operations, civil airports 
construction management, aviation services and 
operations, and linguist services, It also provides 
logistics support for all of its services . The Company's 
customers include the United States Department of 
Defence (000), the United States Department of State 
(DoS) , foreign governments, commercial customers 
and certain other United States federal , state and local 
government departments and agencies. Revenue from 
the Unite<1 States government accounted for 
appro ximately 96% of total revenue during the fiscal 
year ended April 3, 2009 (fiscal 2009) . 

Infralil	 The Company is listed on the New Zealand Exchange Substantial proportion
 
and owns airports in New Zealand and Europe as well of holdings not related
 
as electricity, waste to energy and port investments in to airports
 
New Zealand and Australia.
 

Multiplus SA Mull iplus provides loyalty program management, Acivities entirely
 
(MPLU3; Brazil) administration and operation services for customers of unconnected with the
 

its commercial partners.	 operation or 
management of 
airports 

In the circumstances it is somewhat surprising that NIPFP has chosen to include these 
companies - which together make up a fifth of its sample. 

The New Zealand regulator, having considered the evidence of SFG and others ultimately 
produced its own set of 25 international airports (which did not include any of the companies 
noted above) . A list of these companies with the Commerce Commission 's own description is 
shown below together with its determination of the monthly betas - the approach to betas used 
in the LeighFisher report (NIPFP also uses monthly betas) , 
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Company 

Aerodrom Ljubljana 

Aeroporto di Firenze 

Aeroports de Paris 

Airport Facilities 

Airports of Thailand 

Auckland' 
International Airport 

Austra lian 
Infrastruc ture 

Beijing Capital 
International Airport 

Flughafen Wien 

Flughafen Zurich 

Fraport 

Gemina 

Grupo Aeroportuario 
Del Centro Norte 

Grupo Aeroportuario 
del Pacifico 

Grupo Aeroportuario 
del Sureste 

Country 

Slovenia 

Italy 

France 

Japan 

Thailand 

New Zealand 

Austra lia 

China 

Austria 

Switzerland 

Germany 

Italy 

Mexico 

Mexico 

Mexico 

Commerce Commission Description Monthly 
Betas 

Operates Ljubljana airport, providing a range 
of airport and ground handling services 

1.08 

Manages Florence airport and provides 
services to airlines, retailers and other 
concessionaires 

0.59 

Manages all of the civil airports near Paris 
and provides air transport related services 
and business related services 

0.69 

Manages and leases airport facilities at 
Haneda airport (Tokyo city). and manages 
Narita airport facilities 

0.32 

Operates Bangkok airport and the main 
provincia l airports, and provides services to 
airlines, retailers and other concessionaires 

0.74 

Operates Auckland airport and provides a 
range of services to airlines , retailers and 
other concessionaires 

0.75 

Principally owns a number of Australian 
provincial airports 

0.76 

Provides both aeronautical and non-
aeronautical services at Beijing airport 

1.02 

Manages, maintains and operates Vienna 
airport. providing terminal. air-side and 
ground-side services 

0.78 

Operates Zurich airport, providing flight 
operation and security services and leasing 
airport facilities to commercial entities 

0.49 

Operates Frankfurt airport. providing traffic 
and terminal management, ground handling , 
security and facilities management services 

0.62 

Operates Rome airports (Fiumicino and 
Ciampino) , providing airport rights, handl ing. 
security, retail and parking services 

0.49 

Operates international airports in the northern 
and central regions of Mexico , providing 
aeronaut ical and non-aeronautical services 

1.04 

Operates airports in the Pacific and centra l 
regions of Mexico, providing air transport 
support and commercial serv ices 

0.64 

Manages airports in southern Mexico, 
provid ing a range of airport and commercial 
services 

0.85 
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Company Country CommEnce Commission Description Monthly 
Betas 

Kobenhans Denmark Owns and operates Copenhagen airport 0.39 
Lufthavne providing services to airlines and 

concessionaires 

Guangzhou Baiyun China Operates Guangzhou Baiyun airport, 0.56 
International Airport providing ground, passenger, aircraft 

maintenance, food and space rental servlces 

Hainin Meilan China Operates Hainan Melfan airport, providing 1.29 
International Airport airfield, terminal facilities, ground handling , 

passenger, cargo , retail and car parking 
services 

Japan Airport Japan Manages and maintains passenger terminals 0.56 
Terminal and airport facilit ies at Haneda and Narita 

airports 

MAP Group Australia Owns Sydney airport and stakes in some 0.66 
other airports 

Malta International Malta Manages Malta airport, providing aircraft 0.47 
Airport landing f parking, ground handling and 

concessionaire services 

SAVE Italy Operates Venice airport, prov ldlnq airport, 0.62 
infrastructure management and retail serv ices 

Shanghai China Operates Shanghai airport, providing air traffic 0.70 
International Airport control , terminal management, ground 

handling and space rental services 

Shenzhen Airport China Operates Shenzhen airport, providing ground 0.82 
operation, logistics and space rental services 

Xiamen International China Operates and maintains Gaoqi airport , 0.75 
Airport providing air transport support, space rental, 

logistics and car parking services 

While clearly there are arguments to be had as to the precise composition of any comparator 
list, one compiled by an expert and disinterested regulator after detailed examination of the 
evidence, would normally be preferred to that submitted by an interested commercial party ­
partlcularly where there are significant issues around the relevance of some of the comparators 
in the alternative. The set of companies finally used by CC has been adopted by LeighFisher in 
its evidence to AERA together with its estimate of monthly betas. We suggest strongly that 
these should be preferred to the list NIPFP has derived from the SFG report . 
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Use of Betas from Emerging Economies 
Leigh Fisher divided the airports examined into 'emerging' and 'mature' markets. This reflected 
the fact that the betas of the two groups appear to be different and that Indian Airports had more 
in common in terms of general characteristics (and, as a result risk) with other airports in 
emerging markets than those in European and Australasian mature markets. 

The difference between emerging and mature country betas in the full 25 airport New Zealand 
Commerce Commlsslon sample is shown in the chart below - which uses the monthly betas 
approach applied in the LeighFisher study (and also in the SFG/Air New Zealand cited by 
NIPFP). The evidence suggests that: 

Although there is a degree of overlap, there appear to be two distinct groups; 

The averages for the two groups are significantly different - 0.84 for emerging economy 
airports and 0.64 for mature economy airports; 

All emerging market airports have a beta of above 0.5; 

A Mann-Whitney U test applied to the values support the hypothesis that the distributions are 
different at a 95% significance level. 

Betas - Airports In Emerging and Mature Markets 

O&IC I C ....·I] 

. ~,. '. 

...... 
Source New Zealand Commerce Commission 

NIPFP implies that Indian airports are fully comparable with airports in developing companies in 
terms of size and service performance and that as a result their risks should be considered as 
being similar. We would reject these arguments : 

•	 We accept that service standards at airports such as Delhi are high - but then so are those 
in a number of other airports in emerging economies notably Beijing, Shanghai and Kuala 
Lumpur. If anything it is service standards in airports in the mature economies (such as 
Paris or Vienna) which are now lagging . We see no strong reason why service standards 
would affect relatlve risk; 

•	 We do not believe that size necessarily distinguishes mature airport airports from those in 
emerging countries . Guangzhou, Shanghai, and Bangkok are all large airports . This does 
not stop them from facing risks associated with emerging markets. In contrast, Malta, Venice 
or Auckland would be relatively small airports but that does not mean that the relevant 
economies are immature . 
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We have pointed to a number of factors which might make Delhi in particular risky and in our 
view AERA should take these into account. 

NIFPF themselves have referred elsewhere in their report to a particular factor which might be 
expected to give airports in emerging markets a higher beta than those in mature markets- the 
sensitivity of traffic growth to economic factors. The table below shows the income elasticities 
cited by NJPFP for 'Developing Countries' and non US 'Developed Nations ' (none of the airports 
specified by the New Zealand Commerce Commission is US). As can be seen, the elasticities 
for emerging economies are consistently significantly higher than those for non-US mature 
economies. This suggests strongly that traffic performance in emerging economies airports 
(and therefore in due course the value/share price of the airport) will be much more directly 
sensitive to the factors which affect the economy as a whole than those of airports in more 
mature markets . 

It should be noted in this context that even though the prices at Delhi will be reset at regular 
intervals, it (like a number of other airports in the sample) will remain sensitive to within period 
traffic and other risks. 

Intervistas Income Elasticities 

National Level Non-US Developed Nations Emerging Economies 

Short haul 1.3" 1.8 

Medium haul 1.4 1.8 

Long haul 1.5 2.0 

Ultra long haul 2.2 2.5 
"Note NIPFP gives this as 1.7 

Route Level Non-US Developed Nations Emerging Economies 

Short haul 1.5 2.0 

Medium haul 1.6 2.0 

Long haul 1.7 2.2 

Ultra long haul 2.4 2.7 

Equity Risk Premium 
The NIPFP paper relies solely on the work of Professor Damodaran in its derivation of the equity 
risk premium. In evaluating risk premia for individual countries, Professor Damodaran 
advocates the adoption of an approach which is based on using the equity risk premium for a 
well established mature economy market (for example the United States) and adjusting for 
relative country risk. 

LeighFisher also cited Damodaran 's estimate of the equity risk premium for India, alongs ide 
other evidence derived directly from the Indian historic record in its own evidence on the cost of 
capital. 

While Damodaran mentions other methodologies, his preferred approach used the following 
formula: 

Country Equity Risk Premium = Country default spread X standard deviation equity/ 
standard deviation bond 
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The principle behind this is that the country's default spread is an indicator of the risk inherent in 
the country as expressed by its relative debt price, while the ratio of the variance of equity and 
bonds factors this up for the relative risk of country equity and country debt. Damodaran notes 
the volatility of measures of the standard deviation ratio across countries and time and tends to 
use an averaged ratio. He comments : 

'In 2011, for instance, there were 33 emerging markets, where both the equity 
market volatility and the government bond volatility numbers were available , at least 
for 100 trading days .. .The median ratio, across these markets, of equity market 
volatility to bond price volatility was approximately 1.88.We apply this median ratio 
to compute country risk premiums for all the countries. ' 

Source Equity Risk Premiums: The 2011 Edition Answath Damadorran 2011 

Damodaran nevertheless notes however that on his website, he continues to use the figure of 
1.5 reflecting the historic value of this ratio. (Source Equity Risk Premiums: The 2011 Edition 
Answath Damadorran 2011). 

Damodaran also discusses methods based simply on the country default spread and equity 
market risk ratios but concludes: 

'We believe that the larger country risk premiums that emerge from the last 
approach {the approach cited here] are the most realistic for the immediate future, 
but that country risk premiums will decline over time. Just as companies mature and 
become Jess risky over time, countries can mature and become less risky as well. ' 

Source Equity Risk Premiums : The 2011 Edition Answath Damadorran 2011 

In our evidence we cited Damodaran's latest available application of this methodology to India 
which used a mature market equity risk premium of 5% (based on a forward looking rather than 
historic approach), the 1.5 standardised multiple and a default spread of 2.4 to give an equity 
risk premium of 8.6% (Source Country Default Spreads and Risk Premiums July 2011 Anwath 
Damodaran) . It would, of course be possible to use as an alternative estimate for mature 
market equity risk premium - such as the 4.31% geometric rate for the US employed by 
NIPFP. It would also be possible, on the other hand. to use the most up to date estimate of 
relative equity volatility of 1.88 noted by Damodaran. If these two adjustments were combined 
the resulting answer would be 8.82%. . 

In practice, however, NIPFP's estimate of 6.71 % does not follow the preferred Damodaran 
methodology . It instead uses a lower value for the mature market risk premium based on one 
assessment of US historic figures and adds a default spread of 2.4% which is not factored up by 
relative volatility (as specified in Damodaran 's preferred methodology) . The resulting estimates 
are nearly 2 percentage points lower than the result of 8.6% endorsed by Damodaran himself. 
The NIPFP does not discuss why it has adopted this alternative methodology. 

In the LeighFisher report, the equity risk premium estimated by Damodaran is compared with 
results from other sources to substantiate a risk premium of 9%. We would contrast this with the 
NIPFP approach which considers only the results derived from a calculation from a single cited 
source; and where the methodology applied does not even follow the recommendations of that 
source. 
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Levering and Delevering 
As the LeighFisher report comments: 

"In principle, the debt and equity in CAPM celculeiions (and cost of capital 
calculations in general) should be based on market value. However in many 
applications the accounting values are used, either in the interests of simplicity and 
slab ility, or because there are no direct ways of ascertaining the values of the debt 
or equity concerned - especially for forward looking estimates." 

In the case of Delhi , the airport is only one of a wide range of assets in GMR's portfolio and 
there is no directly available market value for it. We have not seen the basis of the analyst 's 
valuation employed by NIPFP . However. for a valuation based on projected earn ings (such as 
this purports to be) four factors are likely to apply : 

There will be a range of potential valuations in the market - very possibly a wide range ; 

The valuation of Delhi is likely to be only a limited portion of a 'sum of the parts' valuation: 
The amount of effort applied to valuing the airport in isolation will reflect this ; 

•	 The valuation will inevitably need to make assumptions about the aeronautical revenue 
which the airport will earn -introducing a circularity for regulatory purposes; 

The valuat ion will also need to make an assumption about the cost of equity (which may. or 
may not, be right) again reflecting a circularity - especially as this cost of will imply 
assumptions on the debVequity ratio. 

In short , any market value adopted in these circumstances will inevitably be imprecise, 
potentially contentious and circular. 

However in principle, this should not have a substantial impact on the final WACC . As the debt 
equity ratio reduces , so the cost of equity decreases but there is more equity within the 
calculation and if a consistent approach is adopted these approaches should wholly or enti rely 
cancel each other out , once the effects of taxat ion and changes to debt costs have been taken 
into account. 

The chart below shows the effect on the final vanilla WACe of different debt/equity ratios using 
plaus ible illustrative assumptions set out in the box below , and applying the Miller releverlng 
formula adopted by both LeighFisher and NIPFP. As can be seen, the resulting WACC varies 
relatively little over a wide range . Moreover, the illustrative example has allowed for the 
increased cost of debt as gearing rises, or of taxation. Adjusting for these would be likely to 
flatten the results for the WAeC further. 
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WACC and Debt Equity ratios (Constant Cost of Debt) 
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Assumptions used in calcuTation of WACC under different debt/equity ratios 
(similar results would be expected with other plausible assumptions): 

Risk free rate - 8% 

Equity risk premium - 9% 

Asset beta - 0.7 

Cost of debt - 9% (constant across debt equity ratios) 

Relevering uses Miller formula 

The relatively low variance of WACC over a range of gearing assumptions is a well known result 
for this methodology and may be one of the reasons why regulators in other jurisdictions have 
felt comfortable in taking a single regulator determined reference point for gearing. 

One implication from this, however, is that it is clearly essential that the same weightlngs of debt 
and equity are used in both the equity determination and the WACC . It is entirely inconsistent, 
for example , to use a market based, estimate for the debt/equity ratio forthe cost of equity in 
isolation and a higher accounting based estimate of gearing for the WACC calculation. Such an 
approach would both lead to a lowering of the cost of equity (by minimising the debVequity ratio 
for relevering purposes) and to a lowering of the importance of equity in the WACC in the overall 
calculation . In consequence , it would be likely to lead to a significant underestimate of the final 
WACC . 

Two consequences arise from this: 

It is likely to be highly misleading to compare the cost of equity in different determinations 
unless the debVequity ratio has been corrected for; 

If the regulator decides to use an accounting rather than a market based value for the debt 
equity ratio for the purposes of calculating the WACC (thus avoiding the regulator needing to 
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endorse and defend a specific valuation for the company) the cost of equity proposed will 
need to be correspondingly based on an accounting based approach. 

We have not seen the WACC calculation made by AERA and cannot therefore comment on 
whether the required consistency has been achieved - though we note that AERA does not 
seem to have cited a market based equity valuation for this purpose. 

Overall Cost of Equity 
In addition to examining directly derived evidence on the cost of equity for airports, AERA also 
considers the cost of equity found by other regulators looking, in this case , at Indian utilities . The 
NIPFP report estimates the cost of equity for airports at 12.7% (adjusted by the regulator to 
14%. This compares with past findings for utility cost of equity of around 16%. 

We would make three observations on such comparisons : 

Any comparison needs to be corrected for the debVequity ratio assumed in the different 
calculation of the cost of equ ity (and for reasons noted above) applied in the calculation of 
WACC . Without such standardisation, the comparisons are of limited relevance ; 

Similarly any such comparison would need to adjust for assumptions about forward looking 
inflation, since different assumed inflat ion rates would be expected to lead to different 
nominal costs of capital; 

Any comparison will need to take into account the relative risks of airports against other 
utilities - which are likely to be influenced by a number of factors including, in particular, the 
high level and relative volatility of the revenue growth rates. 

We have already discussed the first two issues. We understand that the final issue will be 
covered by the work undertaken by other parties . 

We would note , however, that in terms of regulatory precedents, the issue of the relative risk has 
been carefully considered by UK regulators, and there has been no real disputing the 
contention that airports would be expected to have higher risk (and therefore attract a higher 
cost of capital). 

LeighFisher has already provided evidence to AERA on this issue. The point is well 
encapsulated in a paper commissioned by the UK Office of Rail Regulation from First 
Economics (The Riskiness of Network Rail Relative to Other Regulated Industries - June 2008). 

The key conclusions, having reviewed a wide range of risk factors , are shown in the box below. 
These clearly support a view that: 

Airports are inherently more risky than Network Rail; 

Network Rail is seen as comparable in risk to the classic utilities of water and energy; 

Even a [ow risk airport, such as Heathrow, should have a cost of capital higher than Network 
Rail - and therefore, by implication, the classic utilities. 

Extract from Conclusions of The Riskiness of Network Rail Relative to Other Regulated Industries 
prepared by First Economics 

. ..we feel confident about putting forward the fol/owing summary: 

- it is extremely unlikely that Investors will perceive Network Rail to be as risky as a regulated airport
 
business . Although Network Rail's capex programme may be seen as containing greater downside
 
risks, a combination of significantly lower demand risk, lower opex risk, lower-powered service
 
quality incentives and the presence of explic it price control reopeners more than offset this risk; and
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in comparison with any other regulated company, there are both reasons why Network Rail might be 
perceived as more risky and reasons why it could be seen as less risky. Overall, we feel that it would 
be difficult mount a convincing argument that Network Rail's risk profile is materially different from 
Ihat of the other companies. 

Having observed in section 3 of this paper how others have ranked the different sectors , our 
recommendations to ORR are as follows: 

when choosing a cosl of equity for use in estimating Network Rail's cost of capital, ORR should treat 
the figures used by the CC in its determination for Heathrow as an absolute ceiling on the 
calculation. Since airports are almost certainly riskier stock market investments, ORR 's chosen cost 
ofequity should ideally sit a clear distance below the CC 's estimate; 

regulated busine sses (other than transmission) from the energy and waler sectors are better 
comparators for a shereboider-owned Network Rail . It would not be unreasonable for ORR 10 use 
either actual share price data or Ofgem/Ofwat determinations as benchmarks for its own cost of 
capilal conclusions; and 

in discussions with the credit rating agencies, ORR should encourage comparisons between the 
energy, rail and water sectors as a way of teasing oui tne inherent similarities between the risk 
profiles of the regulated networks in these industries. 

In its evidence First Economics includes a review of the position of the energy regulator 
(OFGEM) shown below. 

Extract from Energy Regulator Comparisons with Airports from The Riskiness of Network Rail 
Relative to Other Regulated Industries prepared by First Economics 

the way that Ofgem presented its conclusions that it was conscious of comparisons to the findings of Ihe 
CC [the Competition Commission] in a report on airport regulation published two months previously. The 
CC 's cost of equity for Heathrow airport was 7.33% (based on gearing of O. 6) and Ofgem recognises in 
its determination that the GDNs face lower business than a regulated airport. This meant that the CC's 
cost of equity allowance to vII intents and purposes acted as a ceiling on Ofgem 's calculation. 

Ofgem's approach was entirely consistent with the position taken by the CC in its work. Althougll the CC 
did not consider the riskiness of energy networks specifically, it did comment on the riskiness of airports 
relative to other regUlated industries in general. In its final inqUiry report the CC remarks that it is 'logical ' 
that Heathrow and Gatwick airports should have higher betas (and, hence , a higher cost of equity) than 
utility businesses. 

First Europe goes on to consider evidence provided to OFWAT - the water regulator. 

Extract from Energy Regulator Comparisons with Airports from The 'Riskiness of Network Rail 
Relative to Other RegUlated Industries prepared by First Economics 

Confirmation of the picture emerging from last year's regulatory determinations can be found in a recent 
survey of investors by Water UK (the trade association for water and sewerage companies). At the start 
of 2008 Water UK interviewed around 40 representatives of the investor community and asked them to 
rank different types of company in order of risk . The results were as follows : 

electricity/gas transmission emerged as the sector in which risks were perceived to be lowest, with 
respondents citing the essential/strategic nature of the transmission infrastructure and revenue cap 
regulation as factors which limit risk; 

gas distribution. electricity distribution and water and sewerage were seen as more risky than 
transmission for a variety of reasons, most notably a sense of greater volatility in costs and 
revenues . However. no clear pattern emerged to suggest that investors see anyone of these three 
sectors as more risky or less risky than the others; and 

respondents did, however. rank airports as more risky than traditional ulility companies, generally 
highlighting airports exposure to demand risk in support of this position. 
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Although this work has qualilative value only, it does support the hierarchy (if not the specific figures
 
within thai hierarchy) that emerged from the work of Ofgem and the CC last year.
 

The report then refers to evidence from a ratings agency 

Extract from Energy Regulator Comparisons with Airports from The Riskiness of Network Rail 
Relative to Other Regulated Industries prepared by First Economics 

The two regulated sectors in which permanently higher risk is said to exist are telecoms and aviation. In 
the case of airports, Moody's states: 

"Airport services [are) seen as moderately higher risk than water and electricity. For the airport sector, 
specifically BAA, we broadly apply a "one-notch discount" in our financIal retio guidelines compared with 
water and electricity (this means that, for the same leverage and coverage parameters, BAA would 
typically be rated one notch lower than a generic water or electricity company). BAA is more exposed to 
potential demand shocks, with less regUlatory protection in relation to interim reviews. " 

The results of all these findings are consistent and clear. It should be stressed that First 
Economics concern in their work was with rail not airports. The lesser riskiness of airports has 
nevertheless been reported as a clear secondary conclusion of their work. 

Conclusions 
We have considered each of the elements of the NIPFP estimation of the cost of capital. We 
find that: 

the estimate of the forward looking nominal risk free rates - using a methodology which does 
not allow for changes in inflation rates, or the possible exceptional effects of recent global 
economic conditions - is inappropriate; 

the evidence on betas from the source cited by NIPFP has been found to be unreliable by 
the New Zealand Commerce Commission (to which the evidence was originally put) . The 
selected betas derived from this by NIPFP also include companies which are apparently 
irrelevant to the ownership and marketing of airports and which Air New Zealand (which 
originally commissioned the study) did not regard as comparable to Auckland Airport; 

NIPFP fails to consider important evidence on the higher betas of airports from emerging 
economies for reasons which are not convincing; 

NIPFP has used a methodology for the calculation of the Equity Risk Premium for India 
which does not correspond to the recommended approach of the source they cite 
(Damodaran) . As a result they reach conclusions which are not compatible with 
Damodaran's own findings or results derived from alternative sources; 

NIPFP's derivation of the debt equity ratio, while not wrong in principle, gives rise to some 
significant practical problems . More importantly it may well not be compatible with the 
approach adopted by AERA in calculating the WACC; 

The resulting estimate of the cost of equity for airports at 12.7% (adjusted by AERA to 14%) 
is significantly lower than the cost of equity for Indian utilities, even though regulators 
elsewhere believe that airports are more risky than utilities and would therefore be expected 
to have a higher cost of capital. 

In our view a low weight should therefore be given by AERA to this evidence. 

Response to NIPFP Estim ate or the Cosl or Equity 15 
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DELHI AIRPORT TRAFFIC FORECAST REVIEW 
Traffic at New Delhi IGI Airport has experienced sustained growth in recent years. Behind this growth lies
 
growth in the Indian economy and the deregulation of the Indian air transport sector.
 
Forecasting air traffic going forward has to take account of a number of factors:
 

•	 Supply side : capacity likely to be operated and likely load factors; and 

•	 Demand side: growth in the local economy and changes in fare levels. 

It is LeighFishers view that it is not advisable to pay too much attention to historic traffic performance as 
this is distorted by the highly regulated nature of the Indian domestic market and also the non-rational 
behaviour of some of the airlines in the market, including provision of excess capacity and pricing under 
cost in order to gain market share in the past. 

Previous forecasts appear to have adopted a moving average approach to the forecasts, applying histor ic 
growth forward as a basis for the forecasts. We would disagree with this approach as this assumes that 
the operating environment now, is the same as it was in the past . This is clearly not the case. 

•	 Fuel prices are considerably higher; 
•	 The airlines operating in the domestic sector are loss making ;
 

There are capacity constraints at airports such as Mumbai; and
 
•	 Some airlines are adding capacity and cutting fares to fill seats even though these airlines are 

unprofitable, 

Performance to 2011 
Traffic has been growing at 27% for domestic traffic and 17% for intemational traffic through November 
2011. Performance on a calendar year basis (in Ooos) is shown below. 

2009 :101 0 2011 

;11"2' !D.!t8-1 1~ "~ 
7.!lCO 8 ,7 ~ 'i 1 ,OJ. 0 

1)('4 !> B ,Ol S 2~ 27.l 3',~ 02 

IJ.S'" '3 , -;~ 21 ~ , <.. 

The above provides our estimate of growth to the end of 2011. 

Supply Side Factors 
The Indian market is immature in terms of demand and in terms of the way it is served. Of key concern in 
the Indian market at present is the chronic unprofitability of most airlines operating domestic routes. The 
traditional solution for chronic unprofilability is for weaker airlines - to withdraw capacity and fares to rise 
- has not happened. This means that the air1ine capacity market is out of step with the market, as there is 
an oversupply of capacity, which in turn has led to an overstimulation of demand by low fares due to 
airlines wishing to fill seats . 

Capacity growth projections should be treated with caution , for if there is any softness in demand, alrlines 
may cut capacity below what is currently planned . Given the poor financial condition of some Indian 
airlines, this a particularly big risk in the current market , given high fuel prices. 

Demand Side Factors 
Typically, traffic grow1h is mainly driven by demand side factors , growth in the local economy and changes 
in prices . 

An examination of past performance suggests a rapidly maturing market. In LeighFisher's view, the 
impact of derequiation has now passed through the system and the market now has a much more mature 
relationsh ip to GOP. In addition there is a price factor at playas well as some positive impact from 
capacity constraints at Mumbai that mayor may not continue . 

II is not possible to derive the price directly from air fares as no data is available but in certain years there 
is evidence thatlhere was a price factor at work in terms of either increases in fares or cuts in capacity 
due to profitability issues. 

AIrport Planning Services 
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In addition in the last year or so. constraints on airfield capacity at Mumba i appears to be driving some 
traffic to New Delhi. 

LeighFisher suspects a fare correction in 2008-09, followed by a downward correction in 2009-10 and 
again in 2010-11. In addition, in 2010-11, LeighFisher expect that there has been a positive boost to 
traffic at Delhi due to congestion/lack of capacity at Mumbai which has forced Air India in particular to 
reroute capacity via Delhi rather than Mumbai as evidenced by their decision to make New Delhi IGIA 
their hub. 

Wrthoul adjusting for these factors (capacity, price and congestion at Mumbai), it is unlikely that any 
forecast will be reliable. 

Risks and Conclusions 
Significant risks still exist to any forecast. These include the risk of airline closure, especially in the 
domestic market and the risk of lower capacity and demand. due to the current global situation . 
Network carriers are struggling across India and Kingfisher's situation remains volatile despite recent 
efforts to improve the debt situation. Jet Airways has also shown a steady decline in profitability and yields 
over the past few years as low-fare airfines have taken market share from network carriers . In particular, 
Air India's future remains extremely uncertain . While the Government of India is keen to turn the airline 
around. there are still significant risks associated with this move. This could have a major effect on traffic 
at New Delhi IGIA 9iven the recent move by Air India to use Terminal 3 at IGIA as a hub. 

The growth of traffic at Tier-ll cities and the increased point-to-point service will also affect New Delhi 
IGIA's traffic . As low-fare airtlnes increase their service to smaller cities, New Delhi will see a decrease in 
traffic . However, this is likely to be offset to a degree by LCCs offering international service and attempting 
to connect passengers through major airports. 

It is not advisable to use historic growth rates to forecast future growth. The market has changed 
significanlly, due to higher fuel prices and an imbalance between supply and demand which is leading to 
excess capacity. The forecasts need to reflect on the impact of likely capacity cuts either by a balanced 
reduction in capacity or a possible sudden failure or grounding of individual air1ines. Any forecast 
approach needs to make allowances for the change in the market. 

Airport Planning Services 
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Statement of Confidentiality 

• This report has been prepared by KPMG Advisory Services Pvt Ltd (KASPL), an Indian 
private limited company and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

• This report is provided to Delhi International Airport Private Limited (DIAL) pursuant to 
Our Engagement Letter, dated 12 Jan 2012, and is subject in all respects to the terms and 
conditions of the engagement letter, including restrictions on disclosure of this report to 
third parties. 

• If this report is received by anyone other than DIAL the recipient is placed on notice that 
the attached report has been prepared solely for our client for its own internal use and this 
report and its contents may not be shared with or disclosed to anyone by the recipient 
without the express written consent of DIAL and KASPL. KASPL shall have no liability, 
and shall pursue all available legal and equitable remedies against recipient, for the 
unauthorized use or distribution of this report. 
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Disclaimer 

•	 This document is being submitted to Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd. (DIAL) as the 
Final Report for our engagement of Assisting DIAL on specific regulatory. 

•	 This FinaI Report pertains to the scope of work as per LOE dated 12 January 2012. 
•	 The report contains KPMG's analysis of the Consultation Paper, data provided by DIAL, 

secondary sources of published information and incorporates the inputs gathered through 
meetings with industry sources, which for reasons of confidentiality, cannot be quoted in 
this document. While information obtained from the public domain has not been verified 
for authenticity, we have obtained information, as far as possible, from sources generally 
considered to be reliable 

•	 Our analysis is based on the prevailing market conditions and regulatory environment and 
any change may impact the outcome ofour review 

•	 Wherever our report makes reference to 'KPMG Analysis '. it indicates that we have 
(where specified) undertaken certain analytical activities on the underlying data to arrive 
at the information presented; we do not accept responsibility for the underlying data. 
Wherever information was not available in the public domain, suitable assumptions were 
made to extrapolate values for the same 

•	 We must emphasize that the realization of the prospective financial information set out 
within our report (based on secondary sources, as well as our internal analysis) , is 
dependent on the continuing validity of the assumptions on which it is based. The 
assumptions will need to be reviewed and revised to reflect such changes in business 
trends, cost structures or the direction of the business as further clarity emerges. We 
accept no responsibility for the realization of the prospective financial information. Our 
inferences therefore will not and cannot be directed to provide any assurance about the 
achievability of the projections. Since the projections relate to the future, actual results 
are likely to be different from those shown in the prospective financial information 
because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and differences 
may be material. Any advice, opinion and/ or recommendation indicated in this 
document shall not amount to any form of guarantee that KPMG has determined and/ or 
predicted future events or circumstances 
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List of Abbreviations 

Term Description
 
AAI
 Airports Authority of India
 
AERA
 Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
 
Capex
 Capital Expenditure
 
CAPM
 Capital Asset Pricing Model 
CGD City Gas Distribution
 

Consultation
 Consultation paper issued by AERA on Determination of 
Paper Aeronautical Tariff in respect of IGI Airport for the l SI 

Regulatory period . 

DIE Debt Equity
 
OF
 Development Fee
 

DIAL
 Delhi International Airport Private Limited
 

FRoR
 Fair Rate of Return
 

HRAB
 IHypothetical Regulatory Asset Base
 
IGI Airport
 Indira Gandhi International Airport 

'--._ - - --
MoCA Ministry of Civil Aviation 

r-­
NPV Net Present Value
 
NTA
 Non Transfer Asset
 

OMDA
 Operation, Management and Development Agreement
 

OSC
 Operation Support Cost
 

OSP
 Operation Support Period
 

PNGRB
 Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory
 
RAB
 Regulatory Asset Base
 

RoCE
 Return on Capital Employed
 

ROE
 Return on Equity
 

RSD
 Refundable Security Deposit
 

SSA
 State Support Agreement 
. ~ .. 

TAMP Tariff Authority of Major Ports
 
WACC
 Weighted Average Cost ofCapital 

.­
y-o-y Year on year 
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1	 Background 

\.1	 Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd. (DIAL) has filed a proposal for levy of 
aeronautical tariffs at the IGI Airport, New Delhi to Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority (AERAJ the Authority). DfAL has sought KPMG's assistance in 
evaluating the consultation paper issued by AERA and preparing a point-of-view 
document on treatment of specific elements of capital & operating expenditure for 
the purpose of determining the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) and the basis for 
proposing a fair rate of return (FRoR) on such investment. These are as detailed 
below: 

A. Refundable Security Deposits (RSD) 

a.	 treatment of lease (refundable security) deposits as quasi-equity based on 
I.	 analysis of approach taken by the regulator on similar airport sector 

transactions internationally, on a best-effort basis, using data available in 
the public domain 

ii.	 analysis of approach taken by regulator in other infrastructure sectors on 
comparable transactions based on data available in secondary domain 

b.	 treatment of fair rate of return on such deposits 

B.	 _ Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base (HRAB) 

Rationale for including only efficient operational costs for fair valuation of HRAB 

C. Return on Equity 

Casestudy on return on equity (RoE) from Power Sector 

2	 Refundable Security Deposits (RSD) 

The analysis of return on capital expenditure (capex) funded through RSD has been 
carried out considering: 

a.	 AERA's observations on whether DIAL should get return on capex funded 
through RSD? 

b.	 the expected rate of return based on 
l.	 logical reasoning on cost of capital funded through RSD 

11. lenders recognition of RSD as sponsor's contribution 
Ill. comparables in infrastructure services under a regulated environment 

2.1	 AERA's Observation: In its consultation paper dated 3 January 2012, AERA has 
observed that: 

a.	 Operation, Maintenance , Development Agreement (OMDA), defines 
"Equity" and the capex funded through RSD does not come under the 

to 2010 KPMG Advisory SOIVIOGO Private Umlled. an tndian limired IiBbjli~y company and a 
member flfT'n 01 Ih6 KPMG network of independent member filTT19 otflltalad with l<PMG 
International Cooperetive C"KPMG lntemetionel"}, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 
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purview of this definition. Hence, RSD component is not Equity as per 
OMDA. 

b.	 As per State Support Agreement (SSA), return on RAB is available on 
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) basis, where WACC has to be 
calculated considering the cost of each component of capital. Since, RSD 
under discussion is interest free, AERA has proposed to consider zero cost 
for WACC computation. 

c.	 In addition to the above, AERA has proposed that RSD funds were not 
available to DIAL for utilization for any other purpose. Development fund 
(DF) would not have been permitted to DIAL in case it would have utilized 
RSD for any other purpose. 

2.2	 Logical reasoning: Loss ofrevenues from lower annual lease rentals 
While structuring the transaction for lease of commercial land (part of Non­
Transfer Assets (NTA», DIAL had foregone a part of annual [ease rentals in favour 
of upfront RSD. DIAL utilized such RSD to part fund the equity requirement for 
the project to the tune of INR 1,471 crore. The estimated loss in revenues to DIAL 
is as illustrated' below: 

a.	 DIAL had received upfront RSD of INR 1,471 crore and annual lease rentaIs 
of INR 46 crore for first year (FY20 J0) and INR 79 crore for the second year 
(FY2011). 

b.	 Annual lease rentals would escalate at least (minimum escalation rate as per 
existing agreements) by the rate of 5.50% y-o-y for next 57 years, starting 
from third financial year (FY20 12). 

c.	 Below are the NPV calculation under three scenarios considering discount 
rate of 16.16% (proposed WACC rate by DIAL)2: 

I. base case- with no investment of upfront RSD; 
ii.	 AERA's approach viz. zero returns on RSD invested in aeronautical 

capex; and 
Ill. hypothetical scenario- where RSD is invested in non aeronautical business 

Table 1: Base case (amount in INR crore) 

~ r n riml c t c r·;J.: ' ":. :- ... ~ ~, 
lj'; II -c'll l' '•il'i d 21111, : ,Vcs\i· , ·.1J,....... • -­ I ~JOHj ' ~;ciir" .. "I ,. . .. 1r.'Si ",year ' 

Uplront RSD 1,471 (1,471) 

Yearly lease rentals 46 79 354 1.50 I 
Total Income 1,5J7 79 354 30 

NPV @ 16.16% 1,941 

I Source: Facts otthe ilJu slration are based on discussion with DIAL's officials 
1 Source: Discussion with DIAL and as per Consultation Paper 
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Table 2: AERA's approach (amount in INR crore) 
I 

Upfront RSD 1.471 (1,471) 

Yearly lease rentals 46 , 79 354 1,501 

Investment in Aero assets (1.471) 
Depreciation on RSD 54 0 0 
investment in Aero assets 

- ­

Total Income 46 133 354 30 

NPV@ 16.16% 924 

Table 3: Hypothetical Scenario (amount in INR crore) 

tf'arinllcfer~~ , ~.;;-i' }J~JJIli1A-y c" r-:iC2 11,~ ~'cn L1 l i 3~J.·h Y~~I'. A r. si"·ycm~ f 
Upfront RSD 1,471 (1,471) 

Yearly lease rentals 46 79 354 1,50 1 
1- ··­

Investment in other sector (1,471) 
Return on such 
investments @ 25% 

368 368 368 

Return of investment" I 1,471 
Total Income 

NPV @ 16.16% 
.. 

46 447 721 1,869 
2,633 

"Note: f or the purpose of above illustrat lon, It has been assumed that there JS no change 10 market 
valuation at the end of 57'h year. However. in a practical scenario. market valuation of INR 1,471 crore 

is expected to be higher. 

d.	 Hypothetical scenario is based on the assumption that, in case DIAL did not 
invest in aeronautical assets, DIAL might have invested the RSD in non 
aeronautical businesses. An equity return of 25%3 has been assumed for the 
purpose of above calculation to reflect the higher risk associated with the non­
aeronautical business. 

e.	 It is evident that there is an opportunity cost associated with RSD in terms of 
difference in NPY of receivables, as represented below: 

AERA's approach and Base Case 

AERA's approach and Hypothetical I 
1.710 

Scenario 

f.	 Even though RSD is interest free, it is evident from above that there is a cost 
attached to it in terms of foregone lease rentals. 

J Source: ludicative returns based on no market study 
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member tirm o1lha I<PMG nOlWOrt 01 tooenendaru meJT'lbec (iflTt::f 8tfilialed with KPMG 
Illtl3ln09tionat Coopeeetlve t-1(PMG ~nternalional ..t a Swiss enlily. An tigh\1 (8S.4}IVsd . 

7 



2.3	 Logical reasoning: WACC is determined based on opportunity cost 

Professor Aswath Damodaran, defines cost of capital as "opportunity cost of all the 
capital invested in an enterprise?". "Opportunity cost is what you give up as a 
consequence of your decision to use a scarce resource in a particular way'l.By this 
definition, the opportunity cost of RSD, in DIAL's case, ought to be' measured by 
the foregone lease rentals or returns from RSD in the next best use, and NOT the 
actual cost of funds. 

2.4	 Logical reasoning: Risk Reward relationship/or an Investment 

2.4.1	 In business practice, it is expected that the returns from investing or/ending should 
be commensurate with the risk associated with the project. For example, lenders 
determine the price of debt based on the risk related to project and associated 
opportunity cost. Similarly, return on equity is determined based on risk associated 
with the project and the opportun ity cost. 

2.4.2	 In the current scenario, DIAL has already received RSD from real estate business, 
which has been recognized as liability in the bookss. These are refundable by 
DIAL in the event of termination of lease agreement. DIAL has utilized these 
funds to part fund the aeronautical assets, however, there is no dilution in DIAL's 
liability. In case of early. termination of lease of NTA, DIAL or shareholders of 
DIAL would be responsible to refund RSD to the lessee, subject to the conditions 
of the agreement. Therefore, it is evident that these funds have been infused as 
DIAL's contribution, which is similar to equity share capital. 

2.4.3	 Principle I of Schedule I of the SSA states that: 

"Incentives Based: The JVC will be provided with appropriate incentives to 

operate in an efficient manner, optimising operating cost, maximising revenue and 

undertaking investment in an efficient , effective and timely manner and to this end 

will utilise a price cap methodology as per this Agreement. " 
Providing zero return on RSD would not be in line with the PrincipieIof SSA. 

2.4.4	 Zero return on RSD at this stage may not set the right precedent for any future 
investment by any private player in airport sector in India. Importantly, it 
contradicts Principle I of the SSA by not providing any incentive for investment of 
RSD or equivalent sources of funds in the aeronautical business. 

, Source: hUp:llpages.Slern .nyu.eduz--igiddy/articles/wa cc_HllOria 1. pdf 
l Source: Discussion with DIAL 
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2.4.5	 Lenders have recognized this funding as part of sponsor 's contribution making this 
investment riskier than debt (covered in detail in next section). Hence, it can be 
concluded that return on RSD should be at the least commensurate to the risk 
associated with investment in the aeronautical business. 

2.5	 Lenders Recognition of RSD as Equity I Quasi Equity 

2.5.1	 DIAL had raised debt to part fund the development of IGI Airport by a consortium 
of 10 banks", Nine out of ten banks are nationalized banks, one being a publicly 
listed infrastructure investment firm. All the lenders treated RSD (to be realized at 
a later time) as sponsor's contribution (part of equity) while determining DIE ratio 
and determining the cost of debt. If RSD were not considered as part of equity: 

a.	 Higher leverage and more risk for banks resulting in higher cost of debt 
b.	 higher pass through cost in terms of higher interest cost 

2.5.2	 Lenders have treated RSD as part of sponsor's contribution, while sanctioning 
debt. RSD utilised to fund the capex has risk inherent to that associated with 
equity. Accordingly, for the purpose of FRoR calculation, returns equivalent to 
equity may be considered for RSD. 

2.6	 Other Infrastructure Sectors: Regulators in other infrastructure sectors do no! 
consider source offunding while calculating returns for the project 

2.6.1	 City Gas Distribution (CGD): Petroleum & Natural Gas Regulatory Board 
(PNGRB), the market regulator, has not explicitly disallowed distribution 
companies to fund their subsequent capex through the security deposits received 
from their consumers. The guidelines allow the entity to earn a reasonable rate of 
return On entire capital employed. Moreover, PNGRB, in its guidelines, has 
clearly acknowledged that these security deposits would form part of the 
company's liability and it should not be reduced from the total capital 
employed while determining the network tariff. Relevant extract from the 
regulation are stated below: 

a.	 "Entity may collect refundable interest free security deposit as specified under 
the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities for 
Laying. BUilding. Operating or Expanding City or Local Natural Gas 
Distribution Networks) Regulations, 2008. Such deposit is towards the safe­
keeping of the meter and is (0 be refunded in full to the domestic PNG 
customer in case ofa dis-connection. Further, since the amount collected as 
interest-free refundable security deposit shall exist as a liability in the books 

6 Source: DIAL 
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ofaccounts of tile entity, the same shall not he reduced from the total capital 
employed while determining tile network tariff (emphasis supplied). ,,7 

b.	 "The reasonable rate ofreturn shall be the rate ofreturn on capital employed 

equal to fourteen percent post-tax considering the rate ofreturn on long-term 

risk-free Government securities and the need to incentivize investments in 
creation qfCGD infrastructure" 

c.	 Other factors to consider from the CGD guidelines: 
I.	 PNGRB guidelines regulates tariff for CGD networks, which applies 

directly to end-users. PNGRB allows the security deposits provided by 
end users to be invested in the business and earn return on such 
investments, whereas in case of DIAL, security deposits have been availed 
from lessees of NTA, who are not the end users. 

II.	 Demand risks are less for a CGD network as compared with traffic risk 
at an airport. Additionally, tariffs for CGD networks are for an essential 
commodity. 

Ill.	 Guidelines issued by PNGRB are one of the most recent guidelines in the 
Infrastructure sector in India and should have considered learnings from 
other regulated sectors. 

2.6.2	 Port Sector : Tariff Authority for Major Ports (TAMP) sets tariff following the 
Cost plus Return on Capital Employed approach. Capital Employed is calculated 
by adding Net Fixed Assets and Working Capital. TAMP does not consider the 
source of funding for each project while calculating the return. Additionally, the 
guidelines do not state that while calculating Capital Employed for tariff setting, 
lease deposits, if any, would not be considered. Relevant extract from the 
regulation are stated below: 

a.	 "Return will be allowed on Capital Employed (ROCE), both for Major Port 

Trusts and Private Terminal Operators, at the same pre-tax rate, fixed in 

accordance with the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). " 
b.	 "Capital Employed will comprise Net Fixed Assets (Gross Block minus 

Depreciation minus Works in Progress) plus Working Capitat' " 

2 .6.3	 Refer Annexure I for detailed case studies. 

2.7	 Conclusion: The Authority has proposed to provide zero returns on capitalized 
airport asset funded through RSD. However, it is evident that there is an 
opportunity cost associated with RSD in terms of the forgone lease rentals. Also, 
lenders have treated the RSD funding as part of promoter's contribution (quasi­
equity), therefore, RSD utilised to fund the capex is expected to have risk inherent 

7 Source: Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Derermination of Network Tariff for Cit),or Local Natural Gas 
Distribution Networks and Compression Charge for CNG) Regulations, 2008. point 2, Attaehment 3 to Schedule A 
g Source; NOli flcation issued by TAMP with G.No 39, dated 31 March 2005 
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to that associated with equity. Additionally, there are examples from other 
infrastructure sectors where regulator provides return on the capital employed by 
the Concessionaire and does not consider the cost of funds while calculating tariff. 
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3	 Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base (HRAB) 

3.1	 AERA's observations on duplicated manpower cost: In the consultation paper, 
AERA has observed following points with regard to HRAB: 

a.	 " With respect to the issue of considering sustainable operating and 
maintenance costs ... no such guidance is provided in the SSA ... .. 

b.	 Further, the Authority has also quoted "Principle 5, Schedule I of the SSA ­
Economic Efficiency" " ...Further in respect of regulation of Aeronautical 

Services the approach to pricing regulation should encourage economic 
efficiency and only allow efficient costs to be recovered through pricing, 

subject to acceptance of imposed constraints such as the arrangements ill the 
first three years for operation support from AAI" Based on the quote, the 
Authority has stated that ". , .there appears to be no warrant in the SSA to 
exclude the manpower cost ofDIAL staff. .. " 

3.2	 Logical reasoning: Apparent intent ofthe SSA and its implications 

3.2,]	 As per Chapter VI of OMDA, AAI had to provide operational support, through 
General Employees, to DIAL during three years after the Effective Date. With 
respect to this, DIAL had to bear the operational support cost (OSe) including 
manpower cost of AAI staff related to IGI, Airport. 

3.2.2	 Therefore, it appears that the apparent intent behind including the extra cost 
incurred due to such imposed constraints as part of Principle 5, Schedule I of the 
SSA was to enable and safeguard the private developer, while determination of 
tariff based on economic efficiency, against the uncertainties and duplication of 
cost as a result of such constraints. 

3.2.3	 Graph I below presents the breakup of manpower in terms of manpower cost of 
AAI and manpower cost of DIAL. It can be observed that during the operation 
support period (OSP), financial years (FY) 2007, 2008 & 2009, DIAL has slowly 
ramped up its manpower. Manpower cost is the highest in FY2009, which is the 
last year of operation support period. In FY2009, in addition to AAl' manpower, 
DIAL's manpower was in full force because it had to take full charge of the 
operation of the airport from the next FY. 
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Graph I: IGI Airport - Breakup of Total manpower cost (including aeronautical & non 
aeronautical) compared with total passenger traffic9 
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It can also be observed from the graph that the real reason for growth in total manpower cost 

for IG! Airport was not the growth in traffic, but duplication of manpower. Graph 2 

demonstrates this point more clearly that total personnel cost per million passenger was 
highest in FY 2009. 

Graph 2: Total manpower cost (including aeronautical & non aeronautical) per million 
passengers 10 
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? Source : DIAL 's Annual reports 
10 Source : DIAL's Annual report and Minutes of Stakeholder Consultation Meeting held on 18.01.2012 
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3.2.4	 It can be inferred from the above two graphs that: 

a. Duplication of manpower cost was maximum in FY2009 

b. Total manpower cost per million passengers was highest in FY2009 

3.2.5	 Since the regulatory period is starting from FY201 0, entire expenditure for 
FY2009, including duplicated manpower cost has been considered while assessing 
the value of HRAS. From the above chart, it is evident that this duplicated cost is 
not a recurring cost. There is reduction in manpower cost from the FY20IO 
because of termination of asp, The additional manpower cost was incurred only 
during the asp. Determining HRAS considering entire duplicated expenditure, 
when this duplication was at the maximum, does not seem to be appropriate, since 
it is clearly a one-off cost recognised under the SSA 

3.3	 A ERA 's treatment of Cargo revenue: In its review of cargo revenues, AERA has 
mentioned: 

"However, it is noted that DIAL was, for the part of 2009-10, providing cargo 
services on its own before the concessionaire Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal 
Management India Pvt. Ltd., took over these activities. Consequently, the revenue 
received by DIAL from the cargo services during the part period of 2009-10 
(when DIAL themselves were providing the services) may be treated as 
aeronautical revenue. Further, DIAL continues to provide cargo screening 
services at (he concessioned out Cargo Terminals. The revenue and costs relating 
to cargo screening would, therefore, also need to be treated as aeronautical" 

However, the Authority has considered entire cargo revenue as non aeronautical 
revenue while determining HRAS. AERA has mentioned: 

"It is observed that solely the Hypothetical Asset Base is to be determined in line 
with the SSA provisions as there is no provision in this regard in the Act. As 
already indicated in para 61 above, the Authority proposes to take the following 
approach towards determination of tariffs for aeronautical services provided by 
DIAL - i.e. be guided by provisions of the SSA read with the provisions ofOMDA 
and other agreements as far as these are consistent with provisions ofthe Act; and 
wherever possible, have recourse to principles of tariffdetermination contained in 
its Airport Order and Guidelines. As per the Schedule 6 of the OMDA, Cargo 
handling and Cargo Terminals are -Non Aeronautical services. Further, as per 
the Schedule 1 ofthe SSA (refer para 176 above), the book value of-s-Aeronautical 
Assets in the books of the JVC and - ... . prevailing tariff and the revenues, 
operation and maintenance cost, corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical 
Services at the Airport ..... shall be considered for computation of hypothetical 
RAB. " 

~ 201 0 KPMG Advisory Ser\llC(t1 Pri\l~n9limiled. an 'ntlfen timitod lJebUirycompany and e 
mel'l'lber firm of the KPMG networ)( of Independent member rt-rre 8ffi1l8~.ed w1rh KPMG 
lnterneuonel Coop erat ive l-'r(PMG Imemauonat "). a Swiss e ncilY. AJI rlghlAre'$fvad 

14 



3.3.1	 As per OMDA Schedule 6, Cargo handling and Cargo terminals are non 
aeronautical services. 

3.3.2	 As per 'The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008',­

"The Authority shall perform the following junctions in respect of major airports, 
namely ­
a.	 To determine the tarifffor the aeronautical services taking into 
consideration ­
(v;j The concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or 
memorandum ofunderstanding or otherwise " 

3.3.3	 The different approaches used by the Authority for the treatment of the same 
revenue under the same tariff determination mechanism are not in line with 
principles of consistency. It is expected that unless warranted by strong reasoning, 
the approach followed in determining the components of tariff regulation 
mechanism would remain consistent for the same component. Further, the 
treatment of cargo revenue as aeronautical is not in line with the principles of 
OMDA. 

3.4	 Conclusion: Duplication of manpower is maximum in FY2009 because it is the 
last fuII financial year in the asp. Also, duplication of manpower cost is not a 
recurring cost. For the purpose of calculation of HRAB, only the sustainable 
manpower cost, i.e. the manpower cost related to AAI staff may be considered. 
Additionally, a consistent approach may be adopted for treating of cargo revenue. 
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4	 Return on Equity - Case study from Power Sector 

4, I AERA's observation: In the consultation paper, AERA has benchmarked the 

Return on Equity (ROE) for airport sector with other infrastructure sectors 
including power sector. AERA has mentioned: 

"Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC), in its Terms and Conditions 
uf Tariff Regulations for 2009-14 issued on 20.01 .2009, vide regulation 15. 
computes the RoE at the base rate of15.5% in the manner indicated therein. The 
Authority, has noted that in its regulatory framework the Corporate Tax is being 
allowed as a cost pass through and the RoE on CAPM 

It is understood that State Electricity Regulatory Commissions normally consider 
16% as cost ofequity in respect ofdistribution companies. " 

4.2	 As per CERC guidelines, tariff for supply of electricity comprises of capacity 
charge comprising of Annual Fixed Cost and energy charge. Relevant extract is as 
below: 

"The tariff for supply of electricity from a thermal generating station shall 
comprise two parts, namely, capacity charge (for recovery of annual fixed cost 
consisting of the components specified to' in regulat ion 14) and energy charge (for 
recovery ofprimaryfuel cost "lid limestone cost where applicable). "II 

4.3	 Following comprises of Annual Fixed Cost of a generating or a transmission 
system: 

a.	 Return on equity; 
b.	 Interest on loan capital; 
c.	 Depreciation; 
d.	 lnterest on working capital; 
e.	 Operation and maintenance expenses; 
f.	 Cost of secondary fuel oiI (for coal-based and lignite fired generating stations 

only); 
g.	 Special allowance in lieu of R&M or separate compensation allowance, 

wherev~r applicable. 

4.4	 Method of calculating return: Return On equity is calculaLed on the basis of the 
base rate multiplied by Equity. Relevant extracts are produced below: 

"Return on equity shall be computed on pre-tax basis at the base rate of 15.5% to 
be grossed up as per clause (3) ofthis regulation: 

Provided that in case ofprojects commissioned on or after I Sf April. 2009, an 
additional return 010.5% shall be allowed ifsuch projects are completed within the 
timeline 
Role of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal points and be 
computed as per the formula given below: 

II Source: Notification issued by CEKC dated 19 January 2009 
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Rate ofpre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-t)
 
Where t is the applicable tax rate in accordance with clause (3) of this regulation. ..
 

As per CERC guidelines, post tax return on equity of 16% is available for projects 
which have commissioned on or after I April 2009 and are completed within time 
line. 

4.5	 In case of power sector, it has been observed that actual return available to an 
equity investor is more than 16% because the equity invested is not depreciated 
while calculating return. It has been illustrated with a simple example: 

a.	 Equity investment of INR 1000 crore in a power project is expected to yield 
the followin returns: 

Equity investment (1,000) 
Y-o-y return 
Depreciation 011 

equity component 
Cash flows for equity 

EIRR 
(1000) 

160 

34 

194 

160 

34 

194 

160 

34 

194 

19.33% 
Note: For the sake o f brevity, on ly 4 years have been rep resented in the table above. However, similar 
approach has been adopted for entire 30 years 

b.	 Equity investment of INR 1000 crore in an airport project is expected to yield 
the followin returns: 

Closing RAB for 
equity contribution 

1000 690 345 o 
Y-o-y return o 113 58 3 
Depreciation 
equity component 

on 
34 34 34 

Cash flows for equity (1000) 147 92 37 

EIRR 15.65% 
Note: For the sake of brevity, only 4 years have been represented in the table above. However, simiJ-ar- ­
approach has been adopted for entire 30 years 
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4.6	 Ownership of Assets: Assets, including land , are owned by the private developer 

in case of power sector. At the end of life of the power plant, private developer can 

sell these assets, including land, at the market value. This is expected to increase 

the returns to equity investor. 

4.7	 In case of airports no such upside would be available to a private developer. 

Developer has been granted only the limited rights as part of OMDA. Assets, 

excluding NTA, would be transferred to AAI at the zero value at the end of 60 th 

year. NTA does not include return on sale of land. 

4.8	 Conclusion: Even though the CERC guidelines state that the post tax return of 

16% would be allowed to the private investor in power sector, the actual returns 

available to the equity investor in power sector are expected to be higher than 16%. 
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5	 Annexure - 1 

Case Study: Compressed Natural Gas & Natural Gas 

5.1	 Gujarat Gas' Balance Sheet 
Treatment of such deposits by Guiarat Gas: Gujarat Gas has outstanding customer 
deposits of fNR 203 crore in FY I0 (lNR 151 crore in FY09) in comparison to the 
cash and bank balance of fNR 4.8 crore in FY 10 (INR 7 crore in FY09). It is evident 
from the above, that Gujarat Gas would have invested the amount received from 
security deposit in the business. 
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5.2	 Indraprastha Gas Limited aGLl Balance Sheet 
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ANNEXURE H
 

(Report on treatment of RSD) 



OP INION 

TR£:ATMENT OF REFUNDABLE SECURITY DEPOSIT 

FOR 

DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED 

February 14. 2012 

By: 

KALYPTO RISK TECHNOLOGIES Pvt. Ltd.
 

(A Subsidiary of Credit Analysis and Research Ltd.)
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This report is prepared by Kalypro Risk Technologies Ltd, [Kalypto] a subsidiary of Credit Analysis & 

REsearch Limited [CARE]. Kalypto has taken utmo st care to ensure accuracy and objectivity while 

developing this report based on information available in the public domain or from sources it con siders 

to be reliable. However, neith er the accuracy nor completeness of the information contained in this 
report is guarant eed . Kalypto op erates independently o f C -\RE. Opinions expressed herein are our 
current opinions as on the date of this report. 

Kalyrpo specifically states that it, or its employees. parent company CARE or its employees do not have 
any frnancialliabilities whatsoever to the subscrib ers f users of this report. The subscriber fuser assum es 

the entirerisk of any use made of this report or data herein. This report is for personal information only 

o f the authoris ed recipient in India only. This report or part of it should 0. 01 be reproduc ed or 

redistributed or communicated directly or indirectly in any form to any o ther person, especially outside 

India or published o r copied for any purpose. 
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AnBR r~VIATION S . ~ 

• A..-\1 - Airport Authority of India 

• .-\ER...-\ - Airport Economic Regulatory Authority 

• CP 32 - Consultation Paper 32/2011-12 

• D,-\ - Development Agreement 

• DF - Development Fee 

• DIAL - Delhi International Airport Private Limited 

• LLD - L~ nd Lease Deed 

• MoCA- Ministry of Civil Aviation 

• OrvillA - Operations, Management and Development Agreement 

• Sf-L\ - Shareholder's Agreement 

• SS,-\ - State Support Agreement 
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INTnODUCTION 

Delhi Intern ational Airp ort Pri vate Limited (D L-\L) I S a joint ven ture conso rti um aVC) o f the G 1vfR 

G roup (54 per cent), Airports ,\ u tho rit} of India ("-\.A t) (26 per cent), Frapo r t AG & E raman Malaysia (10 

per cent each) . GlVIR is the lead member of the co nsortium; F raport .\G is the airport ope rato r, E rarnan 

Malaysia - the ret ail advisors. 

Kalypro Risk Technologie s Li.m.ited (K alypto) is a subsidia ry o f Cr edit An alysis & Research Limited 

(CARE). Ka lypro is involved in providi ng risk modelling and measurement solutions p rimarily to the 

banking ind us try and advisory services . 

DL\L has approached Kalypto to provide an opinion on the treatment o f Refundable Securi ty Deposits 

(RSD), whet her it can be classified as 'quasi equity ', 

Scope and Limitatioos 

The scope of the report is as specified below: 

1. To provide an opinio n o n whethe r RSD against sub -leased land can qualify as 'quasi equity'. 

Thi s report is based o n a desk-based research and the financial, economic and market data used are based 

primarily on publically available in formation and on in formation provided by DIAL , it' s o fficers to 

Kalyrpo and the accuracy and authenticity of the same has not been ve rified b)' K alypro. Apart from the 

interaction with DIAL officials and a senior offici a l ill the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) , 

Kalypto has not interacted with any oilier stake holders and so also the regulator Airport 

E conomic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) . 

The opinion provided in the report is sp ecifically in relation to DL\.L and canno t bc used in any o ther 

case as a reference. 

This is a o ne- time assessment, and neither Kalypt o, nor its affiliates are responsible fo r updating this 

report, 

N either [he rep oIT nor its conte nts mar be used for any o the r pu rpose without prior writte n consent of 

Kalypro, 
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; EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DI AL has approa ched Kalypto to provi de an 

•	 To provide an opinion on the treatment on RSD , whether the same C::I n be tr eated as 'quasi 

equity'. 

Opinion o n treattnent of RSD 

.-\5 per the con cession, out of total land of 5,000 acres provided for the p roject on long-term lease, DI.-\L 

was allowed to develop 5 per cent of land for commerci al exploitation and asset developed on the same 

would be classified as non-transfer assets . 

DL-\L has sub-leased abou t 45 acres o f land and received Rs. 14.7 billion of refun d.able, non-interest 

bearing RSD which it used towards funding of the project. 

Considering variou s features such as lon g tenure, no fixed committed outgo and opportunity cos t 

associated with RSD, rhe amount mobilised through RSD exhibits equity like featur es and ::IS such in our 

view qualifies to be treated as qua si equity in the liability structure of DIAL. 
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I 

- 11 II
 

iBACKGROtlND'	 '. 

•	 .-\ER..-\ was established by the Government of India (GoT) vide its notification dated May t 2, 

2009. 

•	 .-\ER..-\ is an autonomous body set up by an .-\ct of Parliament. The functions of i\ER..-\ include; 

fixing, reviewing and approving tariff structure for the aeronautical services and users ' fees which 

may be levied by the service providers for airport development and monitoring prescribed 

performance standard s rel~ting to quality, continuity and reliability of service. 

•	 Provisions regarding Tariff and Regulation have been made in Chapter XlI of Operations, 

i\Ianagement and Development Agreement (O!vID,-\) and clause 3. t read with Schedule 1 of the 

State Support Agreement (SSA). 

•	 01. \L submitted a proposal for revision of tariffs for aeronautical services at Indira Gandhi 

International (IGI) Airport, New Delhi , for the Authority's consideration and approval on 20th 

June 2011. 

•	 Along with the proposal, considerauons/ nssurnptions made for preparing the proposal for 

determination of tariffs for aeronautical services have been submitted. These include: 

a. The principles used for the current filing for revision of tariffs for aeronautical services; 

b. The project cost considered in the current filing and the calculation of Regulatory Asset Base 

(R.-\B); 

c. Th e means of finance and calculation of Weighted Average Cost of Capital (W,-\CC); 

d. The forecasts of operation and maintenance expenses and rationale Ior the same; and 

e. The foreca sts of non-aeronautical revenues and rationale for the same. 

•	 Pursuant to the aforesaid submission, a series of discus sions /meetings/presentations have been 

held (during the period June to November, 2011) on the proposal including discussions in 

respect of the financial model developed by DL-\L for this purpose. 

•	 .-\ER..-\ has issued a consultation paper in this regard (CP- No. 32/2011 -12) 'D etermin ation of 

Aeronautical Tariff - IGI Airporr, New Delhi. TIle authority has invited written comments on 

the proposals made latest by February 15,2012. 

•	 .-\gaUISI this background DIAL has approached Kalypto to provide an opinion on the treatment 

on RSD , whether the same can be treated as 'quasi equity' . 

•	 The opinion presented in the report is for the first regulatory period. The first regulatory period 

implies the S-year period from the commencement of [he fourth year after the Effective Date 

© KALYPTO RISK TECHNOLOGIES Pvt. Ltd. 2012 
8 



(3rd-MIlY 2006) as per the OMDA. The same as per the CP.32/2011·12 has, for operational 

convenience, been adjusted to the nearest financial year i.e, period from Ist April 2009 to 31st 

March 2014. 
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.OVERVIEW or INDIAN AVIATION 'INDUSTRY 
- . ' ' 

India has been one of the fastest growing economies in the world with an average GOP of 7.7 per cent in 

the last decade. Infrastructure creation has to be at a much higher rate to sustain a robust GDP growth 

rate. Strengthening of transportation sector is a key element of national infrastructure. Aviation sector has 

been one of the prime movers for economic !,,'Towth and an important segment of employment 

genera tion. 

Indian aviation sector has transformed itself with the open sky policy of the Gol which has allured many 

national and international players. Indian aviation sector is one of the fastest growing aviation sectors 

world-wide. Major drivers for the growth of aviation sector in India have been the entry of low-cost 

carriers, supporting government policies. higher disposable incomes, increased tourism and increased 

cargo movement, In order to improve the quality and capacity of the airports government has roped in 

private players which have resulted in the privatisation of the Hyderabad, Bangalore, Delhi and Mumbai 

airports. 

Passenger Growth 

Over the last decade it has been observed that air traffic has grown at 1.6x the rate of GDP gro'W'th. The 

domestic rassenger traffic has grown at an impressive 15.7 per cent Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

(C.-\GR) for the last fIVe years while international passenger traffic has been growing at C.-\GR of 11.1 per 

cent. 

Trend in ~a55enger growth 
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Cacgo movement growth 

Air Cargo Traffic grew at a CAGR of 10.8 per cent in the last five years period of 2005-06 to 2010-11. 

Though there was a dip in the growth in the year 2008-09, the growth revived and the Air Cargo Traffic is 

expected to grow at a robust pace over the next few years. This would require creation of additional cargo 

capacity. As on 31<1December, 2009 there were only seven cargo aircraft in India compared to 100 in 

China. India contributes a little over 1 per cent of the world air cargo trnffic. 

Trend in Cargo movement 
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Development of non-metropolitan airports 

The Gol is also considering modernizing and developing the non-aeronautical (i.e. terminal and city) side 

of at least 35 non-metropolitan airports tluough a joint venture route with the private sector. \'V'hile the 

AAI will undertake and retain control over all aeronautical (air-side) development works, the city-side 

development such as hotels, malls and other entertainment centres would be undertaken through private 

sector participation. 

OpPQrhmities - Yisjon 2020 

The Vision-2020 document prepared by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) is an assessment of the 

overall outlook of the sector in 2020. As per the Vision-2020 , the growth of aviation sector MS potential 

to absorb upto USD 120 billion of investment. Fleet size of commercial airlines sector is expected to be 

approximately 1,000 aircraft, domestic passenger numbers could reach 150·180 million, air cargo 

movement is expected to reach the level of 9 million tonnes and the sector is estimated to have the 

potential to generate 3 million jobs by 2020. 
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Inyestment jn the Airport Sector 

Over the years, the airport infrastructure has failed TO keep pace with the air traffic growth in the country. 

Taking into account the huge growth potential in air traffic in the future, up-gradation/modernization of 

the existing airport and building new airports has become imperative. In the Eleventh Five Year Plan 

(2007-2012), GoI had set a Target of spending about Rs. 30,968 crore in aviation sector which has been 

revised upward to Rs, 36,138 crore in the Mid Term Appraisal Plan. 

Trend in planned spending in Airport sector 
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Policy Initiatives 

The following policy and regulato()' frameworks are being initiated / already initialed in me airport sector 

to ensure time-bound creation of world-class airports in India. 

•	 100 per cent. Foreign Direct Investment (FD I) is permissible for existing airports; Foreign 

Investment Promotion Board (FIPB) approval required for FDI beyond 74 per cent. 

•	 100 per cent 1'1)1 under automatic route is permissible for Greenfield airports. 

•	 49 per cent FDI is permissible in dome stic airlines under the automatic route, but not. by foreign 

airline companies. 

•	 tOO per cent equity ownership by Non Resident Indians is permitted. 

•	 100 per cent tax exemption for airport projects for a period of 10 years. 

•	 'Open Sky' Policy of the Government and rapid air traffic growth have resulted in the entry of 

several new privately-owned airlines and Increased frequency / flights for international airlines. 

•	 ,-\ ?lIodel Concession Agreement was developed for standardizing and si.mplifying the Public 

Private Participation (PPP) transactions for airports, on the analogy of me highways sector. 
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•	 Upgrading of the ATC services at the airports. Issues relating to customs, immigration and 

security are also being resolved in a manner that enhances the efficiency of airport usage. 

•	 .-\ comprehensive Civil Aviation Policy is in the process of finalization covering different areas of 

the aviation sector. India has entered into bilateral Air Services Agreement with 104 countries, 
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OPINION ON TREATMENT OF RSD 

DL-\L was incorporated as a JVC to operate [GI, Airport and is promoted by the GMR led Consortium 

owning 74 per cent and .-\...-\1 owning 26 per cent shareholding in the JVe. DI,-\L had taken over the 

operation of the IGl, Airport from .-\.-\1 in May 2006. DL-\L has the concession to exclusively operate 

LGI, Airport at Delhi for 30 }'ears starting M"y 2006 onwards, which is extendable by another :>0 years. 

As part of the project, the comp"ny had to carry out the expansion and modernization of airport in 

phases, the timings of which will depend on the traffic growth, the Phase 1of the project was to enhance 

the passenger handling capacity of the airport to 34 million passengers per annum and was targeted for 

completion by June 2010. It involved up-gradation of airporr's existing infrastructure, construction of a 

new terminal building and a new runway. 

As per the bid, DL-\.L has ro give out about 46 per cent of revenue to ;\AI. ,-\long with the allport 

development, DL-\L also received right to develop the land (250 acres) as a hospitality district. 

As a pan of rariff principles defined under 55,-\, Target Revenue would be determined as pcr formula 

defined in SS.-\.. 30 pet cent of the non-aeronautical revenues will be used to subsidize the revenues to be 

recovered from aeronautical activities. However it is ro be noted that the above non aeronautical revenue 

used for subsidizing does not include revenue realization from land (about 250 acres of land was given 

on [ease to DI.-\.L our of which 45 acres is already been sub leased by DIAL). 

ProjeCt cost 

The estimated cost of Phase 1 was Rs . 89 .75 billion, which was to be funded by equity of Rs . 12.0 billion, 

long-tenure debt of Rs 49.86 billion (including external commercial borrowings (ECB) of USD 350 

million), interesr-free deposits of Rs. 27 .39 billion to be raised against a portion of land available for 

commercial development and balance through internal accruals. \Vith regards to the lease peposits, 

following the slowdown in the real estate industry, the targeted lease deposits were revised downward 

from Rs, 27.39 billion to Rs . 9.12 billion. The balance Rs. 18.27 billion have been funded by a bridge loan, 

securitized againSt the receivables of Airport Development Fee (,\DF) which was allowed from March 

2009 onwards for 36 months period. The cost further escalated to Rs . 12.57 billion and same has been 

funded with additional equity, security deposit and .\DF (the Regulator has increased the tenure for 

collection of .-\DF upro May 2014). Details of means of finance are given below. 
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The phase r expansion was completed as per the schedule in June 2010. At present DL\L has filed 

multiyear tariff proposal for the period 2009-10 to 2013-14 with Regulator AER..\.•-\BIt-\ has come out 

with consultatio n paper with its comments on various components of tariff proposal and invited 

stakeholders' comments for the same. 

Quasi Equity 

As per OMDA DL-\L was provided approximately 5,000 acres of 1:lI1d on long-term lease for the 

development and expansion of IGI .Airport. Out of this 5 per cent of land was allowed to be developed 

for commercial exploitation and asset developed 00 the same would be classified as non-transfer assets. 

Dl.Al. has sub-leased about 45 acres of land to 13 different entities and receiv ed Rs . 14 .7 billion of 

refundable, non-interest bearing RSD which it used towards funding of the project. 

The issue in q.uestion is 'what reUlm should be perm itted on these RSD while working out cost of 

~"X!henasses sing the equity weighting to apply to any instrument, the key question is 'how closely 

does the instrument replic ate the key features of equity capital?' such as: 

1.	 Capital should be sufficiently permanent so thatit is available to maintain cash and absorb losses 

when needed. 

2.	 ln an event of bankruptcy, debt-holders have prioriry in recovery o f their loans, while equity­

holders arc relegated to a residual claim00 the assets. 

3.	 Dividend payments o n equity shares arc made at company's discretion: there is no fixed 

requirement to do so that could lead to default and bankruptcy if dividend were cut or 

eliminated. 

TIle amount raised tluough RSD is for the tenure of entire concession and does not have any committed 

fixed out go (non-interest bearing). Further the lenders of DL-\L have also considered funding through 

RSD as parr of equity willie s tipulating their covenant requirements. Also rhe funds raised through RSD 
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has opportunity cos t involved as same are mobili sed by DIAL from sub leasing the land given 

monetisation purpose and would have earned some return if invested in any other venture. 

In light of these facts, the amount mobilised through RSD exhibits equity like features and as 

such qualifies for being treated as quasi equity and thus being eligible for close to equity returns. 
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KEYTEHMS 

Single TiU - Under the single till mechanism the entire benefit from the non-aeronautical segment is 

utilised in subsidizing (he operations fcom the aeronautical segment. 

Dual Till - Under the dual till mechanism both the aeronautical & non-aeronautical revenues are 

completely different and the entire upsides from the non -aeronautical vertical are captured by the Airport 

opcrntor. 

Hybrid Till - Under the hybrid till, a part of benefits from non-aeronautical segment is utilised in 

subsidising the operations of aeronautical segment, however some part of upsides from th e non­

aeronautical segment will belong to the airport operator, The percentage will vary from airport to airport 

depending On the concession agrcernent - DL\L & Mumbai International Airport Private Limited fall 

under this mechanism where 30 per cent of non-aeronautical revenues are utilised in subsidising the 

aeronautical operations. 

Airport Development Fees (ADF) - .-\DF is a mode of charging fee to every departing passenger for 

supporting the construction & development of the airport. 

Usee Development Fees (UDF) - UDF is a mode of levying a charge on every departing passenger for 

supporting the regular daily operations aud is approved by the regulator to meet the shortfall from other 

sources of revenue 

Passenger Service Fees - shill mean the fees charged per embarking pa ssenger at the airport . . 

Aeronautical Assets - shall mean those assets which are necessary or required for performance of 

aeronautical services at the airport and such other assets as DIAL procures in accordance with the 

provisions of the Project .-\greements for in relation to, provision of any reserved activities and shill 

specifically include ill land, property and structures thereon acquired or leased during the term. 

Aeronautical Services - means the provision of the following facilities and services: 

• Provision of flight operation assistance and crew support system 

• Ensuring the safe secure operation of the airport, excluding national security interest 

• 'The movement and parking of aircraft and control facilities 

• General maintenance and upkeep of the airport 

• The maintenance facilities and the control nf them and hangar of aircraft 

• Flight information display screens 
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•	 Rescue and fire-fighting services 

•	 Management and administration of personnel employed at the airport 

•	 The movement of staff and passengers and their inter-change between all modes of transport at 

the airp ort 

•	 Operation and maintenance of passenger boarding and disembarking systems including vehicles 

to perform remote boarding 

•	 Any other services deemed to be necessary for the safe and efficient operation of the airport. 

Aeronautical Charges - The ch arges which will be levied at the airport by the JVC for the provision of 

aeronautical services along with consequent recovery of the costs relating 10 Aeronautical Services 

Non Aeronautical Assets - shall mean all assets required or necessary for the performance of non­

aeronautical services at the airport. 

Non - Aeronautical Services - shall mean the following facilities and services 

Patt I 

•	 Aircraft cleaning services 

•	 Airline lounges 

•	 Cargo handling 

•	 Cargo terminal 

•	 General aviation services (other than those used for commercia! air transport services ferrying 

passengers or cargo or a combination of both) 
I 

•	 Ground handling services 

•	 Hang;us 

•	 Heavy maintenance services for aircrafrs 

•	 Observation terrace 

Part 1I 

•	 Banks/A~f s 

•	 Bureaux de change 

•	 Business centre 

•	 Conference centre 

•	 Duty-free sales 

•	 Flight catering services 

•	 Freight consolidators 

•	 General retail shops 
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• Hotels and motels 

• Hotel reservation services 

• Line maintenance services 

• Locker rentals 

• Logistic centres 

• Messenger services 

• Porter services 

• Restaurants/bars 

• Special assistance services 

• Tourist information services 

• Travel agencies 

• Vehicle fuelliag services 

• Vehicle rentals 

• Vchicle parking 

• Vending machines 

• Warehouses 

• Welcoming services 

Transfer Assets - shall mean the followiog types of assets 

• Aeronautical Assets 

• Non- Aeronautical Assets 

NOD -Trauster heets - shall mean all assets required or necessa.cy for the performance of non­

aeronautical services as listed in Part n of schedule determining non-aeronautical services hereof as 

located at the airport site. 
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ANNEXURE I
 

(Opinion of Mis Amarchand Mangaldas) 



0::;­-


a rnarch an d rnanga ldas 

Ref: 1480	 Date: February 13,20[2 

To: 

Delhi International Airport (P) Limited,
 
New Udaan Bhawan, Opp. Terrninal-J,
 
Indira Gandhi International Airport,
 
New Delhi 110 OJ7
 

At1n:	 Mr. Shobhit Gupta 

Subject :	 Inclusion of cost of DIAL Employees as O&M Expenses in computation of 
Hypothetlcal RAB for determination of Aeronautical Tariff 

Dear Sir, 

This is in furtherance of your email and our subsequent discussions on the captioned subject 
matter, wherein you had requested for our advice on the queries mentioned below. 

J.	 BACKG ROUND: 

1.1.	 We understand that pursuant to the: ta'riff proposal filed;~y Delh! .lnternat ional 'Aiw oi1, 
Priv nte1i rrti le.d {"DlAV ~), on·June ,20, 20 II ,.subsequent consultations .thereafterbetween 
P IAL Unllhi:: Airports · : .ECOn()~ .i ~ Re.£ul~i :ory Authority ' ( ':AEnA'~) '~nd subsequent 
sUbm i~~ i g.l1 s made b>:,PIAL.t9 AE~; ' th,:: .>~:B ~A "has j s~ u e d ConsultatlonPaper No... 
3~/20 11.)2 (the "Consultatlon Paper") on January 3, 201,2; whereunder AER.;\. 'has 

I ' . 

made several proposals with respect to the final position that it would adopt for the 
determination of tariff for the Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi (the 
"Airport"). 

1.2.	 As part of its tariff proposal, DIAL had proposed that in calculating the hypothetical 
regulatory asset base (the "Hypothetical RAB") , AERA should consider the cost of 
Dl/vl, staff for the year 20U8-09 as under: 

"In the year 2008-09 there was an overlap of manpower costs of AAI staffas well as 
DIAL staff. From a valuation point ofview the manpower cost ofonly AAI stafffor the 
relevant period is considered (Operational Support Cost) to result in a fair valuation. 
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a march a nd ma nga ldas 

The manpower cost of DIAL staffhas been excluded as the AAI staff was mandated to 
support tile working of existing terminals for that period while the DIAL steff was 
gelling oriented and trained... " 

1.3. Further, in terms of the said submission DIAL proposed that the manpower cost of AA I 

staff at IGl Airport be considered for the computation of Hypothetical RAS, and the 

corresponding overlapping cost of DIAL staff not be included, 

L.4. In terms of the said 
summarised as under: 

Consultation Paper, the position adopted by AERA may be 

(a) in terms of the State Support Agreement, Hypothetical RAB is to be computed 

taking into account the following factors: 

(i) Revenues at prevailing tariffs in the year; 

(ii) Operation and Maintenance cost; and 

(iii) Corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical Services at the Airport. 

(b) The State Support Agreement does not make any reference to efficient Operation 

and Maintenance costs . Instead, it is referring to the prevailing, i.c., actual, cost of 

operation and maintenance. 

(c) Accordingly, there is no mandate under the State Support Agreement to exclude 
·the manpower cost of DIAL stafffrom the operation and maintenance costs white 
~J,~uiiiting .:H~tii.eti ca.1 :~' B'''...-. .,': ' " .....'-,. - : 

l'.S: Accor'di~gl~" the 'short .question tha~ arises for-our <;:on;;j~e~tjo.n is. ;h.~h ~r . : A,EM' 
should, in ..determining. tli~ Hypothetical :RAE­include both ll:Je cost 9f : 'AAI' :~ff:1'-P4 
DIAL starfw~o were penorming p'v e r1 a pp i n~ roles, ' 

2. OBSERVATIONS: 

Our observations in respect of the foregoing issue are set out hereinafter: 

2 .1. In terms of the State Support Agreement dated April 4, 2006 between DIAL and 

Government of India, Hypothetical RAD is to be calculated in accordance with 

following principle: 

the 

the 

2 
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' ...hypothetical regulatory asset base computed using the (hen prevailing tartff and 
the revenues, operations and maintenance cost, corporate tax perta ining to 
Aeronautical Services at the Airport, during the financing year preceding the dale of 
such computation r 

from the foregoing mechanism of computation of Hypothetical RAE, it is clear that the 
operations and maintenance cost that is to be considered in determining the Hypothetical 
RAn is only that operations and maintenance cost that pertains to Aeronautical Services 
at the Airport, and not all amounts that are categorizable as operations and maintenance 
cost. Accordingly, any staff costs that were incurred by DIAL, but which did not pertain 
to, that is, were not ordinarily necessary for, the provision of an Aeronautical Service 
should not be accounted for in computing the Hypothetical RAB. 

This position is further supported by the fact that while the mechanism for calculating 
Hypothetical RAE specifically uses the term 'then prevailing' to qualify tariff, Ii does not 
usc a similar term in relation to the operations and maintenance cost and instead uses the 
term 'pertaining to the Aeronautical Service'. This being the case, while the application 
of the tariff is a mechanical application of the then prevailing tariff, the application of 
operations and maintenance cost. corporate tax and revenues are not a mechanical 
application. but based on the determination of the extent to which the same pertain to. i.e., 
are necessary for, Aeronautical Services. 

2.2. In this backdrop, the following considerations arc pertinent: 

2.2.1. In terms of Articles 6.1.1. 6.1.2 and 6.104 of the OMDA, AAI is required to provide, and 
DIJ\L is required to avail ofoperarlons support from AN for a period qf3 years from the 
Effed1ve. ,Oate .un<1er .the OMI)A. ·,FlutheT, during ,this. tflf~ year .pcrlod.. all General 

. Em'ploy~'~ '~f'A"Ar; :wer~ · requ i ~ed : "lo ' co ntj l\ue , working : at . the Airp011. all :or.prior,to the 

. ~n~"~f ~e~a.i(;i ~ ·ye:~·~ · :P·~;~~·~ ' b~AL ~as ~~qll l red}p' . m~~ 'm1 '~frer to 'a~ least 600/0 of 
such 'General Employees ,to .become.employees of OIAI.• and such General Employees 
would be entitled' to accept or reject the said offer;' at the their sole discretion, '~e 

relevant provisions are set out below: 

6,1.1	 For a period 0/3 (three) years from the Effective Date (herein referred to as 
'he "Operation Support Period "), AA1 shall provide operational support to the 
JVC through the General Employees in the manner and subject to 'he terms 
provided herein (such support is hereinafter referred 10 as "Operation 
Support ") , The estimated annual Operation Support COS, is Rs [--.1, as 

per 'he break-up in Schedule 23. 

J 
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6. 1.2 (I) General Employees shall be retained at the Airport for the duration of 

the Operation Support Period by the AAI and shall be dealt with in the manner 

provided herein. In order to provide Operation Support, AAI shall procure 
that 'he General Employees perform such functions and undertake such dunes, 
and in such capacities, as may be required by JVC, subject 10 compliance with 

Applicable Law and the existing terms of employment of such employees. For 
the limited purposes ofprovision of Operation Support, the MI shall act for 

and on behalfof the JVC and shall direct the General Employees to undertake 
such functi ons and duties as may be reasonably directed byJVC. 

6. I ,4 At any time during the Operation Support Period but not later than three (3) 

months prior 10 the expiry of the Operation Support Period, the JVC shalf 

make offers (on terms that are no less attractive in terms of salary, pos ition, 

etc, than the current employment terms of such employees) of employment 10 

the General Employees that it wants to employ. Provided however that JVC 
shall be required 10 make offers to a minimum of 60% of the General 

Employees (as reducedfor retirements, transfers, death and any fractions 10 be 

rounded off to the nearest whole number). Any offers already made and 

accepted during the Operation Support Period will be countedfor the purposes 

of such minimum number of offers. The General Employees shall have the 

option of accepting or declining the offers within one month. THe General 

Employees accepting the employment offers. of the JVC, upon resigning from 

MI. shall "ease 10 be AAI employees from the date of acceptance of the offer 
or completion of the Operation Support Period, as applicable. The JVC shall 

~e the new employer for these employees on terms and conditions mutually 

agreed between the {VC an'! such employees. Provided how ever that if les s 
than ·6Q¥o.···oj the ··G.etie~~~ 'Employees (a.\~rfJdl/cedlor retirements, transfers. . ...	 ' . '. . ... . - ' . . . . " , ". . " .".	 ~ 

".~s.iWla(i9.~~ /I.-' ! d. ·d~q(h ,dn.(l iI.I!~·.fi·ac(jolls .'o biJ ! o.r!n4e~.'!fJ'to lh~ nearest-whole 
i1·umb~·r'). ac.i:£p( (he ·~Iflir.s ofemployment made by tbeJl/C, then 'he JVC shall 

pay to AAIRetir.emenICompei{sation for. sueh number ~of General Employees 
'Gs· ~ep;-es-ii.ii ih'-e'd i,Deri/nce between 6(/% ojlhe'den.e·ral Emp./dyees·(as :reauc·e'd 

for retirements, transfers, death and any -fractions 'to be rounded off to the 

nearest whole number) and the number ofGeneral Employees accepting offers 

of employment made by JVC, including cumulatively the offers made ,and 

accepted during the Operational Support Period. 

2.2.2.	 It is therefore clear from the foregoing that the General Employees of AAI were 
mandatorily required 10 continue to work at the Airport for a maximum period of 3 years 
from the Effective Date. However, at the end of J years, there was no guarantee as to the 
number of the AAf General Employees who would become employees of DIAL. 
Therefore, in the absence of employment of a separate staff, there may have been a 
possibility that upon the expiry of J years, DIAL may not have had adequate staff to run 
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the Airport, let alone meet the subjective and objective quality standards as prescribed 
under the OMDA. 

2.2.3.	 Therefore, effectively in order for DIAL to ensure continuity in the availability and the 
operations of the Airport, after the expiry of the 3 year period (that is, after the year 2008­
09) it was imperative for DIAL to employ its own staff in addition to the AAI staff. 
However, tbese additional DIAL staff could not be said to be necessary for the Airport, 

since the existing AAI General Employees were already providing all Aeronautical 
Services at the Airport. 

2.2.4.	 Further, since the existing AAI General Employees was the entire set of employees at the 
Airport at the time of the takeover of the Airport by DIAL, it is clear that it was only that 
extent of staff that was neces sary or pertained to the actual provision of Aeronautical 
Services at the Airport. This being the case, given that the computation of Hypothetical 
RAB is based on the operations and maintenance costs pertaining to the Aeronautical 
Services, it would not be appropriate to include the cost of DIAL's staff in calculating the 
same, since such staff were not necessary to provide the Aeronautical Service, but Were 

only necessary to ensure continued operations. 

2.3.	 On account of the foregoing proposition and positions , it would not be appropriate to 
include the cost of both AAI staff and DIAL staff as part of the operations and 

maintenance expense in computing Hypothetical RAB, and only those staff, (that is the 
AAI Staff) should be treated as part of the costs that actually cz.ertailled to the provision of 
Aeronautical Service. 

'3.	 QUAUFICAT!QN"S:AND ASSlJ.M.r.rJONS: 

3.1.	 Our observations -hereinare based 'on 'and.limited 'to tfie' provisions.of.applicable .Indian 
law andour blte~prctati,o.n 'o{il ;~" applicab le: 'o'n -~ tie :dat'e+ereof: .'. ....: . ." " . .'.,:.. .': . . . 

3.2.	 The statements rendered herein are referred as of the' date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to update or supplement such statements to reflect any facts or circumstances 
that may hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur or 
become effective. 

3.3.	 Our observations herein have been rendered only on the basis of the facts provided and 
circumstances disclosed to us and our understandingas slated in paragraph I and this 

5 
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paregraph J, In case of a chango In our undemanding or the facts ~.d circumstances, our 
observations would need to btl revised acc.ordingfy. We have not independently verified 
tho factual inforrnation or i.nfoimation made available to-us, 

:3.4.	 No advice or opinion h.i!s belen expressed on the II18tt~ of fhet. 

:3 ,5.	 Our observations herein aro based 00 our interpretation ofthe ·pr~t.prov~ion9 cf Iaws 
of india and may need ~CIW upon any further change in law, issue of olarificatfon, 
notlficerion, or any decision of judicial I qualli-judicialauthoritills. 

~.6.	 Any determlnatlcn, certificate, opinion or tile like .1lI'll purcily Ii matter of 'in~rpretatiOn of . 
the applicable Indian tawa on the date h.,~f and will not bo.bindlng on any court of law 
or regulatory authority, which may take a dlffwg "lew, . 

3.7.	 . 'So far as tho laws of any jurisdiction outside India may be reievant to tho present 
transactlon, we have IlSSUm~ that such laws have been and will be complied with. 

3,8.	 Our observations herein are restricted to the specific query Identified in PlU1l8raph 1 
above. Our observation:, h~lll do not deal with issues tha, may be relatod to but iIf"Cl,not 
identlfled therein. No 9P!Dlop; lIhoul(f be InfCrmi -beyond the 1llJ1t;ters exprossly stated 
which at all times will be subject to tho lpe.o.lfkbackground and quaIlflcetlons stated 
herein',	 . 

~,9,	 Q~r observetloas herein an, only for the benefit of the ad~st:'O and tt should not be 
clr~u1At~ Qf pl1>vi~ to any penon:, !ilfthqrit>'. OJ: ,on~tYA' 'W it1J~ IIJ 'p.l,JT 'In:1or ~ 
consent. . . .. . .	 . , ." 

We.·hope: the ~vc · oIariffe;s ~o ur quCrios. Sh~ld ..)!O~, ~~o..'.imy nmh¢r 'clar:fficatibns. or 
iWislari ~, 'Piea8e do not h~ftftie to contact us. . .- . : ' '::' , . . . ., . . '.. , '. ' .... . .. ... 

~ ...- ,".	 .. 

.~lna rcWJ!ds; t , 

~ 
Jatin Aneja'
 
Partner. Amarchand Mangaldas
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Ref; 1481	 ~e:FoOnuuy 13,2012 

To: 

Delhi International Airpor1 (P) Limited, 
NewUdaan Bhawsn, Opp, Terminal-J, 
IndiraGandhl lntemational Airport, 
New Delhi 110037 

Mr. ShDbbit Gupta 

Subjl:(t:	 &ttlng of New Quality StlIndlrd. & Rebatt Mech.nilm for Failure to Meet 

Quality Stllndllr1ls 

Dear Sir, 

This is in furtherance of your cmlail and our subsequent discussions on the captioned subject 
matter, wherein you had requested for OUT adviceon thequeriesmentioned below. 

1.	 BACKGROUND: 

1.1.	 We understand that pursuant to Ihe llIriff proposal fifed by Delhi Intcrnatlonal AirpM 
Private Limited ("DIAL"), on June 20,201 l, sebsequen;consultations thereafterbetween 
DIAL and the Airports Econom ic Regulatory Authority (' AERA") and subsequent 
submissions made by mAL to AERA, the AERA has issued Consultation Paper No. 
)2{20JI·J2 (the "Consultation P8~r ") Oil January 3, 2012. Whereunder AERA has 
made several proposals with respect to the final position that It would adopt for the 
determination of tariff for the Indira Gandhi international Airport, New Delhi (the 
"Airport"). 

1.2.	 As part of i1s tariff proposal. DIAL had proposed Ihat In view of the OMDA already 
prescribing fixed objectlve and subjectiveservice quality standards, as also a mechanism 
of liquidated damages in the event of a failure by DlAL [0 meet such service quality 
standards. the AERA should not presc-ribe any additional service quality requirements or 
any additional penally mechanism in the event or tailure10 meet the existing or new (as 
prescribedby AERA) service quality standards. 

1.3. ln terms of {he said Consultation Paper, pa.r1icuJarly in paragraphs 442-457 has evaluated 
the said position and concluded in paragraph 456 811d 457 as follows: 

456. The Authority Is COnJC/OUJ thai an argument which can be raised agains: the 
rebate mechanismcould be that stnce OMDA (uel/provldes/oypenally mechanism in 

llmarcha.nd &. rnangaldas & suresh a. shroff&. 00. 

advocsres& solicirors 
amarchand lowers, 2,16, ol:hl~ lndusuial estate, phase > lll, nCW delhi . 110020 

tel, : (91 ·11) 41590700. '\0606060, 41000541, Z6920.~00 
fax:<91 . II) 26924900. 2,fi922900 
email : am.delhi@amarchand.oom 

orher offices : rnurnbai. hanl:alor~, kolkara, hyJ~r.had 
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the event ofdefault in respect ofqualityparameters. a separate rebate mechanism as 
part of tariff would tantamount to penalizing the default twice. However. uhal been 
the stated position of the Authority that the penalties contemplatedin the concession 
agreements I contractual arrangements are contractual requirements whereas 
fixation of tm'ijJ commensurate wich the quality of serv ice is a stoiutory requirement. 
Therefore, (he system of reducing tariff In case of default In quahty of service Is a 
system which implements the mandate ofthe Section 13(1)(a) oltht ACI. 

457. In View of the above €he Aurhoril)! propOJes /0 liJe t.kr.~ .Qate mechq,fJ1.EJ.!..1Y, 
iJ1Iikfll.Uf ill Order No.JJ.!lll.2..-}J dated 12.01.2Q!l and the Glildelilles dgled 
28.02.201 I in the cgse orDUL as well. 

l.4,	 Accordingly, the short questions thatarise forour consideration arc whether, (i) AERA is, 
in view of the provisions of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Ae:t., 
2008 (the "AERA ACI~) entitled 10 prescribe (and not merely monitor) service quailty 
standards; and (ii) whether in view of the provisions of the AERA Act, (he AERA is 
entitled to prescribe penalties (whether bywayof penalty or rebate) in respect of 8 fa[lure 
to meetsuch service qualityrequirements, 

2.	 OBSERVATIONS: 

Our observations in respect of theforegoing issuearc set out hereinafter: 

2.1 .	 AERA 's righllo set servicequality ccguirernonu 

2,1.1.	 We note that the AERA Act, in its preamble sets oLII the scope and coverage of theAERA 
Act, as also the scope of the AERA 's powers and functions thereunder. The preamble 
provides: 

"An Act to provide for the estoblishmesu of an Atrports Economic Regula/ory 
Authority to regulate tariff and other charges for the aeronautical servtces 
rendered at airports and to monilQrJJ.er{omuJIlce J/andards ora/rports and also 
10 establish Appellate Tribunal to adjudicate disputes anddtsposeofappealsand 
for mailer connectediherewtthor incidental thereto." 

Further. in terms of Section l3(i)(d) or the AERA Act, the AERA has been vested with . 
the function ; 

(d) to monitor Ihe set performance standards relating 10 quality. continuity and 
rsUabllity of service as may be specified by the Central Government or any 

aulhority authonsed by it in this behalf; 
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From a conjoined reading of theaforesaid provisions of the AERA Act, il is clear that the 
jurisdiction and authority of AERA is limited 10 monitoring the performance standards 
relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as have been specified by the 
Central Government or any W1hority authorized by the Central Government in this 
behalf, Including under the Operations, Management and Development Agreement dated 
April 4, 2006. This position is also supported by the terms of the State Support 
Agreement between DIALandthe Government of India, which provides, in principle7 in 
Schedule I, thar: 

.... .in undertaking its role A.ERA will monitor, pre-setperformance in respect fa 

servtce quality performanoe as defined in the Operations Management 
Development Agreement (OMD.4.) and revised/rom time to lime. ., 

2.1.2. Accordingly, on a combined reading oflhe terms of the AERA ACl, the OMDA and the 
Slate Support Agreement, it is clear that the role and jurisdiction of the AERA is limited 
to monltorlng compliance by DIAL of the servicequality standards prescribed under the 
OMDA, and the prescription of any new services standards would be beyond the 
jurisdictionof the AERA. 

2.2.	 ABM 's righl to set penallies forfailure to mpel servicequality requirements 

2.2.1.	 We note that in termsof Section J3(1)(a) of the ABRA Act, the AERA is, in determining 
tariff in respect of aeronautical services, required 10 take several ccnsideratlons into 
account, including in particular. 

(tt)	 the serviceprovided. /(squal/lyandatherrelevantfactors: 

(vi)	 the concession offered by the Central Government In any agreement or 
memorandum o/understandJng or otherwise; 

(vU)	 any otherfoetor which may be relevani for the purposesofthis Act: 

We noto that while Section 13(IXaXii) of the AERA Act permits the AERA to consider 
the services provided, its qualityand other relevanl factors in delermining the tariff, there 
Is no expllclt power vested with the AERA to prescribe any penalties under the AERA 
Act in the event of a failure to meet service quality requirements . While, the AERA has 
sought 10 term the mechanism of penalties for failure to meet services quality 
requirements as a 'rebate' on the tariff, the sameis essentially in the natureof a penally, 
since there is no co-relation 10 between the cost of services not provided and the rebate 
imposed and insteada pre-determined rebate is imposed in all cases. 

We would further note that even in the event that Section 13(l){aXii) is interpreted as 
giving the AERAthe power 10 impose penalties in the eventof a failure by DlAL to meet 
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service quality requirements, thisconslderarion has to be balanced with the considerations 
in Sectionl3(lXaXvl) and (vii). 10 this regard, it is pertinent to noteIhlt the AERA has in 
the Consultation Paper. and specifically in pMagraph 6' thereof already accepted the 
position that it is. in determining tariff to be guided by the terms of the Stale Support 
Agreement and the OMDA. Specifically, paragraph 61 of the seld Consultation Paper 
providesas under: 

6J. In viewofthe: 

(I) provisions ofSection 13(I) (0) (vi) and (vlt) of the Act; and 

(il) the fOCI thot with respect '0 evolving its regulatory philosophy and approach Jar 
economicregulation ofAirport Operators to give effect 10 its mandate under the 
Act, the AUlhority had undertaken extensive consultations with stakeholders, 
carefullyperused all submissions, vIews 0JId optnions expressed by stakeholders 
and had issuedlis OrderNo. 1112010-1 I dated 121n January 10I1 in the matter; 

the AUlhority proposes to adopt the followiNg approat:h towards determination of 
tariffi for aeronautical services providedby Dfll L: 

(i) Be guided by provisions of tM SSA read w/lh theprovisionsofOMDA and other 
agreements CIS for as theseare consistent wllhprovtsions oftheACI: and 

{ii} Whereverpossible, have recourse 10 principlesof tariffdetermtnation comained 
in Order No. 1312010·/1 dated 12th January 2011 and Guideline» embodied In 
DirectionNoJI10Io-I1 issuedon 28th February 201I. 

Further, in terms of the OMDA. and specifically Articles 9.1.1. and 9.1.2 thereof. there Is 
already a set prescriptionunder the OMDA for damages in ClI8e of B failure by DIAL to 
meet the service quality requirements lIS Jet forththerein. In !his regard. Articles9.1.1 and 
9.1.2 of the OMDAprovideas under: 

9.1.1 (c) Default: 

At any lime after the expiryof/WO (2) Years after E.ffeclivt Date. in the even! that 
Ihe Airport has not achieved ISO 9001 :2000 oerufication, the PC shall produce 
an action plan wlthir: 30 days that sets oul how it '111(/1 address tbe deficiencies 
and these iniuativesshall bei1ffJ7lMlaiely tmplemented. 

Should Ihe file fail 10 produce such an action plan within )0 days or if the 
Airport (or any pari thereof} continues not 10 achieve ISO 9001:2000 
cenificatton, for further 6 months from rhe dale of submission of action plan or 
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fails to maintain th« certification or any rime during the Term after having 
achieved certification. the JVC shall Ihererifter pay 10 'he AAI 1.5% of the 
monthly Revenue (prior 10 default) for every month, that the Airport dots not 
achieve or malnlaln ISO 9001:2000 certification, as the case mery be, as 
liquidateddamages providedhowever that the total liquidateddamage! payabie 
hereunder3half7101 exceed IJ% ofthe monthlyRevenue (prior to default). 

9.J.2 (c) Default 

At al:lY lime after the JVC is obligated 10 achiev« and maintain a parttcular 
Objecllve Service Quality Requirement, in the ~t that the immedlCllely 
succeeding quarterly report show that IheAirport (or any part thereof) is raled 
belowthe respective Objective Service Quality Requirement, the flIC will achieve 
the pontcula« Objecttve Service Quality Requirement within 30 days of the last 
submnud quarterlyreport. 

Should Ihe flIC fail to achieve the above, or if the Airport (or any pari thereof) 
conlinlles /0 perform below tbe targets mentioned In Schedule 3, the JVC shall 
pay to lhe Ml O.J% of the monthly Revenue (prior /0 defaull) for every monlh, 
thas Ihe standards are belowany of the ObjecliveService Quality Requirements. 
for each such performance area, as liquidateddamages provided however lkat 
the 10tCIl liquidated damages payab!« hereunder shall not exceed /.J% of the 
monthly Revenue (prior10defaull). 

2.2.2.	 In view of the AERAbeingrequired to lake the terms of the State Support Agreemenl and 
the OMDA in consideration in determining tariff I1l1d in view of theOMDA read with the 
Slate Support Agreement already providing for a mechanism for penalties for failure to 
achieve service quality requirements, we note lhat for AERA to have taken into 
consideration the terms of the OMDA and the State Support Agreement, the AERA 
3hould not only take into consideration the service quality lequirements, but also the 
penalties for failure to meet service quality requirements as set forth therein. Any 
penalties prescribed by theAERA for failure to meet thesaid servicequality requirements 
would effectively tantamount to the AERA not laking into consideration the terms 
(includingpenalties) in the OMDA and therefore would not be consistent with theAERA 
AC!. 

3.	 QUALIFICATIONS AND ASSUMPTJONS: 

3.1.	 Our observations herein are based on and limited to the provisions of applicable Indian 
law and our interpretation of it as applicable on the date hereof. 

- -- --- --- ~ - ­~ 
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.1.1.	 lbe uatemmltl nmdcnd MtM .e roComd It of tho lim heroof and ~~ no 
obllpdcni to UJldm or _lomecu Ilfth ~ to ro1Ioct IIIJY f\cts or circ:ulutanocl 
that m.y h~~ to OIII'lI1eI1tion or !IfI)' c!l.InaN in lawthatmay ~ft. 00CUfor 
bocom•.~. . . 

" . ' 

303.	 Our O~on!',~ Am ., rez:I@red Qrlly on Iho basis 01I.h!l facts -provided and 
~ ·dbolt>Nd Ul \II and our 1ttI~llg u ~ In ~ I and thll 
pcqrapb 3. I.Il ClIO 011 cblnp.in our .un~ding ortile fIwta and olrounulant>CS,·ow 
~ would need eo be·rOvIlOd .lCCClfdbialy. WohIW 1lCl! tndepcftcklnlJy ~ 

tM l'IaCuaIlI2rmclon or Informatklo r-' Mlablo to us. 

JA.	 No ~ 01' opinion bubeen expret.fe(i O'li,themlttm offaet. 

3's,	 Our o~ioN h"otom i"l bNcd onour"4n~ of the pment pro~I.1cma of laWl 
of lAdl. -:nit. ma)" needmiew uJl(ll'I any ;t\lnbqo ,hanp In law, IliUO or olarinoadoD, 
notIfioIId~ .Of aD)' deolllon ofjudicialI qUuHU~lclaf authorltiOl. 

3.6,	 AnydetennlnatJon, .c«tifleatO, opinion or thO like lTD pUT1lI)' I matter of IMeIpnltltlon of 
rhll applicable Indian lawa on the dlto hereOf and will not be blndlna otl ID'J eow1 of law 
or roiUlato1y authorl~. which may take aldll'i'mns view. 

U.	 So fir I' ~e \&w.··~Qf.In)'.jurilctl.:·Outi1do·1iidiaMI)" be reJl¥m1 to tho pmont 
trlnllICtto4,We hM'.aIIumod ~ 1UCh:iaw. ~VIl been &lid will beOOIUJIHed with. 

J,8.	 Our obsoNllti!nu'·hemn are rostrlcted to the IJ)CClfic query ldentl.fled in paragraph I 
above, Our obllervstfOM herein donOI deal with iuuce that may be 1'lI1AtIld 10 but lItO no« 
IdCllttflod 'lhereln. No opinion aho\lld bo Inferred beyond the mltters ClXprouly !fated 
which lit all tlmos wiU be lubjocl 10 the specific b4cJ<iround and qUllllll~ipl1S lltmd 
benrln. 

3.9.	 Our o~oni ~~In ant onjy for the ~fit .of lho add~ee 'and It sltould n« be 
clrgU!.~ or. PJ'O'V,ldcd:.I9. ~y ~ ·IWttlOfiiY., ·:Qf.. eneity, wftlwut our prlor written 
.co_ t. .. . . . " ":: v . ' . 

We bopD the above CIlriftCll.)'OW' queriO,s. .8h0'tl1ct you requJn lID)' f\riher elarifbdOJlt Ql' 

~ plCl6lO dQ ~~ to CCIItIOt'UI, . 

Klndlllgar4.. 

~ 
J~ 
Partner, Arnarclw1d 'Mengaklal 
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(UBS and BNP Paribas reports) 
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~* UBS 

u Investment esearch
 

GMR Infrastructure
 

o erat ing profit bove estimates 

• Event: Operating profit up 54% y/Yj but higher interest cost Impacts PAT 
GMR reported Q2fo'Y 12 operating profit of Rs5.7bn (higher than UBS and 
consensus estimates; UBS-e Rst\.7bn. consensus Rs4.4bn) and Net lossofRs625m 
(higher than URS-e bUI lower than street expectations). The miss versus our 
estimates was driven by higher interest costs (+57% y/y) in Q2. mainly led by the 
Delhi airports segment. Operating performance was above expectations led by 
robust traffic growth. 

• Impact: acquires 30% stake in PT Golden Energy Mines 
GMR entered into a definitive agreement to acquire 30% slake in PT Golden 
Energy Mines. Indonesia to purchase coal over next 25 years . Coal off-take from 
the mines will start (about lmt initially) from Jan2012. GMR continues to rely on 
govt assurances for gas availability for the Rajahmundryproject, which is expected 
to commissionby Q4FY 12. 

• Action: ADF approval expected shortly 
Other key developments include- 1) The company shared no speeifie tirnelines for 
monetization of next tranche of real estate in Delhi and 2) The companyexpects 5­
6% margin in the EPC business. 

• Valuation: Buy rating
 
We havea Buy rating and long-term risk-reward is favourable in our view.
 

Hlghllghla (Rsm) OJ.OO 03110 03111E 03Il2E 0ll1 3E 
Revenues 40,1 92 45.6£5 53.569 66.600 84.896 
EBIT(UBS) 6.770 7.521 7.085 7,461 13.349 
Ne!lncome (UBS) 2,795 1.800 (278) (2,453) {491} 
EPS (UBS, Rs) 077 0.49 (007) (063) (0.13J 
Net DPS (UBS, Rs) 000 000 0 em 0.00 

Global EquIty Research 

India 

Industrial. Diversified 

12·month rating Buy 
Unch8llged 

12m price targel Rs38.oo,uS$O.76 
Unr:f1~!l8d 

Prica Rs2570AJS$O.52 

RIC:GMRI BO BSG' GMRI IB 

11 November 2011 

Trading data OocallUS$) 

52-w1<. range Rs53.25·25.35J\JS$1 2lJ..O.51 

Markel cap. RslOOlloiUS$2 .01bo 

Sharesols 3,892m (ORO) 

Frea OOal 26% 

Avg,dallyvolume COCO)
 

Avg.dally value (m) Rs128.1
 

Balallte , heeldata 0311 1E 

Sharoholders' equity Rsl03bn 

PIBV IUBS) 10x 

Net Cash (dabl) CRsl89t:fi) 

Forecast..;re;.:.;lu;,:;m.:,:S_ -, ­ _ 

Forecast price appreclaUon <4 7.9% 

Forecast dlvldood yield 00% 

Forecast stock return -04 79% 

Mar1let rsturnessurnpuon 135% 

Forscest excess rei urn ·34.4% 

EPS (UBS, Rs) 
03I11E 0311 0 

UBS Cons. Actual 
01 0.08 0.00 
Q2 10.19) 015 
03E (006) 0.11 0.03 
Q4E 0.10 0.10 026 
O3Il1E (ON) (0.07) 
03I12E (0.63} 10 63) 

Performance (Rs) 

ProRlabliil S;y'r 1 11~1 ov 03110 0311IE OJ.1 2E 0ll13E 
EBlT margin % 165 132 11.2 157 
ROle (EBrT) % 3.8 28 26 42 
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Con Call highlights: 
•	 Indonesian coal mines: Financial closure is expected this month. First coal 

supply of about Imt to start from next year. Coal will be imported at a 
discount of about 6·8% to market price based on the quantum of offtake. 

•	 Rajahmundry project: On gas availability, GMR continues to rely on the 
assurance given by the government and keeping the projeet ready. The 
company has already drawn about Rs21 bn of debt for the project. Interest 
cost will continue to be capitalised in case the project gets delayed beyond 
the expected COD ofQ4FYI2. 

•	 Barge mounted plant: Cost per unit have increased QoQ due to high fuel 
costs (US$4.2/mmbtu), depreciation of TNR, and maintenance related issues. 

•	 DIAL land monetization: No concrete timelines shared for the next phase. 

•	 DIAL: Tariff determination is expected soon; could be in Q4FY 12. 

•	 Male airport: Profitability is lower since Q2 is the worst quarter in temns of 
seasonality (QJ and Q4 being the best quarters). However despite this, the 
traffic growth has been resilient. 

•	 EPe: The company thinks EBITDA margin of 5-6% can be reasonably 
expeeted from this business. 

•	 Receivables: The company has outstanding receivables of about Rs6bn from 
Tamil Nadu Electricity Board (relating to its two assets, Chermai power plant 
Rs5bn and barge mounted plant Rs1bn) and Rs2.7bn from National Aviation 
Company India Ltd (NACIL). 

•	 Others Division: This segment includes GMR Infra's investment arm, GMR 
aviation (which has 4 aircrafts and helicopters) and various overseas 
subsidiaries of GMR Infra (ineluding 2 subs in Male). Thus Rs 1.9bn of 
revenues from this segment includes investment income, management fees 
from the Male airport, treasury income and income from GMR aviation, a 
J00% subsidiary. 
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Q2FY12 results 
Table 1:Q2FY12 results 

Rsm Q2FY12A Q2FY11A %Chng Q1FY12A %Chng H1FY12A H1FY11A %CI1ng 

Gross RavenullS 20.199 13.583 49% 2O,8n ·3% 41 ,02090 13583 1 202.0% 

Less: RBv shars (2.077) 0.366) 52% (2.1 86) -5% (4.262.30) -1366 212.0% 

NetreYellues 18.\23 12,21 7 0\6"';' 18,636 -3% 36,759 24.531 498% 

Tola! operaUng costs (1 3,109) (8,656) 51 % (13.656J -4% (26,765) (17.195) SS.7% 

fuel consumpUon (3.190) (2,992f 7% (4,769) -33% (7,959) (5.978) 33.1% 

GenalBUon and operatlng expenses (7,52I) (3,950) 90% (6,225) 21% (1 3.748) (8,280) 66.0% 

Emp'K>yees (1.342) (690J 94% (1,2n) 5% (2,618) (1,264J 107.2% 

Admin Blld otherexpenses (1,056) (1.024) 3% (1,38G) ·24% (2,442) (1,674) 45.9% 

OperaUng profit 5,014 3,581 41% 4,980 1% 9,993 7.335 36.2% 

OtherIncome 700 143 391% 812 -14% 1,511 815 853'10 

EBrrDA 5.7 13 3,703 54% 5.792 -1% 1\ ,505 8,151 41.1% 

F1nallclal chargllS (3,922) (2,492) 57% (3,724) 5% (7,64 6J (4,87S) 56.9% 

Depreciation (2,675) (1,S93) 34% (2.758) -3% (5,433) (3.641 ) 49.2% 

PBT (884) (781) 13% (591} 28% (1.575) (365) 331.6% 

Tax (586) (197) 197% (6SS} -11% (1,240) {295f 3202% 

Current (363) (197) 84% (445) ·18% (808) (267] 203.0% 

Deferred (222) IIOIV~! 24 -1030% (198J (29) 596.1% 

FBT IIOIV,\)! (234) -100% (234) IIOIV~! 

PAT (1,470) (978) 500/, (1.346) 9% (2,815) (6BO) 326.5% 

Minority mierest B44 260 225% 679 24% 1,523 237 543.6% 

PATafter MI (625J (71 8) -1 3% (6671 -6% (1,292) (423) 205.1% 

Extra-o rdlnaries 1.403 -100% IIOIV~! 1.403 -100.00';' 

Assocleles 26 -100% IIOIV~! 16 -100.0% 

Reported PAT (625) 711 -188% (667) -6% (1,292) 9% -229.8% 

OpareUng profitmargin 27.7% 29.1 % -24% 267% 24% 271% 29.9% -2.7% 

PBT margin -4.9% -64% 21'% -37% -2.7% -4.30/. ·1.5% -2.8% 

PAT margIn -81% -80"10 0.8% -7.2% -0.8% -7.7% -2.7% -5.0% 

EffacUve lax rate -66.2% -25.2% -696% -94.8% 596% -788% -809% 2 1% 

Source Companydata 

• Capacity charges: The continued ri se in interest and depreciation costs is 

attributed to the capitalization ofT-3 at Delhi airport . 

• Other income: Other income declined 14% QoQ due to lower interest 

income. 
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Valuation 

Our SOTP valuation for GMR is as follows (with individual assets being valued 
on DCF) ­

Table 2: SOTP valuation 

Value 01 GMR's slaJ(e GMR's slBke Asset valua 

Rslshare %Conlribution (Rs bill (%) (Rsbn) 

Power 14.9 39.5% 57.9 62.8 

Kam alang a 38 10.1% 148 BO.m'. 18.5 

Cha11lsgarl1 2.4 6.4% 9.4 100.0% 94 

Emco \.7 4.5% 66 100.0% 6.6 

Vern eg Irl 1.7 4.4 % 6.4 100.0% 64 

Rajah mundry 1.2 3.1 % 46 1000% 4.6 

Indonesia mines 0.8 2.1 % 3.1 100.0% 3 1 

HomelandEnIllllY rnlnes 0.5 1.4% 20 2.0 

Chennal plat'll 0 3 0.8% 1.2 51.0% 24 

Barge-mounted plant 0.3 0.8% 1.2 100.0% l.2 

Cash + PE financing 22 5.8% 8.5 10D.0% 8.5 

A1rporlS 12.0 31.9% 46.7 101.7 

Deihl real estate 126 335% 49.2 54 .0% 91.0 

Hyd8l'llbad alrport (core) 40 10.7% 15.8 63.0% 25.0 

Male airport 1.2 3.1% 46 77.0% 6.0 

saIllhe Gocken 04 1.1% 15 400% 3.9 

Deihl alrport (core) 00 0.1 "f. 0.2 54 .0% 03 

less: PE funding (6.3) ·16.7% (245) 100.0% [24.5) 

Roads 3.3 8.7% 12.6 16.5 

Hyderabad.VlJ aywada 11 2 9"1. 4.2 74.0% 5.7 

Feruknegar.JadchEll1a 0.8 22% 3.2 100.c)% 3.2 

TIndlvan8lll-tllunderpel 0.8 2.1"f. 31 100.O"f. 3.1 

T8Illbarom·TIndlvanam 0.3 0.8% 1.2 61.0"1. 2.0 

Pochanpalli 0.3 0.8% 12 100.0% 1.2 

Hungund Haspel 0.3 0.8% 12 51.0% 2.3 

Tunl-AnaJ(apalll 0 2 04% 06 610% 1.0 

Channai Ouler Ring Road (0.1) ~.3 % (0.4) 90.0"1. (0.5) 

Ambala-Ghandigarl1 (0.4) ·1.0% (1.5) 100.0% (1.5) 

Olhelli 2.3 6.00/. 8.8 9.0 

Krlshnaglrl SEZ 12 3.2% 48 95.0"10 5.0 

EPC 1.0 2.8% 40 l00 0"f. 4.0 

~I cashlaquivalenls at Holdco 5.2 13.9% 20.3 100.0% 20.3 

Gland lotal 38 100% 147 210 

Source. uasosumates 
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Indio 

Industrial, Diversijied	 GMR Infrastructure 
12-inonlh ratlOg	 Buy 
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• GMR Infrastructure 

GMR is one of India's leading infrastructure developers, with an asset portfolio 

(attributable) of: (I) 765 aeres of real estate near Delhi and Hyderabad airports; 

(2) about 3,900MW of power capacity '(+4,1OOMW at an early development 

stage); (3) three airports with ultimate pax handling of 89m; (4) eight road 

projects (more than 520km); (5) three SEZs of more than 3,400 acres; and (6) 

stakes in coal mines with mineable reserves of over) 50m tons. Additionally, 

GMR holds 50% of Intergen, which has global power assets of 6,600MW (and 

2,700MW under development). 

• Statement of Risk 

In our view the key risks for GMR with regard to airport projects are: a) 

execution delays; b) regulatory risks related 10 revenue; and c) traffic risks . With 

regard to power projects, we believe thc key risks are: a) shortages in fuel 

supply; and b) collection risks. For road projects: a) traffic; and b) collection are 

key risks. All ofGMR's projects face interest rate-related risk . 

• Analyst Certification 

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research 

report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to each security or issuer 

that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately 

reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were 

prepared in an independent manner, including with respect to UBS, and (2) no 

part of his or her compensation was , is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related 

to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in 

the research report. 
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UBS Investment Research : Global EquIty Rating Allocatlons 

UBS 12-Month Rat!ng ~;. IB Services2
Rating Category Covera_ge ' ---,,::....:::...:..:...~~ 

Buy Buy 59% 35% 

Neutral Hold/Neutral 35% 33% 

Sell Sell 6% 14% 

UBS snort-Term Rating Ra tin g Category Coverage IB Services 

Buy Buy less than 1% 0% 
Sell Sell less than 1% 20% 

1:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the 12-month rating category.
 
2:Percentage of companies with in the 12·monlh rating category for which investment banking (IB) services were provided within
 
the past 12 months .
 
3:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the Short-Term rating category.
 
4:Percenlage of compan ies within the Short- Tenm rating category for which investment banking (IB) services were provided
 
within the past 12 months .
 

Source : UBS. Rating allocations are as of 30 September 2011.
 

UBS Investment Research: Global Equity Rating Deflnllions
 

UBS 12-Monlh ~at1_n~g,-- _ Definition _.;,;.... _ ~~-=-

Buy FSR is > 6% above the MRA 
Neutral FSR is between -6% and 6% of the MRA . 
Sell FSR is > 6% below the MRA 
UBS Short-Term Rating Definition 

Buy; Stock price expected to rise within three months from the time the raring was assigned Buy 
because of a spec ific catalyst or event.
 
Sell: Stoel< price expected to fall within three months from the lime the rating was assigned
 Sell 
because of a specific calal st or event, 
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KEY DEFINITIONS 

Forecast Stock Return (FSR) is defined as expe cted percenlage price appreciation plus gross dividend yield over the nexl12 

months. 
Market Return AssumptIon (MRA) is dsflnad as the one-year local market interest rate plus 5% (a proxy for , and not a 

forecast of , the equity risk premium). 
Under Review (UR) Stocks may be nagged as UR by the analyst. indicating that the stock's price larget and /or rating are 

subject to possible change in the near term , usually in response to an event that may affect the investment case or valuation . 
Short-Term Ratings reflect the expected near-term (up to three months) performance of the stock and do not reflect any 

change In the fundarnental view or invastment case . 
Equity Price Targets have an investment horizon of 12 months. 

EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL CASES
 

UK and European Investment Fund ratings and definitions are: Buy: Positive on factors such as structure , management.
 

performance record, discount: Neutral: Neutral on factors such as structure, management. performance record, discount; Sell:
 
Negative on lactors such es structure. management, performance record , discount .
 
Core Banding Exceptions (CSE): Exceptions to the standard +/-6% bands may be granted by the Investment Review
 

Committee (IRC). Factors considered by the IRe include the stock 's Volatility and the credit spread of the respective company's
 
debt. As a result, slocks deemed to be very high or low risk may be subject to higher or lower bands as they relate to the rating .
 
When such exceptions apply, the y will be ldentified in the Company Disclosures table In the relevant reseerch piece .
 

Research analysts contributing to this report who are employad by any non-US affiliate of UBS Securities llC are not
 
reg istered/qualified as research analys ts with the NASD and NYSE and therefore are not subje ct to the restrictions contained in
 

the NASD and NYSE rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a
 

research analyst account. The name of each affiliate and analyst employed by that affiliate contributing to this report , if any,
 
follows.
 

UBS Securilies India Prlvate Ltd: Sandip Bansal. 

Company Disclosures 

Company Name Reute rs 12·mo rating Short-term rating Price Price date 

GMR Infrastructure 09 NoV 2011 _ _	 ._ 
5 
. GMRI.BO Buy ---' Rs25.70 _..._. ....	 ---=-'--'---_.:....... --=..c'-'---- N/A
 

Source: UBS . All prices as of local market close, 
Ratings In this table are the most current published ratings prlor to this report. They may be more recent than the stock pricing 
date 

5.	 UBS AG , its affil iates or subs idiaries expect to rece ive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services 
from this company/en tity within the next three months. 

Unless otherwise indicated, please refer to the Valuation and Risk sections within the body of this report 
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GMR Infrastructure (Rs) 
Poco Targel (Rs) _ S l oc~ Pri:e(Rs) 
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Source: UBS; as of 09 Nov 2011 

Note: On August 4 ,2007 UBS revised its rating system. (See 'UBS Investment Research : Global Equity Rating Definitions' table 

for details). From September 9, 2006 through August 3, 2007 the UBS ralings and their definitions were : Buy 1 =FSR is > 6% 
above the MRA, higher degree of predictability: Buy 2 = FSR is > 6% above the MRA lower degree of predictability: Neutral 1 = 
FSR Is between -6% and 6% of the MRA, higher degree of predictabllity: Neulral2 =FSR is between -6% and 6% of the MRA, 

lower degree of predictability; Reduce 1 =FSR Is> 6% below the MRA. higher degree of predictability; Reduce 2 =FSR is > 6% 

below the MRA, lower degree of predictability. The predictablilty level Indicates an analyst's conviction in the FSR. A 
predictability level of '1' means thatlhe analyst's estimate of FSR is in the middle of a narrower, or smaller. range of possibilities. 
A predictability level of '2' means that the analyst's est imate of FSR is In the middle of a broader, or larger, range of possibilities . 
From October 13, 2003 through September 8. 2006 the pe rcentage band criteria used in the rating system was 10%. 
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Global Disclaimer 
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK ~-+ 

Latent value 

..J.t ~p~:,~~~~ Lm,·e l l .,Il It.y .i ru ~;{; W ("'~(' Li t un le.ul le i ,)'J~ r~l': lI n E 
After the strong correc tion In GMR shares due to regulatory uncertainty in 
the power and airport sectors, and aggressive bidding in the recent 
highway project, we believe the risk-reward for GMR is favorable at 
current levels. We think valuations are pricing in a near-write-off of 
partial investments in existing projects facing uncertainty . Reiterate BUY. 

CATAL ST 

After the restoration of airport development fee at DelhiAirport, we think 
the next catalyst will be clarity on the revenue model for the airport 
(4QFY12). For the power segment, signing oJ long-term supply agreement 
and commissioning of plants should be viewed as positives. For highways, 
financial closure of the KUA project should be a positive catalyst. 

N VA UIUUN 
1 p f1! WR2B I ;'.' • 

We are taking a very conservative view and revising our assumptions on 
all assets. Consequently, we are lowering our TP to INR28, from INR47. 
Downside risks include continued delays in project commissioning, lower­
than-expected tariff hike at DIAL or slowdown in airport traffic and 
lower-th an-e xpected toll in the highways segment. 

ill EY CHA RT 
50I P· IH;iI." ; , '~ ; .1' 

Highways 
JO.7":: 

Airports 
»>: 50.0% 

Source . BNP Parlbas Mllmal~ 

K.Y S OCt( DATA 

YE Mlr (INR m) 2012E 2013E 2014£ 

Revenue 75,307 105,639 148,739 

Rer. net profil (3,335) (3,611) (1.130) 

Rerur dng EPS(INR) (0.86) (0.93) (0.29) 

Prlo r rec, EPS (INR) (0A1) 1.32 

Chg. In EPS est, (%) 108.9 (170.1) NfA 

EPS growth (II) 154.5 8.3 (68.7 ) 

Rerurring PIE (.) neg neg neg 

Oividend yield (lI) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EVfEBITDA. (x) 1S.4 13.S 10.S 

Price/book oo 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Nel debVEQully (II) 212.6 292.1 355.9 

~ OE (%) (3.S) (3.8) (1.2) 
-_.­
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11~1I.), . _ _ ~~A_!nJ.r ~ ~_~~~ l u r," R~~.'O.~_~~.._~.~ .. _._( ~:)_. 

snare price performance 1 Month 3 Month 12 Month 

Absolute (%) (18.6) (21.7) (57.0) 

Relative 10 country (:10 ) (1J.B) (21.6 ) (39.2 ) 

toIe'l rMutts Febru.ry 2012 

Mkt cap (USO m) 1.607 

3m aug dally turnover (USO m) 2.6 

Free float (II) 25 

Major shareholder aM~ Holdings (74%) 

12m highl10w (INR) 49.45/20.05 

3m histo'ic VOL (~ ) 41.7 

AOR ticker 

AOR closing price (USD) 

Issued shares (m) 3,892 

Sources: Bloomberg consensus: BNP Parlbas "11m ales 

Vishal Sharma, CFA 

' 91 22 3370'l3 77 

Shashank Abhisheik 
": , ' ' I . ... . . I l l_. .. .. 1.'1 , . ,.. 

·91 223370'l336 

BHP Parib as s.curltJo, Aola research is availAble on thomson 0"., Bloomberg. TheMarkelJ .com, Fatt.el and on http://eqresearch.bnpparibaJ.Comflndex. Ple...e contact your 
ulelperson for .uthorluUon. Please , ee the important nolke on the b...k page . 
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GMR InfrU lfuclorc	 Vlsllal ShMI1HI. CFA 

~ Key Earnings Dr iver & Sens itivity 

•	 An increase oJ100bp in our cost of equity assumption to
 
14.5% results in a INR3 (10.7%) decline in our fair value
 
estimate of INR2B; lowering the cost oJequtty by 100bp to
 
12.5% results in a INR6 (21.4%) increase in our fair value
 
estimate.
 

GM lnfr< tr ctur e and XIN Index 
M nd r.M Realised-Va ) 

AUQ-oS "';·10 Avg ·11 
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f " I_~ . U4i t1Jtutnctwf'l ' J,l(Jt~H . 'lot 

IIU(ltl(b ')WRutu ~ ·vol 
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•	 India _ecto r Lor e auor Matrix a 25 Iuly 20 1 
India A\ItOs BlIlks Englneeflng 8.Cons~tlon 

Alltos 1.00 0.67 0.64 

BanI<.! 1.00 0.71 

Engineering & Construction 1.00 

Metals & Min ing 

all &Gas 

ITSeNlr es
 

Tel"om
 

Utili ties 

Proper1y 

Source: BNP Parib. s s ector Sl r.tegy 

<0 The Risk Exp rt s 

•	 Ourstart ing point for this page is a recognition of the macro 
factors that can have a Significant impact on stock-price 
performance, sometimes independently of bottom-up factors. 

•	 With OUT Ri sk Expert page, we Identify the key macro risks
 
that can impact stock performance.
 

•	 This analysis enhances the fundament al work laid out in the
 
rest of this report, giving investors yet another resource to
 
use in their decision-making process
 

Wollt Ban ~t 

COS! 01equity (%) 14.5 13.5 125 

Fair valuo (I!fR) 25 28 :l4 

Change (%) (JO.7)	 2l.4 

Source: BNP Parlbas esnrnares 

Regrpssion - GMR Infra structu re 0 r ' IN Index 
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GMR ln frU l fl.lCh,,re= a. 0.07.2 ' MXJNInd lt''C
 
R Squ are '"'O.OC 16
 
R.g~u lon bJ:ud on 16 1 oh" ~N at ion io o f $ yurl W" kly dill t a. Pfus. ",'. r10 Appen d". I ' or 
the e..pran~ lion 01R·squar. 
Se ureea : 8 lo om bfol9 . 9NPPanbu 

Metals & Mlnlni all & Gas IT geIVJ~~ TelfCOm UtlUties Property 

0.&6 0.50 0.43 0.36 0.58 0.62 

0.70 0.58 0,46 0.36 0.63 0.66 

0.71 0.58 0 46 0.41 0.65 o.GS 
1.00 0.66 0.50 0.40 0.69 0.72 

1.00 0.40 0.30 0.57 0.S7 

1.00 0.27 0.45 0.38 

1.00 0.43 0.43 

1.00 0.63 

1.00 

or ~~ J 11 rr Char 

D.-( 10 JI.. 11 

11< 
r sc 

J \ 0 ~l 

Sourcet: Bloomberg; BNP Parlb", 
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cline? 

We believe the 54% YTO decline in GMR's share price (vs. the Sensex's decline of 19%) is due to the 
following reasons. 

Atthe Delhi Airport, delays in final izing a revenue model. Concerns that single-till Will be implemented . 

Decisionof AERA to Implement a singte-tl l l aero revenue model at the Hyderabad International AirpOrt. 

Lowersupply of gas to the operating gas plants, which resulted in (ower capacity utilization. 

Uncertainty about coal supply domestically for coal- based projects that are under development. 

Perceived aggressive bid for the Kishangarh-Udaipur Ahmedabad (KUA) mega-highway project. 

We addre ss and discuss each of these issues fOf the Individualassets . We believe the stock correction has 
been overdone and reiterate our BUY rating on GMR. 

Msets COlltr lbUlion Va(uallon	 Msu,nptJons and ralionale 

(INR) Metric 

,urportt	 14.0 

DIAL (1.0) OCF .13.5 % Col	 Aswmlng CPI·Xlrnplementat teo from FY13. assuming aero revenue per passenger at levels cornparable '.'11th 
GHIAt (,mpUesa 2.S, increase in aero revenue in FY 13); we esumare creatton of regulatory base due to under­
recoveries which shoutd be recovered by FYI9;FY12-16E average annual growth' PAX ·10%, ATMs : 10.6%, 
CargO .8.5\\ 

DIAL RealE,late 10.0 OCF. 13.5%CoE	 As,uming land monetization to commence ,n rY14 after the DIAl revenue model is {inalizecl; we estimate the 
remaining 205 acres will be mcneilzed in parcels opO·35 acres anfluaUy endmg In FY19 

GHIAL 2.0 OCF. 13.5%CoE	 Our valuation hou tncreased based on the 'Iron g operatlng performance (hlghcc IraWc growth, ATMs); we have 
postponed the Implementation ofthe slngle·till model 10FYI3; FYl2·16E 'V.,age annual growth: PAX • 12%, 
ATM. 11.311; Cargo. 9.5% 

SGIA 2.0 OCF. 13.5Y. CoE	 FY12'ISEaverage annual growth PAX. 11.0%.ATM . 9.0%;Cargo. 4.0% 

Male 1,0 OCF, 13,5r. Cof	 Stoll rn lrnptementauon stage, company has lndtcared that progress ISas per ptan: there has been some local 
opposition to ,mposition of. development fee (slalro to commence In January 2012): thl' fee was pact ofthe 
concession agreement and I, unlikely10 be cevoked; however. worst case scenanc Is that the company wilt not 
be allowed 10couect rhe jee In which Case our valuation dectines to (INRI) 

Power	 11.0 

G£L (1.0) OCF. 13.50/, Co£	 Thegas avalLablll\}' scenarlo is not likely to Improve In tne for. seeable [uluce, consequent ly PLF of this planI will 
be svb-opumat FY12 ·1SE average annual PLf • 700/, 

GPCPL 1.0 OCF. 13.50/, cos	 The PPAof Ih,s planI e,p ites In 201~; we ace no: assuming any eonlribulion [rom IhlS plant beyond the e,p ity, 
GPCPloperates on dleset 011 whiCh results in very high cosI of prcducuoo, consequenuy, In a mern order 
dl,paech, the plant I, unhkely 10operate ala high ulliitalion ratio, FY12·16E average annual PLF ' s:l ~ 

VPGL (rncr expansion) 2.0 OCF. ) 3.50/, Co£	 The gas alJallabcth:y sceoar-ic ~1 n01 likeLyto Improve in the /OrtsReable !\Jturl:; consequently PH of thi'S plant Is 
,lgnl~cantLy below the opumsrn range; FY14·18E average annual PLF , 76 ~ 

Kamalanga 4,0 OCF, 13.511 CO£	 We esurnate thal lhis plant will be able 10svpply lhe 863MWpowec Ihat is tied up under PPAs (out oJ a tOlal 
capachy ofHOOMv.') u"ng Imported coat, We have done a detalted scenario analysi' ofthe Impact of change in 
source ofcoat supply and the opllon of merchant sates. f Y13 ·11E average annual PLF =670/, 

Chhall,sgarh 1.0 OCF, 13.50/, ces	 Nocoal supply has been ~nalized and no PP,AS have been signed. However, construct lnn Of the project Is as per 
schecote: FY15 ·19E average annuat PLf. 62Y. 

[MCO 3.0 OCF. H,5 %CoE	 OJtne 600MW oJ capacity. only 200MW hal been tied up in a PPA, FY14 ·18Eaverage annual Plf · 600/, 

tsland Power 1..0 DCF, 13.5%CoE	 Debl for the project was re<enlly lied up; additionally, the company sold 30%Slake in the pcoj"t to a ,tcaleglc 
investor 

Highway,	 3.0 

GnEPL 0.2 OCF, 13.5%CoE	 AnnuiLy project, traffic growth not meaningful 

GTAEPl 0.0 OCF. H,5 %CoE	 AnnUl \}'project, traffic growlh not meaningful 

GPEPL 0,6 OCf, l.l.S'" CoE	 AnnuityprojeCt, lr a/flc growlh not meaningful 

GACEPL 0.1 OCF. 13.5" CoE	 ToIL base<!, average annual lraWe growth of 6,0% 

GJEPL 0.8 OCF. 13.5% CoE	 ToIL based; average annualtca/tk growth of £.00/, 

GuEPL 1.0 OCF, 13.5% CoE	 ToIL based. average annuallcafflc groWlhof 6.00/, 

Chennal OULer Ring Road 0.8 ocr. 13,5% CoE	 Annuity protect, Ira./fic growlh nOI mearungjut 

Hyd·Vijayawada 21 OCF, 135% rnE	 ToIL based; average ann".II1.[f't grOWlh of 7.0% 

Hungund Hospet 004 OCF. l3.5 % CoE	 ToIL based, average annuallraff'c growth oj 7.0'1', 

Ahmedabad K"hangarh (2.9) 00. 13.51\ CoE	 We betleve Ihat investors will connoue 10fatlor in the nagauves from Ih,s project and hence we now inctude It 
in our vaLuation although a formal finan CIaL closure has not been actueved, average annuat trajfic growth o] 7.0% 

Total	 ~8 

Source: gNP Parlbas esurnares 
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Airports 

Key investor concerns at DIAL are; 

1	 Timingof implementation of a revenue model; single or double-till. 

2	 Rate of ret urn that wiUbe allowed on the regulated asset base. 

3	 Treatment of real esta te and whether a return will be allowed on the deposit s that have been collected 
by monetizing real estate (used to partly fund capex). 

q	 Impact of the temporary stay on collection of an airport development fee (ADF). 

Our checks with the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA) indicate tha t the request for revenue 
revision has already been filed by OrAL. The process of determin ation of revenue IS curr ently underway . In 
our talks previously, AERA had indicated that, unlike In the Hyderabad Airport (GHIAL), the agreement 
between the government and DIAL stipulat es a shared-till model (using CPI·X method). Hence, there Is very 
low likelihood of implementing the controversial single-till model at DIAL. Implementa tion of the single-till 
model would imply that au atr carnsof revenue (aero, non-aero, cargo and others) will be considerecl for 
calculating the allowed return on investment . Thus, the upside potentia! from non-aero and other revenue 
would be limited for DIAL. 

During the 2QFV12 results call, management mentioned that it expects a final revenue model by January 
2012. Inany case, it is unlikely to be implemented in FY12. While it is difficult to pinpoint the exact time of 
AERA's decision, we believe a final decision should be made during the first quarter of next calendar year 
(or 4QFYI2). Consequently, we postpone the implementation of the CPI-X aero revenue model to FY13 in our 
estimates as below. 

Once the revenue model is finalized, it will be implemented over batches of fiveyears, called 'control 
period'. The first control period started in CYI0 (the project was completed in August 2010). However, as 
the revenue model was not [tnallzed. the aero revenue cottected was much lower than what should have 
been collected . Consequently, we believe that in the first control perlod ending FY15, the total revenue to be 
collected will include shortfall from the previous two years. If the CPI- Xmodel is implemented FY13, we 
estimate that aero revenue would have increased 276%from our FY12 estimate. However, as an Increase of 
this magnitude is impracti cal, we estimate an increase of 150%. Our estimate is essent ially in line with the 
aero revenue per passenger of INR381 tha: is currently being collected at the Hyderabad airport (also 
operate d by GMR). Based on our normalized revenue growth assumptions , we believe accumulated loss 
(revenue shortfall) should be recovered by FY21 (assuming a 20%annual increase in aero revenue for FY14 
and FY15, 15% annual growth over FY1S-18, and 10%growth In FY19 and FY20), 

We have assumed a WACC 0[7 .1% on the regulated based of INR127b. Our WACC is based on an indicative 
rate of 18.33% RDE (that was allowed at GHIAL) and 11% (pre-tax) cost of debt (tax-rate of 30%).We are 
not assuming any return on that portion of capital expenditure which has been/will be financed by real 
estate deposits and ADF. There Is a downside r isk to our assumptions if the regulator allows lower ROE. 

..' ... : It:l ; 1 Ld. III II t vt r : I .1 

Exp. Weights 

C4pltAl.Ir1ICW~ Amount return return	 Comments 

(INR m) (%) (l') (%) 

Equily UOO 18.33 lB 3,4	 COE is assumed 10 be the la me as granted in GHIAL 

Oebl 5.2B6 7.70 42 3.2	 11%C05 1 01 debt and 30%lax rate 

Internal accruals SO tB.33 o 0.1	 AssUIT,lng IOlernal accruals will be allowed ROE 

Healesraie uevu"ll> 1,472 0.00 12 0.0	 r~OI a,J1uming any return on -ce.l cnnte depnalt a 

Shorl 'lerm finance 2,714 0.00 22 0.0	 Amoun'lo be recovered uslngAOF. rNRI4.84b already collected, AERA recemly allowed 
an adduronat collscrlcn oj INRI9.3b(including 701m yet to be incurr ed) 

Total Gross block I1,B02	 B.7 

Adlt Cape<10 be incurred 701 7.70 0.4	 Amoun' [0 be recovered u,lng AoF as dtscussed above 

Total capex 12.S03 100 7.1 

sources : BNP Parlba< Research 
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Impactfrom the stay on collection of AOF has been to the tune of INR270m as additional interest for 
- 2QFY12, according to management. There should be interest cost savings on a sequential basis starting 

3QfY12 (prorated for a part of the quarter) as the ADF has been restored beginning 1 December 2011. 

DIAL Real Estate : From our discussion with management, we believe GMR is In no hurry to monetize its real
 
estate. Management has indicated that it would like to monetize the land gradually, in phases, so that the
 
company can enjoy the upside from existing developments around the area. Essentially. if the first phase
 
gets at least partially developed by the time the second phase Is up for sale, the value realizable for the
 
second phase might be nigher than what could have been realized otherwise. Ofcourse, the test is if GMR is
 
able to realize more than what is lost towards the time-va lue of money. AlthoughthiS strategy might delay
 
immediate cash flows, we believe, overall, the company would be in a position to realize higher land value
 
(on an absolute basis) as it did in the case Of sale of its second tranche of Delhi real estate. In FYlO, GMR
 
leased out 29.5 acres amI 15.5 acres in two tranches. In its second round of lease, the company realized on
 
average 30% higher value compared to the first tranche.
 

Additionally, uncertainty about the treatment of real estate revenue in the calculation of return on 
investment is Iike1y to get cleared when the regulator finalizes a revenue model for the airport . 

Accordingly, we are delaying our earlier assumption of 50 acre real estate monetization during FY12. We 
are now assuming annual monetization of 35 acres beginning FY14. Accordingly. the entire 250 acres is 
likely to be monetized by rvis(FY16 assumed previously). 

rxrusn 3 (lllli OLioI '. ~.~01 1I:4l t1,.. <11'0;. 

Year'end 31 Mu	 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 20lSE 

Pas,enge" (m)	 29.94 34,43 37.87 41.66 4S.83 

AIM ('000)	 U6 ~11 349 384 422 

Cargo (10nn~)	 391 399 439 4112 531 

tiel revenue (INIl m)	 6.659 7.994 12.471 14.989 18,051 

EBITDA (INR m)	 1,038 2.064 6,146 8,234 ]0,824 

EBITOA ma'gln (r. )	 15.6 25 .8 49.3 54.9 60.0 

tnterest (INRm)	 3,2S2 8.739 6.158 5.460 S.693 

Oepreclation (INIl m)	 2,684 4.S00 4.922 5,334 5,334 

Net Profit before minority (INIl m) (2,404) (4,644) (2.641) (1.371) (109) 

Sources: GMllln/r.ulruclU'e ; BNPParib as esttmares 

H:.d,· l\,i: l ~ 1/ II" r I f , t' l •. , 

AERA had earlier passed an order for GHIAL finalizing a revenue model that allowed 18.33%ROE on the 
equity portloa of its regulated asset base (RAB) using single-till mechanism. The regulator also directed to 
eliminate, from the RAB, any assets that are not related to core airport operations for the purpose of 
calculatIng the return, Implications from this order are: 

1	 Implementing Single-till would imply all streams of revenue - aero, cargo and non-aero revenue - will
 
be considered for the purpose of calculating the ROE.
 

2	 Elimination of assets would imply any real estate that is not related to airport's core operations will be
 
eliminated from the RAB at the market value
 

This methodology is detrimental to GMR by way of limiting upside potential from real estate monetization
 
and non-aero revenue. The company has appealed against thrs order and the matter is still pending In the
 
court . Pending the court's decision, the order has not been implemented yet . We are assuming an
 
unfavorable outcome for GMR and have built in the provisions of this order beginning FYl3 in our estimates
 
(FY12 assumed prevlousty).
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f ;(·HAIT ,· ~, h l .\ L - I : p ~ r ' f l J .Ii (l't Ii': 

Year-end 31 Mar 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 201SE
 

Passengers (m) 1.63 8.n 9.91 1l.09 12.20
 

ATM ('000) 8) 97 107 117 129
 

Cargo (tonnes) 81 87 95 105 116
 

Net revenue (INR m) 4,950 6,177 4,060 4,050 4,025
 

E81TDA (INR m) 2.977 3,997 1,788 1,641 1,493
 

E81TDA groWlh (%) 60.1 64,7 43.8 40.5 37.1
 

interest (INR m) 1,902 2.179 1,9 27 1.779 1,468
 

Depreciation (INR m) 1,188 1,232 1,132 1,232 1,237
 

Net Profit before minority (INR m) 1,160 491 (1.370) (1,370) (1,206)
 

Sourc es: GMR Infrastructure: BNP Parlba. estimates 

Otl h ' r all L)( III ', 

For Sabiha Goeken Airport (SGJA) and Male Airport, we are adjusting our estimates for latest traffic and 
volume numbers. For MaLe airport, we have also Included USD2S per departing internat ional passenger 
starting 1 January 2012 in our revenue estimate . 

Recent news reports ind icate that the opposit ion party in the Maldives may file a legal suit that would 
prevent Male Airport from collecting the ADC of US025 per departing passenger, This charge was appli cable 
from 1 January 2012. GMR has Indicated that this charge was part uf the l~1 ms and coudltions of the 
concession agreement and, hence, it is unlikely to be quashed. However, in the worst case. if we remove the 
imposition of the ADC, our FY12E EPS declines by about 7% and Male Airport's contribution to our target 
price of GMRwould fall to (INRl)/share, from INRI/share. 

r )we r 

_:, Ill i . . II p':C,l l111 n 11 . t I' 

Operallonal plMll$ Capacity Fuel ..... .............. .... FY13E..... . ......... .... .... 

PLF Se[\lng price Cost price 

(MW) (Yo) (INRlunll) (INRlunlt) 

GMA Energy (GEL) 235 N.lvral gas 72 3.58 3.86 

Vem.gi ri (VPGL) 389 Natural gas 73 3.00 2.99 

GMR Chenn.1(GPcPL) 200 Diesel 011 sa 10.68 9.70 

Source,' GMR InfraUru.lur. ; 8NP P.rlbas esnmeies 

GMR has three operational power plants with an aggregate capacity of 824Mw. Two of the three 
operarlonal power plants (VPGL and GEL) continue to operate at sub-opt imal PLFs due to lower availability 
of natural gas resulting from lower production at the KG·DG basin. The power purchase agreement (PPA) 
for the third plant in Chennai that operates on diesel oil ends in FY14; we assume that the plane Is unlikely 
to renew its PPA without incremental capital expenditure. Consequently , we do not include any 
contribution from the Chennai plant beyond FY14 . 

We include four plants (Kamalanga, Emco, Chhattisga rh, and VPGL expansion) that are under development 
in our vatuatlon. We are incorporati ng two major factors into our estimates : 1) shortage of fuel (gas and 
coal) that implies no firm fuel supply agreements, 2) the Lack of power offtake agreements as customers are 
reluctant to sign PPA wi th plants that do not have a fi rm fuel supply agreement. We discuss each ofthe 
plants under development In detail. 

For Kamalanga, 863MW of the 10taL 1400MW capacity has a formal PPA (300MW with the Haryana and 
Bihar government each and 263MW with the Orissa Government) . GMRvery recently signed a PPA with the 
Bihar government for 300MW at INR3.69/unit. Management plans to tie up a total of75% (10S0MW) under 
PPA and sell the remainder In the merchant market. We assume that the first unit of 350MW should be 
commissioned by April 2012 followed by one unit each in July, September and December of 2012. 

The Kamalanga plant has a tapering coal linkage with Mahanadj Coaljields (a fully owned subsidiary of Coal 
India) for the first three years of operat ions. Additionally, the Indonesian mines of the company (Golden 
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Energy Mines - Sinar Mas group (up to 10m tonnes annual offtake agreement) and Barasentosa (110m 
. tonnes coal reserves) - will also be abte to supply imported coal to the plant. We assume 3.0Mt of coal will 
be imported commencing in FY13. Both the Indonesian mines are already producing coal. About 40% of the 
total tapex of INR64.6b has been incurred as of August 2011. We are assuming USD61 per ton landed cost 
(at the plant) for calculating our coal costs . This cost implies uSD38 per ton of price for coal and the 
remainder is for freight or taxes. In case GMR is forced to supply at the listed price of the Indonesian 
Government. there should be more value addition to its stake in the respective mines, albeit, after dividend 
or repatriation taxes . 

In our base case for Kamalanga. we assume : 1) no merchant sale of power, 2) Dip Rampia mine will
 
commence coal supply from FY16, 3) until FY15. GMR will receive 1.2MTPA coal from Coal India (COAL IN)
 
while the remaining requirement will be met by imported coal. Ifwe include merchant sales. Kamalanga
 
would contribute INR10/GMR share . On the other hand, if thp.r~ is no production from the Rampia mine and
 
the company imports coal only to the extent of honoring its PPAs. then the plant contributes (INR 4)/GMR
 
share. Furthermore. if the plant operates entirely on imported coal and is able to sell the surplus power on
 
a merchant basis, Kamalanga would contribute INR2/share. We believe that th'e market is factoring in the
 
worst case for this plant (no merchant sates and no coal from the Rampia mine).
 

.tlil UI '.;11 11,1 I/i. ". nOlrl" .: " llhl 

Merchant sales01power	 No merchant !8Ie' 

alp Rampla suppt ies coal	 INR lOis hare; INR4Ishare;
 
FY13net projil 0' INRUb; fY13 net projil of INR106m;
 
PIF ~ 75% (max supported by Oip Rampia coal PLF ' 67%
 
sup ply)
 

NoCoal 'rom Olp Rampia INRUshar.; (INR4)/Share;
 
(only Imponed coal) FYJ3 net proJit 0' INR1.8b; FYB net prOnl oflNR106m;
 

PLF =B511 PtF =671<: (this will decline 10 23% at later stages
 
when only one PP.... remains act ive)
 

Source: BNPParlbas esurnates 

EXHI;l H"..::\ f\J I;lI l ~~. 1 C. ul i l' lI l. ,10D MW} 

Year-end 31 Mar	 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 

PLF (lI)	 67 67 67 67 67 

CoS!price'unlt (INR)	 2.43 2.94 2,96 210 2.06 

Soiling price/unit (INR)	 2.45 2.94 2.95 2.53 2.51 

Source: BNPParlbas estimates 

~x BI'! $l K,.rnI n g i'	 rfl.~ 1 "lIt 

Power purchaser	 Capacity lied up Price 

(MW)	 (INR/MU) 

Haryana GOVI	 300 2.41 

Orissa Govt	 263 .... , per CERC norm, 

Bihar Govt	 300 3,69 

TOW	 863 

Sources' GMR Infrastructure; ONP Parlbas Rescarc~ 

The first unit of 300MWof the 600MW Errico plant is due to be commissioned by 1QFY13 followed by lhe
 
second unit in lhe subsequent quarter. Out of the total capacity. a PPA for 200MW has been signed with
 
MSEDCL. Once again, GMR's management has indicated that about 75% of the power produced Is likely to
 
be tied up with a PPA with the balance to be sold as merchant power (spot). The entire coal requirement of
 
the plant has been tied up with South Eastern Coalfields (a fully owned subsidiary of Coal India). However,
 
we believe that the company is unlikely to get its full allocation; consequently, we estimate lower PLFs in
 
the first 5 years of operations ramping up to the target PLF of 80%gradually as coal supplies become
 
available. The company has invested about IN RB.Ob in the Emco plant (about 40% of total project cost) .
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~x, Ib ll 9' E" h , (1,(1['.' t.·,. r - . " 1,.·,1 I 

Year 'fnd 31 Mar 

PlF (%) 

COS!pri ce/unit (INR) 

Selling price!unlt (INR) 

2013E 

o 
2014E 

40 

2.87 

2.38 

2015E 

60 

2.71 

2.43 

2016E 

60 

2.72 

2.53 

2017E 

60 

2.72 

2.64 

Source: BNP Parlbas estimates 

l.hh<lrt , Po I ii . . 0 11 1' v, ' . 

The Chhattisgarh plant sntl has neithe r a fuel supply agreement nor a power offtake agreement. However, 
GMR has already Invested INR6S.5b in developing the plant (17%of torat project cost). We assume that the 
development of th is piam will continue as per schedule . But. no PPA or fuel supply agreements are key 
concerns , Consequentty, we assume anot her one-year delay; we now estimate the plant will cornmence 
operations In FY15 (FYl4 assumed previously). 

t'.., l llil :0 C h l l .H·t~ : I .l'· , ,1111 '(J . I )7OM. V) 

Year-end 31 Mar 2013£ 2014E 201SE 20i5E 2017E 

PlF (:>I) 0 0 50 60 50 

coS( pr Ice/unit (INR) 3.48 2,99 2,96 

selling price/unit (INR) 2.99 3.11 3.24 

Source- BNPPa(lba1estimates 

·,hI 111 .1::U, u 10 '; 111 in h , I:f:' • I l li ·! '1 UI ' 

Vemagirl expansion project (768MW) has been progressing as per plan, However, the gas supp ty for this 
plant Is a key concern. The plant has not received gas allocation; consequently, there is no power supply 
agreement either. Approximately INR6.8b (79% of tot al project cost) has already been spent on the plant. 
We estimate that the company is likely to complete the plant but we now est imate that power product ion 
will commence only in FY14 (FY13 earlier) . The plant is likely to be commissioned byend ·FY12; 
consequently, we believe that the operational and interest expenses are likely to commence in FY13 Its·elf. 

Year-end 31 Mar 2013E 2014E 201SE 201GE 2017E 

PlF (%) 70 70 80 80 

COlt pric e}unlt (INR) 3.24 3.32 3.25 3,33 

selling price/unit (INR) 3.10 3.16 3.21 3.U 

Source' 8N? Parlbas estimates 

Power •_-- ·Tot;al capital required.. ••• " 'Capex Incurred till Aug-n ... - -· -· -­ -Rema lnlng capex·---- ..• GMR'• 

CapaJ:lty Cost Debt Equity Total Debt Equity Total Debt EqUity Completed COD Stake equity 

(MW) (INR m) (lNRm) (IN'Rm) (lNR m) (INRm) (INR nl) (lNR m) (INR m) (lNRm) (%) (".) (INR m) 

K~malanga 1,400 64, 600 48,450 16,150 26,030 16,730 9,300 38,570 31.720 6,850 40 1QFY13 78 S,304 

Chanisgarh 1,370 82. 900 62.175 20,725 14,400 7,160 7,240 68.500 55.015 13,485 17 4QFY14 9B 13.20 2 

VPGl Phase II 768 32,500 ~6,OOO 6,SOO 2S,700 20,400 S,300 6,800 5,600 1,200 79 4QFY12 98 1.175 

Emco Energy 600 34,800 26.100 8,700 14,360 9,290 5,070 20,440 16.810 3,630 41 lQFY13 98 3,554 

ToW 4,138 214,Boo 161,n5 52,075 80,490 53,SeO 26,910 134,310 109,145 25,16S 23.294 
--­

sources, GMR Infrastructure; BNP Parl bas estimates 

lil'hw'.', 

We adjust our estimates for GMR's highways business based on the Late st available traffic data, 
Additionally, we have recalibrated our estimates for the commencement of projects under development 
based on the late st available progress details for these projects . We have also updated the stakes held by 
GMR in each of the projects with the dlsctosures in the FYll annua l report. 

We also include the Ahmedabad-Jaipur-Kishangarh project in our valuation even though the project is yet to 
attain financial closur e. We believe that GMR's bid for this project is aggressive based on our assessment of 
management 's traffiC growth assumptions. We estim ate a negative value for this project based on our 
estimate s of traffic growth . 
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sx-uan ., u. r.' r - Jl' . "	 • ~ 1. 1 1;1 h WU~' pr UJII ' I ' ', I , I I' 

Highways	 •.••Total capital requlred- v-

COlI Debt Equity 

(INR m) (IHR m) (INR m) 

Chennai ORR 8,668 7.16B 1.500 

Hyd VI).yaw.d. 21,940 16,900 5,040 

Hungund Haspel I3.100 10.800 2,300 

Tow 43,708 34.~8 8,8«) 

Sources: GMR tnfrastruCiure; BNPParlbas estimates 

·XH IBIT 1 : S" nm". , J;>HII"i l· / 1; JI!:p,!: 

Year'end 31 Mar .............. 2012E .............. 

Old Now Change 

(INR m) (INR m) (%) 

Revenue 

Airporu 31.8n 31,8S8 

Powe,	 23,272 23.148 (ll 

Highways 4.567 4,200 (8) 

Others 5,575 is.ioi 169 

ToW	 65,241 7S,J07 15 

E81T0A
 

Airports 18.692 8,922 (52)
 

Power 4,337 4.263 (2)
 

High...ays 3.021 3,510 16
 

Other. 874 3,B69 343
 

Tala! 26,924 20,564 (24)
 

lIet Prollt (~fter mlnorl1y)
 

Alrporu tll67 (4,214) (304)
 

Power	 (2.538) (195) 92 

Highways	 ( 1 .s ~ 3) (27a) 82 

Others 416 1.350 224 

TotAl (1,597) (3.335) 109 

Sources. GMR InfrasVUClure: BliP Paribas Research 

•• Cape>< tneurred 1I11 Aug2011 .• •••. . • . Rem.lnlng capex ••-•••• 

TotoL Debt Equity TotaL Debt Equity Completed COO SW<e GMR'seqUity 

(INRm) (INR m) (INRm) (INRm) (INRm) (INRm) ('Yo) (%) (lNRm) 

3.209 1.7ct9 1,500 5,459 5,459 37 lQFYl3 90 

10,290 7,350 2,940 11,650 9,550 2.100 47 2QFY13 90 1,890 

5,997 3,697 2,300 7,103 7,103 46 3QFYl3 51 

19,4!16 U ,756 6,740 24,2U 22.112 2,100 1.890 

............. - 2013E ..............
 Comments 

Old Hew Change 

(IHRm) ([HRm) (%) 

3.,155 42,010 16	 POllponing the Implementalion of j1xed·r.le of return revenue model 10 
FYl3 for DIAL and GHIAL; grosllng'up revenue to Include (uel revenue at 
SGIA 8. Male due 10change in company disclosure" Incorporating the 
tatest Halik data 

56,431 40,462 (28)	 LoweI' PlF, for all plants . postponement oJ vPGl COO due to gas 'up ply 
uncertalruy, delay In Chall i, garh Implementation , o~el by addition of 
rnming and trad ing revenue 

7,666 6.567 (14)	 Adlustlng toll estimates for latest available traffic data. including revenue 
from KUA net oJ prernlurn 

5.835 16.600 1M	 Higher revenue due to EPC business; adjusting to current run-rate oj 
revenue 

106,087 105,639 

21,391 11.924 (44)	 Higher E81TOA decline due to negative operaling leverage at DIAl; Fuel 
margin has thin margin, higher ope. "I 5GIA and Male 

19,327 9,5B9 (SO)	 lower Pl F, forall plants . postponement of VPGl COO doe 10 ga) supply 
uncertaln ty; delay In chanlsgarh lmpternenra uo n, offsel by addition or 
miningand tradingrevenue 

5.739	 6,250 9 Belter operat ing performance at Pochanpally. A,nbala and Jadrherta 
highways, off, el by premium at KU~ (srart tng FY13) 

908 3,687	 306 Other non·EPC Income driving higher E81TOA 

47,365 3l.4S1 (34) 

3,911 (2,933) (175) Chinge Ln OIAL revenue assumptions. higher interest and depreclauon at 
SGIA baled on current run-r ate. 

1,356 (1)5B) (193)	 Lower PlFs tor all plants , postponement ofYPGl COO due 10ga.s 'upply 
uncenaioty; delay In Challisgarh lrnplementation: off,et by addition a, 
minongand trading revenue 

(597)	 (307) 49 Adjus ting to eurr ent loll esumare s, olfse t by lower deprec lancn 
proportionate 10 toll revenue vs ~ xed rate earlier. 

<\al B23 71 

5,151 (3.611)	 (170) 
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Val ration and TP 

Our TP for GMR is based on a SoTP methodology. Weare lowering our TPfrom INR47 to INR28, based on 
conservative assumptions discussed above and summarized below in the table. Our airport valuation is now 
INR14/share (INR22 previously). We are delaying the implementation of tariff hike to FY13. as well as the 
monetization schedule of land parcels In DIAL. Separately. we are adjusting all the airports for latest traffic 
trends . Our power asset valuation has also declined to INRll/share, from INR22. primarily because we have 
reduced our PlF expectations due to poor vlstblltty offuel supply. Ouroverall highway valuation is flat at 
INR3/share. although we have incorporated the Kishangarh-Ahmedabad project and adjusted other 
st retches for latest traffic estimates. 

EXH IBIT 15 7 rh ~l1 g t' , 

-- eonltlbutton to TP •• 

A5stts New Old Difference AmlmpUoos and ccrnments 

ONR) (lNR) (lNR) 

AJrp«lJ 14 22 (8.0) 

DIAL (1.0) 2.0 (J.O) Delayingtrnpternemat lon 01 CPI ·X 10 FYl3; adJulting for latest IraJrle nu~ hers 

DIAL Real E'U1te 10.0 13.0 (3.0) Oelaylng land monetlzaucn schedule 

GHIAl 2.0 1.0 1.0 Adjvsted for laleSllraffi t numbers 

GHlAl Real EHale
 

SGIA 2.0 4.0 (W)
 

Male 1.0 2.0 (1.0) AdJusled/lJr lale51 lraJlic numbers
 

U :n (IU) 

GEL (La) 1.0 (2.0) lowering PLFs due to lower gas avallablUty
 

G~PL 1.0 1.0
 

VPGL (inti expansmn} 2.0 4.0 (2.0) Assuming lower PLF,In first 4 years of operallon of VPGL expanslon
 

Assuming lower PlFs In first 4 year< of operation due to uncertainly about avallabltity o[ coal 
Kamalanga 4.0 8.0 (4.0) supply 

Pushing Outcornrnlsstenlng date to FY14 (FV13 eartler) as no PPAhas been signed and no coal has 
chhattl,garh 1.0 3.0 (2.0) been allocated
 

EMCO 3.0 S.O (2.0) Only 200MWhas been lied up In a PPAand uncertainty about supply of coal perslsts
 

I,land Power 1.0 New addition
 

H1t/not<l)lJ 1 :I 0.0
 

GTTEPL 0.2 0.3 (0.1)
 

GTAEPl 0.0 0.1 (0.1)
 

GPEPl 0.6 0.2 0.4
 

GACEPl (0.1) (0.1)
 

GJEPL 0.8 0.6 0.2
 

GUEPL 0.8 0.6 0.2
 

Chennal Outer RingRoad 0.8 0.8
 

Hyd-Vljay. wada 2.1 I.J 0.8
 

Hongund Hospel 04 0.4
 

Ahmedabad Kl5hang.rh (2.9) (2.9) Newadd ilion
 

GnlMlltIW 28 41 (15.0)
 

Source: BNP Parlbas estlmates 
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Flo .~ n ri - l stateme ntS 

G .Rlfe ~l 

Proftt ItId. Lou (INA11'1) YearEnding IoI&r ZOlOA 2011A 2012E 20m 2014£ 

Revenue 45.66 5 57.738 75,307 105,639 148.739 

COSI of sa I.. e x deprec iation (25,766) (34.,074) (54.742 ) (15,159 ) (101,074) 

Gran prollt ex ~pl"e"I&tIon 1!l,~9 13,664 20,564 JOAn! 47,885 

Other operating Income 0 0 0 0 

Operat ing costs (6. 256) (8,109) 0 0 0 

OperAting f6rrOA 13,643 15,555 20,564 30An! 47,665 

Depreciation (6,122) (B.609) (10.984) (15,245) (20,330) 

Goodwill arncrt lsatton 0 0 0 0 0 

OperAting fBIT 7,511 6,946 9,581 15,234 17,335 

Net finanCing costs (7,223) (12,301) (16.491) (19.485) (28,170) 

Associates 0 0 0 0 0 

Recurring non operating Income I,B34 3,113 2.204 638 682 

Non recurring uems 0 (7.9B6) 0 0 0 

Praflt b<fo~ we 1.931 (10.218) (4,706) (3,613) (152) 

Tax 322 (239) (1.700) (1.525) (1.331) 

Profit '!ter we U53 (10.467) (6.406) (5.l38) (1,484) 

Minority truer ..ts (454) (34) 3,072 1,527 353 

Prefe rred dividends 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Items (216) 1,205 0 0 0 

Reported n~ profit 1.584 (9.296) (3,335) (3,611) (1..130) .. I · 
Non recurring items & goodwill (ne l) 0 7,986 0 0 0 

Recurring net profit 1.584 (1.310) (3,335) (3.611) (1.130) 

Per J/w'e (INR) 

Recurring EPS • 0.41 (0.34) (0.86) (0.93) (0.29) 

Report ed EP5 0.41 (2.)9) (0.86) (0.9 3) (0.29) 

OP5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Growth 

seveoue (lI) 13.6 26.4 30.4 40.3 40.8 

Operallng EOITOA ("') 

Operati ng EBIT (0/.) 

27.9 

11.1 

14.0 

(7.6) 

32.2 

37.9 

46.2 

59.0 

56,4 

79,4 

I , . .. ·I,j 

,I r, - I r-

Recurr ing EPS (0/0 ) (47.0) (182.7) 154.5 8.3 (68.7) 

Reponed EPS (%) (47.0) (687.0) (64.1) 8.3 (68.7) 

operat1"i perfotmUICI 

Gross maegtn Inc depreclatlon (%) 30.2 26.1 12.7 14.4 18.4 

Operating E81TOA rnarg in (l'.) 29.9 26.9 27,3 28.9 32.0 

Operating EBIT margin (%) 16.5 12.0 12.7 14.4 18.4 

Net margin ('I) 35 (2.3) (4.4) (3,4) (0.8) 

Effective tax rate (".) (16.7) 

Dividend payoul On recurring profit (1'.) 0.0 

lnterest cover (x) 1.3 0.8 0.7 O.B LO 
Inventory days 17.6 1&.1 14.1 13.8 13.9 

oebror <toys &1.0 69.l 73.7 59.7 48.8 

Creditor days 245.7 361.2 347.1 285.0 227.1 

Optrat lng ROIC (%) 3.9 2.& 4.0 5.2 53.5 

Operating ROIC • WACC (Yo) (7.1) (8,4) (B.9) 

ROIC (%) 4.0 3.3 4.6 5.4 54.& 

ROIC • WAtt (¥o) (70) (7.7) (8.2) 

ROE (%) 2.4 (1.6) (3.5) (3.8) (1.2) 

ROA(") 3,4 3.0 3.8 4.7 47.7 

·Ptt exceptional pre "gooowlU anO/!JUy dilule4 

Aewll'" I)' DIvI.lon (INII 111) 2010A 20lU 211UE ZODE 201AE 

AJrporlS 1&,216 31.858 42.010 54,239 

Power 18.5&6 23,14B 40.462 68,131 

Roads 3.902 4,200 6,567 9,244 

Other 0 16.101 16.600 17,124 

Sources: GMRInfrastructure; BNP Par ibas es timates 
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; ~ t).1 I , I IJ I -
e.u-';:F""" (fiii m) 'Yoar End/nJ Mar 2010A. 2011A 20UE 2013E 2014E 

Re<: urri ng net projl! 1 .58~ (1,3 10) (3,335) (3,&11) (1,130) 

Oeproc l'lion 6,122 8.609 10,984 15 , 2~5 20.330 

A.ss oc i a { e ~ & rnln or ines 0 0 0 0 0 

Other non- cash ite ms ~. 518 5,359 16,491 1 9, ~ 5 28.170 

Recu tTing c.uh /lOw 12,3 24 12,658 24,14 0 31,11 9 47,370 

Ch.nge In wor king cap lta t 187 1 7. 72 ~ (J.69 0) 11,3 28 (10.124) 

Capex • maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 

capex - new Investrnent (68.725) (73,25 4) (78,368) (122.938) (82,126) 

F",e talh jlow to equity (56,214) (42,871) (57,918 ) (BO,4 92) (44,800) 

Net acqutsmons & dtspo sats (1.860) (9&5) 0 0 0 

DI.ldend, pald (5) (87) 0 0 0 

Non re curr ing cas h /low, (30,659) 10,134 17,905 0 0 

Het carh 1\0'0 (68,937) (33,799) (>O,OI4) (60,492) (44,880) 

Equily (in.n. e 3.131 35,950 2,555 1,545 391 

Debl [inan ce n ,967 1 ~, 4 60 5.964 60.730 59.210 

Mo.emont In cash (7,83 9) 16,821 (21.495) (18,217) 14,n2 

P.rl~(IHII) 

Recumng cas h /low per 'hare 3.17 3.25 6.20 8 ,00 12.17 

FCF 10 equity per share ( 14.44) (11.02) (14.1l8) (20.68) (11.53) 

Ba1&nceSheet (TNR m) Y...,. End/nJ Milt 201OA. 20UA 2012E 2013£ 2014E 

Workin g ca pltat as set s 24,58 1 41,189 ~5 , 755 46.798 52,980 

Work ing ca pital ha biliues (19,653) (53,698) (54.n3] (57.10\4) (53,202) 

Nel worki ng ca pitAl 4,929 (12.709) (9,018) (2<J,346) (10,222) 

1 .ngibLelhed . ...IS 229.30 9 307,098 374,46 2 462,175 543.971 

OperAlln g Inve!tell eopllAl 234,2 38 2 ~.J ~ 365,464 4lil.829 533,74S 

GoodwtLl 0 0 0 0 0 

Other inl.ngible ass ets 0 0 0 0 0 

Investm ents 46. ~ 1l 29,741 1.837 1,83 7 1,63 7 

Other as r ets 810 74 74 74 74 

Invell.. tl <"!'IUI 281,.459 324,204 367,374 483,741) 535,65 9 

Cas h & equlv atents (16,8 26) (33.732) (15,42.9) (53) (14,774) 

5hort term deb t 0 0 0 0 0 

Long term debt • 208.374 242.296 264,751 344.965 432,315 

Het tlebl 1JlJ..547 208,564 249 ,322 344,913 417,571 

Deferred lax 0 (1.514) ( 1 ,5 1 ~) (1. 514) (1.514) 

Other liabil it ies 3.339 2.279 2.279 2,279 2,279 

T01. 1equity 68,671 94.895 94.752 93,98 2 92,85 1 

Minor ity Inter est s 17,902 19.981 22.536 24,081 2<,472 

In...~ cl C"l'ltat 281.459 324.204 3&7,374 4S3,740 53S,659 

• i n ( lude ~ eoevent e tes .J.nd, prejer ted slack wh ich il M lng t(t ated JS deb t 

Ptr .lure (INII) 

800k va lue per s hare 17.13 19.87 19.83 19.64 1 9, 3~ 

Tang lble book value pe r share 17.13 19.87 19.83 19.64 1 9 .3~ 

FllW\clll stn.-gth 

Net deW.quity (%) 22 1.3 181.6 212.6 292.1 355.9 

Net debt/torat assets (Yo) 60.2 50.6 57.0 65.0 66.0 .. 
Cur re nt ra uc (x) 2.1 1.4 1.1 0,7 1.1 II' tl 1" ' rI I', 

CF Inlefts! cover (x) 2.7 3.5 2.2 3.2 2.3 

V&lU&tlon 201OA. 20111\ 2012E 2013E 2014E 

Recurring PIE «) • 5 2.2 neg neg neg neg 

Recurr ing Pit: III Large, price (x) • 68.8 neg neg ne g neg 

Reponed PIE (x) 52.2 neg neg neg neg 

OI.ldend yieLd (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

P/Cr (x) 6.7 6.5 3.4 2.7 17 

PIFCF (x) (1.5) (1.9) (1.4) (1 0) (1.8 ) 

Prlce/ book (x) 1.2 1.1 l.l l.l U 

Price /lang,ble hook (x) 1.2 1.1 l.l 1.1 1.1 

EV/E61TDA(x) • • 15.9 16.7 15.4 13.5 10..5 

EV/ EBITOA. @ ta rge t pr ice (x) •• 17.5 18.1 16.5 14.4 11,0 

EVlrnve..ed ca pna l (x) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

• " {f' escecuc rur. p rf"goo dwill Jlndrlllly dilvledn E811DAInetudes assonate lncotTW and Je, uu lng non-opett.lhnr Intomt 

Source, GMR lnjr ast ruct ure, ONP Par ibas es tima tes 
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II .iry (}f chang In Inve ment rating and/a targe pr[ e 

GMR Infrastruclure (GMRI IN) 

Oec-07 ren-na Dec-DB Jun'09 Dec-09 Jun-10 Dec-10 Jun-ll oec-i i Date Reco TP 

13B.00 22-Jan-09 REDUCE 51.00 

18-lan-1O HOLD 64.00 
llB.OO 

4-Apr-ll BUY 47.00 

9B.00 

7B.00 

5B.00 

38 .00 

18.00 J-­ ----" 

(INR) --Target PriceGMRInfrastructure 

VlshalSharma started coverlng this stock from 13'!an-2009 
Price and TPare in local currency 

Valutlon aJld. rllk>:Key,lsks to Our SoTP-ba.se-;! target price are continued delays In project cornrnissicnlng, lower-than-expected tariff hikeat DIAL or slowdownIn airport 
Halflcand lower-than-expected toll In the highwayssegment 

Source" Bloomberg; BNP Parlbas 
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(Traffic report of ACI) 
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•
 
trodu ti n 

ACI requested DKMA to undertake a study to evaluate the current profile of tr affi c in India and 

determine its likely future evolution during the next six year s. 

For the undertaking of thls study, DKMA relied on the experience it has gained over the years by 
undertaking similar studies and its knowledge of travel market trends, airline strategies, and so on 

and so forth. 

The report pre sents an uncon strained passenger traffic development at a country level coveri ng 
2010-2015 and passengers are split by: 

•	 Domestic; 

•	 International; and 

•	 Total. 

In terms of data source s DKMA used the OAG, ACI' s annual and monthly passenger statistics, the 

IMF and Global Insight; the last two for economic growth. 

Methodology 

To prepare the forecast DKMA combined two forecast methodologies: 

•	 A short term 2010 monthly route area passenger traffic forecast based on planned route 

development, airline capacity and estimated load factors. Two route areas were defined namely 

the domestic and international which were subsequently summed up to calculate total 

passenger t raffic. Thls is a bottom up forecast model. 

•	 A medium term annual passenger traffic forecast based on econometric regressions driven by 
the Indian economic development to which some adjustments were made if and when 
necessary . This top-down approach covers the remainder of the forecast i.e. 2011-2015. 

Once the bottom up (short term) and top down (medium term) forecasts were completed the last 

step was to reconcile the forecasts to create one seamless set of figures. 
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For the short term forecast (201O) as a start ing point we used the OAG which shows: 

•	 How many flights are scheduled by month in 2010 and for historical years; 

•	 Which carriers will operate the flights; and 

•	 What are the origin-destination airports . 

However, the OAG flight schedule is not 100% accurate and some validation checks/ adjustments 
were required by cross-checking the OAG with other sources. 

Having constructed the monthly trends in departing seats for January 2007 to December 2010 and 

then comparing these with actual traffic, it was possible to derive an estimated load factors by 
month and by route area. Given the fact that load factors are derived from the use of two different 
sources, here again some validation checks were made to ensure that they yielded valid trends. 

Still based on the OAG capacity, monthly 2010 load factors were then projected to forecast 
passengers by route area. The load factor assumptions for the forthcoming months were made 
taking into account the historical seasonal pattern, the 2010 economic recovery, etc . 

The long term forecast (up to 2015). was very much dependent on the economic driven regression . 
Several regressions were performed by the team such as: 

•	 Regression of the Indian GDP done separately for total, domestic and international 
passengers ; 

•	 Combinations of regressions with or without dummy variables; and 

•	 Regressions prepared in linear or log form. 

Most of the regressions tested, from a statistical point of view, provided credible results and in the 
end we selected the following two equations: 

•	 Dom Indian Pax=a +B(GDP)' 
•	 Int'I Indian Pax= a +B(GDP}' 

These were selected because they provided the best statistical fit . The Rl were above 0.91 and all 
Tstats were well above +1 -2. 
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During the next 6 years we expect Ind ia to be one of the fastest growing markets In the world 

leading the air transport industry out of its slump. To prepare the fo recast t he key assumptions 

made were t he foll owing: 

o Econom ic growth will average 7.8% per annum bet ween 2010 and 2015; 

. 0 Disposable income of Indians will cont inue to the increase; 

o Strong carr ier comp etition ; 

o How ever we could see some carriers exit either via a merger or ban krup tcy; 

Air bilate ral agreement w ill slowly become less restrictive but the internationa l market w ill 

not be deregulated like the dome stic market was; and 

e The foreca st is unconstra ined. 

After four years of phenomen al growth', fuelled by econom ic development and strong carrier 
competit ion, the Indian market took a turn for the worst starting roughly in the middle of 2008 but 
started to recover during Q4-09. The decline was significant and brought on largely, fir st by over 
capacity, second by soaring fuel costs, and subsequently by the global recession in 2009. However 
by the end 2009 India was one of only a handful markets wh ich was surging ahead benefiting from a 
meaningful economic recovery and on-going carr ier compet ition. These two elements are expected 
to form the bedroc k for a solid passenger growth in 2010. In 2010 passenger demand should 
outpace capacity increase leading to increasing passenger load factors. 

2004-2007 was an unprecedented period of change for the Indian air transport industry. The Indian 
government recognized the importance of a strong air transport industry for the development of tourlsrn, the 
economy and trade. Re forms included an open sky for the domestic market seeing the entry of several 
airlines. 
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• 

By 2015 total passengers in India are expected to exceed 177 millions translating into an average 
growth rate of 9.6% lead by the domestic market (10 .0% domestically vs. 8.8% for the international 
markets) . Domestic markets have recently expanded more quickly than international markets 
fuelled by economic development, deregulation fuelling carrier competition (including competition 
from low costs) and the fact that 1" time travellers in India are in all likelihood going to fly 
domestically before flying internationally; these trends are expected to continue in the medium­
term. As for the international market they are increasingly being liberated (ex: open skies with the 
US) and the trend will continue but full liberalisation will not become a reality during the next few 
years capping passenger growth compared to a more deregulated environment. 
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ANNEXURE L
 

(Extract from Mott McDonalds traffic report) 



DelhiAirpon 
Trame forecasting repon 
Final report 

MOlt MacDonald 
Delhi lruemalional Airport Limited 

Appendix 0 Passenger traffic forecast data 

D.1 Passenger Traffic Forecast Base Case 

Year Domestic lnternational T OUl[ 

2006 [0,474,383 5,640,052 16,114,435 

2007 [3 ,6[6,698 6,768 ,063 20,384,760 

2008 15.659,202 7,614,071 23,273,273 

2009 17,225,122 8,375,478 25,600,600 

2010 [9,292,[37 9,380,535 28,672,672 

2011 21,993,036 10,787,615 32,780,651 

2012 24,632,201 12.082,129 36,714,330 

2013 26,602,777 13,048,699 39,651,476 

2014 28,730,999 14,092,595 42,823,594 

2015 31,029,479 15,079,077 46,108,556 

2016 33,356,690 l6,134,612 49,491,302 

2017 35,858,441 17,102,689 52,961,130 

2018 38,547 ,825 18,128,850 56,676,675 

2019 40,860,694 [9,035,293 59,895,987 

2020 43,312,336 19,987,057 63,299,393 

2021 45,477 ,952 20,886,475 66,364,427 

2022 47,751.850 21,826,366 69,578,216 

2023 49,900,683 22,699,421 72,600,104 

2024 52,146 ,214 23,607,398 75,753,612 

2025 54,492.794 24.551,694 79,044 ,488 

2026 56,944,969 25,656 .520 82,601,489 

2031 66,661,955 30,034.502 96,696,457 

2036 77,279.476 34,818,219 [ 12,097,696 

AAGR 2007 to 20 II 16.0% 13.9% 15.3% 

AAGR 2012 to 2016 8.7% 8.4% 8.6% 

AAGR 2017102021 (l A n/ it 5.3% 6.0% 

AAGR 2022 to 2026 4.4% 4.0% 4.3% 

AAGR 202710203 [
----_. 3.4% 

_._-~ 

3.4% 3.4% 

AAGR 2032 to 2036 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

AAGR 2006 co 2026 8.9% 7.9% 8.6% 

AAGR 2006 10 2036 7.0% 6.2% 6.7% 
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Delhi Airport Molt MacDonald 
Traffic forecasting report Delhi International Airport Limited 
Final report 

4.11.2 AnnualATMs 

The annual forecast ATMs for Delhi are shown below : 

Table 4.16: Forecasts ATMs 

1,000 2006 20 10 2012 20 16 2021 2026 2031 2036 
International 41 64 79 98 116 132 152 174 

Domestic 114 193 237 301 392 471 551 639 

Other 9 10 II 13 15 17 18 20 

Total 163 267 327 411 523 619 721 833 

Other mo vements include other commercial operations, in particular cargo and corporate GA. Light 

GA and military movements have been excluded as it is understood that revenue source will be 
insign ifi eant. 

4.12 Maximum Take-off weights 

Analysis of the growth of future aircraft size (reflecting increasing PAX/ATM) provides the following 
average MTOW and grossed annual totals; 

Table 4.17: Forecast MTOWs 

2006 2010 

Avcrage MTOW 

[nt'l 149.0 162.4 

Domestic 62.0 71.1 

total MTOW (mill ion Tonnes / y

Int'I 6.1 10.4 

Domestic 7.1 13.7 

2012 

171.3 

75 .7 

ear) 

13.5 

[7 .9 

2016 

189.1 

83.7 

18.5 

25 .2 

2021 

211A 

89.4 

24.5 

35 .1 

2026 

233.7 

95 .1 

30.7 

44.8 

2031 

238.2 

95.1 

36.1 

52.4 

2006 

241.1 

95 .1 

42 .0 

60.8 

4.13 Conclusions 

4.13.1 Current Market 

Total passenger traffic in Delhi Airport grew strongly by 27.4% in 2006 over the previous year, giving 
a total annual passenger figure of 16.2 million, making it the second largest airport in India after 
Mumbai. 

Growth in passenger demand at Delhi Airport has been driven by increased economic acti vity (GDP), 
domestic demand , and price stimulation and the meeting of latent dem and following a process of 
libcralisation that has seen new airlines and new serv ices introduced at a rapid pace. 
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AI\JNEXURE M
 

(Details of Maintenance and Future Capex) 



Caoex FY 201 , - 12 

S.No DescriptIon Amount in crs, Remarks 

M aior Projects 
I Exo ansion of Remo re:Apron /ncJud ina A GL wo!ks 
2 Co nwUCTJon o ( Link TaxlW il yS (rom aoove rem o te aprons 10 Ti t<1' P ' (Ineludlna AGLI 

J Vo caron;l! tra in Ing cen tre for DIAL 

TotallAI 

191 2 Imoro ve oocran o na r efficien cy DYpro via /nq m ore arpon.stanos 
15 66 L!rl~ tel XIW~Y (70m abov e ac.o ns to m ain t<lxiwav 

1 .6 8 
DI AL i ~ c:c.~ ~ J f1(j t:' vOC.(1\jQ;f'lOf ~:"4.' l n ln g cen tre fo: prO'JTdinq Udi:1lng to \',;~i io ~ ;:\ wo r ~ : C' r:; to 
rmorove ~;: .zI1 ~('!l ! ('CLoIH c a fO.: ~o t r 1 Opc r"l ~ lon ,' ~l n:c n i.lC C of itJroo:l 

39.46 

Modification of TI D for enablinq IntI. operation 

r CIvIl works IC!('nlolition . Cw ,i $ f,';';( !0 f,?15 '1.·15 
t. ~tic.l t lO " wQ( ~S ;0 cr.;) t: i~ cO'1'4:"'.>o-" C9 TI D infO dn ipc!.m<'tio r-.al lC'lm'ni,' fo< low 
CDSt C.;1rtl<'r: . Wo: )( in'i01V'1:dS("9!.e...gM rcm n.-q u:rtd tor l;ryrh domc:ttic- i!f1d ~ tt'l'T>Cl tio n .l l 

ope ranons 

2 /T works 2.64 
3 Fini shes w o rks IDesion camullanev. lnrenor ilnd fi nlshcsl 2.9 5 
q. MEPWOfks 1.26 

Total lBl 9.30 

5rrategk Capex 

I UO o rada t io n o f so ftware of on orornctnc tert inQ unit 10 SUII I (J.28 & 09-27 AGL svstc rns 0.07 

V;mou.s workS r ~q ll i : ca for j f1' ''l o : o ve m"" , ~ of ;,:!f;':: J("'llCY I comfOrt ro p.ct.iscngers..=r swell as 
energy conservario n etc of ilirpon Delili/s "gainsr ,nd/viaual pr OJecrs p rov io ec 

•• Pro v ide UPS b"ck UP In o ne AG L suostat roo for all rhe A GL svste rns 0.58 
3 [ nerav aud ns &Enerav efficient and rno rut onno co u rornc n rs 0.0 3 
q. Convernon of t. IXJW<ly cent re nn e Iia ms to LED Ilo hrs on taxi w ay 0. 11 
5 Pro VIde cen tralizeo UP"; to ! T3 In onases 004 1 
6 lm p 'emen r.illior> 0 ' ur.(l (':'o rOl.ln d ut ilities maOorrla a nd c«::ar,lon o f dare m<!nao emenr sv:;rem 025 

7 Remote metering of il ll thc H T and LT bul ~ power consumers in T1. cargo area il nd integr.;<te w ith SAP 0.31 

8 uo-oracatron o f pan 01 oe rirn ete r flo nr lno rw rrn LED ncnrs 1 .2 K m ~of T r "nd T2 Areas 0.90 
Total reI 2.65' 

Fin ish es 

I $S I<.iIIfIflO'" 13 0.3-4 
2 (,\,osurn (CJlrrla at T3 0.03 
3 Sio n il Cies iltT3 0.02 
4 ( o rlSlwet ron of Sccu rlly Ft'lx e C.07 
5 fl: " r ;c..~ d ' '' a 0 09 

6 Vlf'Jvl Flo onna O ver Tiles [Relalll 0.0 8 
7 T e n~ aa m ers to r Im mlQfilt 'On Co unters 0.05 
8 Ncv.' GJ <t~~ o..:,rtitJon for T [ a ll f r.: ~ d:,e,,!,.l1 T3 02 9 
9 Ma:blcfloonnQ 004 
to KOlt. Stone 0.40 
11 Consulr;:lfl(v o f T3 s.i O n7~ QCS 1.17 
12 Ada '!,o.'l,,1SUOOO fl Sr"ff 0.02 
13 J;'.HlC LJon bo ~ -4 50 X450. VcrKdl C1ildc!;no " nd G',.ss Bric ec 022 
14 TOO OUdrd baffler fTlilW n o lII'l1h tJlM k w ipers 0.16 
15 GidSSoatlrio n al Tr,~nsfe, area hl1cuan ln(' at T3 0.01 

1& AMC co n rrac: o f F;,l(o n C.6 2 
17 ACP and ASSOC iated work (Su pp ly o f ACPl 0. 12 

18 
AU' ana Assocwwd WOI'~ 

ISLJOpJy and IMSli, lI,lrIon i.l ~d MS St,uclUrel 0.16 
19 SuoDiY of ''''iX'! ;' ·,1 whi!<: sto ne for lkklll 0 .16 

10 .SupplY<'Ina lnst ;lu",rion 0 : Fur n ill .r€: (ab rlc 0.03 
ZI Gc:neral Conrractor w(jr~ 0.3 6 
z> Mu:al.canyo.'1A rea 0 03 

.s; 
...:U 

,
I 

)"\



23 JunC(lon Box- 300X300 0 03 I 

24 r fil n;1e ' area- SiQna'll' 0.03 
25 JunctIon Sox·Re w '! Area 0. 16 
~ 6 Carpel A r!:,) JunCtion.b ox 0.05 
17 Forecourt floormo o f Ce ' e m o n ~' ! .:WlP loun qe o.u 
28 Low Rellcf cas!rcyn Wc);! hanqmq O,01 Imp' overn",ll ; works to signages. fin ishing works bil~ed on comments from various stake 
29 Sto re' Room for Ge nc" " ! ContraclO' In FTS Sub b.lk'mL'f)[ 0.02 ~rs :0 enable pa ssenger conven ienc e. ~a ft ey etc 
30 An wc r ~ 0 .40 
31 h w S.1 ~<'·:V WO(~ 00.3 

37 i ~ "J m;:J,., g des<-Tr., m fl:'f d~c...'. ra,~ :: , c;'apn.or Im<tgt' . Emp ['/ ; ... j/ ~f<. I rn rnjg ''' :>e~ COUll IC1'o. ,m 
fa: v:>l~ 3M F2Sdf., Hm. SUo:m> y ,mel 11". c : V=l~ d~ d a•.,q.pJEl< 

(Ja",';Jl'; ~ 

0';:'3 
<'_, .J !T3 ,'Odd ~I(!e :.to!JdQC 0.50 
34 Tt. I ~ I [ l o l"li, l l " d1< l n RCCtJI :xcc:(' ~ ~iUCl rer..:l work 0 95 
35 At": 'IIo l'k~ · ll':O:J i ,1r.'W'l'J 0.25 
36 C':XI at Sc.ulr.q <,J<::;\ o.ro 
37 Sicm;t[1 !.." tmero ..-cmen t~ Vu'Ork 3.50 
38 O p~ n Gnd Cc::Jna 0.0 1 
39 M ln r::af f' ibre Ct-:Jlt1q OJ).l 
10 I,·SC'crio n On G v::.:u m ( l 'il inq 0 05 
4 1 G"DS um ( Clilino : Tar;:no . JOln:;/1o Ar~ a Pa,nt 0.0 7 
42 Glk1rd RM 0.02 
H C o l o ~ · B,;~c;;' G i ~ !. ~ - Ne..: ~ !'" ET1 ~!V PO.r'T.JIS o.rs 
44 rsorators covc.s O.QI 
4S V ,s,:o: s Gd te · Muilion Pre !!:c . Acn A n c S,eel S~ frt l no 0.02 
46 Tr <J:1 sf~ r Are a- S,a f'l.r l:S 0.2S 
·17 Carpel,o,1\!,nQ 0 0 1 
48 
...9 
so 

SI('~1 ("porn a For R.'l ·.~ l' d A~C C: I S Ftconnc 
Cou rucrs l eft 0.'('[ Pun!:h POol1 U 
VC : l I L. ~ 1 &·~"' n :; oo ).0" In Ace 

a.GO 
0.0 2 
0. 17 

I 

I 
$ 1 

52 
53 

Noces S l.lJ: CilS~ 1 RC: Dalr Wor ~ 

ld r ow:~ V,wr,ed TII..~ trooror-a 
Exo.!l1Sl0n Jo in t - SIL't.-lStr ips 

0.05 
0 ,4'1 
0.50 

r 
.-C 

5·1 
55 

c.."1' c mO !l I ~1 ; LO U f )( ~ ~ ~ Ficbr RcOC!,i.:" s 
VVJP " Vip LounQes . P,Jonc Ch.it:1' l C~ For F w ~ ,[UI "'~ 

0.75 
0.10 4JI 

56 I ,F ~ ~ ( -l I <l Ot.'Q u $ ' M ~ l (\ ! '" Srdn ()s FQ:F,C': s ElC OS5 
TotallDl 1'135 1 

1 ~ GrcmClTolal-IA!+IBj+fC!+{D! I 65.771 1 
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Departrnent/Cort centre ltems,lAdMties Amount In Crs Rema(.<s 

A ir ~ , a <"'C iv i l 

A'I"'I,d('-eNJI 
AI(~l(Je·Civi l 

Al rstde-(Nif 
AJrside-cMl TOlal 
AOCe 
xocc 

GPSna viaatlon dev ice Wit h 5 vcars subsnip;ion /pa id' ><l le l/'lI::! 
In frc1 fcd! L;rn;:r meas u.crncnt device 
Renablf l!;,HlOnof Concrete oo rt ton on RWY 09 B(' q in nlnq 
Reha bilitation o f T;IXI LI 

Wi r.: I (~.\ H,mdY."ts 
S O:>Il ~ sterns 

0.0 3 
0 .01 

16.00 
16.00 
32.04 
om 
0.01 

»oo: 
AOC( 

RdmJl<O :or 
CrO(l<l 'rv [ . cu ncrv 

0.00 
0.00 I 

ACX C Pnl1 l C' r~ 0 .0 0 
AO eC M l crO~Nd 'J" t' 0.00 
AOCC ScltnrY.:I:·...xerox 0.0 0 
AOCC Fax 0 .00 
AOCCTotal 0.03 
ARFF sccec n an d Siren c<lbl,nq wDtk!. FS 3 (0 ATe 0 .62 
M IFF Hiqh Met£! Lic hl ino Vc'lld e 0.45 
ARFF Wil ler Tender OA5 
A RFF In fJdll,'blt: ten t OAO 
ARFF M,,:,;ndr cl ~co ro ; o fo r 0 0 5 comrna nc cr 0.10 
ARFF F" r fio ht,n:: 1f'lI nm G 1:.1v O.OS 
ARFF 4.5 xo c,lOdCJ rv C02 fio" cXlI rtOUlSn(;i 0.08 
ARfF Frre PrOfL"C:.'\fC' 5 U I ~ ~ · Blul-;:l .'flG 0.03 
Mi Ff VHF Bnsc sets C 06 
ARFF 
Ar?fF 

ABC TVPC DCP exd n QUls/'lef 
Ni:JOGcn ,equlil lors fo r eFT 

0.05 
0.04 

A RFF Fu ~nrt lJi'(,s fo r fire star .on 1.2.3 &.3 OCH 
ARFf' Ai ' ,ond l : lO~ 0.03 
ARFF Xenon k ;m; fa ; eFT 0,0 3 
M FF INc r fo ; fill.: I tal ian 1& 2 veh icle ~V 0 .02 
ARFF DC I~ Too/ l.,~o Too. P= tC"t .''F,IX 0.0 1 
M FF v.cco C1:m~ ' ,-, 0 .00 
AAFF Motorol ,> hancscrs 0 0 1 -C
Al I FF Di.:; itil l Flow Me te ' 0 0 1 ,­
Ar.FF Srno kt' Dc1t"C [at Tc srrnq Kli 
ARFF fid, iq~to , 

Af~FF E.lccl~ p:..mp 

AAFF Total 
AVlil tion SVC Emcracn~ lJQm ~ 

A vrauc n $VC W: !Cl (:~ 1 VHFscrs 
Aviillion SVC Sof(w",rc (Dr PDA5 for Coruract M df1i;lqcmeflt 
Aviat io n SVC FIDS at St,1ff Cam een! Aoron Area ne..ar IFK Holalna ocmt 
AVk,:ion SVC SC'f::-tv Cop es wlrh FJ«sner u ants 
A Vl<lrio n SVC D 'O'.till carncra 
AV IJ t lOn SVC Lam,nalion M ach mc 
Aviation sve Totell 
COO Offi ,,- Sof!wilre · Ur-IS S latu~ Miln~Qc~ for COM 
cco ore« Sohwarc - UFIS Hub M.i\nilqer fo r COM 
CO O Office Shrcad cr~ 

COO Office Totell 
Coro Cornrn D C.l k tODS 

ComComm laPtop s 
Corp Cornm Color Pnnter 
Co;p Comm Dia ,ta ! C<lmcr" 
Cor c Comm V,d(!o C Ifl1era v/nh n ioo d 
CoroComm Frre Proof Alm rrah 
Co roComm TV Mon ,lors 
Corp Co m "" D ic £<JPllone 

ITP Aoe rxv d eDOt 

0.00 
0 00 ,0 00 
2..56 
0 .06 
0.0 4 
0.04 
0.03 
Oe2 
0 .00 
0.00 
0.19 
0 .37 
on 
0,0 0 
0.66 
0.02 
0 .01 
0.0 1 
0 .0 1 
0 .01 
0 .0 1 
0.0 1 
D.OO 



Co:o (omm Software - In pes .on 0.01 
Coro Comm Total 0.08 
f m",o nm"n! Mach ines tor n o rsem easurem ent 030 
ErMron men: Emission ",nd Noise Software 0.05 
fnv,ronmE'n! Waste leveJ Ind,cator 0.03 
Environment Total 038 
IT P.cmecl;l SLA "('('O'I ,n o 0-3b 
IT Software Devetoornent Tool uceoses 0.46 
IT Ai rs'de f&l1<loernent Caoex - h /w 0.26 
IT A ,rs;(Je Ma n ilocmcnr Caoe"" . j/w 002 
IT 300 .comr G:lol ino Move Add Ch':Jnoe R('Que5r 0.62 
IT NUB Replacem ent of Dara Centre Firewall 0,57 
IT VMWAREDesktop V,rtuliZ"'llo n 1.90 
IT NUB · Repl acement o f WiFi Infr" (End of Ufe) OS2 
IT UTM . FOrTlner Flfew;.lll repl il cemen r lB;7 Case) C :,r 
n TI N/W uocracc and inleo""rio n to T3 1.80 
IT Honeypot solut ion IIntC' tne t Secu rrrv) 0.10 
IT WAN Resiliencv Im;:>ro vcm cn!, (H I 
IT Reo-Enaineerino Wir ele ss lrnks for Resiliency 0.08 
IT Setup onest-tao at DIAL 0.26 
IT Scaff Pil'lL>;. ilnel FTP so! utiQ ~ on lm crncr o.cs 
IT IT DlS.Clster Sirc for AOC( 0.SO(( 0.26 
IT DM5 . Document Ma.n<lQE'mem svstem 0.08 
IT camercs Jnside D( 0.04 
IT Additional ro x KVM fo r Daril Centre 0 10 
IT Remote Environmenl"'l monitorino of DC 0.10 
IT SAM Reo ul(lnZ«I.on of li<:enscs 2.58 
IT Mobile Enr itlem ent· H<inose ts 0.00 
IT IvlPAS Covcraoc Enh<!nc cm cnt , ;'It T3 6. 70 
IT TOPS Printers & Proi eClor for T3 D.Ob 
IT HNdware prov.~'o nincr 1.14 
IT .so ftware Provisionina 3.16 
IT Scrvxe; ?rOv,s,un"1Q 0.21 
IT Total 22 .-57 
S" fe ~ Furn i tu rc & Fitlinos D.OJ 
$a h'Y Tools & Eou iom ents o.or 
S<, fe y Aud,o ! Video Confer en ce rOlliorne-m 0.00 
lsate tvTotal 0.02 
Secur,ty V ld("o Ca m ~ 7 r~ ~ DOC 
Securu:y Moror CYcles 0.02 
Security Porta Glb:n 0.0 5 
SCCur )y (I/" SIde Jla tl nno/ rflu m ,m ulC<1 0.25 
Secun ty (CTV for otv sioe 2.00 
Secur' ty Con es .boll<irds.ba rrier s etc 0.0 5 
Sccu 'iry furniture ~nd olher eQulmenrj 0.0 2 
$e(urity TetaI 2.40 
SP{j Uce"sc Fcc & Imol.emen !ation of M ISSoftware rCJic.kViewJ 1..38. 
SPGToral 1.38 
T(-'m,n,, ; r oes Proiccror om 
Term inaJ lOPS l<ta lilbics 0.00 
Terminal I OPS RoJlE'r Screen /no Machines D.W 
TermInal I OPS rerer 0.01 
Term inalOPS3 Chairs 0.20 
Tcrrr:.<l<tIOPS3 So fTwil re for PON for 1"ermi nal OPS 0.12 
TermInal OPS3 Fixed I ensa barriers at immia rarion s and sccoorv screemoc 0.12 
Term;n?JOPS 3 Unforseen S;anaae 0.10 
T('wln<ll O PS3 Cupbo arOs lor 1f311onarv~, cn ccx-In 0. 10 
Tc ,n: i n, ~ i OPS3 Furnlrure & F rltl nq~ 0.0 5 
TermInal OP5 3 Addrtional seali no in Arrival V iSitors Jounae 0.08 
Termin al OJ'S:> PRM recriliCilllons 0 .0 7 
Temlln ",I O PS3 Uooraecre in LP Softw",re 0.05 
TE'rmjnalOPS 3 Letter S OXC_I for airlines<It domestic 5!ilff emrance 0.03 

Wor l<5 proposed by InOiv'dual oe oartrnerus 
for rrnpro vem eot of cfflcieny of operations. 

upkeep o f service quality standards. 
passeoqer conve n ience etc All are ae ro 

rereteo works 

.
 

,
 
-s; 

""P 
1·, 
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Termine" O~ 3 Gran ue Too for Reclress TiJ ble~ 0.03 
"Term ina l DPS 3 Helo oe sk fo r rorecocrt area 0.0 1 
"Termi nal O PS3 Pnnrers for info desks plus PRM desks 0.01 
Term inal DPS 3 Auclio .' Vldro Contererxe EqUipmeni. 0.0 / 
Terminal OPS 3 Redre ss Tab les 0.01 
Term inal OPS 3 ucnters for srnoki no rooms 0.0 1 
Term inal DPS 3 Didl tiJl cam era 0.00 
Terminal DPS 3 Total 0.99 
Grand Total Total IAI 63 .30 

S.No Description Amol.tflt 'in Rs. 
Crs. 

Remarks 

Srrateq ic In,riri ves I 
I Provision of LED liohts for taxIw ays 1.05 

Works (Q Impro ve op erauonar efficiency. 
energy conscrvenoo so as to ieacce overau 
ope r(lrion af co m 

2 Peflmeter lIam LED COnversio n In 13 A rea Ll O 
3 Improvemenrs fO AGI ~ YSl (' rns 4.50 
4 Conversion to Balance RETs (2 3. 2 4 26 & 27) into RWY entrv ~. O O 

5 BMS Connecnvrrv o f l lfrs [, Escalators 0.12 
6 Rep laceme nt of existing lights in PTE toi let 2x26 W CFL w ith LED lil mp filling 2-fWand COMA 35 W focu s ligh ts 

at 8RA w ith I 8 W LED 0.58 
r Redundant p ower suPpl y fo r sump pum ps 0. 15 
8 Reclundanl cower supply for Node BUlld,in a 0.50 
9 LEO lIahtina for T3 Streetliaht l. 5D 
10 Free cooling arrange me n t In ASB 

Total IB) 
0 .08 

1+.58 

Zero To lerance 
1 A ltern'l l" source of Po w er suoo'v from T2 substation to T3suosrano ns, 9.9 1 
? Pro vrdmo artemare Paoer for IT U~ serv ices in T10 0.0.6 
3 Provldin o arternate p ower source to T l D from MSB an d to Tl C fro m SSB 0.96 
4 Provid in g a Distri bution Panel <lnd cop p er rabhnq fo r Electrical UPS services In 1'10 0. 12 
5 Seo reoation and oro visio rt of power SU pply to TID Cr,itic;:,Jloc>d s inc lud ino BH5 0.12 
6 sec.eoauoo ano provis io n pf Dower sup ply to T IC Criti cal Loads includina BH$ 0.04 . 
7 Pier CD UPS tor jiQhrrna 052 
8 Seoreq ation of UPS Dower su ool,y from a com mo n bu sbar to seoreoareoSY51em in Asa 0.05 
9 Red undiln r Po w er sup p ly to PHE Po wer panel 

o j Pha se-I: Chilnge over I pu mp w ith PH 
OJPha se-.2. Su oPIv from Subst<ll lOn 0.27 

10 Redundant LT po w er sup ply for 1'3 ap p roach road street lig h t feeder pilJafS 
al Phase-I: CISFNa~ a t o 1'3 
bl Phase-2: Rad isson to ( !SF Naka 0.30 Inlp lcmc nr.:t:, orl of (Cd l..i :.,d nn c it"s !n the 

! I Reclund(\,nt Power ~up.oly fo r }\mv,:lI'BHS svster» 0.28 
12 UPS ceoacr tv en hance ment ilno artcrnatc newer supply to Lounoes 0. 17 

dectnc;,1 ~y , ! <:m 10 prevent X ·WCI (adll rc', 

13 Al ternate p ower source fo r important Elev<ltors like bo th Inti & Domestic VIP litis (on e cacnt. Canyan area lifts 
a t il lrp Ort 

Il one each side) . one lif! and inclin ed traveuaror in the forecourt area SOOG I & .2 0.23 
14 POWE RSUPPLY TO AGl: 

:> O rderin g ilnd instalJill ion of a Secono ary panel 
:> Cabl ing from Secondary sou rce to New Qilnel 
:> Cablino from Secondary p ane! to CCR 0 98 

15 :> Proc u rem em of Mobile DG set w ith Panel. cable Reels> Repair o f triliJer> Compressor 0.0 1 
16 scare P!.C w ith lo aded Softwil rc ro OC orcc ured O . 3~ 

17 Trainina of Eno in eers fo r M(\nuallmervem,on in case offailure o f Both ma in & redundant server 004 
18 Proc ur ement o f Runway ru bbe r rem oval rnacnm e 3.13 
19 (a) Modification of 8U5nc breakers · MRSS by In tro dUCing ad ditional 2 sets of bus couprars br eakers and 

InterChan ge of I r Kv power outgoing cab le to 13 
/oJ t.jodifica.li on pf ourooino fe eder~ from MRSS 0 43 

20 C" oli nq work.~ fo r oroiecrs for Con'1eCl,lvlly ee rwec n T] I T3 2.05 
Total /q 2D.Dl 

I I Grand Total- fAl + lel +1(1 I 97.88 I I 

s : 
-..."
...l">,
 



-- - - - - . ­

S.No Item 
Amount in 

Rs. Crs. 
Remarks 

Requ ired to be installed to take care of capacity enhancement as per master plan to I . ~t-
service quality requirements

I 
7th Check in Island works related to BHSsy stem / additional 
screeninq etc 

61.35 

2 Construction of pier E 63.70 
Required to be installed to take care of capac ity enhancement as per master plan to meet 

serv ice quality requirements 
3 Provide ceilinQ at arrival rorecourt 6.00 

4 Additional security check stations 1.60 
Required to be installed to take care of capacity enhancement as per master plan to meet 

service quality requirements 

5 Additional immigration count ers ( Dep) 0.50 
Required to be installed to take care of capacity enhancement as per master plan to meet 

service quality requirements 
6 VDGS for apron stands 6.84 To increase reliability 

7 
Link taxiway from Taxiway T to CE2 including T exrension for 
isolation bay 

45 ,00 
Facilit iate operational efficieny and also enable future link taxiway to Runway 10/28 

Without affectinq operations 

8 
Construction of parallel taxiway to N connecting CW 1 & Runway 
10 

38.00 
One taxiway between Runway 10 & n . Parallel taxiway will improve operation efficiency. 
beinq planned as per AAl/ATC requirement 

9 RET works following lowering of Shivmurthy 39 .00 
Based on directives once the Shivmurthy is lowered. additional RETwill be required to be 

constructed 

10 
Replacement o f Booster Pump. Dewatering Purnp.Suornersrbte 
Pump 

0.10 

Maintenance Capex 

11 Re-carpetina / Repair of Roads after monsoon 0.50 
12 RepJaceinq of CI/Dl Lines 0.05 
13 Replacement of 440Volts capacitors with 525 Volts 0.05 

14 
Installation/Replacement of Mechanical Meters with Electronic 
enerqv Meters 

0.05 

15 
Inclus ion of more HT and LT Meters with Energy Management 
server (EnMSJ . 

0.10 

16 Replacement of All the Street Liqht Fittinqs w ith LED Lamps 0.25 
17 ReoJacement of Poles and Liohts on Steel Gate Road. 0.04 

18 
Installation cameras and Screens in the lifts for safety & security of 
the passengers str uck in the lihs. 

0.10 

19 Inteqration of Fire Alarm Systems at TI 0.05 
20 Centralization Of UPS's 0.50 
2 I Redundant Power Supplies to Critical Services 0.10 
22 Redundancies for Substations at PTB 0.50 
23 Improvement in liqhtinq w ith enerqy efficient fixture 0.15 

24 
Improvement to control Mointoring and automation for Power 
system 

0.10 

25 Use of Conventional Solar Enerqy for Street Liqlltina 0.30 
26 VHT Improvements 0.50 
27 BHS Improvements 0.66 
28 Clarifloculator for Phasphate removal 3.00 
29 Ground w ater recharqinq arraneaments 0.25 
30 Replacement of , I KV HT Panels of STP SUbstation. 0.32 
31 Replacement of 11KV HT Panels of Centaur Substation. 0.25 

32 Replacement of 32 KMs of 33KV network in the complete IGIA 4.50 

33 Uparadation ofTransformers at ATO Substation 0.44 



#> 

34 
Alternate redundant water supply for international & domestic 
piers 

3.00 

35 Miscellaneous 0.50 
36 Installation of new AIC units 0.15 
37 Fixture & Furniture 0.03 
38 LED liqhts for taxiways 0.50 

39 
Up-gradation of part of perimeter lighting (with LED lights Jof T3 
Areas r .OO 

40 Upqradation of taxiway P to Code F from N up to L J 45.00 
41 Apron stand mauvering guidance Iiqhts 3.92 
42 Modification in existmo AGL systems for Main Parallel taxiway 2.00 

43 
Modification in existing lighting system and AGL SCADA 
rnodifkation for runway 

5.00 

44 uooradanon road for commando area 3.00 
45 Landscape to additional areas 1.50 
46 Enhancements to Art Work (Internal & External) 3.60 
47 Improvement to finishes 6.00 
48 Improvement to the fJoorinq in retails 3.00 
49 Replacement of carpets with aranite in piers 7.15 
50 Infrastructure for additional retail areas 4.50 
51 Toilets in forecourt 1.50 
52 Searinq at oaooace reclaim area 0.43 

366.63 
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ANNEXURE N
 

(Stream-wise details of non-aeronautical 

. revenue) 



wise Details of Non-Aeronautical Revenues 

Detailed observation on revenue streams are as under» 

r. Duty Free 

Revenues from the duty free shops for the years FY 2008-09 to FY 2013-14 in different 

Scenarios are as following :­

Scenarios 

(fig in Rs. crorest 

2008-09 2009-10 20 J0-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total for CP 

Scenario I 88 .11 120.03 81.08 118.10 135.09 152.88 607 .18 

Scenario 2 88.11 120.03 1 8i~b 8 120.80 140.42 163.22 625.55 

Scenario 3 
1- - . 

88.1 1 120.03 133.92 155.66 /BO.93 2/0.30 800.84 

Scenario 3 with ( PI I88. I 1 120.03 133.92 166.35 20 7. 14 257.32 884.76 

I.	 Shifting of Base: Authority has unilaterally shifted base to 2009-10 against 2008-09 

base adopted in generaL 

2.	 Hypothetical numbers against actuals: For the financial year 20 r0-1 I , against the 

audited number of Rs. 81.08 Crores the Authority has proposed hypothetical revenue 

of Rs. 134 Crores. The Authority is requested to appreciate the fact that DIAL will be 

unable to recover this shortfall on actual numbers and consider revenues as per 

Scenario J. 

3.	 Changing Business dynamics: We had discussed the reason for drop in duty free 

revenue for the year 2010-1 , compared to 2009-10. New duty free operator started 

its operation from the Terminal 3 commencement date of july 281h 
, 20' O. Concession 

given to the old concessionaire was extended for the first quarter of the financial year 

20 r0-1 J. where it was agreed that revenue share payable will be 15% of gross sales 

during this interim arrangement. Due credence has not been given by the Authority 

on th is fact and we request that revenues as per Scenario 1 be considered. 

4.	 Unrealistic Forecast: There is sign ificant difference between expectation of duty free 

revenue by DIAL and that proposed by the Authority. The following graph clearly 

depicts yearly variation from the revenue of Scenario I and that proposed by the 

Authority. 
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For the year 2010- r 1, there is a difference of more than Rs.sO Crores in Scenario I 

and Scenario 3. This is because Scenario 3 considers hypothetical revenue which is 

higher than actual audited revenue. This higher hypothetical revenue will never be 

recouped. The above graph also clearly shows significant variation IRs.48 crores for 

year 201 1-r2, Rs.72 cro res for year 2012-13 and RS.I 04 crores for 201 3- r4) between 

the revenue forecast in Scenario 1 and revenue considered by the Authority for tariff 

determination. This translates into percentage variation of 4 r%, 53% and 68%. The 

revenue proposed by the Authority is very aggressive and highly imp ractical to 

achieve. The reasonable numbers to consider are as per Scenario r. 



II. Advertisement 

Advertisement revenues for the year FY2008-09 to FY20 13-l4 in different scenarios are as 

follows:­

Scenarios 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total for 

(fig in Rs. Crores} 

IScenario' 47 .61 27 .99 42.55 i 47.38 54.64 . 62.27 

CP 

234.83 

Scenario 2 47.61 27.99 42.55 15'0. 19 60 .91 73.97 255.61 

Scenario 3 47 .61 54.45 61 .84 74.99 91.00 I 110.5 J 392.7"""9 

Scenario 3 with CPI 47.61 54.45 61.84 80.24 104.19 I 135.39 436.11 

I .	 Hypothetical numbers against actuals: For the financial years 2009- J0 and 2010-' I 

the Authority has proposed revenues significantly higher than the audited revenue 

as seen in the table above. This variation of Rs. 45 Crores over these two years will not 

be recouped and using hypothetical numbers for the past years. where audited 

numbers are available, is unfair on DIAL. 

Revenues 2009-10 2010-1 , 

-­
Scenario' 27.99 Crs 42.55 Crs 

Authority Target 54.45 Crs 61.84 Crs 

2.	 Changing Business Dynamics: The reason for drop in advertisement revenue has 

already been submitted to the Authority. Revenue share of advertisement 

concessionaire has undergone significant change from earlier 70% to currently 55%. 

This was based on competitive bidding process and needs to be given due credence. 

Thus the right numbers to consider are as per Scenario' . 

3.	 Unrealistic Forecast The following graph shows huge variation of more than Rs. 200 

Crores in the five years of control periodI between revenue in Scenario I and that 

proposed by the Authority for tariff determination. 
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Analysing the above graph, it is submitted that revenue forecast for Rs. 135 Crores for 

the FY 2013-14 is greater than double the forecast in Scenario 1 for the same year 

and also greater than double the actual of 2010-1 r. Similar unachievable high 

forecast is considered for 20 I 1-12 and 2012- J 3. The appropriate revenue numbers 

to consider are as per Scenario I. 

III. Retail/Duty Paid 

Different Scenarios of duty paid revenues are shown in the following table 

Scenarios 

{fig in Rs. Crores] 
2009-09 2009-10 2010-" 2011-12 

_. 

2012-13 2013-14 Total for 

CP 

~--_.._-­
Scenario 1 - 1 9 . 55 27.99 39 .50 45 .89 

-
52.51 175 .44 

Scenario 2 

Scenario 3 

Scenario 3 with 

(PI 

[ 
. 9.55 

1 
27 

. 
99 

9.55 27 .99I SS 127 . 99 

I 

4 1.84 

33.94 

36 .31 

5 1.15 

4 1.19 

47.15 

' -

62.37 

50 .02 

6 1.27 

192. 9 

I 162-;;c)
I 

1 
18 2 

. 
27 

i 

1.	 Shifting of Base: While projecting revenue from retail in Scenario 3, base is changed 

from 2009-10 to 2010-1' while forecasting revenues of year 20 I 1-12 onwards 

during the control period. Forecasting of revenue needs to be carr ied out on single 

base hence this methodology is inconsistent and needs to be reconsidered. We 

request the Authority to consider Scenario J. 
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IV.	 Airport Service Charges (ASC) 

Various Scenarios, as per the consultation paper, of airport service charges forecast is 

shown in the following table 

_. 
- Total fOr201,3.14Scenarios 2010-1 ] 2012·132011-122008-ll9 [2009- r0 

(fig in Rs. crores) CP 

, 1.38Scenario I - 13.37 37.0912.34I 
Scenario 2 37.09- 12.34 13.3711.38-

43.52Scenario 3 - 17.8811.38 14.26-..-
-

t 
J.	 Incorrect Growth drivers : Concessionaires pay airport service charge to DIAL towards 

using common services (SUCrl as air-conditioning etc.) and common infrastructure 

facility (information technology etc) also for upkeep of common areas. Service 

charges are paid as per agreement and each year escalated based on CPI index. This 

revenue stream is no way related to traffic. In Scenario 3 of the consultation paper, 

this revenue stream is escalated by two factors namely CPI (inflation) and traffic 

growth. We like to draw the attention of the Authority towards thi s. It is incorrect to 

escalate ASC additionaHy by traffic growth. Thus the appropriate numbers to use are 

as per Scenario J. 

2.	 Incorrect Higher Forecast The following graph clearly demonstrates high forecast 

revenue in Scenario 3 due to traffic growth driver which will never be realised. 

Correct way to project future ASC is as per Scenario I . The graph below shows 

variation between ASC in Scenario J and that as per Scenario 3. 
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V.	 car Parking 

Various Scenarios. as per the consultation paper, of car parking revenue forecast is shown 

in the following table 

Scenarios 
-

2008-09 2009--10 - '2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total for 

(figin Rs. Crores] 

Scenario I 23.06 26.07 10.09 5.63 6.49 11.09 
_. 

CP 

59.37 

Scenario 2 23.06 26.07 10.09 5.96 7.23 13.)8 62.53 
-

Scenario 3 

Scenario 3 with (PI 

23.06 

23.06 

26.37 

26.37 

29.95 

29.95 

36.32 

38.86 

44.08 

50.46 

53.53 

65.57 
I 190.25 

21 1.21 

I .	 Changing Business dynamics: Forecast of car parking revenue in Scenario 3 is carried 

out by escalating actual revenue of 2008-09 by traffic growth for historical years and 

by traffic growth and higher penetration for future years. While doing so. due 

credence is not given to the fact that current car parking model has undergone 

fundamental change compared to that during 2008-09. In the pre T3 Scenario, there 

were only surface car park with lower capex requirement. Hence it was possible to 

have higher revenue share as well as higher revenue. With concessioning out of 

MLCP with huge capex investment by the concessionaire. the business dynamics has 

totally changed with a revenue share of 10% verses a earlier significantly higher 

revenue share. Thus the appropriate numbers to consider are as given in Scenario r. 

2.	 Hypothetical numbers against Actuals: With the changed business model, using 

2008-09 revenue numbers as base leads to erroneous hypothetical numbers in the 

years 2009-10 and 20 I 0-11 . In these two years a total hypothetical revenue of Rs. 20 

crores has been considered which will not be recouped by DIAL. 

3.	 Unrealistic forecast The revenue forecast proposed by the Authority from car park 

while determining non aeronautical forecasts is impossibly high. There is no 

comparison between revenue in Scenario I and that considered by the Authority. 

The following graph shows variation of more than 500% in last three years. Thus the 

appropriate numbers to consider are as per Scenario I. 
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VI. Transit Hotel 

Various Scenarios, as per the consultation paper, of transit hotel revenue forecast is shown in 

the following table: 

Total forScenarios 20 12-13 2013-142011-122008-09 2009-10 2010-11 

CP(fig in Rs. crores) 

I.. 5.84 Scenario 1 2.101.941.80 I 

. 
Scenario 2 2.10 5.84 j1.941.80 I 

f--.. rScenarlo 3 6.292.08 2.41- j I 
I I 

I -

fao 
, 

._ --- ­
Scenario 3 with (PI 7.76 3.152.55- ! 2.06 

I1= 
i 

1.	 Incorrect Growth drlvers : Transit hotel is a new venture and its operations have 

started only in the financial year 20 I 1-12. In our traffic submission we projected 

revenues of this stream based on minimum monthly guarantee /MMG J as agreed 

with the concessionaire. MMG is the fixed minimum revenue that will be accruing to 

DIAL. MMG is increased progressive during the operational tenure of the contract. In 

Scenario 3. MMG is escalated by traffic growth which should not be done as MMG is 

fixed contracted amount agreed between DIAL and the concessionaire. 

MMG for year 2012- r3 is higher compared to the previous year so escalation is 

already factored in. Transit hotel revenue in Scenario 3 ;s further indexed by CPI. We 

request the Authority to consider Scenario 1. The following graph depicts variation 

in revenue forecast in Scenario r and revenue considered by the Authority which is 

incorrect and the appropriate numbers to use are as per Scenario I. 
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VII. F&B Income and Lounges 

Various Scenarios. as per the consultation paper, of food & beverage and lounge revenue 

forecast is shown in the foHowing table : 

Scenarios 

(fig in Rs. Crores) 

2008-09 2009-10 201~" 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Total for 

CP 

Scenario' 

Scenario 2 

Scenario 3 

Scenario 3 with 

23.45 31.19 

31. 19 

31. 19 

31.19 

I 
1,, 

I 

41.16 

4 1.16 

41.16 

41. 16 

54.38 

56.71 

49 .91 

53.40 

62 .02 

67.40 

60.57 

69.34 

69.01 

79.15 
_...­

73.55 

90.10 

257.76 

275.6 1 

256.38 

285 .19 

CPI 

I.	 Shifting Base: Authority has considered changing the base year from 2008-09 as 

stated to 2009-10 and thereafter to 2010-1 r. 
2.	 Unrealistic high forecast: The revenue considered by the Authority in th e year 2013­

14 is over Rs. 20 crores higher than that of Scenario I. The following graph depicted 

in the graph below. We request the Authority to consider Scenario 1. 
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VIII. RadioTaxi 

Various scenarios, as per the consultation paper, of forecast of radio taxi revenues are shown 

below in the table below. 

Scenarios 200G-09- 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total for 

(fig in Rs. Crores} CP 
.. - - ------< 

35.16Scenario I 2.94 3.06 7.04 7.23 1 8.33 9.50 

Scenario 2 3.06 7.04 7.65 !9.29 1l.28 38.32 

Scenario 3 
..__. 

3.36 7.04 8.54 
,! 10.36 141.88 12.58 

IScenario 3 with 
(PI 

3.36 7.04 9.13 11.86 15.4 1 46.80 

, .	 Shifting Base: While projecting revenue from radio taxi in Scenario 3, base has been 

changed twice (for 2009- '0 base considered is 2008- 09 and for rest of the years base 

considered is 20' 0-' I) while forecasting revenues during the control period. 

Forecasting of revenue needs to be carried out on single base hence this 

methodology is inconsistent and needs to be reconsidered . We request the Authority 

to consider Scenario 1 

2.	 Unrealistic High Forecast The following graph depicts variation between Scenario 

and Scenario 3 after indexing by CPI. This shows variation of around 50% in revenues 

in the last two years of the control period. This forecast is unreasonable high and the 

Authority is requested to consider revenues as per Scenario i . 
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IX. Other Commercial Income 

Various Scenarios, as per the consultation paper, of forecasts of other commercial revenues 

are shown in the following table: 

SCenarios 

(fig in Rs. Crores} 

2008-{) 9 2009--10 201D-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total for 

CP 

Scenario 1 10.62 4.72 7.13 7.13 7.13 7.13 33.24 

Scenario 2 4.72 7.13 7.13 7.13 7.13 33 .24 

Scenario 3 12.15 13.79 15.93 18.41 2 1.29 81.57 

1.	 Hypothetical numbers against Actuats: The audited Other Commercial Revenue for 

the year 2009-10 and 20 10-1 1 was Rs 4.72 crores and Rs. 7.13 crores against 

hypothetical forecast of Rs. J 2. 15 crores and Rs. 13.79 crores respectively. This 

hypothetical excess revenue of Rs. 14 crores cannot be recouped by DIAL. 

2.	 Unreaustlc High Forecast: The forecast numbers are unrealistically high and it ;s 

improbable that these will be achieved. The followlnq graph depicts the aggressively 

high forecast numbers used by the Authority giv ing a gap of 123%, 158% and 199% 

between Scenario 3 and Scenario 1 for the years 20 I 1-12, 2012- '3 and 2013 - J 4. The 

Authority is requested to consider revenues as per Scenario 1. 
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x. Flight Kitchen Royalty 

Various Scenarios, as per the consultation paper. of forecast of flight kitchen royalty to DIAL 

are shown in the following table : 

. ... .. -
ScenarIos 

{fig in Rs. crores] 

200B-Q9 2009-10 2010-11 201'1-12 1 20 ' 2- 13 
I 
! 

2013-14 
_

Tala/for 

CP 

Scenario I 12.62 13.00 28.87 31 .48 1 34 . 57 37.52 145.44 

. Scenario 2 12.62 13.00 28.87 33.34 1 38 . 53 44.57 158.31 

Scenario 3 12.62 14.43 28.87 33.34 j 38.53 44.57 159.74 

I .	 Shifting of base: Forecast of flight kitchen royalty in Scenario 3 is arrived by escalating 

revenue using two different base (2008-09 as base for the year 2009-10 and 20 I 0-1 J 

as base for rest of years of the contra) period) rather than single base, which is not a 

correct methodoly to follow. 

2.	 Hypothetical numbers against Aetuals: Audited revenue of 2009-10 is replaced by 

higher hypothetical revenue with variation of r 1% over which DIAL cannot recoup 

and the correct number to consider are the actual audited numbers. 

3.	 High Future Forecast: Variation in future years forecast is shown in the folJowing 

graph. The variation of Rs. 13 Crores in the forecasted numbers for the three future 

years is high and needs moderation in line with Scenario ,. 
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Xl. Land. Space and Hangar 

Various Scenarios, as per the con sultation paper, of forecast of land, space and hangar are 

shown below in the table below 

_. 
Scenarios 

(fig in Rs. Crores] 

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 201 J-t2 2012::13 20J3-14 Total for 

CP 

Scenario I 56.35 132.14 123.27 139.82 148.15 144.49 687.87 

Scenario 2 56.35 r32.14 123.27 139.82 I 148.15 144.49 687.87 

Scenario 3 56.35 132.14 123.27 161.47 197.73 223.05 837.66 

Scenario 3 with (PI 56.35 132.14 123.27 172 .77 1 226.38 273.25 927.81 

1.	 Incorrect Growth driver; Revenue growth drivers used in Scenario 3 for the years 

20 J 1-12 onwards are traffic growth and rental escalation. Additionally, revenue 

obtained in Scenario 3 ;s indexed by (PI for the future years. The Authority is 

requested to appreciate the business dynamics. These revenues are not dependent 

on traffic growth and hence using traffic growth as a dr iver is incorrect and needs to 

be rectified . Normally any long term rental agreement has an escalation of rental to 

factor in inflation. The existing lease agreements with the tenants suitably address the 

escalation in lease rents . Therefore to use rental escalation as w ell as mftatlon is 

incorrect and revenue as per Scenario 1should be considered. 

2.	 Unrealistic Revenue Forecast Difference in revenues between Scenario I and 

Scenario 3 with (PI indexation is of around Rs. 240 cores which are very substantial 

and unrealistic. The following graph depicts variation between Scenario I and 

Scenario 3 after indexing by (PI. For the year 2013-14 revenue considered by the 

Authority is almost double that of Scenario I while for the years 201 r-12 and 2012­

13 the forecast is more than 24% and 53% respectively of the forecast in Scenario ,. 

This unrealistic high forecasts are unachievable and the Authority may please 

consider Scenario I for the forecast. 
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XII. Ground Handling 

Various Scenarios, as per the consultation paper, of forecast of ground handling revenue are 

shown below in the table below 

SCenarios 

(figinRs. 

crores) 

2008-09 2009-1 0 20lo-fl 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 TotalforCP 

Scenario 1 19.97 37.74 42.87 40.78 44.32 47.67 21 3.38 
, 

Scenario 2 19.97 37.74 42.87 40.78 46.05 52.00 219.44 

Scenario 3 19.97 37.74 42.87 51.80 58.49 66.05 256.95 
-; 

Scenario 3 with 

CPI 

19.97 37.74 42.87 55.43 66.97 80.91 283.92 

1.	 Business Dynamics: There was recogniz ing of (one-off) of old dues from NACIL in 

revenue for the year 20 10- J J. Methodology adopted for projecting revenue in 

Scenario 3 is incorrect as it fails to recognize one time settlement of old dues of 

NACIL. Due to this onetime settlement, revenue of 20 J 0-1 J was inflated. Future 

years' revenues in Scenario 3 are based on inflated revenue of 20 10-11 and needs to 

be corrected. 

2.	 Unrealistic Forecast: There is huge gap even while comparing revenues of Scenario 1 

with 'revenues considered by the Authority. Forecasted revenue in Scenario 3 is 

highly aggressive which is leading to variation in revenue forecast in tune of more 

than 50% in last two years of the control period. We request th e Authority to 

consider Scenario I. The following graph depicts variation between Scenario 1 and 

Scenario 3 after indexing by CPI. The forecasts of Scenario 3 are higher than Scenario 

J by 36%, 5l %, and 70% in the years 20 11-12, 2012-13 and 20 13-14 respectively 

which are unreasonably high and we request the Authority to consider Scenario , 

forecasts. 
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X/II. Bridge Mount Equipment 

Various Scenarios, as per the consultation paper, of forecast of bridge mount equipment 

revenue are shown below in the table below 

Scenarios 2008-09 2009--10 201D-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total for 

(fig in Rs. Crores) 

Scena rio J 1.60 5.49 
. ­

5.96 6.41 

CP 

19.46 

Scena rio 2 _ .. 

Scenario 3 . -
1.60 

1.60 

5.49 

1.81 

6.19 

2.04 

6.98 

2.30 

20.26 

7.75 

Scenario 3 with ( PI . . 1.60 1.93 2.34 2.82 8.69 

1,	 Changing Business Dynamics: Revenue from bridge mount equipment IBME) in 

Scenario 3 is projected by considering revenue of 20' 0-1 I of Rs . J.6 crores as base. 

During this year the business was operational for only part of the year. The incorrect 

methodology, adopted by the Authority, does not consider business dynamics, and is 

leading to an unrealistically low forecast in the future years. Our submission is to 

consider Scenario I. 
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